
The Way Forward

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 RE
IM

AG
IN

IN
G 

BA
N

K
IN

G

Best Digital Banking

2023

ali.akhtar
Typewritten Text
 

ali.akhtar
Typewritten Text

ali.akhtar
Typewritten Text



24

B
A

N
K

 A
L
F
A

L
A

H



A
N

N
U

A
L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2
3

25



26

B
A

N
K

 A
L
F
A

L
A

H



A
N

N
U

A
L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2
3

27



28

B
A

N
K

 A
L
F
A

L
A

H

I feel great pride in reflecting upon Bank Alfalah’s journey 
during 2023. Our unwavering dedication to excellence, 
innovation, and community impact has been the 
cornerstone of our operations, guiding us through a myriad 
of challenges and celebrating significant milestones.

In 2023, global growth remained relatively slow, impacting 
the local economy as well. Key impediments to growth 
included a worldwide decline in output, the repercussions 
of climate change, stringent financial conditions and the 
ripple effects arising from the geo-political uncertainty. 
Higher-than-expected inflation, and political instability, 
remained an obstacle to growth in the local environment.

Despite these challenges, the Bank's performance is marked 
by consistent growth, profitability, and a robust equity 
base. Focusing on the growth of our deposit franchise has 
helped position us as a competitive lender. Our 
strengthened balance sheet and a more resilient business 
model empowered us to navigate volatile periods and chart 
a course toward sustained long-term growth and 
profitability.

Significant Milestones during 2023

Celebrating two key milestones reflecting the Bank’s 
exceptional growth gives me immense pride and gratitude. 
These milestones are the inauguration of our 1,000th 
branch and the surpassing of PKR 2 trillion in deposits. 
The Bank continues its remarkable journey of excellence 
and its quest to meet the highest expectations of its 
customers and partners. 

We also introduced the country’s First Digital Lifestyle 
Branch, redefining the digital banking experience, 
simplifying banking access, ease of use for customers and 
contributing to a more financially inclusive and digitally 
empowered society.

Bank Alfalah also announced the establishment of an Exchange 
Company as a wholly owned subsidiary. This strategic initiative will 
provide comprehensive foreign exchange solutions, catering to a 
diverse range of needs in the market, and support Government 
initiatives for streamlined foreign exchange management in the 
country.

These milestones clearly indicate our strong commitment 
towards growing our presence in Pakistan and providing 
excellent services in virtually all locations in the country.
Banking Awards and Significant Accolades

Bank Alfalah, for its efforts and success in introducing 
innovative and transformative offerings and simplifying and 
easing customers’ banking experience through its digital 
services, was commemorated by the prestigious Institute of 
Bankers Pakistan (IBP) at the Pakistan Banking Awards. The 
Bank was conferred with the ‘Best Digital Banking’ award 
for the second consecutive year. This recognition validates 

our dedication to harnessing cutting-edge technology to 
deliver seamless, accessible, and secure banking solutions 
to our customers. It was recognised for winning its 
customers’ trust and providing end-to-end banking services 
and the convenience of financial transactions from the 
comfort of the customer’s location. Our strategic focus and 
vision remain to innovate and continually evolve our 
product suite to exceed customer expectations.

Our continuous efforts resulted in a noteworthy 
recognition as one of the ‘Top 25 Companies’ by the 
Pakistan Stock Exchange. This is a significant achievement 
for the Bank based on its performance while ensuring 
regulatory compliances, timely and transparent reporting. 

In addition to the above, the Bank achieved various other 
accolades, ranging across a wide spectrum encompassing 
quality of financial reporting, sustainability reporting, 
investor relations, excellence in management practices, 
innovation in Islamic banking, gender 
diversity, and others. These awards and acknowledgements 
are based on the Bank’s meritorious performance. These 
are detailed in this annual report.

Giving Back to the Community

In 2023, our flood efforts entered an extensive 
rehabilitation and reconstruction phase. The floods, which 
caused severe country-wide damages in 2022, led to the 
mobilisation of rescue and relief efforts by Bank Alfalah. We 
collaborated with esteemed partners and have channelled 
approximately PKR 1.175 billion towards critical sectors such 
as healthcare, emergency aid, housing, and education.

We adopted a dual-pronged strategy to reconstruct 
communities in a sustainable, fair, and financially inclusive 
manner. This comprehensive approach not only caters to 
immediate needs but also helps establish a framework for 
long-term rehabilitation.

Phase 1 concentrated on immediate relief and rescue 
efforts, wherein Bank Alfalah partnered with reputable 
non-governmental organisations (NGOs) nationwide. 

Embarking on Phase 2 of its flood relief endeavours, Bank 
Alfalah focused on rehabilitation and restoring livelihoods 
this year. This phase encompasses pivotal areas such as 
sustainable housing, healthcare, education, and livelihood 
support, demonstrating our commitment to rebuilding lives 
and ensuring sustainable progress within affected 
communities.

During the current year, we also revised our Corporate 
Social Responsibility and philanthropy guidelines, driven by 
our passion for giving back to the community. The policy 
seeks to strengthen Bank Alfalah's reputation through 
strategic donations and philanthropic investments, 
fostering a positive image among our stakeholders.
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Sustainability and The Green Banking Journey

In our ongoing commitment to a sustainable future, we are 
dedicated to improving the social, economic, and 
environmental capital of our community in a sustainable 
manner. Carrying on from this, in a strategic move towards 
sustainable banking practices, Bank Alfalah formalised a 
Green Banking Advisory Agreement with the International 
Finance Corporation (IFC). This agreement is a testament to 
our commitment to fostering sustainable and accountable 
banking operations. 

The partnership encompasses a multifaceted approach 
aimed at enhancing our green banking initiatives. It 
involves a comprehensive diagnostic assessment 
conducted by IFC to evaluate our green banking portfolio, 
focusing on establishing a robust environmental and social 
risk management system. Moreover, this collaboration will 
enable us to explore and capitalise on opportunities in 
green finance, including green bond issuance and 
sustainable infrastructure financing.

Economic Opportunities

Bank Alfalah remains committed to navigating Pakistan’s 
strategic economic potential by identifying and capitalising 
on opportunities that foster inclusive growth. By actively 
exploring avenues to promote economic resilience and 
foster financial inclusivity, we aim to play an integral role in 
establishing a robust economy and attracting increased 
Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) and remittances. Further, 
the Bank remains committed to demonstrating consistent 
and robust financial performance, incorporating socially 
responsible and environmentally sustainable business 
practices, ensuring technological competitiveness and 
maintaining open and transparent communication to build 
confidence and enable heightened investor interest.

Pakistan's diverse geography presents an array of 
opportunities, particularly in agriculture. With its varied 
landscape, the country can support diverse livestock 
farming, crop cultivation, and the production of food 
commodities and related products. Strategic investment in 
the SME and agricultural sectors can potentially aid in 
tackling vital national issues such as food security, poverty 
alleviation, and the supply of quality raw materials, notably 
for industries like textiles. Further, expansion of digital 
services to cater to unbanked and underbanked segments 
of the population and contributing financial inclusion goals 
are the areas where we see potential.  

Forward-Looking Statement

We remain committed to advancing our deposit base, 
expanding our market share in low-cost deposits, and 
enhancing our local presence to extend our outreach. 
Throughout this endeavour, our priority remains to deliver 
unparalleled services to our esteemed customers. Our 
strategic focus includes harnessing technological 
advancements to meet our customers’ evolving banking 
requirements. Our priority remains to grow market share in 
deposits, consumer lending and SME, become a leading 
transactional and innovative bank, positively impact the 
community and introduce new initiatives to enhance 
franchise value. 

To effectively navigate evolving business environments, we 
are dedicated to accelerating digital transformation and 
focusing on the re-engineering of business processes. 
Primarily, our commitment involves investing in our human 
capital and fostering a culture that encourages 
collaboration, creativity, and innovation.

The Board's dedication ensures that Bank Alfalah thrives as 
a forward-thinking and progressive organisation focused 
on generating long-term value. Our operations are rooted 
in robust corporate governance and risk management 
practices, embodying our commitment to being a reliable 
and trustworthy financial institution.

Acknowledgement

I reiterate our unwavering dedication to the Bank and our 
commitment to Pakistan’s government and its people, as 
well as to uphold the regulatory framework laid down by 
the State Bank of Pakistan. Despite facing challenges, we 
will remain focused on the way forward, aiming to reach 
new milestones in the years ahead. We will stay devoted to 
our customers and their needs, and we will continue to 
provide innovative products and services. 

In my capacity as the Chairman of the Board and on behalf 
of our sponsors, I express my gratitude to our 
shareholders for their loyal support, extend appreciation 
to the regulatory authorities for their valuable guidance, 
recognise the hard work and commitment of the 
management team and employees, and convey a heartfelt 
thanks to our customers for placing their trust in Bank 
Alfalah.
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i)As at 31st December 2023, the Bank is compliant with 
respect to the Directors’ training requirement provided 
in the Code of Corporate Governance Regulations;

j)The Pattern of Shareholding, in accordance with The 
Companies (General Provisions and Forms) Regulations, 
2018, is attached as part of this Annual Report;

k)There are no loans, TFCs, sukuk or any other debt 
instruments in which the Bank is in default or likely to 
default; 

l)Trading patterns in the shares of the Bank, by Directors, 
substantial shareholders, executives, their spouses and 
minor children have been disclosed as part of the Annual 
Report; and

m)The Board’s performance for the year 2022 was 
self-evaluated by the individual directors during 2023.

Risk Management
The Board, through its Board Risk Management 
Committee, has carried out a robust assessment of 
principal risks. Under the governance of the Board, the 
Bank employs a robust and well organised risk 
management approach overseen by management 
committees and a dedicated Risk Management Division. 
The Banks risk management framework, risk assessment, 
risk mitigation methodology, key risks and opportunities 
have been disclosed in the ‘Risk and Opportunities’ 
section of this Annual Report.

Internal Controls
The management believes that the Bank’s existing system 
of Internal Controls is reasonable in design and is being 
effectively implemented and monitored. The Bank’s 
control environment, including technological solutions, 
experiences ongoing enhancements. The Board endorses 
the management’s evaluation of effectiveness of overall 
Internal Controls, including Internal Controls over 
Financial Reporting, as detailed in the Statement of 
Internal Controls in the ‘Governance’ section of this 
Annual Report.

Corporate Social Responsibility
At Bank Alfalah, our success goes hand in hand with the 
accomplishment of our communities, customers and 
employees. We aim to conduct business by creating 
shared values for all our stakeholders. Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) is an instrument of sustainable 
change and continues to be one of the most critical 
aspects of our business.

The Bank continued its flood rehabilitation efforts in 
light of the commitment set by the  Chairman, His 
Highness Sheikh Nahyan bin Mubarak Al Nahyan, and the 
Board of Directors in the aftermath of the devastating 
floods and unprecedented rains across the country in 
2022. During the current year, the pledged amount was 
distributed by the Bank for rebuilding infrastructure in 
the affected areas. Donations amounting to Rs. 1,174.500 
million were made in collaboration with selected NGOs 
and organisations. 

We are firm in our commitment to operate within an 
ethical framework while contributing to socio-economic 
development. As we continue to build responsible 
business practices across the Bank, we ensure that we 
capture every opportunity, deepening the impact of our 
Corporate Social Responsibility and philanthropic 
footprint. The Bank donated Rs. 75.020 million to 
different educational and other charitable institutions 
during the year. As a Bank, we are focused on 
sustainability. 

For further details on the Bank’s efforts, including 
collaborations with renowned partners, please refer to 
the ‘Sustainability’ section of this Annual Report.

External Audit
The Bank has received an unqualified audit report for 
the year ended December 31, 2023, from its external 
auditors, M/s A. F. Ferguson & Co., Chartered 
Accountants.

M/S A. F. Ferguson & Co., Chartered Accountants, 
existing auditors of the Bank, have given consent to 
continue to act as statutory auditors of the Bank for the 
year 2024. The Board Audit Committee has 
recommended their name for re-appointment for the 
next year.

The firm of auditors have confirmed that they have been 
given a satisfactory rating under the Quality Control 
Review program of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Pakistan, and that the firm and all their 
partners are compliant with the International Federation 
of Accountants' (IFAC) Guidelines on Code of Ethics, as 
adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
Pakistan, and meet the requirements for appointment 
under all applicable laws.
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With an intention to make Directors and 

Senior Management more accountable for 

their governance and performance vis-à-vis 

determination and payment of 

compensation, and to develop a fair, 

transparent and sound compensation policy 

that is aligned with risks and 

responsibilities, the SBP issued Corporate 

Governance Regulatory Framework and 

other guidelines through various circulars. . 

The following disclosures are given in 

compliance with the said framework.

Corporate Governance 
Culture and Standards 
followed by the Bank
The Bank observes Corporate Governance 

standards as stipulated in the Code of 

Corporate Governance and other relevant 

regulations, which are updated in 

accordance with the changing dynamics of 

corporate environment, culture and 

regulatory regime.

Directors - Appointment and Profiles 
The process of appointment/nomination of 

the Directors of the Bank is in accordance 

with the applicable laws and regulations, 

and is governed by the Bank’s Governance 

Policy. Profiles of Directors, including their 

qualifications, expertise and past work 

experience are disclosed as part of the 

‘Governance’ Section within this Annual 

Report.

Board Committees - TORs and Meetings 
Terms of Reference of the Board 

Committees, their composition and 

membership, number of meetings held, and 

number of meetings attended by the 

members are disclosed as part of the 

‘Governance’ Section within this Annual 

Report.

Shariah Board - Appointment, Profiles, 
TORs, Meetings 

Appointment of Shariah Board members and 

Chairperson is subject to the Board's 

approval, and prior approval of the State 

Bank of Pakistan. Profiles of the Shariah 

Board members and their membership on 

other boards are disclosed as part of the 

‘Governance’ Section within this Annual 

Report. Terms of Reference (TORs) Shariah 

Board, and number of meetings held and 

attended by each member are also disclosed 

as part of the ‘Governance’ Section within 

this Annual Report.

Key Management Personnel - Appointment 
and Profiles 

The bank, when appointing the key 

executives follows an internal operating 

procedure duly approved by Board of 

Directors, that assesses the best fit for 

eligibility, integrity, track record, reputation, 

financial credibility, conflict of interest, 

qualification and experience of the potential 

management personnel. This has been 

developed in line with State Bank of 

Pakistan’s Corporate Regulatory Governance 

Framework.

Key achievements of 
Board Committees
 

• Board Risk Management Committee 
(BRMC) 

 The Board of the Bank is ultimately 

responsible for development, 

implementation and maintenance of a  

robust and dynamic ERM (Enterprise Risk 

Management) Framework in the Bank. 

However, to increase efficiency and 

effectiveness, the Board has delegated 

its risk oversight responsibilities to the 

Board Risk Management Committee 

(BRMC). The BRMC ensures that the Bank 

has an adequate Enterprise Risk 

Management Framework (policies, 

processes and people). The BRMC also 

recommends the delegation of 

authorities to the Management 

Committees, and approves the Terms of 

Reference of the Bank’s Central Credit 

Committee (CCC). 

 During 2023, the BRMC reviewed and 

recommended to the Board, the Bank’s 

overall risk appetite and risk tolerance in 

relation to all risk areas, including credit, 

market, liquidity, operational, trade 

based money laundering and information 

security risks etc. It recommended 

approval of exposure limits to Board in 

relation to Risk Management strategies, 

and reviewed compliance with   Re
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 these limits. Additionally, the Committee carried out 

a comprehensive review of the Bank’s policies for 

onward recommendation to the Board of Directors. 

In the year 2023, the BRMC continued to assess the 

adequacy of the Bank’s capital level in lieu of Pillar 1 

and Pillar 2 risks along with the resilience of the 

Bank’s capital base under adverse economic 

environments. It also reviewed the liquidity position 

of the Bank in terms of Basel III liquidity ratios (LCR 

and NSFR). BRMC being primarily responsible for 

oversight of timely implementation process of IFRS 9 

approved the transition plan and reviewed the 

implementation progress there against. The 

predictive powers of Obligor Risk Rating models 

were also reviewed.

 During the year, the BRMC reviewed the reports 

presented to it, and effectively performed the risk 

oversight function. Based on submissions, it guided 

the Management for the actions required to manage 

the risks highlighted in a timely manner. The BRMC 

regularly informed the Board about its activities, 

performance, and risk related issues of the Bank.

• Board Audit Committee (BAC) 
 The Board Audit Committee (BAC) plays a significant  

role in enhancing the credibility of financial 
statements, quality of internal controls, governance, 
and risk management practices of the Bank by 
performing its oversight responsibilities of reviewing 
financial reporting, internal controls, and risk 
management processes, and ensuring the execution 
of quality audits. BAC also evaluates the 
effectiveness of the Bank’s overall management of 
compliance risk keeping in view domestic and 
international regulatory requirements. 

 During the year 2023, the BAC, in accordance with 
the BoD approved mandate, has reviewed and made 
recommendations to the BoD on various policies, 
related party transactions and the control 
weaknesses pointed out by the regulator during 
inspections, annual plans/performance review for 
Internal Audit/Compliance function along with 
various other agenda items and ensured that Internal 
Audit Function has adequate resources and is 
appropriately placed within the organisation 
structure to maintain its independence.

 The BAC also reviewed the analysis of fraud 
incidents in the Bank along with identifying root 
causes and steps/remedial measures to curb such 
instances in the future. The BAC played a significant 
role in securing stakeholders’ interests with 

establishment of a robust Whistleblowing Mechanism 

along with follow-ups, where all complaints were 

subject to review by the Chairman BAC without 

exception.

 Besides performing the responsibilities entrusted by 

the BOD as per approved TORs, the BAC has followed 

a proactive approach, and has taken/supervised  

actions, including the  alignment of the Internal 

Audit (IA) approach and revamping of IA processes 

and documentation as per IIA standards, best 

practices and regulatory guidelines, automation of 

complete audit life cycle through implementation of 

audit management solutions in accordance with 

regulatory advice, and review of risk assessment 

methodology for incorporation in the upcoming 

annual audit plan, thus accelerating the journey of 

Internal Audit function towards its vision .

• Board Strategy and Finance Committee (BSFC)  
 In order to assists the Board of Directors of the 

Bank in performing its functions and responsibilities 
with a focus on policy making, general direction, 
oversight, supervision etc., the Board Strategy & 
Finance Committee (“BSFC”) was constituted. BSFC 
has played its role through extensive strategic 
decision making and recommendations, which 
contributed towards the growth and progress of the 
Bank. 

 The Committee reviewed and recommended all 
matters involving the financial and strategic issues 
(other than periodical financial statements, which are 
mandated to be reviewed by the Board Audit 
Committee). The financial powers of BSFC were also 
amended to comply with the new threshold imposed 
by the SECP on approval of capital expenditure and 
disposal of assets by the Board of Directors. The last 
Strategic Plan (2021-2025) of the Bank was approved 
by the BSFC and Board in 2020. The Bank exceeded 
the strategic plan targets well before 2025, in terms 
of profitability, deposits and other Key Performance 
Indicators.   Therefore, the management presented 
the first draft of the new 5-year strategic plan for 
the years 2024-2028 during 2023 and this was 
discussed and debated in the BSFC.  The final 
strategic plan was presented for Board approval 
after incorporating the feedback from the 
Committee.

 During the year 2023, in accordance with the SBP’s 
instructions, the Committee reviewed and 
recommended the constitution of the Bank’s new 
wholly owned subsidiary ‘Alfalah Currency Exchange 
(Private) Limited’.  The BSFC discussed in detail whether 
the Bank should consider becoming a ‘green bank’ and 
take leadership in this space.  To this end, the BSFC 
gave approval to hire an external consultant to conduct 
research and do a cost/benefit analysis of BAFL 
transitioning into a Green Bank.
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 It has also reviewed and recommended to the Board 
the Annual Business Plan/Budget 2024 of all 
business groups, including the overseas operations 
of the Bank.  The Committee also reviewed the 
performance of the Bank’s subsidiary and associates, 
future branch network expansion plans, various 
policies/frameworks along with monitoring and 
supervision of the Central Management Committee 
and other key management committees of the Bank. 

 The BSFC reviewed and recommended to the Board 
the reports of the Shariah Board, profit & loss 
distribution and pool management policy of Islamic 
Banking, investment plans, major capital 
expenditures, various policies of the Bank etc. and 
provided necessary directives to the Management.  
The Committee also interacted with the Shariah 
Board Members on Islamic Banking related matters.  
It also demonstrated its contribution and reaffirmed 

its commitment towards Corporate Social 

Responsibility by the Bank. 

• Board Information Technology Committee (BITC) 
 The Board Information Technology Committee (BITC) 

plays a supervisory and advisory role for IT, 
Information Security and Digital Banking functions 
within the bank and is responsible for advising and 
reporting to the Board on the status of technology 
and digital related activities and initiatives.  The BITC 
monitors, at regular intervals, the successful 
implementation of the Enterprise Technology 
Governance and Risk Management Framework for 
financial institutions as promulgated by the SBP.  

 The financial powers of BITC were amended in 2023 
to comply with the SECP’s notification which requires 
the amount of capital expenditure of more than 
twenty-five million rupees to be approved by the 
Board. During the year 2023, the BITC closely 
monitored the performance of Digital Banking Group 
(DBG) of the Bank and provided strategic guidance 
to serve the customers more efficiently and enhance 
the market share in the digital banking landscape.  
Under the guidance of the BITC, the DBG delivered 
superior customer service through dedicated Digital 
Lifestyle branch as well as innovative digital 
products complemented by robust systems.  During 
the year, the Bank was also awarded with the “Best 
Digital Bank” Award by the prestigious Pakistan 
Banking Awards for the second year running.  This is 
a testament and validation of the successful 
strategic direction of Digital Banking at BAFL.

 The BITC is very sensitive on information security 
and cyber security issues and acts proactively for 
mitigation of such risks by Management on a priority 
and timely basis. The BITC also reviews and monitors 
the work of the external consultants, especially in 
the information security area.

 The BITC regularly reviews status of major/critical IT 
projects and approves/recommends digital, IT and 
cyber security related investments, in accordance 
with its powers and scope. It has paid close attention 
on achieving the highest level of optimisation in 
operations and critical technology components to 
deliver frictionless banking services. The Committee 
sets standards and strategic direction of the IT 
Group with the objective of providing a best in class 
and seamless service, delivered through a robust 

technological infrastructure, to BAFL customers.

• Board Human Resources, Remuneration and 
Nomination Committee (BHR&NC) 

 The Board Human Resources, Remuneration and 

Nomination Committee (BHR&NC) has extended 

valued contributions towards people development in 

Bank Alfalah Limited (“the Bank”). During the year 

2023, the Board of Directors, upon recommendation 

of BHR&NC, approved the proposals for revising 

policies and various initiatives with regards to 

Employee Policies, Performance Appraisal and 

Compensation Programs i.e., Annual Promotion 

Policy, Succession Planning for Key Executives, 

Long-Term Retention scheme for critical employees 

of Information Technology & Digital Banking Group, 

SLCL/Car Finance Facility, House Finance, Travel 

Policy, Sabbatical Leave, Mobile Handset Allowance, 

Code of Conduct, Club Membership, Introduction of 

Bank Maintained Car for Branch Banking, 

Introduction of Car Maintenance Allowance (VP-I to 

EVP-III), and gave necessary directives to the 

Management on the same. 

 BHR&NC made a significant contribution in 

enhancing retirement age from 60 years to 65 years 

to bring longevity to the careers of the Bank’s valued 

employees, retention of skill set, experience and 

development of the younger and dynamic 

employees. 

 The Bank took a major initiative of setting up an 

Employee Welfare Program in 2020. Under this 

initiative, employees facing financial hardships have 

been provided financial support for medical 

treatments, education, and marriage grants for 

children. In this successful journey of 4 years, over 

PKR 112 Mn has been disbursed to over 815 

employees. Utilisation fund status has been reviewed 

by BHR&NC on regular basis.

 In 2023, Human Capital Group continued with 

facilitating employees and their families affected by  

torrential floods and rains in 2022. With 

recommendations of BHR&NC, the Board approved  
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Name of Company: Bank Alfalah Limited  
 ('the Bank')
Year ended:  December 31, 2023

The Bank has complied with the 
requirements of the Listed Companies 
(Code of Corporate Governance) 
Regulations, 2019 (“Code/Regulations”) in 
the following manner: -

1. The total number of directors are eight as 
per the following: 

 a. Male:      Seven 
 b. Female:  One

2. The composition of the Board is as 
follows: 

 i Independent DirectorsThree 
  (including one female director)
 ii Other non-executive Directors Four
 iii Executive Directors One
 
3. The directors have confirmed that none 

of them is serving as a director on more 
than seven listed companies, including 
the Bank; 

 
4. The Bank has prepared a ‘Code of 

Conduct’ and has ensured that 
appropriate steps have been taken to 
disseminate it throughout the Bank along 
with its supporting policies and 
procedures;

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission 
statement, overall corporate strategy and 
significant policies of the Bank. The Board 
has ensured that complete record of 
particulars of the significant policies 
along with their date of approval or 
updation is maintained by the Bank;

6. All the powers of the Board have been 
duly exercised and decisions on relevant 
matters have been taken by the Board/ 
shareholders as empowered by the 
relevant provisions of the Act and these 
Regulations;

7. The meetings of the Board were presided 
over by the Chairman and, in his absence, 
by a director elected by the Board for this 
purpose. The Board has complied with the 
requirements of Act and the Regulations 
with respect to frequency, recording and 
circulating minutes of meeting of the 
Board;

8. The Board has a formal policy and 
transparent procedures for remuneration 
of directors in accordance with the Act 

and these Regulations;

9. The Bank had arranged Directors’ Training 
program for its Directors. Four Directors 
of the Bank have already done 
certification of Director’s Training 
Program. The other Directors stand 
exempted, as per criteria mentioned in 
the Code; 

10. The Board has approved appointment of 
Chief Financial Officer, Company 
Secretary and Head of Internal Audit, 
including their remuneration and terms 
and conditions of employment and 
complied with relevant requirements of 
the Regulations;

11. The Chief Financial Officer and The Chief 
Executive Officer duly endorsed the 
financial statements before approval of 
the Board; 

12. The Board has formed/reconstituted the 
committees comprising of members given 
below:

A) Board Audit Committee
 1. Mr. Khalid Qurashi, Chairman
 2. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa,  

 Member
 3. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba,  

 Member
 4. Dr. Ayesha Khan, Member

B) Board Strategy and Finance Committee
 1. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa,
  Chairman 
 2. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba,  

 Member
 3. Dr. Ayesha Khan, Member
 4. Dr. Gyorgy Tamas Ladics, Member
 5. Mr. Khalid Qurashi, Member
 6. Mr. Atif Aslam Bajwa, Member 

C) Board Risk Management Committee
 1. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba,  

 Chairman
 2. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa,  

 Member
 3. Mr. Khalid Qurashi, Member
 4. Mr. Atif Aslam Bajwa, Member

D) Board Information Technology Committee
 1. Dr. Gyorgy Tamas Ladics, Chairman
 2. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa,  

 Member
 3. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba,  

 Member
 4. Mr. Atif Aslam Bajwa, Member  
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E) Board Human Resource, Remuneration and 
Nomination Committee

 1. Dr. Ayesha Khan, Chairperson 
2. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa, Member

 3. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba, Member
 4. Dr. Gyorgy Tamas Ladics, Member
 5. Mr. Khalid Qurashi, Member

F) Board Compensation Committee
 1. Dr. Ayesha Khan, Chairperson
 2. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa, Member
 3. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba, Member

 G) Board Crisis Management Committee

 1. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa, Chairman 
2. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba, Member 

 3. Dr. Ayesha Khan, Member 

4. Dr. Gyorgy Tamas Ladics, Member
 5. Mr. Khalid Qurashi, Member
 6.   Mr. Atif Aslam Bajwa, Member

H) Board Real Estate Committee (BREC)
 1. Mr. Abdulla Khalil Al Mutawa, Chairman 

2. Mr. Khalid Mana Saeed Al Otaiba, Member 
3. Mr. Atif Aslam Bajwa, Member

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have 
been formed, documented and advised to the committee 
for compliance;

14. The number of meetings held during the year are as 
follows. The meetings of the Audit Committee were 
held at least once in every quarter prior to approval of 
interim and final results of the Bank;

15. The Board has set up an effective internal audit 
function, whose staff is considered suitably qualified, 
experienced for the purpose and are conversant with 
the policies and procedures of the Bank;

 
16. The statutory auditors of the Bank have confirmed that 

they have been given a satisfactory rating under the 
Quality Control Review program of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and registered with 
Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan; that they and all 
their partners are in compliance with International 
Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of 
ethics as adopted by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Pakistan. Further, none of them and 
other partners of the firm involved in the audit is a 

close relative (spouse, parent, dependent and 
non-dependent children) of the chief executive officer, 
chief financial officer, head of internal audit, company 
secretary or director(s) of the Bank;

 
17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with 

them have not been appointed to provide other 
services except in accordance with the Act, these 
Regulations or any other regulatory requirement and 
the auditors have confirmed that they have followed 
IFAC guidelines in this regard; and

18. We confirm that all requirements of regulations 3, 6, 7, 
8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 of the Regulations have been 
complied with.  

Name of Committee No. of Meetings held during the year, 2023

Board Audit Committee

Board Strategy and Finance Committee

Board Risk Management Committee

Board Information Technology Committee

Board Human Resources, Remuneration & Nomination Committee

Board Compensation Committee

Board Crisis Management Committee

Board Real Estate Committee

6

7

5

4

4

0

0

6

Nahayan Mabarak Al Nahayan
Chairman

Atif Aslam Bajwa
President and Chief Executive Officer

Abu Dhabi

1st February, 2024
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We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed 

Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the Regulations) 

prepared by the Board of Directors of Bank Alfalah Limited (the Bank) for the 

year ended December 31, 2023 in accordance with the requirements of regulation 

36 of the Regulations.

 

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of 

Directors of the Bank. Our responsibility is to review whether the Statement of 

Compliance reflects the status of the Bank’s compliance with the provisions of 

the Regulations and report if it does not and to highlight any non-compliance 

with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is limited primarily to 

inquiries of the Bank’s personnel and review of various documents prepared by 

the Bank to comply with the Regulations.

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an 

understanding of the accounting and internal control systems sufficient to plan 

the audit and develop an effective audit approach. We are not required to 

consider whether the Board of Directors’ statement on internal control covers all 

risks and controls or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal 

controls, the Bank’s corporate governance procedures and risks. 

The Regulations require the Bank to place before the Audit Committee, and upon 

recommendation of the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for 

their review and approval, its related party transactions. We are only required 

and have ensured compliance of this requirement to the extent of the approval 

of the related party transactions by the Board of Directors upon 

recommendation of the Audit Committee. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to 

believe that the Statement of Compliance does not appropriately reflect the 

Bank's compliance, in all material respects, with the requirements contained in 

the Regulations as applicable to the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

A.F. Ferguson & Co.

Chartered Accountants 

Karachi

Date: February 24, 2024 

UDIN: CR202310061NRW07V8kM 
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This Statement of Internal Controls is based 

upon an ongoing process designed to 

identify the significant risks in achieving the 

bank’s policies, aims and objectives, and to 

evaluate nature and extent of those risks, 

and to manage them efficiently, effectively 

and economically. This process remained in 

place throughout the year 2023. 

The Board of Directors (Board) considers a 

sound control framework as the key to 

sustainable growth and value creation. The 

Board is ultimately responsible for the 

internal controls system of the Bank. Further, 

the Board has defined role of the Board’s 

Audit Committee (BAC) and Senior 

Management to establish and maintain an 

adequate and effective system of Internal 

Controls. Every endeavor is made to 

implement sound control procedures and to 

maintain a robust control environment. 

The Bank’s Internal Control Policy outlines 

the overall Control Objectives, the Bank’s 

Controls Framework as well as the Bank’s 

approach towards implementation of the 

framework. Bank Alfalah Control Framework 

is structured on the lines of globally 

recognized “Three Line of Defense Model” in 

which Business/Support Unit serves as First 

Line of Defense, various Risk, Controls & 

Compliance oversight functions are serving 

as Second Line of Defense, while 

independent assurance is the Third (Audit 

and Inspection Group). The framework 

focuses on devising policies and procedures 

that outline control activities so that process 

owners perform their functions without any 

risk exposure. This aspect is further 

evaluated and monitored through various 

organizational functions, such as Risk 

Management, Compliance & Internal Controls 

etc. 

The Board of Directors has instituted an 

effective Audit function (Audit & Inspection 

Group), reporting to the Board through the 

Board Audit Committee, which not only 

monitors compliance with the Bank’s policies, 

procedures, controls and reports significant 

deviations regularly to the Board Audit 

Committee, but also regularly reviews the 

adequacy of the overall internal control 

system. Furthermore, observations and 

weaknesses regarding control health pointed 

out by the Bank’s external and internal 

auditors are also addressed promptly and 

necessary steps are taken by the 

management to eradicate such weaknesses. 

Remedial actions against control breaches 

are advised and followed up by the Board 

Audit Committee as well.

The Bank’s Compliance & Controls 

Committee, which comprises of CEO & senior 

executives of the Bank has been entrusted 

with enhanced governance and monitoring 

as part of the overall Control Environment. 

Besides, there is a Process Improvement 

Committee (PIC), comprising of senior 

executives, which, as part of regular periodic 

evaluations, considers improvements and 

changes required in the policies and 

procedures. Recommendations from the 

stakeholders, such as Risk, Operations, 

Compliance, Shariah, Finance and Internal 

Audit are sought as part of such exercises.

The Bank, under its Compliance & Business 

Solution Group, has a dedicated Internal 

Controls Division (ICD) which, through its 

regular onsite visits and offsite thematic 

reviews facilitates the management in timely 

identification and resolution of key control 

issues / compliance risk exposures which can 

affect the Bank adversely. The ICD is 

engaged in field reviews and helps 

management to ensure that the Bank’s 

operations are carried out as per defined 

procedures: transactions are recorded in a 

timely manner; financial and management 

reporting is accurate, reliable and complete; 

and the Bank is compliant with the 

applicable laws, regulations and policies. 

Besides ICD, other units of Compliance & 

Business Solution Group, vis-a-vis Customer 

Due Diligence (CDD) Department and 

Compliance Risk Management Unit are also 

integral parts of the Bank’s control 

framework, helping the Bank improve 

controls.  

The Bank has an online Internal Controls 

Dashboard (ICD Dashboard) for centralized 

monitoring of certain critical controls. It 

serves as a tool to enhance the entity wide 

coverage of control risk exposure through 
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timely identification of operational and regulatory risks, 

including control breaches at the branches and other 

functions. It assists in instant closure/rectification of 

issues preventing the Bank from financial and 

reputational losses. It helps in analysing major control 

gaps, devising corrective action plan and catering to the 

training needs of the staff. ICD dashboard has 

transformed the whole spectrum of controls and 

compliance monitoring from the sample based periodic 

reviews of selected entities to continuous monitoring of 

key risk areas with coverage of entire population. 

Comprehensive reviews of AML / CFT and other critical 

regulatory areas are carried out on the basis of alerts 

and exceptions generated from the dashboard. 

Anomalies identified as a result of these reviews are 

conveyed to the concerned stakeholders for taking 

necessary remedial measures, which significantly 

improve the control environment of the Bank. During 

the year 2023, ICD Dashboard coverage was extended to 

various critical business & operation functions alerts for 

timely monitoring and mitigation of risk exposure to 

safeguard the Bank from any financial or reputational 

losses. Besides this, significant issues were escalated to 

senior management through onsite ICD reviews to 

improve the operational health of branches/units.

The Bank follows SBP guidelines on Internal Controls 

including guidelines pertaining to Internal Control over 

Financial Reporting (ICFR). The Bank’s ICFR exercise is 

conducted annually with an objective to review the 

processes and operating effectiveness of controls over 

key areas of the Bank’s operations, which affect 

financial reporting. ICFR unit, under Finance Division, is 

responsible for implementation of the stage-wise ICFR 

Framework and to perform tests of controls for the 

management functions. In line with SBP exemption from 

the requirement of external auditors’ Long Form Report 

(LFR), Audit and Inspection Group of the Bank reviewed 

the bank’s ICFR function for the year 2022 and 

submitted an Assessment Report to the Board Audit 

Committee (BAC). The ICFR review for 2023 is in 

progress and an Assessment Report will be submitted to 

BAC during first quarter of 2024 in line with regulatory 

requirements. 

Management’s Evaluation on Effectiveness of Control 
Framework

The Bank’s system of Internal Controls is designed to 

manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to 

achieve its business strategies and objectives. It can, 

therefore, only provide reasonable and not absolute 

assurance against material misstatement and losses.

In accordance with Board’s vision along with SBP and 

SECP guidelines, the management has implemented a 

comprehensive governance and control framework to 

ensure efficiency and effectiveness of operations, 

compliance with legal requirements and reliability of 

financial reporting. Adequate systems, processes and 

controls have been put in place to identify and mitigate 

the risk of failure to achieve the overall objectives of 

the Bank.

The management believes that the Bank’s existing 

system of Internal Controls is considered reasonable in 

design and is functioning effectively and constantly 

monitored. There is a continuous improvement in the 

Bank’s Control Environment including technological 

solutions. Based upon the work performed, the 

management keeps on identifying areas for process 

improvements as well as implement additional controls 

required for strengthening existing controls. The 

management takes all necessary steps to ensure that 

the timelines and priorities assigned to the same are 

adhered to.

The Bank shall continue in its endeavor to further 

enhance its internal control design and assessment 

process in accordance with the industry best practices.

The Board of Directors has duly endorsed management’s 

evaluation of internal controls, including ICFR.

For and behalf of the Board,

Atif Aslam Bajwa
President and Chief Executive Officer

Abu Dhabi 

1st February, 2024
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These ratings are assigned by The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA).

ENTITY RATING
LONG TERM AA+

ENTITY RATING
SHORT TERM A1+
ENTITY
OUTLOOK STABLE
RATING OF DEBT
INSTRUMENT -  TFC VI (ADT 1) AA-
RATING OF DEBT
INSTRUMENT -  TFC VIII (ADT 1) AA-
RATING OF
MEDIUM TERM
NOTE (MTN) AAA

Credit Rating



AN
N

U
AL REPO

RT 2023

325

Bn (  38%) Bn ( 48%) Bn (  2%)

Bn (  55%) Bn (  30%) Bn (  116%) Bn (  100%)

138Rs.

EQUITY

154Rs.

REVENUE

RETURN ON
EQUITY

1,100+ 54,200+ 1,024 390+ 

%31.67 %1.36 23.12 8.00

ATMs

3,346Rs.

TOTAL ASSETS

65Rs.

OPERATING
EXPENSE

RETURN ON
ASSETS

CASH AND
CHEQUE DEPOSIT

MACHINES

26,000+ 2,750+
AGENT

NETWORK

2,085Rs.

DEPOSITS

78Rs.

PROFIT
BEFORE TAX

EARNINGS
PER SHARE

POS AND QR CODE
MACHINES

ECOMMERCE
MERCHANTS

777Rs.

GROSS
ADVANCES

36Rs.

PROFIT
AFTER TAX

DIVIDEND PER
SHARE

BRANCHES AND
SUB BRANCHES

Rs.Rs.

Bn ( 40%)

Highlights
Value (Growth %)
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Bank Alfalah is one of the fastest growing banks in 
Pakistan. The Bank is trailblazing in digital banking 
domain. We aim to extend our outreach through 
a broader distribution footprint, digitised front-
end channels and back-end processes. The Bank’s 
focus remains on nurturing human capital. The Bank 
continues to invest in its people through extensive 
trainings and development initiatives. 

Financial Measures 
The Bank takes into account financial measures, 
while arriving at future projections. Targets are 
defined against the following broad financial 
measures:
 
• Deposits: The Bank continuously reviews the 

quality of its deposit mix with focus on CASA. 
Apart from the deposit mix, the pricing of deposit 
/ spread is an important matter in origination.

• Advances: Sustainable growth in advances, on 
the back of deposit growth, is the key behind 
profitability, as advances remains one of the prime 
source of earnings for the Bank. The Bank places 
great emphasis on credit quality and segmental 
diversification of its credit portfolio. Growth in 
advances needs to be managed effectively, as this 
has a direct impact on credit risk. A robust risk 
assessment mechanism is essential to maintain 
quality of the credit portfolio.

• Investments: The Bank, depending on the interest 
rate forecasts, manages its short and long term 
bonds portfolio to maximise return. The bank 
keeps an ideal balance in view of rate expectation 
with the objective of earning high profits and 
sustainable earnings.

• Business Volume: These are driven by business 
units which help achieve resources linked to the 
sale of products and services to the customers. 

This incorporates new-to-business customer 
deposits and advances, trade volumes, advisory 
services, over-the-counter services, and services 
channeled through digital platforms etc. One-shop 
solutions and cross-sell initiatives have been a 
major breakthrough in terms of escalating business 
volumes.

• Cost to Income Ratio: The Bank continues to 
prioritise cost efficiency. Centralisation of 
expenses, digitalisation, integration and removal of 
redundancies remains a key initiative towards cost 
control.

• Returns on Earning Assets (ROEA): The ROEA 
depicts the ability of bank’s earning assets to 
generate income. This is often the result of sound 
management strategy as well as the bank’s ability 
to garner a larger share of the market.

• Net Spread: Net spread is a key financial measure 
in evaluating the core profitability of the bank. 
Interest earned on advances and other interest 
bearing assets, and interest paid on deposits and 
borrowings is efficiently managed for all sources 
and uses of funds.

• Return on Equity: Return on equity remains a 
key measure to assess returns for the Bank’s 
shareholders.

Please refer the following pages within this section 
for financial position, financial performance analysis 
and financial and non financial ratios.

Analysis of Financial and 
Non-Financial Performance
Prospects of the Entity 
including Financial and 
Non-Financial Measures
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Non-Financial Measures 
Non-financial measures are of equal significance 
when setting the path for the future. Performance 
outlined against such measures confirms that the 
Bank is not only sound and transparent in terms of 
business operations, but also recognises its due role 
as a responsible corporate citizen. Although such 
standards are qualitative in nature, their value to the 
business has been significant in recent years. Non-
financial measures mainly consist of:
• Compliance with the regulatory framework
• Corporate image / reputation
• Stakeholders’ engagement
• Brand preference
• Relationship with customers and business partners
• Employee satisfaction and well-being
• Responsibility towards the society
• Environmental protection
• SBP inspection rating and effective internal control

Please refer the following pages within this section 
for qualitative performance analysis.

Performance versus Budget 
The bank outperformed budget in both profitability 
and business volumes.

- NII remained ahead of budget mainly due to strong 
build-up in deposit volumes and well positioned net 
earning assets to take advantage of rising interest 
rates. 

- NFI exceeded budget with strong contribution 
coming from fee and exchange income. 

- Growth in revenue while keeping costs within 
budget enabled the bank to improve operating 
profit. Moreover, provisions including ECL charge 
on investments remained lower than budget.  

- The bank’s PAT exceeded budget significantly 
despite absorbing windfall tax which has been 
booked based on prudence. 

Performance versus last year
Bank’s performance versus last year is covered as 
part of  the Directors’ report. Further, qualitative 
and quantative performance analysis and business 
segment wise performance versus last year are 
disclosed on coming pages within this section.

Future prospects about the profitability
Future prospects on bank’s profitability are covered 
in ‘Outlook’ section of the Annual Report.

Significant Transactions and 
Events    
During 2023, the Bank has incorporated an exchange 
company, Alfalah Currency Exchange (Private) 
Limited, with an authorised capital of Rs. 2 billion. 
This exchange company will function as a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Bank, and will provide 
comprehensive foreign exchange solutions.



PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 A
N

D
 P

O
SI

TI
O

N

328

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

Financial Position Analysis
2023 2022

ASSETS Rs in Million
Cash and balances with treasury banks  202,692  140,613 
Balances with other banks  16,618  9,485 
Lendings to financial institutions  119,554  115,354 
Investments  2,067,263  1,114,407 
Advances  735,052  732,375 
Fixed assets and intangible assets  63,138  49,721 
Deferred tax assets  6,008  9,013 
Other assets  135,593  82,229 

 3,345,917  2,253,197 
LIABILITIES
Bills payable  26,005  40,034 
Borrowings  909,543  491,180 
Deposits and other accounts  2,084,997  1,486,845 
Subordinated debt  14,000  14,000 
Other liabilities  173,449  121,123 

 3,207,994  2,153,182 

Net Assets  137,923  100,015 

Financial Performance Analysis
2023 2022

Rs in Million

MARK-UP / INTEREST INCOME
Mark-up / return / interest earned  411,948  214,054 
Mark-up / return / interest expensed  285,877  136,812 
Net mark-up / return / interest income (NMR)  126,070  77,242 

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST INCOME
Fee and commission income  14,813  10,842 
Dividend income  1,321  1,232 
Foreign exchange income  9,555  9,219 
Gain from derivatives  1,761  332 
Gain / (loss) on securities  280  (67)
Other income  334  326 

 28,064  21,883 

Total Income  154,134  99,126 

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST EXPENSES
Operating expenses  64,503  49,562 
Workers’ welfare fund  1,715  907 
Other charges  279  27 
Total non-mark-up / interest expenses  66,497  50,497 

Profit before provisions  87,637  48,629 

Provisions and write offs - net  9,462  12,468 

Profit before taxation  78,175  36,160 
Taxation  41,719  17,954 
Profit after taxation  36,456  18,206 

Cash and Bank Balances:
Increase is mainly due to reserves 
placed with  central banks as a result 
of increase in deposits.

Investments:
Up by 86% as a result of growth 
in deposits and borrowings. Book 
skewed towards Government 
Securities. 

Advances:
Advances remained at same level as 
last year on account of strong credit 
discipline amid challenging economic 
situations.

Borrowings:
Up by 85% mainly due to repurchase 
agreement borrowings from SBP.

Deposits:
Up by 40% showed improved market 
share as a result of well executed 
strategy, taking support from  
branch expansion,  improved staff 
productivity and innovative product 
suite.

Net Interest income:
Volumetric growth mainly in deposits 
and improved spreads on the back 
of higher policy rate and ideal 
positioning of assets and liabilities 
book.

Operating Expenses:
30% increase mainly due to growth 
initiatives such as new branches, 
compensation cost (hiring and 
increments), marketing, flood  
donations, very high inflation and 
an impact of rupee depreciation on 
expenses.

Provisions and write offs - net:
Last year was higher mainly due to 
ECL charge of overseas investments 
(Rs. 1.9 Bn), provision charge of Rs. 
1.1 Bn against cross border risk and 
general provision against high risk 
portfolio. While in 2023 there was 
higher specific provision for some 
subjective classifications.

Taxation:
Taxation includes Rs. 3.6 Bn against 
windfall tax on account of prudence.

Non Markup income:
Growth is mainly driven by card 
related fee, trade guarantees, home 
remittances, branch banking fee, 
consumer financing income, credit 
related fee and ADC income.

Gain from derivative increased on 
account of MTM impact on higher 
volume of cross currency swap.

Quantitative Performance Analysis
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The Bank assesses its qualitative performance on the following factors, including but not limited to:

2023 2022
Deposits:
Deposits per branch (Rs in Mn)  2,036  1,663 
Deposits per employee (Rs in Mn)  141  107 
Market share in deposits (domestic) (%) 6.9% 6.0%

Loans and advances [Count impacted due to credit enviroment]:
New acquisitions - auto loans (count)  3,594  8,561 
New acquisitions - personal loans (count)  11,717  20,071 
New acquisitions - house loans (count)  439  1,393 
New acquisitions - SME loans (count)  1,439  1,401 
New acquisitions - cards (count)  59,688  74,696 
Market share in advances (domestic) (%) 5.9% 6.1%

Remittances:
Home Remittance volume (USD in Mn)  3,742  5,673 
Number of transactions (count in Mn)  10.5  11.8 
Market share in home remittances (%) 14.2% 19.0%

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR):
CSR activities spend (Rs. in Mn) 1,250 332
CSR activities spend as a % of PBT (%) 1.6% 0.9%

Human Resource and Related Activities:
Compensation costs per employee (Rs in Mn)  1.95  1.53 
Training costs per employee (Rs in Mn)  0.01  0.01 
Profit per employee (Rs in Mn)  2.47  1.31 

Customers
Number of customers (count in Mn)  6.8  5.8 
Number of internet banking users (count in Mn)  0.6  0.5 
Number of Alfa app users (count in Mn)  1.6  1.3 
Number of credit card holders (count in Mn) 0.4 0.5

Branch performance
Revenue per branch (Rs in Mn)  151  111 
Profit per branch (Rs in Mn)  36  20 

Cash Management
Cash Management collection volume (Rs in Mn)  675,373  454,308 

Bancassurance
Bancassurance volume (Rs in Mn)  1,495  1,368 
Bancassurance per branch (Rs in Mn)  1.46  1.53 
Market Share (approximate) (%) 11% 10%

Wealth Management
Wealth Management volume (Rs in Mn)  52,158  38,610 
Wealth Management per branch (Rs in Mn)  51  43 
Market Share (approximate) (%) 23% 19%

Trade
Trade volume (Rs in Mn)  1,865,803  1,623,257 
Market Share 8.5% 7.6%

Qualitative Performance Analysis
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Graphical Presentation
Total Assets 
(Rs. in Bn) 

CAGR (27%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023  3,346 

 2,253 

 1,734 

 1,385 

 1,065 

 1,006 

Deposits* 
(Rs. in Bn) 

CAGR (24%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023  2,085 

 1,487 

 1,139 

 882 

 782 

 703 

Advances - net* 
(Rs. in Bn) 

CAGR (8%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023   735 

 732 

 674 

 577 

 511 

 502  

Investments - net* 
(Rs. in Bn) 

CAGR (49%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023  2,067

1,114

809

547

299

278

Operating Expenses 
(Rs. in Bn) 

CAGR (22%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023   65 

 50 

 36 

 31 

 29 

 24 

Pro�t after taxation 
(Rs. in Bn) 

CAGR (28%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023    36 

 18 

 14 

 10 

 13 

 11  

Revenue (Net Interest and 
Non-funded Income) 
(Rs. in Bn) 

CAGR (29%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023   154 

 99 

 63 

 57 

 55 

 42 

Shareholders' Equity
(Rs. in Bn)

CAGR (13%)

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023   138 

 100 

 100 

 91 

 88 

 76 

* For 2018, Assets and Liabilities for the Bank’s Afghanistan Operations were presented as separate line items as ‘discontinued operations’, 
rather than as part of actual line items under which they were being reported historically. Upon declassification from asset-held-for-sale 
status during 2019, such balances  are being reported as part of the individual balance sheet lines.
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NPL Ratios 
(Percentage)

201820192020202120222023 201820192020202120222023

  4.84%   4.04%   3.53%   4.30%   4.23%  3.63%

Advances to Deposits Ratio*
(Percentage)

201820192020202120222023

37.28% 

112.23% 

107.58% 

101.95% 

91.20% 

83.57% 

89.02% 

51.50% 61.37% 68.15% 67.75% 73.75% 

Net Markup Income and Margin

201820192020202120222023 201820192020202120222023

126,070 77,242 46,268 44,705 44,896 31,926

Operating Expenses and
Cost to Income Ratio

201820192020202120222023

 64,503  49,562  36,316  31,443 29,066 24,313

Earning Assets Mix* 
(Percentage)

201820192020202120222023

25.15% 37.35%  44.07%  46.68% 56.27% 58.42%

70.30%  56.66% 52.88% 44.14% 33.16% 32.47%

4.07%  

5.86%
 2.35%

6.28%

7.92% 7.27%

Earnings & Breakup Value 
Per Share (Rupees)

201820192020202120222023 201820192020202120222023

 87.45 

23.12 

10.27 8.00 

5.89
7.15

5.99

63.41 56.27 51.21 49.53 42.63 

NPL to Gross Advances Advances to Deposit RatioCoverage ratio

Net Markup income (Rs. in Mn) Margin (%) Operating Expenses(Rs. in Mn) Cost to Income ratio (%)

Breakup value per share Earnings per share Gross Advances-NPL Lending to FI with bank Investment

5.30%

41.85%

58.09%

54.68%

52.60%

57.40%

4.14%

3.40%

4.44%

5.47%

3.99%

201820192020202120222023

50.00%

* For 2018, Assets and Liabilities for the Bank’s Afghanistan Operations were presented as separate line items as ‘discontinued operations’, 
rather than as part of actual line items under which they were being reported historically. Upon declassification from asset-held-for-sale 
status during 2019, such balances  are being reported as part of the individual balance sheet lines.
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Non Markup Income

CASA to Deposits Ratio

CASA CASA Ratio (%)Deposits

201820192020202120222023 201820192020202120222023

2,085 

1,445 

69.28% 

76.91% 
77.91% 

75.88% 
75.37% 

1,487

1,066
1,139

876 882

687
782

594
703

530

(Rs. in Bn)(Rs. in Bn)

Fee & Commission Income 
(Rs. in Mn)

-3,000

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

15,000

201820192020202120222023

Dividend Income
(Rs. in Mn)

Foreign Exchange Income
(Rs. in Mn)

Gain / (loss) from derivatives
(Rs. in Mn)

Gain / (loss) on securities
(Rs. in Mn)

Other Income
(Rs. in Mn)

71.68% 

Non Markup Income

CASA to Deposits Ratio

CASA CASA Ratio (%)Deposits

201820192020202120222023 201820192020202120222023

2,085 

1,445 

69.28% 

76.91% 
77.91% 

75.88% 
75.37% 

1,487

1,066
1,139

876 882

687
782

594
703

530

(Rs. in Bn)(Rs. in Bn)

Fee & Commission Income 
(Rs. in Mn)

-3,000

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

15,000

201820192020202120222023

Dividend Income
(Rs. in Mn)

Foreign Exchange Income
(Rs. in Mn)

Gain / (loss) from derivatives
(Rs. in Mn)

Gain / (loss) on securities
(Rs. in Mn)

Other Income
(Rs. in Mn)

71.68% 
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2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Profit & Loss Account
Mark-up / return / interest earned Rs. Mn  411,948  214,054  100,402  92,616  92,519  59,672 

Mark-up / return / interest expensed Rs. Mn  285,877  136,812  54,134  47,911  47,623  27,746 

Non-Fund based income Rs. Mn  28,064  21,883  16,254  12,795  10,357  10,431 

Total Income Rs. Mn  154,134  99,126  62,522  57,499  55,253  42,357 

Non mark-up / interest expenses Rs. Mn  66,497  50,497  36,840  32,032  29,843  24,713 

Operating Profit before tax and provision Rs. Mn  87,637  48,629  25,682  25,468  25,410  17,645 

Provision and write-offs - net Rs. Mn  9,462  12,468  2,312  7,589  3,029  27 

Profit before taxation Rs. Mn  78,175  36,160  23,370  17,878  22,382  17,618 

Profit after taxation Rs. Mn  36,456  18,206  14,217  10,475  12,696  10,625 

Statement of Financial Position
Authorised Capital Rs. Mn  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000 

Paid up Capital Rs. Mn  15,772  15,772  17,772  17,772  17,772  17,744 

Reserves Rs. Mn  41,401  34,283  29,954  27,680  26,046  23,051 

Unappropriated Profit Rs. Mn  69,482  45,101  40,836  35,057  32,843  27,470 

Surplus on revaluation of assets Rs. Mn  11,268  4,859  11,441  10,509  11,367  7,383 

Shareholders’ fund Rs. Mn  126,654  95,156  88,562  80,508  76,661  68,264 

Shareholders’ equity Rs. Mn  137,923  100,015  100,003  91,017  88,028  75,647 

Total Assets Rs. Mn  3,345,917  2,253,197  1,734,321  1,384,874  1,065,311  1,006,218 

Earning Assets Rs. Mn  2,940,428  1,966,878  1,530,207  1,231,771  901,960  855,072 

Gross Advances Rs. Mn  777,287  765,693  699,073  600,899  529,971  518,392 

Advances - net of Provision Rs. Mn  735,052  732,375  673,881  577,316  511,236  501,636 

Non Performing Loans Rs. Mn  37,633  30,971  24,710  25,860  22,417  18,822 

Investments - at Cost Rs. Mn  2,076,592  1,135,624  812,307  541,819  295,103  279,135 

Investments - Net Rs. Mn  2,067,263  1,114,407  809,214  547,090  299,098  277,660 

Total Liabilities Rs. Mn  3,207,994  2,153,182  1,634,319  1,293,856  977,284  930,571 

Deposits & Other Accounts Rs. Mn  2,084,997  1,486,845  1,139,045  881,767  782,284  702,895 

Borrowings Rs. Mn  909,543  491,180  383,809  314,960  102,842  123,738 

Cash Flow Summary
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year Rs. Mn  185,488  134,593  118,455  135,054  100,501  93,421 

Cash flow from Operating Activities Rs. Mn  756,441  470,461  268,659  204,046  80,947  (142,470)

Cash flow from Investing Activities Rs. Mn  (681,700)  (413,326)  (242,190)  (205,800)  (37,948)  146,470 

Cash flow from Financing Activities Rs. Mn  (12,329)  (6,240)  (10,330)  (14,845)  (8,447)  3,080 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents Rs. Mn  62,412  50,895  16,138  (16,600)  34,553  7,080 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year Rs. Mn  247,900  185,488  134,593  118,455  135,054  100,501 

Consolidated Position
Total Assets Rs. Mn  3,349,668  2,256,720  1,736,773  1,387,674  1,067,749  1,008,605 

Net Assets Rs. Mn  139,623  102,063  101,874  92,661  89,283  77,022 

Profit before taxation Rs. Mn  78,738  36,677  23,909  18,443  22,915  17,403 

Profit after taxation Rs. Mn  36,086  18,397  14,460  10,843  13,032  10,516 

Trade
Imports - Volume Rs. Mn  1,366,387  1,176,596  892,545 570,337  553,791  563,947 

Exports - Volume Rs. Mn  684,129  557,435  367,941 251,140  283,952  248,159 

Others
Number of  Branches Count 1,024 894 790  730  698  649 

Number of Permanent Employees Count  14,662  13,790  12,034  10,653  10,118 8,419

Note
For 2018, Assets and Liabilities for the Bank’s Afghanistan Operations were presented as separate line items as ‘discontinued operations’, rather than as part 
of actual line items under which they were being reported historically. Upon declassification from asset-held-for-sale status during 2019, such balances  are 
being reported as part of the individual balance sheet lines.

Six Years Financial and  
Non-Financial Summaries
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Six Years Vertical Analysis
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn %

Statement of Financial Position
Assets

Cash and balances with treasury banks  202,692 6%  140,613 6%  105,606 6%  99,348 7%  100,732 9%  82,408 8%

Balances with other banks  16,618 0%  9,485 0%  9,783 1%  6,234 0%  4,710 0%  3,875 0%

Lendings to financial institutions  119,554 4%  115,354 5%  35,982 2%  77,306 6%  71,435 7%  62,172 6%

Investments  2,067,263 62%  1,114,407 49%  809,214 47%  547,090 40%  299,098 28%  277,660 28%

Advances  735,052 22%  732,375 33%  673,881 39%  577,316 42%  511,236 48%  501,636 50%

Fixed assets and Intangibles assets  63,138 2%  49,721 2%  40,615 2%  32,261 2%  30,344 3%  19,556 2%

Deferred tax assets  6,008 0%  9,013 0%  2,304 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%

Assets held for sale  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  23,589 2%

Other assets  135,593 4%  82,229 4%  56,936 3%  45,319 3%  47,756 4%  35,321 4%

              3,345,917 100%  2,253,197 100%  1,734,321 100%  1,384,874 100%  1,065,311 100%  1,006,218 100%

Liabilities

Bills Payable  26,005 1%  40,034 2%  22,826 1%  22,571 2%  17,169 2%  35,988 4%

Borrowings  909,543 27%  491,180 22%  383,809 22%  314,960 23%  102,842 10%  123,738 12%

Deposits and other accounts  2,084,997 62%  1,486,845 66%  1,139,045 66%  881,767 64%  782,284 73%  702,895 70%

Subordinated debt  14,000 0%  14,000 1%  7,000 0%  7,000 1%  11,987 1%  11,989 1%

Deferred tax liabilities  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  1,361 0%  3,451 0%  2,071 0%

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  20,435 2%

Other Liabilities  173,449 5%  121,123 5%  81,640 5%  66,197 5%  59,550 6%  33,455 3%

 3,207,994 96%  2,153,182 96%  1,634,319 94%  1,293,856 93%  977,284 92%  930,571 92%

Net Assets  137,923 4%  100,015 4%  100,003 6%  91,017 7%  88,028 8%  75,647 8%

Represented By :

Authorized Capital  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000 

Share capital  15,772 0%  15,772 1%  17,772 1%  17,772 1%  17,772 2%  17,744 2%

Reserves  41,401 1%  34,283 2%  29,954 2%  27,680 2%  26,046 2%  23,051 2%

Unappropriated profit  69,482 2%  45,101 2%  40,836 2%  35,057 3%  32,843 3%  27,470 3%

Surplus on revaluation of assets  11,268 0%  4,859 0%  11,441 1%  10,509 1%  11,367 1%  7,383 1%

 137,923 4%  100,015 4%  100,003 6%  91,017 7%  88,028 8%  75,647 8%

Profit and Loss Account 
Mark-up / return / interest earned                           a  411,948 94%  214,054 91%  100,402 86%  92,616 88%  92,519 90%  59,672 85%

Mark-up / return / interest expensed  (285,877) -65%  (136,812) -58%  (54,134) -46%  (47,911) -45%  (47,623) -46%  (27,746) -40%

Net mark-up / interest income (NMR)  126,070 29%  77,242 33%  46,268 40%  44,705 42%  44,896 44%  31,926 46%

Non mark-up / interest Income                                b  28,064 6%  21,883 9%  16,254 14%  12,795 12%  10,357 10%  10,431 15%

Total income  154,134 35%  99,126 42%  62,522 54%  57,499 55%  55,253 54%  42,357 60%

Non mark-up / interest expenses  (66,497) -15%  (50,497) -21%  (36,840) -32%  (32,032) -30%  (29,843) -29%  (24,713) -35%

Profit before provisions  87,637 20%  48,629 21%  25,682 22%  25,468 24%  25,410 25%  17,645 25%

Provision and write-offs - net  (9,462) -2%  (12,468) -5%  (2,312) -2%  (7,589) -7%  (3,029) -3%  (27) -0%

Profit before taxation  78,175 18%  36,160 15%  23,370 20%  17,878 17%  22,382 22%  17,618 25%

Taxation  (41,719) -9%  (17,954) -8%  (9,154) -8%  (7,403) -7%  (9,686) -9%  (6,993) -10%

Profit after taxation  36,456 8%  18,206 8%  14,217 12%  10,475 10%  12,696 12%  10,625 15%

Earning per share - Rupees  23.12 10.27  8.00  5.89  7.15  5.99 

Note
For Vertical Analysis, Variance percentage on financial position is calculated based on total assets and for profit & loss account, it is calculated based on gross revenue which is the sum 
of markup earned and non-markup income (a+b).
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Six Years Horizontal Analysis
2023 23 vs 22 2022 22 vs 21 2021 21 vs 20 2020 20 vs 19 2019 19 vs 18 2018

Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn % Rs in Mn

Statement of Financial Position
Assets

Cash and balances with treasury banks  202,692 44%  140,613 33%  105,606 6%  99,348 -1%  100,732 22%  82,408 

Balances with other banks  16,618 75%  9,485 -3%  9,783 57%  6,234 32%  4,710 22%  3,875 

Lendings to financial institutions  119,554 4%  115,354 221%  35,982 -53%  77,306 8%  71,435 15%  62,172 

Investments  2,067,263 86%  1,114,407 38%  809,214 48%  547,090 83%  299,098 8%  277,660 

Advances  735,052 0%  732,375 9%  673,881 17%  577,316 13%  511,236 2%  501,636 

Fixed assets and Intangibles assets  63,138 27%  49,721 22%  40,615 26%  32,261 6%  30,344 55%  19,556 

Deferred tax assets  6,008 -33%  9,013 291%  2,304 100%  - 0%  - 0%  - 

Assets held for sale  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - -100%  23,589 

Other assets  135,593 65%  82,229 44%  56,936 26%  45,319 -5%  47,756 35%  35,321 

             3,345,917 48% 2,253,197 30% 1,734,321 25% 1,384,874 30% 1,065,311 6% 1,006,218 

Liabilities

Bills Payable  26,005 -35%  40,034 75%  22,826 1%  22,571 31%  17,169 -52%  35,988 

Borrowings  909,543 85%  491,180 28%  383,809 22%  314,960 206%  102,842 -17%  123,738 

Deposits and other accounts  2,084,997 40%  1,486,845 31%  1,139,045 29%  881,767 13%  782,284 11%  702,895 

Subordinated debt  14,000 0%  14,000 100%  7,000 0%  7,000 -42%  11,987 -0%  11,989 

Deferred tax liabilities  - 0%  - 0%  - -100%  1,361 -61%  3,451 67%  2,071 

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - 0%  - -100%  20,435 

Other Liabilities  173,449 43%  121,123 48%  81,640 23%  66,197 11%  59,550 78%  33,455 

 3,207,994 49%  2,153,182 32%  1,634,319 26%  1,293,856 32%  977,284 5%  930,571 

Net Assets  137,923 38%  100,015 0%  100,003 10%  91,017 3%  88,028 16%  75,647 

Represented By :

Authorized Capital  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000  23,000 

Share capital  15,772 0%  15,772 -11%  17,772 0%  17,772 0%  17,772 0%  17,744 

Reserves  41,401 21%  34,283 14%  29,954 8%  27,680 6%  26,046 13%  23,051 

Unappropriated profit  69,482 54%  45,101 10%  40,836 16%  35,057 7%  32,843 20%  27,470 

Surplus on revaluation of assets  11,268 132%  4,859 -58%  11,441 9%  10,509 -8%  11,367 54%  7,383 

137,923 38% 100,015 0% 100,003 10% 91,017 3% 88,028 16% 75,647 

Profit and Loss Account 
Mark-up / return / interest earned  411,948 92%  214,054 113%  100,402 8%  92,616 0%  92,519 55%  59,672 

Mark-up / return / interest expensed  (285,877) 109%  (136,812) 153%  (54,134) 13%  (47,911) 1%  (47,623) 72%  (27,746)

Net mark-up / interest income (NMR)  126,070 63%  77,242 67%  46,268 3%  44,705 -0%  44,896 41%  31,926 

Non mark-up / interest Income  28,064 28%  21,883 35%  16,254 27%  12,795 24%  10,357 -1%  10,431 

Total income  154,134 55%  99,126 59%  62,522 9%  57,499 4%  55,253 30%  42,357 

Non mark-up / interest expenses  (66,497) 32%  (50,497) 37%  (36,840) 15%  (32,032) 7%  (29,843) 21%  (24,713)

Profit before provisions  87,637 80%  48,629 89%  25,682 1%  25,468 0%  25,410 44%  17,645 

Provision and write-offs - net  (9,462) -24%  (12,468) 439%  (2,312) -70%  (7,589) 151%  (3,029) 11283%  (27)

Profit before taxation  78,175 116%  36,160 55%  23,370 31%  17,878 -20%  22,382 27%  17,618 

Taxation  (41,719) 132%  (17,954) 96%  (9,154) 24%  (7,403) -24%  (9,686) 39%  (6,993)

Profit after taxation  36,456 100%  18,206 28%  14,217 36%  10,475 -17%  12,696 19%  10,625 

Earning per share - Rupees  23.12 125% 10.27 28%  8.00 36%  5.89 -18%  7.15 19%  5.99 
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Balance Sheet
Total Assets
The asset base of the Bank has grown remarkably 
over the last 6 years and stood at Rs. 3,345.917 
billion at December 2023 from Rs. 1,006,218 billion at 
December 2018, a CAGR of 27 percent. This growth 
is driven from rise in deposits. Key deployments 
has been in investments and advances, which are 
detailed below. Our strategy over the years has been 
to manage the asset mix in a way that maximises 
returns to stakeholders, while maintaining an 
efficient risk weighted assets (RWA) profile.

Advances
The Bank’s ADR ratio stands at 37.28%. Over the 
period, the Bank’s gross advances grew at a CAGR of 
8 percent. The Bank has continued to strengthen its 
risk management framework over the years with full 
automation, refinement of credit approval process 
and implementation of centralised Loan Origination 
System for both domestic and overseas operations.  

Non-performing Loans
Owing to our branch-led model and robust credit 
underwriting criteria, the Bank has consistently had 
one of the lowest infection ratios amongst top-tier 
banks despite prudent classification on subjective 
basis. During last 6 years, our infection ratio once 
dropped to 3.53% percent in 2021 - a testimony to 
our focus on maintaining asset quality. The Bank’s 
dedicated Special Assets Management Group has 
been able to facilitate significant recoveries over the 
years. Most importantly, the Bank’s coverage ratio 
stands at 112.23 percent (including general provision) 
as at the close of this year.
  
Investments
Our investments portfolio has grown over the years 
and predominately concentrated in high yielding 
Government Securities. The Bank has built its 
portfolio and taken positions based on interest rate 
expectation and hedging strategy. The investment 
base of the Bank has increased from Rs. 277.660 
billion in 2018 to Rs. 2,067.263 billion at end of 2023. 
Our equity book consists of investments in diverse 
companies having strong fundamentals with a view 
to earn stable dividends.

Deposits
The deposit base of the Bank has continued to 
grow over the last six years, which has supported 
the balance sheet growth indicated above. The 
exceptional performance of our team in executing 
the strategy and diversified product suite, resulted 
in Bank Alfalah achieving an impressive CAGR of 24% 
from Rs. 702.895 billion in 2018 to Rs. 2,084.997 
billion in 2023. The Bank’s CASA percentage at 
December 2023 stands at 69.28 percent. Our focus 
remained on improving our deposit profile by 
expanding current account. Through the buildup in 
the deposits, the Bank maximised on the yield upside 
in its net earnings. The Bank enjoys a diversified 
product suite, with products catered to varying 
customer needs. Our focus remains on maintaining 
service excellence, and providing adequate returns 
to our depositors together with transactional 
convenience through our Digital Banking and 
Alternate Delivery Channels.

Equity
The paid-up capital of the Bank increased from Rs. 
17.744 billion in 2018 to Rs. 17.772 billion in 2021. 
In 2022, it reduced to Rs. 15.772 billion as the Bank 
bought back 200 million ordinary shares under buy 
back scheme. Furthermore, the Bank’s first-ever 
Employee Stock Option scheme successfully ran 
from 2014 to 2016, in which options were granted to 
certain key executives and employees as approved 
by the Board Compensation Committee. Under the 
scheme, selected employees granted with options 
were eligible to exercise the same over the defined 
exercise periods, and subscribe for new shares 
(without rights) at an agreed discount. 

Tier-1 Capital (ADT 1)
In 2018, the Bank issued its first ever additional Tier-
1 Capital in the form of listed, perpetual, unsecured, 
subordinated, non-cumulative and contingent 
convertible debt instruments. The size of the issue 
was Rs. 7 billion and was oversubscribed.  The 
proceeds from the issue contributed towards the 
bank’s additional Tier-1 capital and utilized towards 
enhancement of the bank’s business operations. In 
2022, the Bank issued additional Tier 1 capital of Rs. 
7 billion to support its capital base and gear up for 
further expansion. Both instruments are “AA-” rated 
by PACRA. 

Six Years Review of Business 
Performance
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Dividends
Over the years, the Bank has had a consistent 
dividend payout stream, keeping in view risk 
absorption capacity, and in turn facilitate greater 
returns over the medium to long term. The 
Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio is currently above 
the regulatory requirement (including capital 
conservation buffer). The Board has recommended 
a payout of 50 percent as final dividend for the 
year 2023. The Board had earlier declared and paid 
interim cash dividend of Rs. 3.00 per share, bringing 
the total cash dividend for the year to Rs. 8.00 per 
share i.e. 80%.
 

Profit And Loss Account
Income
The composition of markup income saw a shift in 
recent years on the back of concentration shift in the 
Bank’s earning asset base, as referred above. The net 
markup income of the bank increased significantly 
in the last six years, supported by increase in core 
deposits primarily current accounts and improved 
spreads. Increase in high quality advances book 
led by consumer and commercial group helped to 
increase the net interest margin. Our investment 
strategy has complimented our non-funded income 
during last six years which has supported bottom 
line profitability. Core fee, commission income, 
foreign exchange income, have all indicated growth, 
while capital gains on both capital and money 
market fronts have supplemented the NFI. Over the 
course of the years, key changes to our technology 
platform, cross-sell initiatives, branch transformation 
programmes, have helped the Bank deliver further 
transactional convenience to its customers, and have 
facilitated contribution from non-fund based income.
 
Operating Expenses
Over the years, the Bank has seen a significant 
transformation. The overall growth in administrative 
costs has primarily been on account of costs 
attributable to additional branches under the Bank’s 
expansion plan, compensation cost (new hiring and 
various employee focused remuneration initiatives), 
marketing, flood and other CSR initiatives, rising 
rentals, utility costs, significant IT costs relating to 
infrastructural improvements to the core banking 
system and the overall technological platform 
including digital banking platform, inflation, rupee 
depreciation impacting foreign currency expenses. 
However, the Bank has kept a check on these factors, 
and strict cost discipline measures were introduced 
with a focus on improving the cost to income ratio. 
Centralisation of various expenses and regular 

revisits to expenditure approval authorities were 
undertaken to keep costs in check. Non-recurring 
items continue to be tracked separately.  

Cash Flow Statement
Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
Cash flow from operating activities showed a positive 
trend in all years from 2019 to 2023. This is primarily 
due to steady growth in profitability, stable deposits 
and advances. In 2018, due to re-profiling of balance 
sheet and consequent increase in loan book, the 
cash flow from operating activities is negative.

Cash Flow from Investing Activities
The residual funds available after loans and 
advances is invested in the high yielding government 
securities. The investment is also required to comply 
with the Statutory Liquidity Requirement of the 
State Bank of Pakistan. In all years under review the 
bank has increased its investment portfolio except in 
case of 2018, when the portfolio was channeled into 
loans and advances in view of interest rates.
 
Cash Flow from Financing Activities 
The main transaction under this head are those likely 
to capital and providence of capital. Bank Alfalah 
has paid steady dividend in all the years under 
review with the exception of 2018. The dividend 
payment and TFC redemptions result in cash outflow 
from financing activities. In 2018, the cash flow is 
positive due to issuance of ADT 1 instrument. In 
2022, major transactions include the issuance of ADT 
1 and buy back of 200 million ordinary shares. The 
Bank has committed Rs. 1 Billion capital injection in 
its subsidiary Alfalah Currency Exchange (Private) 
Limited. The actual cash outflow will occur in 2024.
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Q1 ‘23 Q2 ‘23 Q3 ‘23 Q4 ‘23 Total
Rupees in million

Net interest income  27,937  31,254  31,794  35,085  126,070 
Non-interest income  6,552  6,437  5,531  9,544  28,064 

 34,489  37,691  37,325  44,629  154,134 

Less: Operating expenses  14,584  15,779  15,895  18,245  64,503 
Less: Other charges and WWF  409  541  380  664  1,994 
Profit before provisions  19,496  21,371  21,050  25,720  87,637 

Less: Provisions and write offs - net  522  4,480  4,162  298  9,462 

Profit before taxation  18,974  16,891  16,888  25,422  78,175 

Quarterly Performance 
Review

Revenue - Net Interest and Non Interest Income (Rs. in Mn)

Q4 '23Q3 '23Q2 '23Q1 '23

 34,489
37,691 37,325

44,629

Pro�t Before Provisions (Rs. in Mn)

Q4 '23Q3 '23Q2 '23Q1 '23

19,496 21,371 21,050
25,720

Provision and write offs - net (Rs. in Mn)

Q4 '23Q3 '23Q2 '23Q1 '23

Pro�t Before Taxation (Rs. in Mn)

Q4 '23Q3 '23Q2 '23Q1 '23

522

4,480
4,162

298

18,974
16,891 16,888

25,422
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Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

• Net Interest Income  
20% higher than Q4 
2022 due to solid 
growth in earning 
assets, recovery of 
suspended markup and 
improved spread on the 
back of higher interest 
rates.    

• Non interest income  
Fee income up primarily 
due to card related and 
ADC income.

FX income up by 276% 
over Q4 2022 mainly 
due to market volatility.

• Operating expenses  
Remained constant 
compared to Q4 2022. 
Higher compensation 
cost was offset by 
lower utility and other 
operating costs during 
the quarter. 

• Provisions  
Provision down vs 
Q4 2022 mainly due 
to additional ECL on 
overseas investments 
and charge against 
cross border risk in Q4 
2022.

• Net Interest Income 
Higher by 12% due to 
well positioned balance 
sheet to take benefit of 
rising interest rates.

• Non interest income 
Down by 2% from Q1 
2023 due to reduction 
in FX income by 46% 
offset by increase in 
gain on derivative due 
to favorable marked to 
market impacts.

• Operating expenses  
Up by 8% over Q1 
2023 due to marketing 
activities offset by 
lower compensation 
cost (one off increments 
and bonuses paid to 
employees in Q1 2023).  

• Provisions  
Provisions higher 
due to additional 
general provision and 
some subjectively 
downgraded clients

• Net Interest Income 
Remained flat vs 
previous quarters. Well 
positioned asset book 
gave steady returns.  

• Non interest income  
Down by 14% mainly  
due to capital loss 
realised on government 
securities for 
realignment of portfolio 
in view of interest rate 
outlook.

• Operating expenses  
Higher by 1% over 
Q2 2023, due to new 
branches and inflation 
offset by lower 
marketing cost due to 
one-off in Q2 2023.

• Provisions  
Provision includes 
additional charge 
mainly on the back of 
subjective downgrades 
and increase in general 
provision. 
                    

• Net Interest Income 
Net Strong volumetric 
growth and improved 
spreads led to an 
increase in NII by 10%.  

• Non interest income  
Capital gain up by 
240% mainly as a result 
of capital loss of Rs. 
1.9 billion in Q3 2023. 
Fee income higher on 
account of remittances.

• Operating expenses  
Higher by 15% over Q3 
2023, due to branch 
expansion, higher 
inflation and year end 
accruals.

• Provisions  
Down by 93% over Q3 
2023 due to additional 
charge of subjective 
downgrades and 
increase in general 
provision in Q3 2023.

Analysis of the Quarterly Performance
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Segmental Review of 
Business Performance
Retail Banking Group
Retail Banking Group (Retail) played a pivotal role in 
contributing to the overall Bank strategy by serving 
as a cornerstone for customer engagement, revenue 
generation, volume growth and market expansion.  
Retail also played its part in inaugurating the first 
in Pakistan, Digital Lifestyle Branch and digitally 
equipped sales and service centers, thus positioning 
the bank as technologically advanced and competitive 
in the financial services landscape.

Retail’s business performance during 2023 is as 
follows: 

Deposits:
Retail Business has exhibited a stellar performance, 
setting new benchmark of crossing over PKR 1.2 
trillion and showcasing notable achievements 
in alignment with the overall objectives of the 
Bank. During 2023, Business experienced robust 
financial growth, marked by regaining the deposits 
market share which lead to increased revenue 
and profitability. With effective synergy between 
channels and geographies, Retail group has provided 
unprecedented volume growth of PKR 107 billion in 
Current Deposits (25.2%) and in Total Deposits by 
PKR 383 billion during the year which is 44.5% over 
last year. This extraordinary performance not only 
solidifies Retail Business position as a core contributor 
to the bank’s success but also sets a precedent for 
continued excellence in customer service, innovation, 
and financial performance.

Banca & Investment Services 
In 2023, Bank Alfalah launched several new 3rd party 
Bancassurance and Investment products that focused 
on financial inclusion and bringing about customer 
convenience in order to become the preferred 
transactional bank. The product variants were tailored 
to the needs of various customer segments to increase 
outreach in untapped financial sectors. 
In 2023, the bank managed to generate PKR 1.5 billion 
in Bancassurance new business premium and retained 
its position as the 3rd largest per branch business 
producer in the industry. In Investment services, the 
Bank generated PKR 52.15 billion in Gross Asset Under 
Management (AUM) and retained Net AUM of PKR 12.23 
billion (highest in last 3 years). 

Premier Banking
Bank Alfalah Premier is committed to exceeding 
clients’ expectations through best-in-class services 
and innovative product offerings designed exclusively 
for its customers. Bank Alfalah Premier offers an 
unparalleled banking experience with a key element of 
strategy being introduction of industry firsts such as: 

o Seamless onboarding (instant account opening 
and debit card issuance) 

o Personalised management with dedicated 
Relationship Managers

o Premium & well spread lounge network 

o Differentiated Premier Card offerings

o Access to Premier Proposition at all branches in 
57 cities across the country 

Bank Alfalah Premier is now available in all major 
cities, including Karachi, Islamabad, Lahore, Sialkot, 
Rawalpindi, Abbottabad, Faisalabad, Multan, Peshawar, 
Quetta, Wah Cantt, Jhelum, Gujranwala, Hyderabad, 
Mandi Bahauddin, Mardan, Rahim Yar Khan, Jhang, 
Gujrat, Bahawalpur, Dera Ghazi Khan, Bhurewala and 
Okara.

Bank Alfalah Premier is one of the largest priority 
networks of Pakistan. Premier segment has deployed 
new Hybrid Lounges, 1 full scale lounge and 1 sub 
lounge during 2023.

SME Lending/Agricultural 
Financing/Trade: 
Youth Loans and SME ASSAN Finance stood at PKR 
34 billion. Higher interest rates and the prevailing 
economic conditions caused slower growth in this 
portfolio compared to last year.

Agri and SME Agri played a role in contributing to the 
growth of the lending book, adding another PKR 8.1 
billion. An integral aspect was the innovative infusion 
of technology within Agricultural lending, with projects 
like Climate-Smart Agri concluding in the year. This 
initiative is expected to pave the way for tech-based 
innovation and presents a strong opportunity for 
further scaling up. The team, building upon synergies, 
has also streamlined the delivery structure to enhance 
Trade Business as an independent revenue-generating 
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value stream, complementing the core business and 
offering significant cross-selling opportunities.

Consumer Finance:
Consumer finance emphatically grew in terms of 
new acquisitions. However, the consumer segment 
remained impacted due to economic conditions such 
as high interest rates. Highlights for the year 2023 are 
as follows:

Cards
1. Closed at ever highest net receivable (ENR) of 

period by PKR 23.7 billion, registering 32% YOY 
growth;

2.  Highest ever spend volume which is an 43% 
increase from 2022; 

3.  Optional Issuance fee introduced on both fronts - 
Credit and Debit cards in 2023; and

4. Other key highlights in 2023 : Introduction of 
E-Welcome guides via QR, successful completion of 
BIN Sponsorship migration of Naya Pay and launch 
of a Co-Branded Debit Card.

Personal Loans
1. Closed ENR at PKR 9.1 billion, registering negative 

7% YOY downfall;

2. Acquisitions down by 41% from 2022; 

3. Launched variable pricing option for Personal Loan 
customers, allowing enhanced convenience and 
repayment flexibility; and 

4. Launched woman Loan program in 2023.                                          

Auto Loans
1. Auto Loan ENR declined by 25% during the 

financial year 2023; 

2. Auto finance volume down as it was impacted 
due to regulatory intervention, rising prices and 
delivery constrains in 2023;

3. The bank has laid extensive foundation to enhance 
customer journey by proving an end-to-end digital 
auto financing experience and launched Rapid 
Auto Loan for customers in the year 2023;

Home Loans
1. Witnessed ENR growth of 8% in a calendar year 

2023. 

Corporate and 
Investment Banking 
Group
Corporate and Investment Banking Group (CIBG) 
witnessed a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 
9.25% over the past five years. CIBG capitalised on its 
healthy relationships with key businesses to boost its 
corporate deposits (Conventional + Islamic) by 60% in 
2023. The year’s strategy focused on establishing new 
relationships, deepening engagements with financially 
strong entities, and introducing new revenue avenues. 
CIBG non-funded income (NFI) growth was a robust 
14% in 2023, utilising its strong brand, corporate 
ties, and exceptional service quality. Additionally, 
corporate regions contributed significantly to the 
Bank’s achievement of its strategic goals and external 
objectives, such as in the area of developer financing.

Investment Banking division’s explored new 
venture into the MENA region - with five successful 
transactions in 2023 – underscores our commitment 
to assisting Pakistani companies in international 
expansion and reinforcing our role as a vital ally 
for firms navigating cross-border complexities. Our 
presence in key markets like Pakistan & MENA enables 
us to provide tailored solutions demonstrating 
our commitment to client success. Our strategic 
advantage, coupled with customised strategies, 
establishes us as a trusted advisor in Pakistan’s 
financial sector reinforced by our successful track 
record and numerous accolades. In FY23, we facilitated 
transactions of PKR ~35 billion in Pakistan and USD 37 
million in the MENA region with a focus on renewable 
energy, infrastructure development and with particular 
emphasis on impact funding.   

In recent years, Bank Alfalah has successfully 
identified and secured a substantial market share in 
Cash Management, Trade Finance and Supply Chain 
Finance. Aligning with SBP’s directive to provide 
tailored financial solutions for corporations and their 
stakeholders, the Bank has introduced an online portal 
called Bank Alfalah Transact to digitise the trade 
processes and provide effective cash management 
solutions to Bank’s clientele with its 24/7 accessibility 
and real-time reporting. The integration of Bank 
Alfalah Transact has played a pivotal role in propelling 
the Cash Management, Trade Business & Fee Income 
growth.
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In line with the Bank’s Digital Strategy, the Transaction 
Banking has also launched eSCF, a digital lending 
platform that enables our SCF clientele to apply for 
financing, receive funds and repay loans digitally. 

During 2023, the FI Unit kept managing relationships 
with local and foreign banks with emphasis on 
facilitating our customers to meet their trade and 
other banking needs. FI offers traditional trade (LC 
Advising, Confirmation, Negotiation, Discounting, 
and Letter of Guarantees) as well as structured trade 
solutions, i.e., Swift Trade Loans, UPAS LCs, and 
secondary market trade transactions, with the idea 
of strengthening our relationship with counterparty 
banks. As of today, FI maintains 60+ NOSTRO 
accounts in various currencies as well as 700+ unique 
Relationship Management Application (RMA) with 
banks globally. Despite global economic challenges 
and domestic financial constraints, BAFL remained one 
of the primary crude oil confirming banks in Pakistan.

Home Remittance Business of the Bank has grown 
exponentially over the last couple of years. The Bank’s 
market share has increased from 0.7% in 2016 to 
~14.2% in 2023. The growth in the remittance space 
is driven by superior IT platforms and dedicated 
customer service which have made the bank a partner 
of choice for major financial technology companies, 
Banks, Money Transfer Operators, and Exchange 
Houses. This was also possible though bank’s 
marketing spends on remittance campaigns. The Bank 
remains committed to contributing more towards this 
national cause and will continue to invest in capacity, 
both IT and human, to ensure overseas Pakistanis and 
beneficiaries continue to get best in class remittance 
solutions to further grow the overall remittance 
flowing into Pakistan via legal banking channels. We 
will continue to work closely with the SBP’s Pakistan 
Remittance Initiatives (PRI) desk to promote legal 
remittance channels in both traditional and non-
traditional markets

Overseas Businesses
The Bank’s overseas operations are in UAE, Bahrain, 
Bangladesh & Afghanistan. The Balance Sheet size of 
overseas operations increased by 18% to PKR 230 
billion whereas Deposits & Investments increased 
by 15% and  44% respectively. The Bank’s business 
strategy concentrated on effective management of 
deposits, with optimisation of ADR and reduction of 
high-cost deposits for better profitability.

The key milestones achieved during the year 
were successful digitisation of banking channels, 
centralisation of key operations, regularisation of 
Islamic banking desks, successful achievement of 
Agri targets given by Central Bank of Bangladesh, 

implementation of remittance disbursement channels 
through Remittex Software.

Islamic Banking Group
Bank Alfalah Islamic offers comprehensive solutions 
to consumers’ rising demand for Islamic banking 
products and services. With a network of 354 branches 
including 6 sub-branches, it is one of the leading 
Islamic Banking institutions in the country. 

During 2023 the growth strategy of Bank Alfalah 
Islamic business was focused on building low-cost 
deposit book, which is evident from the fact, that 
current deposit of the group increased by 29%. 
CASA mix also stood strong at  68%. On the assets 
side, Bank Alfalah Islamic maintained its financing 
exposure in all sectors which resultantly increased 
Islamic gross advances by  8% in a challenging 
economic environment. Moreover, Bank Alfalah Islamic 
capitalised on the opportunities available on the 
investments front which went up by 74% in 2023.

With the success of Bank Alfalah Islamic Premier 
proposition, this year, 14 state of the art designer 
Islamic Premier lounges were inaugurated in renowned 
cities.

Bank Alfalah Islamic introduced Shariah compliant 
alternative to Bill Discounting through Running 
Musharakah and under regulatory initiatives, launched 
Islamic Refinance & Credit Guarantee Scheme for 
Women Entrepreneurs (IRCGS-WE) to meet financing 
needs of businesses owned by women and to support 
farmers & boost agriculture sector, BAFL-IBG also 
introduced Electronic Warehouse Receipt Financing 
(EWRF) and Profit Subsidy and Risk Sharing Scheme 
for Farm Mechanisation (MSRSSFM).  

Further, Bank Alfalah Islamic has been reappointed 
as a Joint Financial Advisor (JFA) to the Ministry of 
Finance for another period of 5 years, reinforcing 
its status as the sole Islamic Banking window among 
esteemed JFAs, dedicated to provide advisory services 
for the issuance of GoP Ijara Sukuk, Green Sukuk and 
any Shariah compliant instrument.

Digital Banking Group
Bank Alfalah’s Digital Banking segment witnessed 
sustainable growth as more and more customers 
engaged for a variety of the Bank’s digital banking 
channels and services. Bank Alfalah extended an Omni-
channel centric digital experience based on its strong, 
ever-growing suite of 130+ digital banking products 
and services to make banking safer and easier for 
its diverse range of customers including banked, 
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under-banked and unbanked individuals, corporates, 
merchants and SMEs.

During 2023, Digital Banking Group launched 
Pakistan’s first Digital Lifestyle branch. The branch has 
state of the art technology and various first of its kind 
initiatives in the market such as: Digital lobby having 
Rapid terminal machines, Digital lockers, a restaurant, 
shared working spaces and much more for customers 
with meeting rooms.

With Bank Alfalah’s digital banking app, Alfa, 
customers enjoy a unique mix of digital banking 
products and services to carry out their day to day 
increasing the throughputs by more than 100% in 
2023.

With a varied suite of unmatched offerings, Alfa 
managed to hit an above-industry-average user rating 
of 4.6 out of 5 on Google Play and 4.5 out of 5 on App 
Store.

Bank Alfalah has aced the proximity payment 
landscape, supported through Payment Schemes 
and RAAST with over 27,000+ proximity merchants 
acquiring a volume of PKR 9 billion in 2023. 

The Roshan Digital Account attracts overseas 
Pakistanis to send their remittances, spend and 
invest in the country using Bank’s digital channels. 
Bank Alfalah remains a major player in the industry 
upholding its commitment with the SBP in aiding 
convenient financial inflows inside Pakistan. 

Similarly, two Digital Payments Sales and Service 
Centers were also launched, to penetrate into the 
markets with the goal to facilitate digitally savvy 
entrepreneurs, merchants and consumers.

Bank Alfalah’s Cash Deposit Machine network has 
strengthened to a count of around 400 in the country, 
accessible round-the-clock, allowing customers to 
deposit cash in any bank account across Pakistan 
and make digital financial transactions using cash. 
Furthermore, Bank Alfalah ensures uninterrupted 
financial services through alternate delivery channels 
for its customers with its network of over 1,100+ ATMs 
in different locations of the country. 

AlfaMall, the Bank’s own marketplace “Alfa Mall” 
continues to deliver a convenient shopping 
experience, with new Stock Keeping Units (SKUs) 
added to the suite, producing PKR 5.8 billion of Gross 
Merchandise Value in 2023. Alfa Mall offers payment 
options of Equated Monthly Installments (EMIs) (Buy 
Now Pay Later) through Bank Alfalah’s own and other 

banks’ credit cards, as well as via cash on delivery.

In totality, the Digital Payments which includes 
AlfaMall, the Alfa Payment Gateway, Virtual Debit 
Cards, B2B from Alfa Business App and QR Acquiring 
posted a throughput increase of 97% from 2022.

With ‘Alfa Payroll Solution’, a large number of 
companies with a monthly disbursement of PKR 
3 billion+ send the salaries into the payroll wallet 
accounts of their blue-collar staff, converting the cash 
payments into digital.

Bank Alfalah continued its exclusive digital services for 
EOBI pension disbursement & contribution collection 
throughout the year and disbursed over PKR 50 billion 
to a total of over 480,000 regular pensioners in 2023, 
facilitating free cash withdrawal from the overall ATM 
network across Pakistan. 

Bank Alfalah also runs the disbursement mandate of 
Pakistan’s largest welfare fund distribution namely the 
BISP Programs in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Gilgit Baltistan 
and Azad Jammu and Kashmir; and successfully 
managed to disburse over PKR 86 billion to over 1.8 
million beneficiaries through a robust and transparent 
biometric verification-based payment solution. 

Overall, the digital segment of the Bank has grown 
by 84% in total throughputs reaching around PKR 
4 trillion for the year 2023 , with Digital Lending 
disbursement increasing by 74%.

Treasury and Financial 
Markets Group
In the first half of 2023, Pakistan’s deteriorating 
external account position along with rising inflation 
led to the increase in policy rate from 16% to 
22%, which resulted in economic slowdown and 
subsequently, reduction in current account deficit. 
Bank Alfalah in 2022 and 2023, registered one of the 
highest growths in Net Interest Income (NII) among 
peer conventional banks as Treasury’s investment 
portfolio primarily consisted of Floating rate PIBs 
with short term re-pricing. As interest rates peaked in 
2023, Treasury group gradually started building long-
term fixed portfolio with an aim to reduce volatility in 
NII when interest rates start declining.

During the year, with the client-centric approach 
and the efforts of Institutional Sales, the Bank was 
ranked 1st as a Primary Dealer (PD) for the second 
time in a row, by the State Bank of Pakistan, enabling 
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its institutional and retail investors to transact in 
government securities through its online trading 
platform.

The bank remained cognizant of the underlying risks 
while dealing in foreign currencies and attempted 
to mitigate any unwarranted risks. Bank also 
remained one of the key participants in the onshore 
foreign currency markets. Despite the challenging 
environment, we remained committed to our customer 
franchise and continued to further strengthen our 
presence in the client space, resulting in foreign 
exchange income of PKR 9.6 billion, during the year.

The year 2023 was one of the best years for the equity 
market as the KSE-100 index broke previous records 
and emerged as the best performing asset class in 
the country, delivering a 55% return in local currency 
and 24% in USD terms. The turnaround was a result 
of clarity on the economic front, post IMF Stand-by 
Agreement. Given the rally in the stocks, the capital 
market team realised capital gains, while continued to 
focus on the stocks that offered high dividend yield, 
resulting in dividend income of PKR 1.3 billion, during 
the year. 

Bank’s Investor Relations  remained consistently 
engaged with stakeholders to provide fair and 
transparent information about bank’s affairs. These 
efforts culminated in  recognition as the “Best Investor 
Relations” award by the CFA Society Pakistan for the 
tenth consecutive year.

Operations and 
Corporate Services 
Group
Corporate Services Group (CS) took pivotal initiatives 
for business support during the current year. 

Proceeding with Bank’s expansion plan, the Bank has 
continued growth in its branch network throughout 
the financial year with 130+ branches added to the 
portfolio across Pakistan, enabling bank to achieve 
milestone of 1000+ branch network this year.

In design and construction ambit, Bank Alfalah 
launched Digital Lifestyle Branch,   developed 2 sales 
and service centers and dedicated archiving facilities 
for Ops and HR divisions, remodeled CAA lounge at 
Jinnah International Airport with new state of the 
art premier design topology with enhanced sitting 
capacity. 

In line with strategy of moving towards energy 

conservation and adoption of alternative energy, Solar 
Grid Tied System with a combined capacity of 222 
KW has been installed at three main buildings. This 
initiative will curtail the shared electrical load by 10% 
contribution. Further, 150 ATMs operate seamlessly 
with assistance of solar panels, demonstrating Bank’s 
dedication to harness cleaner energy sources. As a 
result, approximately 263,000 Kgs of carbon dioxide 
has been offset with clean source of energy. 

BAFL workplace team has upgraded electrical 
infrastructure at 62 branches in 2023 under electrical 
rehabilitation. This will not only improve branches’ 
electrical infrastructure but will also reduce the fire 
and short circuit risks due to unstable utility power 
supply.

In line with SBP directives, 16 branches, four in each 
province, have been equipped with facilities for People 
with Disabilities (PWD). These branches provide access 
through ramps, have tactile floors and talking ATMs 
for visually impaired people, staff trained with sign 
language and Queue Management Systems that give 
priority to PWDs and serve them through dedicated 
special teller counters. 

The Bank gives significant importance when it comes 
to customer and staff wellbeing. Our HSE team has 
been engaged in various activities though out the year 
to keep our workplace and environment safe. Some 
key highlights include: providing training to vendors 
on safe working practices, first Aid training to selected 
staff, safety reviews of branches and premises, 
introducing safety controls, safety trainings and 
evacuation drills and running an active communication 
program.  

Bank Alfalah has holistic Business Resilience 
framework in place allowing continuity of critical 
business activities in case of any significant disruptive 
event. the critical arrangements include exercising 
BCP plans and cross border arrangements, dedicated 
BCP sites, satellite backup arrangements for climatic 
prone area of Baluchistan, N+3 BCP arrangement for 
branches and trainings.

Our Green Operation team is actively working to 
promote sustainable environment and reduce Bank’s 
Own carbon footprint. Sustainable/green activities 
include: installation of solar panels, mangroves 
plantation drive, installation of LED lights, inverter 
ACs, long Backup UPS, inclusion of plants in branch 
designs, robust awareness campaign, classroom 
trainings, etc. 

In line with SBP guidelines covering digital on-
boarding framework, the Bank took the initiative and 
launched RAPID channel which caters hassle-free, 
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fast, efficient and paperless account opening along 
with static data amendment requests of customers 
without needing them to visit bank’s branches, at their 
convenience. Further to facilitate opening of entity 
accounts, Operations made SECP portal live access 
to all branches and Centralised Units so that they 
can verify customers’ constituent documents quickly 
thereby reducing processing turn-around time.

Centralised Operations also introduced digital issuance 
and verification of customers’ Proceed Realisation 
Certificate (PRC). Bank centralised issuance and 
encashment of Premium Prize Bonds, which is first of 
its kind in the banking industry. The Bank managed to 
establish centralised issuance and encashment of Bank 
Certificate to Overseas Job Emigrants which ensures 
timely, efficient and smooth services to the overseas 
job seekers. Bank also centralised Banca Assurance 
operations along with Call back function which ensures 
error-free and enhanced operational efficiencies. 
In parallel to RTGS facility, Centralised Operations 
launched IBFT channel to corporate and customers 
through branch counters to facilitate transfer of fund 
beyond RTGS cut-off time and limits. 

Centralised Remittance Department digitalised 
mechanism for submission of customers FX cases on-
line to SBP. 

The Bank managed to provide full operational support 
for SBP’s Naya Pakistan Certificates and Roshan Digital 
Accounts within the strict timelines provided by the 
regulator. The group was also instrumental in enabling 
the Bank to perform the role of a settlement bank for 
NIFT – E-PAY solution, a new payment gateway. 

Although the year ahead will be marked by challenges 
and uncertainty, the group is well positioned coming, 
with prudent management policies and strong 
execution of strategy to ensure that the Bank meets 
its business objectives and continues to grow.

Information Technology 
Group
Bank Alfalah’s Information Technology Group (ITG) is 
strategically aligned with the organisation’s vision, 
boasting substantial investments in pioneering 
solution delivery. Leveraging a robust technical 
infrastructure and advanced data analytics platforms. 
ITG fosters internal collaborations with business units, 
Risk & Control teams, and external partnerships with 
Fintechs, schemes, and global service providers.

 Technological & Digital 
Advancements:

 During 2023, following were the key achievements 
of the IT Group: 

1. Launch of Pakistan’s First Digital Lifestyle 
Branch : 

 Bank Alfalah is a leading bank in Pakistan that has 
launched first digital lifestyle branch in Karachi. 
This branch offers a range of innovative and 
convenient services to its customers, such as:

a) A digital lobby with 24/7 self-service machines 
for cash and cheque deposits, withdrawals, 
and account opening.

b) A digital lounge with interactive screens, 
tablets, and Wi-Fi for browsing and 
entertainment.

c) A lifestyle zone with a coffee bar, a gaming 
area, and a book corner for relaxation and 
socialising.

d) 24/7 Access to Digital Locker: Bank Alfalah 
now provides round-the-clock access 
to digital lockers, offering customers 
unparalleled convenience and security for 
their valuables anytime, enhancing their peace 
of mind and flexibility. 

e) Real-time Onboarding: The enablement of 
real-time onboarding via ATMs signifies Bank 
Alfalah’s commitment to digital transformation 
and customer-centric innovation. By 
streamlining the account opening process, 
the bank enhances customer convenience and 
accelerates time-to-market for new products 
and services. This initiative attracts new 
customers, fosters loyalty and engagement 
among existing ones, thereby driving business 
growth and profitability.

 The digital lifestyle branch aims to provide a 
unique and personalised customer experience 
that combines banking and lifestyle needs. 
It also reflects Bank Alfalah’s commitment to 
digital transformation, customer-centricity, and 
community engagement.

2. Introduction of Virtual Service Machine (VSM): 
 Bank Alfalah pioneers digital banking with 

the launch of VSM, a cutting-edge platform 
revolutionising the account opening process. 
From data collection and KYC verification to 
biometric authentication and digital signatures, 
VSM offers an end-to-end solution for seamless 
account opening. With the added convenience 
of instant cash acceptance and debit card 
issuance, customers can now conduct a myriad of 
banking transactions 24/7 swiftly and efficiently, 
enhancing service quality while minimising wait 
times.
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3. Deployment of Stateless ATM Platform: 
 Bank Alfalah has deployed a stateless ATM 

platform, revolutionising the customer experience 
at its automated teller machines. This innovative 
platform offers customers a seamless and 
personalised banking experience, allowing 
them to access a wide range of services with 
ease. By leveraging advanced technology such 
as biometric authentication and contactless 
transactions, Bank Alfalah enhances the security 
and convenience of its ATM services, setting new 
standards for the industry

4. Extending Digital Banking in UAE and for 
Islamic Banking Customers

 After the launch of Alfa Transact a fully Digital 
Experience solution for conventional banking in 
Pakistan, the bank has extended its footprint in 
international market and for its Islamic Banking 
Customers. This enables bank to progressively 
transform into a digital banking powerhouse. 
The solution is designed to completely service 
a customer’s financial needs through seamless 
banking experience via Personalised and 
contextual dashboards, Smart Navigation and 
Conversational Banking support. It brings Full 
Spectrum Banking servicing capabilities enabling 
customer to originate and transact digitally. It 
also encompasses Cash Management, Liquidity 
Management, Virtual Accounts, Trade Finance, 
Supply Chain Finance, Corporate Lending and 
Credit facilities.

5. Tokenization for Contactless Payments via 
Mobile: 

 The implementation of tokenization for 
contactless payments underscores Bank Alfalah’s 
commitment to enhance payment security and 
customer trust. By replacing sensitive card 
information with unique tokens, the bank ensures 
that transactions are secured and convenient. 
This initiative improves the safety and reliability 
of mobile payments, enhances the overall 
customer experience, driving adoption and usage 
of digital payment solutions.

6. Development of In-house Branchless Banking 
Application: 

 The development of an in-house branchless 
banking application signifies Bank Alfalah’s 
commitment to technological innovation and 
self-reliance. By building inhouse solutions, 
which replaces the international product and 
brought considerable product enrichment and 
user experience. The bank reduces dependency 
on external vendors and enhances control over 
product development and innovation. This 
initiative improves operational efficiency, cost-
effectiveness and also enables the bank to tailor 
its offerings to the unique needs and preferences 
of customers.

7. Digitalisation of Foreign Remittances

a. Facilitation of Foreign Outward Remittance 
from FCY Account: 

 Bank Alfalah has completely digitalised the 
process of outward remittance transactions 
from foreign currency accounts, enabling 
customers to seamlessly transfer funds 
internationally. By leveraging digital 
channels such as internet banking and 
mobile applications, Bank Alfalah empowers 
customers to initiate outward remittance 
requests from the comfort of their homes or 
offices, eliminating the need for in-person 
branch visits. 

b. Integration of Home Remittance with JP 
Morgan: 

 The integration of home remittance services 
with JP Morgan on a real time basis signifies 
Bank Alfalah’s commitment to enhance cross-
border payment capabilities and improving 
financial inclusion. By leveraging JP Morgan’s 
global network, the bank provides efficient 
and reliable remittance services to customers.

 c. Launch of Remittex a latest inhouse 
developed home remittance Management 
System in UAE: 

 The introduction of the Remittex system 
in UAE signifies Bank Alfalah’s commitment 
to facilitating international remittance 
transactions. Remittex, which is built on latest 
technology, is state of the art solution for 
remittance processing, which can address 
all existing issues along with providing full 
fledge capability of achieving future goals of 
becoming a powerful remittance processing 
hub. It is built from ground up specifically for 
remittance transactions, hence it provides un-
matched performance, scalability and business 
processes tailored for remittance related 
workflows.

8. Integration of WhatsApp Banking for Financial 
Transactions: 

 The integration of WhatsApp banking represents 
a strategic move towards leveraging social media 
platforms for customer engagement and service 
delivery. By enabling financial transactions via 
WhatsApp, Bank Alfalah enhances customer 
convenience and accessibility, catering to the 
digital preferences of modern consumers. This 
initiative does not expand the bank’s reach 
and market penetration and strengthens its 
competitive position in the digital banking 
landscape.

9. Rapid – an inhouse developed Digital On-
boarding and Self-Service Platform:

 During 2023, Bank further enriched the digital 
onboarding platform and brought following new 
features:
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a. Launch of Rapid Auto Loan Service:  
 The introduction of the Rapid Auto Loan 

service provides a quick and hassle-free 
vehicle financing solution to customers.

b. Launch of Alfalah FCY Current and Saving 
Account: 

 The launch of Alfalah FCY current and saving 
account offers customer the opportunity 
to efficiently manage your domestic and 
international foreign currency transactions in 
US dollars, Pound Sterling and Euro, ensuring 
high level security with ease and convenience. 

c. Launch of Alfalah Kifayat Monthly Saving 
Account: 

 The introduction of the Alfalah kifayat Monthly 
Savings Account offers a monthly profit 
feature coupled with easy accessibility to 
customer savings, allowing unlimited deposit 
and withdrawal transactions.

d. Rapid on Tablet: 
 Rapid is now accessible on our tablets across 

various branches in Pakistan, aimed at 
enhancing the account opening process and 
elevating the overall customer experience.

10. Introduction of RAAST Person-To-Merchant 
(P2M): 

 The introduction of RAAST Person-To-Merchant 
payments represents a significant advancement 
in digital payment solutions. By enabling 
seamless transactions between individuals and 
merchants, Bank Alfalah fosters financial inclusion 
and supports the growth of digital commerce. 
This initiative enhances customer convenience 
and accessibility, drives economic growth and 
prosperity by facilitating commerce and trade.

11. Expansion of Financial Crime and Compliance 
Management (FCCM) to Overseas branches: 

 Bank Alfalah has successfully extended its robust 
FCCM platform to encompass its operations in 
Bangladesh, Afghanistan, Bahrain, and the UAE. 
This expansion of FCCM has resulted in value-
added services/functionalities, new innovative 
scenarios implementation to further strengthen 
compliance features. Additionally, the latest 
version incorporates architectural changes and 
enhanced security features as well.

 The implementation of Dynamic Customer 
Segmentation in FCCM has enhanced our data 
and Straight-Through Processing (STP) with 
minimal user intervention required for Suspicious 
Transaction Report (STR) reporting. This upgrade 
has led to a reduction in EOD duration, attributed 
to configuration updates.

 Key features for this upgrade/expansion, include:

a. Enhanced Security and Trust:  
 Customers can feel assured that Bank is 

committed to safeguarding their financial 
transactions against illicit activities such as 
money laundering and terrorist financing. 
The deployment of advanced FCCM solutions 
ensures that the bank remains vigilant in 
detecting and preventing fraudulent activities, 
thereby enhancing overall security and trust in 
the banking system.

b. Regulatory Compliance: 
 By extending the FCCM platform across 

multiple jurisdictions, Bank demonstrates 
its adherence to regulatory standards and 
requirements. This proactive approach to 
compliance not only protects customers, but 
also ensures that the bank operates within the 
legal framework of each country, minimising 
the risk of regulatory penalties or disruptions 
to banking services.

c. Global Financial Stability: 
 The expansion of the FCCM platform to 

international operations contributes to 
the stability and integrity of the global 
financial system. By effectively combating 
financial crimes, Bank plays a crucial role 
in maintaining the trust and confidence of 
stakeholders, thereby promoting stability in 
the international banking landscape.

d. Protecting Reputation and Financial 
Integrity: 

 Customers can be confident that Bank is 
committed to upholding its reputation 
and financial integrity by preventing illicit 
activities within its operations worldwide. This 
commitment reinforces the bank’s position as 
a trusted financial institution that prioritises 
the interests and security of its customers 
above all else.

12. Customisation and Development in Core 
Banking: 

 Bank Alfalah has undertaken more than hundred 
development initiatives within its core banking 
system to address specific business requirements 
and enhance operational efficiency. These 
initiatives involve tailoring the bank’s core 
banking platform to suit the unique needs of its 
diverse customer base and evolving regulatory 
landscape. By investing in customisation and 
development, Bank Alfalah demonstrates its 
agility and responsiveness to market dynamics, 
ensuring that its core banking infrastructure 
remains flexible, and scalable. 
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13. Enhancement of Business Process 
Management: 

 Bank Alfalah has embarked on a journey to 
enhance its business process management (BPM) 
practices, focusing on streamlining operations 
and improving productivity across various 
functional areas. These enhancements involve 
optimising key business processes to eliminate 
redundancies, minimise manual intervention, and 
accelerate decision-making. By adopting industry 
best practices and leveraging advanced BPM tools 
and methodologies, Bank Alfalah aims to achieve 
operational excellence and drive continuous 
improvement throughout its organisation. These 
enhancements, enhance efficiency, enable the 
bank to deliver superior customer experiences 
and maintain a competitive edge in the market.

14. Self-Serviced Data Analytics capabilities: 
 As part of our ongoing efforts to harness the 

power of data, we have Developed Self Serviced 
solution, a state-of-the-art business intelligence 
and analytics tool. It empowers users to unlock 
actionable insights from our vast reservoir of 
data, enabling informed decision-making at every 
level of the organisation. With its advanced data 
visualisation, predictive analytics, and real-
time processing capabilities, this equips us to 
anticipate market trends, optimise performance, 
and enhance customer experiences. By 
leveraging Insight, we strengthen our competitive 
position, drive operational excellence, and 
deliver superior value to our shareholders. This 
strategic investment underscores our unwavering 
commitment to innovation, agility, and driving 
sustainable shareholder returns in an increasingly 
dynamic and competitive landscape.

15. Disaster Recovery Drill 2023: 
 As a regular practice, Bank Alfalah successfully 

conducted a comprehensive disaster recovery 
drill to test its readiness and resilience in the 
event of unforeseen emergencies or disruptions. 
This annual exercise involves simulating 
various disaster scenarios to assess the bank’s 
preparedness and identify areas for improvement 
in its contingency plans. Through these drills 
regularly, Bank Alfalah ensured that its critical 
systems and operations remain resilient and 
capable of withstanding potential disruptions, 
minimise the impact of unforeseen events on the 
bank’s operations and instill confidence among 
customers, regulators, and stakeholders in the 
bank’s ability to maintain business continuity 
under adverse conditions. As a regular practice, 
Bank Alfalah uses its production and DR Site 
interchangeably for extended period of time.

16. On-Demand Currency Note Denomination via 
ATM for Premier Customers: 

 Bank Alfalah has introduced a groundbreaking 
feature enabling premier customers to 
personalise their currency note denominations 
directly at ATMs. This innovative initiative 
underscores the bank’s commitment to enhancing 
customer experience and satisfaction. 

17. Implementation of SMART Queue Management 
System: 

 The implementation of the SMART queue 
management system signifies Bank Alfalah’s 
dedication to enhancing customer service and 
satisfaction. It is integrated with the CORE 
banking system, IRIS, and NADRA. All the 
customer’s information is visible on the teller’s 
screen at customer’s turn. It Improved Digital 
Experience and reduced the paper usage at 
branches by allowing customers to fill out forms 
online instead of on paper and decrease response 
time at counters as a result of integration with 
the core system.

18. Implementation of Safe Watch CFT/AML: 
 The implementation of Safe Watch for enhanced 

monitoring of financial crimes reflects Bank 
Alfalah’s commitment to regulatory compliance 
and risk management. By leveraging advanced 
analytics and screening capabilities, the bank 
strengthens its defense against money laundering 
and terrorist financing activities. This initiative 
protects the bank from reputational and financial 
risks and also contributes to the stability and 
integrity of the financial system.

19. PCI-DSS 4.0 Compliance for Pakistan and 
Bangladesh: 

 Bank Alfalah is the first bank in Pakistan to 
comply with PCI-DSS (Payment Card Industry 
– Data Security Standards). It shows Bank’s 
commitment to maintaining the highest standards 
of data security and regulatory compliance. 
By adhering to industry best practices and 
standards, the Bank ensures the protection of 
cardholder data and maintains the trust and 
confidence of customers. 

Audit and Inspection 
Group
The Audit and Inspection Group (AIG) at BAFL is an 
independent and comprehensive function which not 
only provides objective assurance regarding state 
of governance, risk management, compliance and 
controls; but is also a consulting activity designed to 
add value by highlighting areas for improvement and 
thus helping the bank achieve its objectives effectively 
and efficiently.

Dynamic risk assessment and continuous evaluation 
of the overall control and risk environment, 
provision of reasonable assurance and placement of 
significant matters for oversight of the Board and its 
subcommittees, remained the hallmark of the Internal 
Audit Function during the year.

The independent reporting of CIA/Head of Internal 
Audit to the Board Audit Committee (BAC) ensured 
independent decision making. Further, ensuring 
compliance to professional standards and adherence 
to globally recognised risk based audit methodology 
along with compliance of International standards 
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remained on top priority for AIG. The same enables 
formulation of policies and strategy in line with 
Board Audit Committee (BAC) and Regulatory advices, 
correlating with the industry’s best practices. The 
group played an important role by assisting the Board 
Audit committee in executing its role by collecting and 
sharing the desired information and being instrumental 
in carrying out and follow up of the instructions issued 
by the Board Audit Committee (BAC).

AIG is suitably equipped with professionally qualified 
and competent resources from auditing, accountancy, 
management professions; the group is operational under 
a diversified scope of work which encompasses audits 
of retail- conventional and Islamic banking branches, 
Information System, overseas audits, management 
audits, risk assets reviews, centralised operations, 
Shari’ah audits and virtual monitoring through offsite 
surveillance system alongside thematic, special and 
regulatory assignments entrusted by regulator on need 
basis.

With continuous support from BAC, the AIG is all geared 
up by putting on continuous and dedicated efforts 
to strengthen the internal control system and has 
undertaken numerous strategic initiatives including:

1. Utilised technology to bolster operational 
efficiencies and to use audit analytics software for 
continuous auditing.

2. Collaborated  with (L&DD) for creating interactive 
trainings on IIA standards for audit staff.

3. Conducted internal audit quality reviews as an 
integral component of our quality assurance and 
improvement program.

4. Conducted  periodic assessments for continuous 
improvement.

5. Utilised  the Risk-Based Audit (RBA) methodology 
to strategically allocate audit resources. 

For further details, please refer Report from the Audit 
Committee and Key achievements of BAC in ‘Governance’ 
section of this annual report.

Special Assets 
Management Group
The Special Assets Management Group (SAMG) plays 
a pivotal role in management of Non-Performing 
Loan (NPL) portfolio of the Bank and requires active 
and coordinated efforts with Bank’s  Business 
Teams.  During 2023, despite country’s deep economic 
and inflationary challenges followed by increased 
policy rates; our Bank’s robust remedial management 
practices and strong efforts on NPL recovery efforts, 
and prudent credit controls led to a contained increase 
in the overall infection ratio from 4.0% in 2022 to 
4.8%. Recognising the evolving economic landscape, 
the Bank proactively took additional gross provision of 
PKR  12.130 billion in 2023 to bolster its potential credit 
risk resilience. This includes the impact of subjective 
classification / downgrading as well.

SAMG transcends mere debt restructuring, settlements, 
crafting tailored solutions to revive businesses and 
unlock the potential for mutual prosperity, fueling the 
country’s economic engine. Beyond legal recourse, the 
team also fosters collaborative recovery, empowering 
customers to rise above NPLs and contribute to the 
nation’s flourishing future. As a result of team’s strong 
and coordinated efforts during 2023, the Bank has 
facilitated a net provision reversal of PKR  3.504 billion.

Compliance and 
Business Solutions 
Group
Financial Crime Compliance Division
Compliance and Business Solutions Group is largely 
focused on further enhancement of its regulatory 
technology and AML/CFT Monitoring tools by 
upgrade, enhancements and effectiveness measures 
to make the control environment more robust.  The 
Compliance Function at Bank Alfalah has put in place 
effective and well-thought-out policies, procedures 
and practices. With help of skilled human resources, 
it furnishes key advisories in many areas like  high-
risk transactions and relationships including foreign 
trade, various products offered by the Bank, policy 
& procedures,  correspondent banking, and overall 
compliance risks across the bank. Of late the bank has 
also reorganised and renamed the group to Compliance 
and Business Solutions Group to give more focus to the 
key risk areas while focusing on providing Customer 
centric business solutions to front office strictly in 
light of the regulatory regime. This change signifies 
a paradigm shift towards proactive problem-solving 
and aligning compliance efforts with broader business 
objectives.

Following Pakistan operations, the Financial Crime 
Compliance Division has successfully concluded 
an upgrade of its transactions monitoring system 
across all jurisdictions of its operations including 
UAE, Bangladesh, Bahrain and Afghanistan which will 
increase the efficiency and will enable the bank to add 
more cutting-edge tools of the system on the upgraded 
environment in near future. Similarly, the bank is 
engaged with a leading firm in taking its sanction 
screening architecture to the next level and a long-
term road map of transformation is in process in three 
stages out of which the first phase was completed for 
Pakistan and all International Branches / Operations of 
the bank in year 2023. The bank has also made certain 
enhancements in TBAML monitoring tool in year 2023 
to capture the risks in this emerging domain.  

Moreover, in order to ensure and inculcate strong 
compliance culture including but not limited to AML, 
CFT, CPF, TBAML and CDD across all business activities/
functions, the training programs and E-Learnings were 
developed and updated to upgrade the skillset of bank 
employees in these critical areas.  



PE
RF

O
RM

AN
CE

 A
N

D
 P

O
SI

TI
O

N

350

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

Regulatory Compliance, Control & 
Fraud Risk Division (RCC&FRD)
RCC&FRD under the umbrella of Compliance & Business 
Solutions Group has demonstrated commitment to 
excellence, innovation, and alignment with business 
objectives positioning the group as a cornerstone in 
our ongoing success. The introduction of the ‘Policies 
to Profits’ initiative showcases the group’s commitment 
to not only meeting regulatory requirements but also 
leveraging compliance efforts to drive business value. 

In the spirit of continuous improvement and a steadfast 
commitment to regulatory compliance, Compliance & 
Business solution orchestrated an evolutionary journey 
in the implementation of a groundbreaking IRAR project. 
This project simplifies Account Opening & KYC Review 
process This project is a testament to our resilience, 
foresight, and unwavering pursuit of excellence in an 
ever-evolving financial landscape.

The initiation of Onsite & Offsite Analytical Reviews 
has proven to be a strategic move, providing a deeper 
understanding of operational nuances and enabling the 
swift identification of potential issues.

The addition of new alerts in the ICD Dashboard 
is a testament to the group’s adaptability and 
responsiveness. These enhancements have fortified our 
ability to monitor, analyse, and respond to emerging 
risks in real-time, fostering a more robust compliance 
infrastructure.

Compliance and business solution group performed 
review of policies & procedures, products of the Bank 
and other communications, dissemination of regulatory 
instructions, facilitation of SBP Inspection Teams, 
and implementation of Compliance Risk Management 
Framework across the Bank.

Fraud Risk Management 
Department (FRMD)
FRMD, in line with Fraud Risk Management Framework, 
focuses on Consumer Finance and Digital Banking 
Products / Channels including Branchless Banking 
Portfolio. To implement adequate anti-fraud controls, 
FRMD strategy mainly deals in prevention, detection, 
deterrence and investigation of fraud cases/losses 
originating from bank products and processes. BAFL 
Fraud Detection Unit (FDU) is functional 24/7 in order 
to mitigate fraud risk and to save the bank from financial 
and reputational losses by monitoring consumer and 
digital product transactions proactively through state-
of-the-art fraud detection tools.

FRMD in coordination with cross functional units 
implemented multiple measures i.e., installation of Anti-
skimming solution, Deep insert plate, Burglary alarm, 
fascia alert at ATMs & centralised CCTV monitoring 
and restriction of fallback transactions for timely 
identification of suspected fraudulent activity. This 
resulted in drastic decrease of card skimming frauds.

Successful implementation of MFA authentication for 
ALFA registration and transaction execution, implement 
of biometric verification for registration & activation 

of Alfa / IB of all new customers, Implementation of 
Phone tagging / device tagging, Auto fetch / auto 
sense functionality of OTP and session-based internet 
activation etc. played a key role to counter social 
engineering fraud.

During 2023, SBP introduced comprehensive guidelines 
for security of Digital Products & Services. These 
guidelines triggered major changes in industry as well 
as in BAFL fraud related control framework. Some of 
the significant developments are as below:

1. Digital Fraud Control Unit with dedicated staff has 
been created.

2. 24/7 management of FTDH (Fraudulent 
Transactions Dispute Handling) is made functional 
with necessary resource management, trainings 
of staff and coordination with respective units /
branches for effective handling of disputes in 
30-minute time frame.

3. Though FRMD had already been using multiple 
system for transaction monitoring, however, after 
thorough extensive deliberations and system 
reviews, BAFL has shortlisted the enhanced version 
of e-Sentinel 2.0 as an EFM (Enterprise Fraud 
Monitoring Solutions) with enhanced strength 
of fraud prevention through Decision Making 
Capability based on rules as well as on Artificial 
Intelligence.

Legal and Corporate 
Affairs
The Legal and Corporate Affairs Group at Bank Alfalah 
plays an active and key role in all aspects of operations 
of the Bank. The Group comprises of a Corporate Affairs 
Division and a Legal Affairs Division.

Corporate Affairs Division
The Corporate Affairs Division (CA Division) ensures 
secretarial and corporate compliances and manages 
the Bank’s affairs in accordance with its Memorandum 
and Articles of Association and various laws/
regulations including the Companies Act, 2017, the 
Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962, SBP’s Prudential 
Regulations, the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019, the Listing Regulations/
Rule Book of the Pakistan Stock Exchange etc. and the 
rules/regulations made there-under. The CA Division is 
also responsible for all arrangements of meetings of 
Board, Board Committees, General meetings including 
preparation of the agenda, resolutions along with 
all logistic and administrative support and timely 
circulation of minutes of meetings to Board/Committee 
members. The Company Secretary and the staff of the 
CA Division ensure proper recording of minutes of each 
meeting,  coordinate with the management/relevant 
stakeholders to communicate/follow-up the decisions 
made in the meetings and to update the Board/
Committee(s) accordingly.  

The CA Division keeps the Board abreast regarding 
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the changes made in the existing corporate laws/
regulations and/or introduction of any new law/
regulation applicable to public limited and listed 
companies. It also ensures compliance with all 
disclosures/communication, as per the domain of 
CA Division, with relevant stakeholders including 
shareholders/regulators and also ensures updating 
corporate website of the Bank. This Division remains 
watchful of the share trading data/pattern and share 
price fluctuations. It also tracks sponsor shareholdings 
and manages dissemination of share trading information 
by the Sponsors/Directors/Executives of the Bank to 
all concerned. It ensures compliance with all applicable 
legal and procedural requirements regarding payment 
of cash dividends, issuance of bonus and right shares 
and issuance of shares under Employees Stock Option 
Scheme, when applicable. Disclosure of closed period, 
sharing of all material/price sensitive information and 
financial results to Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX), the 
Securities Exchange & Commission of Pakistan (SECP) 
within the stipulated time is also taken care of by the 
CA Division. 

The filing of statutory returns with the regulators and 
circulation of quarterly/annual financial statements 
to the shareholders and regulators is also made by 
CA Division. The filing of statutory returns is carried 
out by the staff of CA Division and no consultant is 
hired in this regard saving considerable time and cost 
thus maintaining confidentiality. The CA Division also 
ensures to maintain a cordial relationship with the 
shareholders of the Bank and resolve their problems/
concerns on priority in an efficient manner to their full 
satisfaction.

During the year 2023, CA Division arranged total 37 
meetings of the Board and Board Committees and an 
Annual General Meeting. The CA Division fulfilled all 
the procedural and regulatory requirements regarding 
setting up and incorporation of Alfalah Currency 
Exchange Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Bank. It also arranged disbursement of cash dividends 
through electronic means as well as did all statutory 
reporting/filing within the stipulated time and required 
manners.

Legal Affairs Division
The Legal Affairs Division (LAD) of Bank Alfalah 
provides legal advice and support to all departments 
and businesses of the Bank. Its dedicated team of 
highly qualified and experienced lawyers works towards 
enabling the departments and businesses of the Bank 
to carry out their business and transactions while 
being compliant with applicable legal requirements and 
ensuring that maximum legal work is carried out in-
house, thereby saving considerable costs in legal fees. 

In the year 2023, LAD achieved noteworthy milestones, 
showcasing its commitment to excellence and legal 
acumen. A total of 17,300 assignments were carried 
out by LAD in-house, thereby saving considerable cost 
for the bank; this is assessed by having regard to the 
minimum approximate cost that the Bank would have 
incurred had all this work been carried out by external 
legal counsel.

LAD played a pivotal role in supporting and advising 
the HR and by amending and streamlining all Employees 
Financing Agreements, ensuring alignment with the 
bank’s objectives and regulatory requirements for both 
Conventional and Islamic banking. 

LAD has negotiated and advised on various Escrow 
Agent Agreements and Pre-Fund Protection, 
demonstrating LAD’s versatility in navigating complex 
financial arrangements. LAD also proactively initiated 
a survey to assess the feasibility of digitalising specific 
areas, underlining its forward-thinking approach and 
dedication to long-term strategic planning which is 
an ongoing exercise. Additionally, LAD reviewed and 
provided guidance on the legal implementation of 
various Shariah Standards circulated by the State Bank 
of Pakistan, reinforcing the bank’s commitment to 
remain compliant with Islamic banking principles. 

In matters of international engagement, LAD has also 
showcased its expertise by assisting in negotiations 
related to claims concerning remittance matters, 
advising on leverage facilities and guarantees of various 
nature and assisting in all legal matters pertaining to 
the international business of the bank. 

Other strategic accomplishments have been the 
rendering advice and assistance by LAD to various 
Businesses and Support Functions of the Bank to 
successfully launch and implement progressive 
e-commerce / digital products through engagement of 
third parties. 

Strategy Group
The Strategy, Transformation and Customer Experience 
department continues to play an important role in the 
overall success of the Organisation.

The Strategy Department successfully led and executed 
the establishment of an exchange company as a new 
subsidiary of the Bank. This initiative was carried out 
under the guidance of the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) 
as part of an overarching effort to reform the foreign 
exchange market. The team worked diligently to conduct 
research, obtain necessary approvals, develop financial 
and operational models, and appoint the CEO of the 
exchange company. The department also effectively 
managed the investment in a venture  which is  the first 
SECP licensed and regulated Shariah Compliant BNPL 
operator in Pakistan. The Strategy Department also 
developed a revised 5-year Strategic Plan for the Bank. 
This update was prompted by the Bank’s success in 
surpassing the targets set in the previous Strategic Plan 
ahead of schedule. The new Strategic Plan aims to build 
on past successes while incorporating additional focus 
areas. These include Corporate Social Responsibility, 
ESG initiatives, Advanced Analytics, Policies to Profit, 
Structured Treasury and Investment Products, Alfalah 
Group Investment Banking Play, and the expansion of 
revenues in UAE and other foreign currencies.
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The Branch Transformation team continues its 
commitment towards innovation and customer-centric 
approach to enhance granular sales at the branch 
level. Through ongoing enhancements to our Sales 
Management System (SMS), now the largest software 
tool in terms of users at Bank Alfalah, our sales force 
and allied functions deliver informed, tailored, and 
effective sales experiences. SMS offers an intuitive UI/
UX, auto-populated huddle boards, dormancy tracking, 
personalised customer engagement for birthdays, 
and monthly reports on dissatisfied customers. It also 
includes APR integration, a compliance dashboard, 
Chevron module, Relationship Executive and Premium 
modules, Service Ambassador Module, and mobile 
accessibility for senior management and Branch 
Managers. These capabilities empower teams to 
implement the sales cycle effectively and provide 
tailored solutions to meet client needs.

The Customer Experience (CE) domain oversees every 
interaction point across our customer journeys. To 
elevate our service to unparalleled levels and maintain 
excellence, our department has made significant 
advancements by broadening our overview lens, 
implementing functional improvements, and introducing 
innovative offerings. A primary objective this year was to 
enhance our understanding of customer engagements 
and establish continuous feedback mechanisms to 
glean invaluable insights. This was accomplished under 
diverse ambits including Voice of Customer initiatives, 
Quality Assurance measures, Complaint Management 
systems, and Live Service Monitoring endeavors.

The Voice of Customer unit operates as an ongoing 
opinion loop with our customers and has demonstrated 
remarkable expansion in both reach and scope. In 2023, 
we conducted surveys with over 400,000 customers, 
marking a 60% increase from the 250,000, surveyed 
in 2022. The majority of these surveys have been 
digitised, facilitating wider outreach. To maintain 
high standards of quality, we have introduced new 
monitoring parameters under QA, bringing our total 
to 152 indicators, with 96 of them being unique. This 
ensures our ability to consistently identify service 
shortcomings and involve relevant stakeholders in 
performance enhancements. In alignment with this 
commitment, we have significantly bolstered our 
branch network monitoring, enhancing camera views to 
6 angles and expanding the areas under observation. 
Similarly, in Video Mystery Shopping, we have boosted 
our monitoring by conducting VMS Pan Pakistan four 
times per quarter, compared to the previous frequency 
of twice per quarter.

While the aforementioned mechanisms focus on 
identifying operational challenges, our Process 
Optimisation (PO) Unit acts as a continuous 
enhancement hub dedicated to assessing and 
rectifying these inefficiencies. This year, PO prioritised 
efficiency enhancements through digitalisation. Over 
3500 Branchless banking requests have transitioned 
to digital platforms, resulting in reduced TATs and 
improved tracking capabilities. Additionally, the unit 
has spearheaded projects such as Paperless Banking, 
converting 17 paper-based processes into digital 
workflows. Similarly, our Complaint Management Unit 

(CMU) conducts root cause analyses for all received 
complaints and lodged claims, highlighting thematic 
issues for top management. Through focused endeavors 
and steadfast commitment to our customer pledge, 
we have achieved an impressive issue resolution 
turnaround time of 3.6 days, ranking among the best 
in the industry.

In addition to these operational accomplishments and 
departmental milestones, CE has consistently upheld its 
customer-centric approach through strategic initiatives 
that will integrate pull feedback mechanisms, AI-enabled 
solutions, and enhanced oversight in the future.

Human Capital Group
Bank Alfalah is dedicated to evolving the bank into 
an employer of choice, committed to cultivating a 
dynamic workplace where employees not only find 
fulfillment but are also acknowledged for their pivotal 
role in the bank’s success.

Our steadfast commitment to Culture & Inclusion 
continues to be at the forefront, evident in the pivotal 
role assigned to ‘Culture and Human Capital’ in Bank 
Alfalah’s dynamic 5-year strategy. This emphasises 
our senior leadership’s dedication to pushing the 
boundaries of diversity within the organisation.

Proudly recognised as the most inclusive organisation 
by the Global Diversity Equity and Inclusion Benchmark 
Awards, Bank Alfalah remains at the forefront of 
promoting equal opportunity practices. We firmly 
believe in the profound impact of a diverse workforce 
and an inclusive work culture, embedding employee 
well-being seamlessly into our organisational ethos.

To ensure a conducive culture, our focus extends 
to developing a leadership mindset that champions 
culture and values. This strategic initiative aims to 
empower leaders to drive the organisation towards 
greater inclusivity and diversity.

Bank Alfalah actively strives to cultivate a workforce 
that mirrors the rich tapestry of different genders, 
ages, backgrounds, experiences and working styles. 
Our commitment is resolute in fostering a workplace 
culture where individuals can authentically bring their 
best selves to work daily.

Embracing the power of diverse ideas, we encourage 
our employees to approach tasks with innovation, 
a central element of our organisational Vision. This 
vision aims to inspire and empower individuals to 
carve out their unique paths in both life and business.

During the year 2023, HCG took initiatives focused on 
employee’s remuneration to enhance benefits for our 
employees such as: 

o Increased retirement age from 60 to 65 years

o Benchmarked the living wage to PKR 40,000 per 
month

o Introduced low interest rates for staff auto and 
home loans
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o Introduced a new automatic promotion policy for 
employees in OG-IV and OG-III grades, as a result, 
around 3,700 employees in these grades were 
promoted.

Looking ahead, we are exploring cutting-edge 
initiatives and innovative programs to enhance our 
commitment to diversity, equity, and inclusion. Stay 
tuned for exciting developments as we continue to 
reshape the narrative of an inclusive workplace at 
Bank Alfalah.

Finance Group
Finance Group serves a critical role of regulatory 
oversight and strategic collaboration with all business 
units. It ensures governance and effectiveness of 
control mechanisms over financial reporting. It has 
continued to play a key role in maintaining the Bank’s 
performance trajectory and ensuring alignment with 
defined targets. Further, Finance Group diligently 
monitors market dynamics including key performance 
indicators such as deposits, advances, remittance 
and trade; and setting business targets according 
to the market growth forecast. Finance Group has 
also ensured that timelines for all deliverables, both 
external and internal, were adhered to. This included 
deliverables for quarterly Board meetings, regular 
monthly results for the Board, management committee 
meeting decks and regulatory deliverables. Finance 
Group has also supported in the preparation of the 
Bank’s 5-year strategic plan.

Notable achievements of Finance Group in 2023 are as 
follows:

• Won awards that are endorsements of the 
transparency and quality of reporting:

o Recognised as one of the ‘Top 25 Companies 
2022’ by the Pakistan Stock Exchange;

o First position in ICAP and ICMA’s ‘Best 
Corporate Report Awards 2022’ in the banking 
sector;

o Second position ( joint) at the SAFA Awards 
for Best Presented Annual Report 2022 in the 
banking category across South Asia;

o Best Investor Relations Award by CFA Society;

• Played an important role in achieving key 
performance indicators;

• Financial results were closed within one month of 
year-end; continuing its target of timely reporting 
to stakeholders;

• As part of paperless project, the department 
has initiated implementation of Oracle iExpense 
along-with IT and CSD which will make the 
branch/support function reimbursement process 
robust and efficient;

• Finance, along with IT, was a key player in core 
banking system upgradation; 

• Improvements in the automated profitability 
reports dashboards (APR and MPR) support the 
businesses for timely information regarding their 
respective customers; 

• Through continuous efforts, bank was able to 
secure substantial outstanding refunds and hence 
strengthening the bank’s cashflow; and

• Effective compliance of tax laws and significant 
contributions towards government exchequer.
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Concentration of Profit and 
Business Segments’ Profitability

Business Segment-Revenue

56%

18%

15%

6%

5%
6% -6%

Retail Corporate
Islamic (Domestic) Treasury
Digital
Others

Overseas

Geographical Segment-Revenue

94%

3% 2% 1%

Business Segment- Expenses

57%

21%

9%

2%

7%
6% -2%

Retail Corporate
Islamic (Domestic) Treasury
Digital
Others

Overseas

Pakistan Middle East

Bangladesh Afghanistan

Geographical Segment- Expenses

94%

2% 3% 1%

Pakistan Middle East

Bangladesh Afghanistan

Definitions of Segments

1. Retail Banking
 This includes loans, deposits, trade, wealth management and other 

banking transactions with retail, individual customers, commercial and 
small and middle sized customers of the Bank. Product suite offered to 
individual customers includes credit cards, auto loans, housing finance 
and personal loans.

2. Digital banking
 This segment includes branchless banking accounts, deposits and 

lending products, digital channels (including ATMs, internet banking, call 
centre and alfa app), corporate, Government to Person (G2P) & Small 
Medium and Micro Enterprises (SMME) portfolio (including Employee 
Old Age Benefit (EOBI), Benazir Income Support Program (BISP), payroll 
solutions), digital payments and digital products.

3. Islamic (Domestic Operations) 
 This segment pertains to full scale Islamic Banking operations of the 

Bank. i.e deposits and lendings.

4. Corporate Banking 
 This comprises of loans, deposits, project financing, trade financing, 

investment banking and other banking activities with the Bank’s 
corporate and public sector customers.

5. Treasury 
 This segment includes liquidity management activities carried out 

through borrowing, lending, money market, capital market, FX and 
merchant banking operations. The investments of the Bank primarily 
towards government securities and risk management activities via use 
of forward contracts & derivatives are reported here.

6. International operations
 This segment comprises of business activities related to the Bank’s 

overseas operations, namely, banking activities in Bangladesh, 
Afghanistan, United Arab Emirates and the Kingdom of Bahrain.

 For further details about these businesses, please refer ‘Organizational 
Overview’ section of this annual report.
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Financial and Non Financial Ratios
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Profitability Ratios

Profit before taxation ratio (PBT / Gross Markup Income) % 18.98% 16.89% 23.28% 19.30% 24.19% 29.53%

Gross Yield on Earning Assets % 14.01% 10.88% 6.56% 7.52% 10.26% 6.98%

Gross Yield on Average Earning Assets % 16.79% 12.24% 7.27% 8.68% 10.53% 6.96%

Gross Spread ratio % 30.60% 36.09% 46.08% 48.27% 48.53% 53.50%

Cost to Income ratio (Total Operating Expenses / Total Revenue) % 41.85% 50.00% 58.09% 54.68% 52.60% 57.40%

Return on equity (ROE) % 31.67% 19.23% 15.30% 11.55% 15.65% 15.33%

Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) % 28.23% 17.66% 14.23% 10.51% 13.64% 13.30%

Shareholders’ Fund Rs. Mn  126,654  95,156  88,562  80,508  76,661  68,264 

Return on Shareholders fund (PAT / Shareholder’s Equity) % 28.78% 19.13% 16.05% 13.01% 16.56% 15.56%
Total Shareholder Return ((Change in Share Price + Dividend Per Share) / 
Opening Share Price) % 87.49% 1.56% 9.26% -13.94% 22.44% 1.39%

Gross Yield on Average Earning Assets % 16.79% 12.24% 7.27% 8.68% 10.53% 6.96%

Non Interest income to total revenue % 6.38% 9.28% 13.93% 12.14% 10.07% 14.88%

Return on average assets (ROA) % 1.36% 1.06% 0.92% 0.87% 1.26% 1.11%

Operating Expense to Profit before taxation % 82.51% 137.06% 155.39% 175.87% 129.86% 138.00%

Assets Quality and Liquidity Ratios

Gross Advances to Deposits ratio % 37.28% 51.50% 61.37% 68.15% 67.75% 73.75%

Net Advances to Deposits ratio % 35.25% 49.26% 59.16% 65.47% 65.35% 71.37%

CASA to total deposits % 69.28% 71.68% 76.91% 77.91% 75.88% 75.37%

NPL to Shareholder’s equity % 27.29% 30.97% 24.71% 28.41% 25.47% 24.88%

Investments to total asset ratio % 62.06% 50.40% 46.84% 39.12% 27.70% 27.74%

Cash & cash equivalent to Total Assets % 7.41% 8.23% 7.76% 8.55% 12.68% 9.99%

Earning assets to interest bearing liabilities Times 1.00 1.01 1.03 1.04 1.03 1.03

Cash to Current liabilities % 8.59% 8.74% 7.20% 26.06% 13.58% 11.57%

Net Investments to Deposits ratio % 99.15% 74.95% 71.04% 62.04% 38.23% 39.50%

Cost of fund % 12.20% 7.61% 4.09% 4.85% 5.85% 3.45%

Cash flow coverage ratio % 81.91% 93.13% 68.74% 63.38% 70.49% -104.97%

Net Interest Income to working Funds % 50.86% 41.64% 34.38% 37.74% 33.24% 31.77%

Gross non performing advances to gross advances % 4.84% 4.04% 3.53% 4.30% 4.23% 3.63%

Non performing loans to total loans % 5.12% 4.23% 3.67% 4.48% 4.38% 3.75%

Coverage Ratio (specific provision / NPLs) % 86.03% 82.00% 85.49% 70.83% 79.14% 84.39%

Coverage Ratio (specific and general provision / NPLs) % 112.23% 107.58% 101.95% 91.20% 83.57% 89.02%

Deposits to shareholders equity Times  15.12  14.87  11.39  9.69  8.89  9.29 

Assets to Equity Times 24.26 22.53 17.34 15.22 12.10 13.30

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) (refer note 1) % 222% 185% 172% 187% 163% 156%

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) (refer note 1) % 161% 150% 135% 136% 138% 133%

Investment Ratios and Market Ratios

Earnings per share  [as reported] Rs  23.12  10.27  8.00  5.89  7.15  5.99 

Earnings per share [before tax] Rs  49.57  20.40  13.18  10.09  12.63  9.93 

Diluted Earnings per share Rs  23.12  10.27  8.00  5.89  7.15  5.98 

Price to earning ratio Times  2.10  2.93  4.33  6.00  6.39  6.78 

Price to book ratio % 55.47% 47.53% 61.49% 68.98% 92.26% 95.21%

Price to book value ratio Times  0.55  0.48  0.61  0.69  0.92  0.95 

Dividend Yield ratio (based on cash dividend) % 16.49% 16.59% 11.56% 11.32% 8.75% 3.70%

Dividend Payout ratio (based on cash dividend) % 34.61% 48.68% 50.00% 67.91% 55.94% 41.74%

Dividend cover ratio Times  2.89  2.05  2.00  1.47  1.79  2.40 

Cash Dividend - Interim % 30% 25% 20% 20% 20% 10%

                        - Final % 50% 25% 20% 20% 20% 15%

Stock Dividend %  -  -  -  -  - 10%

Breakup value / net assets per share - with revaluation on surplus Rs  87.45  63.41  56.27  51.21  49.53  42.63 

Breakup value / net assets per share  - without revaluation on surplus Rs  80.31  60.33  49.83  45.30  43.14  38.47 
Breakup value / net assets per share  - with revaluation on surplus and 
Investment in related party at fair value

Rs  92.05  66.81  58.03  53.10  50.70  43.80 
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2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Share Information

Market value per share - Dec 31 (Closing Rate) Rs.  48.51  30.14  34.60  35.33  45.70  40.59 

          High - during the year (intra day) Rs.  53.19  38.55  38.50  53.00  50.70  58.94 

          Low - during the year (intra day) Rs.  45.27  29.60  28.50  28.26  36.50  40.59 

Market Capitalisation - December 31 Rs. Mn  76,508  47,536  61,490  62,787  81,216  72,021 

No. of shares outstanding Mn  1,577  1,577  1,777  1,777  1,777  1,774 

Capital Adequacy and Structure

Tier 1 Capital Rs. Mn  123,871  94,969  83,111  77,211  73,650  66,810 

Total Eligible Capital Rs. Mn  158,673  118,417  108,075  100,422  93,677  82,050 

Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) Rs. Mn  947,636  856,024  749,050  607,663  554,836  549,173 

RWA to Total Assets % 28.32% 37.99% 43.19% 43.88% 52.08% 54.58%

Tier 1 to RWA % 13.07% 11.09% 11.10% 12.71% 13.27% 12.17%

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) % 16.74% 13.83% 14.43% 16.53% 16.88% 14.94%

Earning assets to total assets ratio % 87.88% 87.29% 88.23% 88.94% 84.67% 84.98%

Weighted average cost of deposit % 10.28% 6.32% 3.25% 4.06% 5.00% 3.10%

Statutory Liquidity Reserve (SLR) (refer note 2)

Net assets per share Rs.  87.45  63.41  56.27  51.21  49.53  42.63 

Debt to equity ratio (as per book value) % 10.15% 14.00% 7.00% 7.69% 13.62% 15.85%

Debt to equity ratio (as per market value) % 18.30% 29.45% 11.38% 11.15% 14.76% 16.65%

Consolidated Position

Breakup value per share Rs. 88.53 64.71 57.25 52.08 50.19 43.12

Capital Adequacy Ratio % 16.44% 13.69% 14.32% 16.37% 16.69% 11.90%

Earning per share Rs. 23.15 10.38 8.12 6.10 7.35 6.20

Non-Financial Ratios

Staff turnover ratio % 17.5% 20.3% 18.7% 13.4% 19.3% 22.4%

Customer Satisfaction Index % 86% 87% 87% 88% 83% 83%

Employee Productivity Rate/ Happiness Score* (Out of score 5) 4.00 3.90 3.90 3.80 3.50  - 

* Before 2019 engagement survey was run every 2 years.

Note: 

1. Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) and Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) can be treated in place of current, quick ratios and liquid asset ratios for banking industry.

2. The bank has met Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR) requirement in accordance with SBP guidelines. Investments maintained under SLR requirements are mentioned in note 8.7 of the 
unconsolidated financial statements.
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Dupont Analysis

201820192020202120222023 201820192020202120222023

Net Operating Margin Asset Turnover Return on Equity

31.67%

8.29% 7.72%

12.19%
19.23% 15.30%

11.55%

15.65%
15.33%9.94%

12.34%

15.16%
16.39% 

13.73%

7.55%
8.79% 

10.21%

7.30%

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Net Operating Margin Profit after taxation / Gross Income % 8.29% 7.72% 12.19% 9.94% 12.34% 15.16%

Asset Turnover Gross Income / Average Assets % 16.39% 13.73% 7.55% 8.79% 10.21% 7.30%

Equity Multiplier Average Assets / Average Equity Times 23.33 18.15  16.63  13.23  12.43  13.85 

Return on Equity Profit after taxation / Average Equity % 31.67% 19.23% 15.30% 11.55% 15.65% 15.33%

The DuPont model is derived from an analysis of return on equity that divide performance into three parts: 
(a) Operating efficiency ratio which is also known as financial performance ratio is measured by net operating 
margin; (b) assets use efficiency which shows if assets were utilized efficiently and is measured by total asset 
turnover; and (c) financial leverage which shows to what extent the bank relies on debts which is measured by 
the equity multiplier.

The results of the study discovered that, the financial performance of the bank as regards net operating 
margin has improved as shown in the above graph except for the drop in 2020 and 2022. In 2020, general 
provision of Rs. 4.250 billion was booked against borrowers availing relaxation under SBP loan deferral / 
re-scheduling schemes. In 2022, general provision of Rs. 5.971 billion against high risk and flood impacted 
portfolio, ECL charge of Rs. 1.920 billion on overseas investments, and provision of Rs. 1.114 billion against 
cross border risk were booked. Asset utilization is relatively steady and reflects minimal volatility during the 
period under review except in 2023 where the operating income increased due to hike in discount rate by the 
central bank to contain inflation in the country. Equity multiplier has shown a steady increase over the period 
on account of robust growth in earning assets and deposits. Furthermore, return on equity showed rising 
trend from 2018 to 2023 except drop in 2020. The impact of provision booked in 2022 (as discussed above) 
was compensated by redemption of ordinary shares. In 2023, Asset Turnover remained highest  as compared 
to previous years and robust growth in assets funded by deposit growth caused Equity Multiplier to improve 
significantly.
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2023 2022
 Rupees in million 

 Profit after taxation  A  36,456  18,206 

 Provision and write offs  9,462  12,468 
 Tax (49%)  (4,636)  (6,110)
 Provision and write offs - net of tax  B  4,826  6,359 

 Net operating profit after taxation   C = A + B  41,282  24,565 

 Equity at start of the year (excluding surplus)  D  95,156  88,562 

 Cost of Equity  E  21,336  16,535 

 Economic Value Added (EVA)  F=C - E  19,946  8,031 

Economic value added (EVA) is the economic profit by the bank in a given period. It measures the bank’s financial 
performance based on the residual wealth calculated by deducting its cost of capital from its operating profit, 
adjusted for taxes. A positive EVA reflects that the bank is increasing its value to its shareholders, whereas a 
negative EVA indicates that it is diminishing its value to its shareholders.

Economic Value Added 
Statement (EVA)
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2023 2022
 Rupees in Million 

Cash flow from operating activities
Markup / return / interest and fee receipts  372,602  194,047 
Markup / return / interest payments  (262,814)  124,876 
Payments to employees, suppliers and Others  (11,185)  (262,818)

 98,603  56,105 
(Decrease) / increase in operating assets
Lendings to financial institutions  (12,456)  (60,076)
Held for trading securities  (266,489)  87,580 
Advances  (13,186)  (67,438)
Other assets (excluding advance taxation)  (53,314)  (25,950)

 (345,444)  (65,884)
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities
Bills payable  (14,029)  17,208 
Borrowings  419,781  104,260 
Deposits  598,152  347,801 
Other liabilities (excluding current taxation)  42,180  28,362 

 1,046,084  497,631 

 799,242  487,852 
Contribution made to gratuity fund  (467)  (269)
Zakat paid  (128)  (144)
Income tax paid  (42,206)  (16,978)
Net cash generated from operating activities  756,441  470,461 

Cash flows from Investing activities
Net investments in available-for-sale securities  (590,838)  (397,937)
Net investments in held-to-maturity securities  (83,081)  (10,879)
Investment in subsidiary  -  (5)
Dividend received  1,311  1,232 
Investments in operating fixed assets  (12,781)  (8,688)
Proceed from sale of fixed assets and non banking assets  217  442 
Effect of translation of net investment in foreign branches  3,472  2,509 
Net cash used in investing activities  (681,700)  (413,326)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issuance of subordinated debt  -  7,000 
Payment of lease liability  (5,054)  (3,814)
Purchase of own shares  -  (6,044)
Dividend paid  (7,275)  (3,382)
Net cash used in financing activities  (12,329)  (6,240)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  62,412  50,895 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  204,964  146,521 
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents - gain  (19,476)  (11,928)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  247,900  185,488 

Direct Method Cash Flow 
Statement
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Free Cash Flows
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

 ----------------------------- Rupees in Million -----------------------------

Profit Before Taxation  78,175  36,160  23,370  17,878  22,382  17,618 

Adjustments for non cash items and operating 
assets / liabilities changes

 678,266  434,301  245,288  186,167  58,565  (160,088)

Net cash generated from operations  756,441  470,461  268,659  204,046  80,947  (142,470)

Capital Expenditure  (12,781)  (8,688)  (3,851)  (3,595)  (3,925)  (1,307)

Free Cash flows  743,661  461,774  264,808  200,451  77,023  (143,777)

Commentary on cashflows is covered as part of Six Years’ Review of Business Performance.

201820192020202120222023

201820192020202120222023

Net Cash Flows Generated from 
Operating Activities (Rs in Mn)

Net Cash Flows Used in
Financing Activities (Rs in Mn)

201820192020202120222023

Net Cash Flows Injected in 
Investing Activities (Rs in Mn)

756,441

(12,329)

(6,240)

(10,330)

(14,845)

(8,447)

3,080

201820192020202120222023

Free Cash Flows (Rs in Mn)

743,661

461,774

264,808
200,451

77,023

(143,777)

(681,700)

(413,326)

(242,190) (205,800)

(37,948)

146,470

470,461

268,659
204,046

80,947

(142,470)

328 BANK ALFALAH

 PERFORMANCE AND POSITION

Statement of Value Added

2022 2021
 Rs in Million  Rs in Million 

 Value Added 
 Net Interest Income  77,340  46,268 
 Non Interest Income  21,786  16,254 
 Operating Expenses excluding Staff costs 

 depreciation, amortization, donations and WWF  (23,161)  (14,664)
 Provision against advances, Lendings, Investments & Others  (12,468)  (2,312)

 Value added available for distribution  63,496  45,546 

2022 2021
 Distribution of Value Added  Rs in Million  %  Rs in Million  % 

 To Employees 
 Remuneration, provident fund and other bene�ts  21,247 33.46%  16,844 36.98%

 To Government 
 Worker Welfare Fund  907 1.43%  498 1.09%
 Income Tax  17,954 28.28%  9,154 20.10%

 18,861 29.70%  9,652 21.19%
 To providers of capital 

 Interim/Final Cash dividends to shareholders  7,997 12.59%  7,109 15.61%
 Purchase of own shares  6,044 9.52%  - 0.00%

 14,041 22.11%  7,109 15.61%
 To Society 

 Donations  332 0.52%  27 0.06%

 To Expansion and growth 
 Depreciation  5,405 8.51%  4,384 9.63%
 Amortization  351 0.55%  396 0.87%
 Retained Earnings  3,258 5.13%  7,133 15.66%

 9,015 14.20%  11,913 26.16%

 63,496 100%  45,546 100%

Year 2022

 Expansion & growth

 Providers of capital

 Government

 Employees

 Expansion & growth

 Providers of capital

14%

22%

30%

34%
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Statement of Value Added 
2023 2022

 Rs in Million  Rs in Million 
 Value Added 
 Net Interest Income  126,070  77,242 
 Non Interest Income  28,064  21,883 
 Operating Expenses excluding Staff costs 

 depreciation, amortization, donations and WWF  (27,611)  (22,254)
 Provision against advances, lendings, investments & others  (9,462)  (12,468)

 Value added available for distribution  117,061  64,404 

2023 2022
 Distribution of Value Added  Rs in Million  %  Rs in Million  % 

 To Employees 
 Remuneration, provident fund and other benefits  28,713 24.53%  21,247 32.99%

 To Government 
 Worker Welfare Fund  1,715 1.00%  907 1.41%
 Income Tax  41,719 35.64%  17,954 27.88%

 43,433 37.10%  18,861 29.29%
 To providers of capital 

 Interim / Final Cash dividends to shareholders  8,674 7.41%   7,997 12.42%
 Purchase of own shares  - 0.00%  6,044 9.38%

 8,674 7.41%  14,041 21.80%
 To Society 

 Donations  1,250 1.07%  332 0.52%

 To Expansion and growth 
 Depreciation  6,882 5.88%  5,405 8.39%
 Amortization  327 0.28%  351 0.55%
 Retained Earnings  27,782 23.73%  4,165 6.47%

 34,991 29.89%  9,922 15.41%

 117,061 100%  64,404 100%

 Year 2023 Concentration of Assets -Uses 

 Expansion & growth 

 Providers of capital 

 Government 

 Employees

 Society 

328 BANK ALFALAH

 PERFORMANCE AND POSITION

Statement of Value Added

2022 2021
 Rs in Million  Rs in Million 

 Value Added 
 Net Interest Income  77,340  46,268 
 Non Interest Income  21,786  16,254 
 Operating Expenses excluding Staff costs 

 depreciation, amortization, donations and WWF  (23,161)  (14,664)
 Provision against advances, Lendings, Investments & Others  (12,468)  (2,312)

 Value added available for distribution  63,496  45,546 

2022 2021
 Distribution of Value Added  Rs in Million  %  Rs in Million  % 

 To Employees 
 Remuneration, provident fund and other bene�ts  21,247 33.46%  16,844 36.98%

 To Government 
 Worker Welfare Fund  907 1.43%  498 1.09%
 Income Tax  17,954 28.28%  9,154 20.10%

 18,861 29.70%  9,652 21.19%
 To providers of capital 

 Interim/Final Cash dividends to shareholders  7,997 12.59%  7,109 15.61%
 Purchase of own shares  6,044 9.52%  - 0.00%

 14,041 22.11%  7,109 15.61%
 To Society 

 Donations  332 0.52%  27 0.06%

 To Expansion and growth 
 Depreciation  5,405 8.51%  4,384 9.63%
 Amortization  351 0.55%  396 0.87%
 Retained Earnings  3,258 5.13%  7,133 15.66%

 9,015 14.20%  11,913 26.16%

 63,496 100%  45,546 100%

Year 2022

 Expansion & growth

 Providers of capital

 Government

 Employees

 Expansion & growth

 Providers of capital

14%

22%

30%

34%

25%

37%

7%

30%

1%
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Sources and Uses of Funds
Concentration of Assets - Uses 

Cash and bank balances  

Lendings to �nancial institutions  

Investments   

Advances 

Other assets  

62%

22%

6% 6%
4%

Concentration of Liabilities 
& Equity - Sources 

Borrowings 

Deposits and other accounts

Other Liabilities

Equity

62%

7%
4%

27%

Commitments

Guarantees

Other contingent liabilities 

79%

3%

18%

Concentration of Off-Balance Sheet
Exposure   
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Share Price Sensitivity 
Analysis

Share Price
High 

(on closing 
basis)

Low  
(on closing 

basis)
Closing Daily average 

volume Mn
Number of 

trading days Share Capital
Market 

Capitalization 
value

-------------- Rupees -------------- Rs in Mn Rs in Mn

First Quarter 32.50  28.32 28.78 30.56 64 15,772  45,391 
Second Quarter 31.02  28.31 30.44 56.51 57 15,772  48,009 
Third Quarter 43.14  32.72 38.74 137.63 62 15,772  61,099 
Fourth Quarter 53.19  37.71 48.51 91.19 63 15,772  76,508 

USD 10.7 Bn pleded for 
Pakistan at the Geneva 

conference

68,000

62,000

56,000

50,000

44,000

38,000

32,000

26,000

Additional taxes
imposed through 

money bill

Policy rate hiked by 
300 bps to 20%

IMF board
approves USD 3 Bn

Govt disburses
Rs. 142 Bn to settle 

IPP’s dues

IMF
approved

USD 700 Mn

SBP keeps key policy 
rate unchanged at 22%

Petrol price cut 
by Rs. 40/litre

Pakistan’s rupee recover
amid crack down on 
illegal dollar trade

SBP reserves hit 
9-month  high 

reaching USD 8.7 BnSBP raises policy rate 
by 100 bps to 22%

SBP raises policy rate 
by 100 bps to 21%

Reserves at almost 
9-year low level at USD 

3.6 Bn

Policy  rate
hiked to 17%

KSE 100 Index

Jan-23Dec-22 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

Share Price Sensitivity Analysis

Market Capitalization as of December 31, 2023 Rs. 76,508 Mn

Change in share price by

+10% Rs.  7,651 Mn

-10% Rs. (7,651) Mn
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Discount rate / Monetary Policy 
Based on different assessment parameters, the State 
Bank of Pakistan can change the monetary policy 
rate. Any volatility in the interest rates might impact 
revenue and profitability of the bank.

Minimum Rate of Return on Deposits/Regulatory 
risk
Any upward revision in the minimum deposit rate will 
result in compression in net interest margins earned 
due to increased cost of deposits. Such revision can 
negatively impact the earning and correspondingly 
the share price of the scrip.

Inflation 
Inflation is considered as a key determinant for 
policy rate change. Any uptick in the inflation 
statistics will have a corresponding impact on the 
monetary policy rate. With higher discount rates, 
the banks will be able to invest in high yielding 
investments, thus resulting in increased profitability. 
This, in turn will have a positive impact on the share 
price. 

Political Stability & Law and order situation 
Political stability and stable law & order situation 
is pre requisite for any economic development. 
Political stability reduces the uncertainty and urges 
investors to put their funds in different investment 
avenue. Politically stable government is expected to 
adopt policies to facilitate the investors.

Capital and money markets
The Bank’s major investments amount to Rs. 1,943 
billion as at December 31, 2023, which mainly 
comprise of those in Government Securities. These 
funds largely invest in capital and money market. 
Trends in these markets determine the factors which 
affect the Bank’s financial performance. 
     
Interest rates
With effective and efficient treasury management the 
Bank has maintained a strong liquidity and interest 
rate gap position. Bank’s assets and liabilities gap is 
positioned to provide support in case of rate cut.

Exchange fluctuations
The Bank is exposed to fluctuations in foreign 
currency exchange rates owing to the imports and 
exports. The Bank has to bear currency exchange 
rate fluctuation risk. Hence, the currency fluctuation 
also affects the Banking business. 

Act of God
Act of God outside the control of the Bank such 
as natural disasters, floods and pandemics might 
negatively disrupt the operations of the Bank and 
ultimately might affect share price of the Bank.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
For details, please refer to ‘Risks and Opportunities’ section within this Annual Report and note 46.3 of the 
unconsolidated financial statements.       

Dec-23Nov-23Oct-23Sep-23Aug-23Jul-23Jun-23May-23Apr-23Mar-23Feb-23Jan-23

Volume (Shares in ‘000’)

1,389

813 787

2,270 2,327

1,631

3,040
3,364

4,065

1,250

2,858

2,192

Factors affecting the Share Price of Bank
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Sector and Segment wise Advances and 
Deposits

Non-Performing Assets

Advances portfolio Classification (SBP Segments)
Advances by Segment

2023 2022
Rupees in Million

Corporate  573,016  591,983 
SMEs  37,839  41,056 
Agriculture  16,987  14,958 
Consumer  123,899  117,260 
Commodity  25,057  71 
Others  488  365 

 777,287  765,693 

Credit concentration of Advances and Deposits

Deposits By Sector
Concentration of deposits by sector is disclosed in note 16.1 of the unconsolidated financial statements.

Advances By Sector
Advances credit risk by sector is disclosed in note 46.1.6 of the unconsolidated financial statements.

Contingency credit risk by sector is disclosed in note 46.1.7 of the unconsolidated financial statements.

2023
Investments Advances Other Assets

Asset Provision Asset Provision* Asset Provision
--------------------------------- Rs in Million ---------------------------------

Opening  3,795  3,795  30,971  33,318  2,672  2,672 
Exchange Adjustment  576  576  99  141  3  3 
Additions  581  581  14,559  14,013  394  394 
Deletions  (1,291)  (1,291)  (7,996)  (5,237)  (84)  (84)
Closing  3,661  3,661  37,633  42,235  2,984  2,984 

2022
Investments Advances Other Assets

Asset Provision Asset Provision* Asset Provision
--------------------------------- Rs in Million ---------------------------------

Opening  1,229  1,229  24,710  25,192  1,309  1,309 
Exchange Adjustment  67  67  41  55  36  36 
Additions  2,669  2,669  11,128  11,376  1,493  1,493 
Deletions  (170)  (170)  (4,908)  (3,305)  (167)  (167)
Closing  3,795  3,795  30,971  33,318  2,672  2,672 

* Including general provisions. 

Sector-wise breakup of NPA

Sector wise breakup of non performing investments is disclosed in note 46.1.5 of the unconsolidated financial statements.

Sector wise breakup of non performing advances is disclosed in note 46.1.6 of the unconsolidated financial statements.

Accounts Restructured- Outstanding balance as at December 31st :
2023 2022

Business Rs in Million

Corporate  13,258  7,588 
Retail  11,906  4,934 
Agri  22  18 
Consumer  150  102 

 25,336  12,642 
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Behavioural Maturities of Key 
Assets and liabilities

2023 Up to 3 
months

Over 3 
months to 1 

year

Over 1 to 3 
years

Over 3 to 5 
years

Above 5 
years

--------------------------------------- Rs in Million ---------------------------------------
Key Assets
Investments  2,067,263  204,154  527,028  669,926  376,723  289,431 
Advances  735,052  318,475  109,476  64,426  70,277  172,397 

 2,802,314  522,629  636,504  734,352  447,001  461,828 

Borrowings  909,543  758,335  14,734  52,252  13,968  70,254 
Deposits and other accounts  2,084,997  405,813  531,616  425,349  111,144  611,076 

 2,994,541  1,164,148  546,349  477,601  125,112  681,331 

2022 Up to 3 
months

Over 3 
months to 1 

year

Over 1 to 3 
years

Over 3 to 5 
years

Above 5 
years

--------------------------------------- Rs in Million ---------------------------------------
Key Assets
Investments  1,114,407  16,217  420,729  204,191  246,873  226,395 
Advances  732,375  340,969  114,507  104,452  78,891  93,556 

 1,846,782  357,187  535,237  308,643  325,764  319,951 

Borrowings  491,180  324,302  19,364  55,113  11,458  80,942 
Deposits and other accounts  1,486,845  254,081  385,496  318,199  81,707  447,363 

 1,978,025  578,383  404,860  373,312  93,165  528,306 

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Up to 3 months

Over 3 months
to 1 year

Over 1 to 3 years

Over 3 to 5 years

Above 5 years

Maturities of Key Assets and Liabilities-2023

Liabilities (Rs. in Mn) Assets (Rs. in Mn)

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

Up to 3 months

Over 3 months
to 1 year

Over 1 to 3 years

Over 3 to 5 years

Above 5 years

Maturities of Key Assets and Liabilities-2022

Liabilities (Rs. in Mn) Assets (Rs. in Mn)
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Classification and Valuation of 
Investments

2023 2022

Cost Fair value Cost Fair value

-------------------- Rs in Million --------------------
Held-for-trading securities
Government Securities  279,765  279,392  9,307  9,345 
Foreign Securities  52  47  3,698  3,694 
Shares  229  229  568  518 

 280,046  279,668  13,573  13,557 
Available-for-sale securities
Government Securities  1,528,662  1,523,410  952,602  937,261 
Non Government Securities  19,621  19,370  19,663  19,285 
Foreign Securities  75,133  71,961  56,511  52,682 
Shares  4,846  5,159  8,551  7,046 
Mutual Fund  1,000  1,000  700  700 

 1,629,262  1,620,900  1,038,027  1,016,974 
Held-to-maturity securities
Government Securities  139,742  139,742  68,565  68,565 
Non Government Securities  4,154  3,870  2,760  2,655 
Foreign Securities  21,905  21,905  11,216  11,216 

 165,802  165,517  82,541  82,436 

Associates  1,178  1,178  1,178  1,178 
Subsdiary  305  -  305  262 

 2,076,592  2,067,263  1,135,624  1,114,407 

Investment by Segment

2023 2022

Others

Chemicals

Oil and Gas Marketing Companies

Cement

Power Generation & Distribution

Oil and Gas Exploration Companies

Fertilizer

Commercial Banks
16.8%
23.7%

27.9%
17.2%

21.1%
21.2%

10.7%
8.8%

0.3%
10.8%

5.6%
7.6%

0.5%
0.2%

17.1%
10.4%

Investment by Segment

Non Strategic Investments
The Bank also invests in certain unlisted entities. Please refer to note 8.4.2.2 of unconsolidated financial 
statements.

Top 10 Equity Investment by Sectors:
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Statement of Charity and 
Donation

2023 2022
Charity paid (Islamic banking):  Rs in Millions 

Education 19.99 14.00
Health 22.75 1.50
Social welfare 12.23 6.50

54.96 22.00

Donations paid (including flood relief):

Education  23.42  3.10 
Health  33.00  43.68 
Social welfare  15.00  14.00 
Environment  3.60  - 
Flood relief  1,174.50  271.24 

 1,249.52  332.02 

Total charity and donations paid 1304.48 354.02

Beneficiary wise details of charity and donation is disclosed in note 5.1 of Annexure II and note 29.3 of the 
unconsolidated financial statements.

Charity (Rs. in Mn)

2023 2022

0

5

10

15

20

25

Social welfareHealthEducation

19.99 
 22.75

 12.23
14.00

6.50
1.50

Donation (Rs. in Mn)

2023 2022

0

240

480

720

960

1,200

Flood reliefEnvironmentSocial welfareHealthEducation

23.42 3.10
33.00

43.68 15.00 14.00 3.60 -

1,174.50

271.24
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Key Interest Bearing Assets 
and Liabilities

2023 2022

Average 
Volume

Effective 
interest 
rate %

Interest Average 
Volume

Effective 
interest 
rate %

Interest

Interest Earning Assets -------------------------------- Rs in Million --------------------------------

Balances with other banks  21,535 0.30%  64  17,955 0.38%  68 
Lendings to financial institutions  100,167 16.95%  16,980  69,938 10.96%  7,662 
Advances  737,102 15.76%  116,201  723,796 10.80%  78,149 
Investments  1,495,337 18.64%  278,702  1,008,423 12.69%  128,018 

 2,354,140 17.50%  411,947  1,820,112 11.75%  213,897 

Interest Bearing Liabilities

Deposits and other accounts  1,629,758 10.28%  167,504  1,208,643 6.32%  76,375 
Borrowings 680,519 15.80%  107,552  562,199 9.54%  53,620 
Subordinated Debt  14,000 21.87%  3,061  8,278 14.64%  1,212 
Lease Liability  19,849 13.39%  2,658  14,864 12.92%  1,921 
Swap Cost  -  -  5,102  -  -  3,430 

 2,344,126 12.20%  285,877  1,793,984 7.61%  136,558 

Net Spread 5.30% 4.14%
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Capital Structure
2023 2022

Rupees in Million
Tier 1 Capital
Shareholder equity/ assigned capital  15,772  15,772 
Share premium  4,731  4,731 
Reserves  22,478  18,832 
Unappropriated profits  69,482  45,101 

 112,462  84,436 
Eligible Additional Tier 1 Capital  13,550  13,550 

Deductions:
Book value of intangible and advances given for intangible  1,370  1,296 
Defined benefit pension fund assets- net  441  154 
Other deductions  331  1,567 

 2,141  3,017 
Total Tier 1 Capital  123,871  94,969 

Tier 2 Capital
General provisions subject to 1.25% of total risk weighted assets  9,429  7,951 
Revaluation reserves  11,182  4,776 
Foreign exchange translation reserves  14,192  10,720 
Total Tier 2 Capital  34,802  23,447 

Total regulatory capital Base  158,673  118,416 

Capital Adequacy

Risk Weighted Assets

Credit risk  754,283  727,197 
Market risk  18,195  8,785 
Operational risk  175,158  120,042 
Total RWA  947,636  856,024 

Capital Adequacy Ratio
Total eligible regulatory capital held  158,673  118,416 
Total Risk Weighted Assets  947,636  856,024 
Capital Adequacy ratio 16.74% 13.83%

0%
2%
4%
6%
8%

10%
12%
14%
16%
18%

CARTier-1CET1 to RWA

Capital Adequacy Ratio

Basel III requirement Actual-2023

6%
7.50%

11.64%
13.07%

16.74%

11.50%
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The Human Capital
Our Human Capital Strength 2023 2022
Head Count 14,738 13,862
(as at 31st December)

Pakistan 14,469 13,599

-   Sindh 4,965 4,734

-   Punjab 7,437 6,930

-   Balochistan 350 317

-   KPK 696 620

-   AJK 46 45

-   Gilgit Baltistan 55 51

-   Federal Capital 920 902

United Arab Emirates 24 23

Bahrain 9 9

Afghanistan 56 54

Bangladesh 180 177

Average Head Count  
(throughout the year)

14,318 12,922

Female employees 
(as at 31st December)

 3,008 (20%)  2,658 (19%)

New hiring  
(during the year)

3,501 4,658

Attritions  
(during the year)

2,577 (17.5%) 2,812 (20%)
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Human Resource Accounting
The Bank has two Board level committees namely Board Compensation Committee and Board Human 
Resources and Nominations Committee. Both Committees oversee the HR related activities. The Bank has a 
Human Resources and Learning Group (HRLG) which operates with various sub-divisions Talent Acquisition & 
Advisory, Learning & Development, Leadership & Culture, Employee Relations & People Risk and Rewards & 
Services. These sub-divisions look after day-to-day HR operations including selection, recruitment, training, 
development, off-boarding, rewards, succession planning, career management, employee welfare, diversity 
& inclusion like female staff policies, differently abled staff policies and other allied tasks. For more detail 
on human resource planning, management and process of identifying and measuring its cost please see 
‘Stakeholders’ and ‘Sustainability and CSR’ sections within this Annual Report.

Further, the Bank has incurred the following costs on its human resources during the year. Additionally, the 
bank also incurred costs to recruit, select, hire, train, develop, allocate, conserve, reward and utilize human 
assets.

2023 2022
Rupees in Million

Compensation 
Key Management Personnel, Executives and MRT/MRCs  3,558  2,758 
Other employees  25,155  18,490 
Total compensation  28,713  21,247 
Training and development  135  120 
Total human resources costs  28,848  21,367 

Breakup of Total Compensation

Managerial Remuneration
i) Fixed  18,652  15,290 
ii) Variable

a) Cash Bonus / Awards etc.  6,239  3,332 
b) Bonus and Awards in Shares etc.  362  193 

Charge for defined benefit plan  413  283 
Contribution to defined contribution plan  731  582 
Medical  1,296  836 
Conveyance  523  374 
Staff compensated absences  173  67 
Staff life insurance  201  210 
Staff welfare  101  48 
Club subscription  4  3 
Sign-on Bonus  19  24 
Severance Allowance  -  5 

 28,713  21,247 
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Additional Disclosures 
The following disclosures have been made beyond BCR 
criteria.

1 Chairman’s Message
 Please refer to the Chairman’s Message at the start 

of this annual report. The message discusses about 
performance and achievements of the bank during 
the year.

 

2. Internal Controls over Financial 
Reporting (ICFR) and Statement of 
Internal Controls

 The Board, through its Board Audit Committee, 
is responsible for maintaining and reviewing the 
effectiveness of risk management and internal 
control systems, and for determining the aggregate 
level and types of risks the Bank is willing to take to 
achieve its strategic objectives. 

 
 To meet this requirement and to discharge its 

obligations under the SBP’s regulations, procedures 
have been designed to safeguard assets against 
unauthorised use or disposal, to maintain proper 
accounting records, and to ensure the reliability of 
controls and usefulness of financial information used 
within the business or for publication. 

 
 These procedures provide reasonable assurance 

against material misstatement, errors, losses, or 
fraud. They are designed to provide effective Internal 
Controls within the Bank. The procedures have been 
in place throughout the year and up to the date of 
approval of these Annual Financial Statements of 
2023.

 The Bank has implemented all stages of ICFR 
Framework as promulgated by the SBP: 

 Stage I: Process and Control Documentation
 Stage II: Identification of Gaps and Recommendations
 Stage III: Development of Detailed Remediation/

Implementation Plans
 Stage IV: Development of Management Testing Plans
 Stage V: Implementations of Project Initiatives 

Planned
 Stage VI: Quality Assurance/Validation on the 

Completed Initiatives
 Stage VII: Conduct of Management Testing of Key 

Controls and Reporting of Results
 Stage VIII: Review by External/Internal Auditors
 
 The long form report, issued by the Internal Auditors, 

is submitted to the Board Audit Committee for 
tracking and information. Further, quarterly progress 
report on ICFR is submitted to the Control and 
Compliance Committee and Board Audit Committee. 
Pursuant to an exemption received from the SBP for 

External Auditors’ long form report, Internal Audit 
issues an Assessment Report on ICFR each year.

3. Long-term Viability and Going Concern
 The Management has assessed the Bank’s viability to 

continue as a going concern, taking into account its 
current financial position, business prospects, and 
principal risks. As part of this assessment, key factors 
considered are:

 - Long-term business and strategic plans;
 - Risk profile and risk management practices, 

including the processes by which risks are 
identified and mitigated;

 - Results of internal and regulatory stress tests; 
 - Liquidity and funding profile; and
 - Wider political, economic and regulatory 

environments, including the uncertain geopolitical 
outlook.

 
 Based on internal assessment, the management is 

confident that the Bank will be able to continue its 
operations and meet its  obligations.

 

4. Key Financial and Non-Financial 
Performance Measures

 The Management believes that key performance 
measures included in this Annual Report provide 
valuable information to the readers of the financial 
statements. This enables identification of a more 
consistent basis for comparing the businesses’ 
performance between financial periods, and provides 
additional elements of performance, which the 
managers of these businesses are most directly able 
to influence, or are relevant for an assessment of 
the business groups. They also reflect an important 
aspect of the way in which operating targets are 
defined and performance is monitored by the 
Management.

 
 Please refer to the ‘Performance and Position’ 

section of this Annual Report for segmental 
performance analysis. Further, please refer Directors’ 
Report for further details.

 

5. Customer Grievances Handling 
Mechanism

 Customer Grievances Handling Mechanism has been 
disclosed as part of ‘Stakeholder Relationship and 
Engagement’ section of this Annual Report. 

6 Green Banking and steps taken for 
Climate Change

 Green Banking and Climate change have been 
disclosed as part of ‘Sustainability and CSR’ section 
of this Annual Report.  
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7. Material Outsourcing Arrangements
 Material outsourcing has been disclosed as part of 

‘Stakeholder Relationship and Engagement’ section 
of this Annual Report.

 
8. Remuneration Framework and Related 

Disclosures
 Remuneration Framework has been disclosed as 

part of ‘Governance’ section within this Annual 
Report. 

9. Group Structure and Group’s 
Performance

 Structure of the Bank, and its subsidiaries 
and associates, has been disclosed as part of 
‘Organisational Overview’ section within this Annual 
Report. 

 The Bank has also disclosed performance of its 
group companies in the Directors’ Report.

10. Jama Punji
 Investor Awareness (Jama Punji) has been disclosed 

at the end of this annual report.
 
11. Donation and Charities
 Please refer ‘Statement of Charity and Donation’ 

within this section of the Annual Report for 
disclosure on donation and charities.

  
12. Financial Performance and Position of 

Business Segments
 Segmental Business performance has been 

disclosed within this section of the Annual Report.

13. Management Committees and sub 
committees

 Management committees and its sub-committees 
have been disclosed as part of ‘Governance’ section 
within this Annual Report.

  
14. Corporate Governance Structure
 The Bank operates through a well structure 

corporate governance structure as depicted below:
 
 

 Governance Framework:
 The Bank’s governance framework is based on 

excellence through embodying its core values and 
principles. We model our framework to deliver the 
highest levels of integrity, resilience and innovation 
to serve our stakeholders by following the banking 
industry’s best practices. Bank Alfalah’s dedication 
to strict internal controls are evident in the strong 
emphasis placed by the Board of Directors, the 
Senior Management, and the Committees. 

 The Bank follows the guidelines put in place by the 
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX), the State 
Bank of Pakistan (SBP), and the Securities and 
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) in all our 
management policies. The Board of Directors, Board 
Committees, Senior Management and Management 
Committees ensure that integrity and honesty 
remain at the heart of our business and brand.

  

15. Sustainability Development Goals
The Bank’s contribution against UN’s Sustainability 
Development Goals has been disclosed as part of 
‘Sustainability and CSR’ section within this Annual 
Report.
 

16. Global Sustainability Reporting 
Initiatives

 The Bank’s contribution against GRI has been 
disclosed as part of ‘Sustainability and CSR’ section 
within this annual report. 

17. Environment, Social and Governance
 The Bank’s contribution against ESG has been 

disclosed as part of ‘Sustainability and CSR’ section 
within this annual report.

18. SECP CSR Guidelines
 The Bank’s voluntary contribution against SECP 

CSR Guidelines has been disclosed as part of 
‘Sustainability and CSR’ section within this annual 
report.

External Auditors

SECP

SBP PSX

Employees

CEO

Senior
Management

Board of Directors

Shareholders

Management
Committees
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Other Information
Business Rationale for Major Capital 
Expenditure 
During the year the bank invested Rs. 12.8 billion on 
purchase of fixed assets and intangibles which includes 
properties (land & buildings), equipment, fixtures, 
intangible assets etc. A detailed disclosure of fixed 
asset is given in the financial statements. All the assets 
purchased were capitalized as the management intends to 
take benefit from them over their useful life, which spans 
over more than a year. These additions are for meeting 
the business and operational needs of the Bank including 
but not limited to digital infrastructure, new branches, 
existing branch / office renovations, strengthening IT 
infrastructure with an aim to operate within secured 
environment and with the best customer data protection.

Summary of major projects is disclosed in ‘Outlook’ 
section of the annual report. 

Information about defaults in payment of 
any debts and reasons thereof period
No defaults in payments during the year 2023. Also 
covered in ‘Risk and Opportunities’ section within this 
annual report.

Methods and Assumptions in compiling 
Key Performance Indicators
These have been disclosed as part of ‘Strategy Key 
Performance Indicators and Resource Allocation’ and 
‘Outlook’ sections within this annual report.

Any significant change in accounting 
policies, judgements, estimates and 
assumptions
Please refer note no. 2.5, 2.6, 3 and 4 of the 
unconsolidated financial statements for significant 
change in accounting policies, judgements, estimates and 
assumptions. 

Dividend History 
The bank has been declaring dividend regularly every 
year, except where  any restriction is imposed by the 
regulations. In 2023 the Bank declared interim dividend 
each of Rs. 3.00 per share in June and final dividend 
each of Rs. 5.00 per share in December. For the future 
prospects on dividend, the Bank will decide about it on 
the basis of results subject to approvals from the board 
and shareholders.

Regulatory payments (taxes, duties, levies etc.)
The Bank is regular and on time payer of the taxes, duties 
and levies. 

CEO Review 
Please follow the link below for the President/CEO’s 
video on the Bank’s business overview, performance, 
strategy and outlook: https://www.bankalfalah.com/ceo-
review-2023/

Fair Value and Forced Sales Value of 
properties held under Fixed Assets and 
Investment Properties 
The Bank’s land and building are revalued once in three 
years by the professional evaluators. The following 
are the fair value and force sales value of the owned 
properties of the bank as at December 31, 2023: 

Fair value: Rs. 24.381 Bn
Forced Sale Value: Rs. 20.476 Bn

Reconciliation of weighted average 
number of shares for calculating EPS and 
diluted EPS 
Please refer note 33 of the unconsoldiated financial 
statements.
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Significant immovable properties of the Bank are as 
follows:
- BA Building , II Chundrigarh Road, Karachi, Pakistan 

[Head Office];

- Shahdin Manzil, Lahore, Pakistan;

- 66 Main Boulevard, Gulberg, Lahore, Pakistan; and

- 23-H Gulberg, Lahore, Pakistan

- Owned and leased premises of branch network and 
offices across the country and aboard.

Product Revenue and Profitability
The Bank, being a financial intermediary, offers a large 
menu of lending, deposits and other service. These 
products and services are offered by different business 
groups within the bank. The revenue and profitability 
of these business groups are disclosed in the financial 
statements. Please see Segment Disclosure (note no. 42 
of the unconsolidated financial statement) and business 
segment wise performance write up within this section.

Status for adoption of Islamic Financial 
Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the 
ICAP
Please refer note 2.2 and Annexure II of unconsolidated 
financial statements.

Particulars of major foreign shareholders, 
other than natural person, holding more 
than 5% of paid up capital in the company 
in Pattern of Shareholding
These have been disclosed as part of Other Matters 
relating to ‘Goverance’ sections within this annual report.

Particulars of loans / advances and 
investments in foreign companies or 
undertakings
The Bank’s overseas branches in Bahrain, UAE, 
Afghanistan and Bangladesh invest and lend to companies 
and undertakings operating in their jurisdictions and 
abroad. As at 31 December 2023, our overseas branches’ 
advances and investments stood at Rs. 44.285 bn (2022: 
Rs. 36.89 bn) and Rs. 104.537 bn (2022: Rs. 72.574 bn) 
respectively.

Management’s assessment of sufficiency 
of tax
The bank maintains sufficient provision for taxation as 
required under the accounting standards and the relevant 
tax regulations. Contingencies with respect to direct 
or indirect taxation based on income tax assessments 
have been disclosed in note 33 of unconsolidated 
financial statements. Our assessment of sufficiency of 
tax provision made in financial statements along with 
comparisons to tax assessment for last three years are 
satisfactory.

Income tax reconciliation as required by 
IFRS and applicable tax regime for the 
year
Please refer note 33.1 of unconsolidated financial 
statements.

Particulars of Significant / Material Assets and Immovable Property 
including Location
The Bank has the following fixed assets as at 31 December 2023.

Items from the fixed & intangible assets  Dec ‘23 - WDV % composition
Land - Freehold & Leasehold  16,416 26%
Building on Freehold & Leasehold land  7,965 13%
Office equipment  8,451 13%
Vehicles, Lease hold improvement, Furniture and fixture  5,459 9%
Property & equipment  38,291 61%
Right-of-use assets  19,952 32%
Intangible assets  1,370 2%
Capital work-in-progress  3,525 6%
Total fixed & intangible assets  63,138 100%
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Implementation of plans as disclosed in 
the prospectus/offering document of debt 
instrument (debts funds utilisation)
The following debt instruments previously issued by the 
bank are outstanding as at December 31, 2023:

- Medium Term Note (MTN): The primary purpose of this 
instrument is to hedge bank’s fixed rate assets.  

- ADT 1 and ADT 2 (TFCs): The ADT TFCs were issued to 
comply with SBP’s regulation to maintain the minimum 
Capital Adequacy Ratio and to support on going 
business operations of the Bank.

The MTN and ADT 1 TFCs utilisation are as per the plans 
disclosed in the prospectus/offering document of the 
debt instruments. 

Derivative Instruments
The Bank currently deals in derivative instruments namely 
interest rate swaps, cross currency swap and futures with 
the principle view to hedge risks associated with interest 
rates risk and FX risk. Interest rate swaps and futures 
are conducted to hedge interest rate risk present in the 
Bank’s foreign currency bond portfolio.

For detailed disclosure on derivative instruments, 
please see note no. 22 of the unconsolidated financial 
statements.

Disclosures under regulatory requirements 
/ prudential regulations
The Bank has prepared its financial statements in 
accordance with SBP’s prescribed format. The Bank has 
given additional disclosures in this annual report as 
required under various regulations. 

Branch Network 
Please visit our website for the Bank’s branch network.
https://www.bankalfalah.com/list-of-branch-network/ 

Assurance and Other Review
The external auditors of the bank conducted certain 
assurance, agreed upon procedure and other reviews. 
This includes Shariah Governance Audit, Report on 
Capital Adequacy, Review of Statement of Compliance 
with Code of Corporate Governance, tax related 
certification and other regulatory certifications.
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Independent Auditors’ Report
To the members of Bank Alfalah Limited

Report on the Audit of the Unconsolidated Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the annexed unconsolidated financial statements of Bank Alfalah Limited (the Bank), which 
comprise the unconsolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023, and the unconsolidated 
profit and loss account, the unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, the unconsolidated statement 
of changes in equity and the unconsolidated cash flow statement for the year then ended, along with unaudited 
certified returns received from the branches except for 60 branches which have been audited by us and 
notes to the unconsolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other 
explanatory information and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
unconsolidated statement of financial position, unconsolidated profit and loss account, the unconsolidated 
statement of comprehensive income, unconsolidated statement of changes in equity and unconsolidated 
cash flow statement together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan, and, give the information required by the Banking Companies Ordinance, 
1962 and the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and 
fair view of the state of the Bank’s affairs as at December 31, 2023 and of the profit and other comprehensive 
income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.
 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Unconsolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in 
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit 
of the unconsolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context 
of our audit of the unconsolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we 
do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
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Following is the Key Audit Matter:

S.No. Key Audit Matter How the matter was addressed in our audit
1 Provision against advances:  

(Refer notes 4.4 & 9.6 to the 
unconsolidated financial statements).

The Bank makes specific and general 
provisions against advances in 
Pakistan operations in accordance 
with the requirements of the 
Prudential Regulations (PRs) issued 
by the State Bank of Pakistan from 
time to time and the management 
assumptions.

The net provision made / reversed 
during the year against advances is 
charged to the unconsolidated profit 
and loss account and accumulated 
provision is netted-off against 
advances. 

Provision pertaining to overseas 
advances is made in accordance with 
the requirements of the regulatory 
authorities of the respective 
countries.

The Bank has recognised a net 
provision against advances 
amounting to Rs. 10,509.002 million 
in the unconsolidated profit and loss 
account in the current year. As at 
December 31, 2023, the Bank holds 
a provision of Rs. 42,235.467 million 
against advances.

The determination of provision 
against advances based on the above 
criteria remains a significant area of 
judgment and estimation. Because 
of the significance of the impact 
of these judgments / estimations 
and the materiality of advances 
relative to the overall unconsolidated 
financial statements of the Bank, 
we considered provision against 
advances as a key audit matter.

Our audit procedures to verify provision against domestic 
advances included, amongst others, the following:

We obtained an understanding of the design and tested the 
operating effectiveness of the relevant controls established 
by the Bank to identify loss events and for determining the 
extent of provisioning required against non-performing 
advances.

The testing of controls included testing of:

	controls over correct classification of non-performing 
advances on time-based criteria;

	controls over monitoring of advances with higher risk 
of default and correct classification of non-performing 
advances on subjective criteria; 

	controls over accurate computation and recording of 
provision; and

	controls over the governance and approval process related 
to provision, including continuous reassessment by the 
management.

We selected a sample of advances accounts and performed 
the following substantive procedures: 

	checked repayments of advances / mark-up installments 
and tested classification of non-performing advances 
based on the number of days overdue; and

	evaluated the management’s assessment for classification 
of borrower’s advances facilities as performing or non-
performing based on review of repayment pattern, 
inspection of credit documentation and discussions with 
the management.

We checked the accuracy of specific provision made against 
non-performing advances and of general provision made 
against performing advances as per the requirements of 
accounting policy by recomputing the provision amount in 
accordance with the criteria prescribed under the accounting 
policy. 

We issued instructions to the auditors of those overseas 
branches which were selected for audit, highlighting 
‘Provision against advances’ as a significant risk. The auditors 
of those branches performed the following audit procedures 
for a sample of advances customers and reported the results 
thereof to us. 
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S.No. Key Audit Matter How the matter was addressed in our audit
	examined supporting documentation such as agreements, 

repayment schedules, repayment history and collateral  
details; and

	assessed the adequacy of provision for expected credit  
losses (ECL)  in line with the local regulatory guidelines / 
IFRS 9.  

For ECL computed under IFRS 9:

	updated the understanding of ECL accounting estimate 
and assessed the reasonableness and appropriateness 
of the methodology and assumptions used in various 
components of ECL modelling; and

	tested the completeness and accuracy of data used within 
the ECL calculation.

We, as auditors of the Bank, evaluated the work performed 
by the component auditors and the results thereof.

Information Other than the Unconsolidated and Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s Reports 
Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the Annual Report, but does not include the unconsolidated and consolidated financial statements and our 
auditor’s reports thereon.

Our opinion on the unconsolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the unconsolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the unconsolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Unconsolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the unconsolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan, the requirements 
of Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of unconsolidated financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the unconsolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Bank’s financial reporting process. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Unconsolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the unconsolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these unconsolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the unconsolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Bank’s internal control. 

	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

	 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 
that may cast significant doubt on the Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the unconsolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern. 

	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the unconsolidated financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the unconsolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 

We also provide to the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the unconsolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore 
the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes 
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

1. Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

a) proper books of account have been kept by the Bank as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX 
of 2017) and the returns referred above from the branches have been found adequate for the purpose 
of our audit;
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b) the unconsolidated statement of financial position, the unconsolidated profit and loss account, the 
unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, unconsolidated statement of changes in equity 
and unconsolidated cash flow statement together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in 
conformity with the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and 
are in agreement with the books of account and returns; 

c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were in accordance 
with the objects and powers of the Bank and the transactions of the Bank which have come to our 
notice have been within the powers of the Bank; and 

d) Zakat deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980), was deducted 
by the Bank and deposited in the Central Zakat Fund established under section 7 of that Ordinance. 

2. We confirm that for the purpose of our audit we have covered more than sixty percent of the total loans 
and advances of the Bank. 

Other Matter

The unconsolidated financial statements of the Bank as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022, were 
audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants who had expressed an unmodified opinion on those 
statements vide their report dated February 21, 2023.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Noman Abbas Sheikh. 

A. F. Ferguson & Co. 
Chartered Accountants
Karachi
Dated: February 24, 2024
UDIN: AR202310061LeR7vlEQD 
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Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Unconsolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2023

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------
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BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Note 2023 2022

Mark-up / return / interest earned 23 411,947,673       214,053,719       
Mark-up / return / interest expensed 24 285,877,301              136,811,589 
Net mark-up / return / interest income 126,070,372               77,242,130 

NON MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST INCOME

Fee and commission income 25 14,813,438                 10,841,833 

Dividend income 1,321,057                       1,232,315 

Foreign exchange income 26 9,554,818                    9,218,628 

Gain from derivatives 1,760,669                        331,578 

Gain / (loss) on securities 27 280,150                           (66,708)

Other income 28 333,791                          325,808 

Total non-mark-up / interest income         28,063,923          21,883,454 

Total Income 154,134,295                99,125,584 

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST EXPENSES

Operating expenses 29 64,503,026               49,562,235 

Workers' welfare fund 30 1,714,807                       907,442 

Other charges 31 279,412                             27,178 

Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 66,497,245               50,496,855 

Profit before provisions 87,637,050               48,628,729 

Provisions and write offs - net 32 9,461,990                 12,468,424 

Extra ordinary / unusual items -                        -                    

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 78,175,060                 36,160,305 

Taxation 33 41,718,688                 17,953,860 

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 36,456,372                18,206,445 

Basic and diluted earnings per share 34 23.12 10.27

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

---------(Rupees in '000)--------

--------------Rupees--------------

Unconsolidated Profit and Loss Account
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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2023 2022

Profit after taxation for the year 36,456,372      18,206,445     

Other comprehensive income / (loss)

Items that may be reclassified to the profit and loss account 

in subsequent periods:

Effect of translation of net investment in foreign branches 3,472,292       2,508,593       

Movement in surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of investments - net of tax 6,633,530       (6,317,573)       

10,105,822      (3,808,980)      

Items that will not be reclassified to the profit and loss account 

in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligations - net of tax 118,891            (294,012)         

Movement in  surplus on revaluation of investments - net of tax 4,538              -                 

Movement in surplus on revaluation of operating fixed assets - net of tax (107,226)          (82,236)           

Movement in surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets - net of tax 4,221               31,823             

20,424            (344,425)         

Total comprehensive income 46,582,618     14,053,040     

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

---------(Rupees in '000)---------

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Unconsolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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 Share  
premium

Exchange 
translation 

reserve

Invest-
ments

Fixed 
assets

Non 
banking 
assets

Balance as at January 1, 2022 17,771,651 4,731,049 8,211,089 17,011,825 (1,227,301) 12,580,193 87,688 40,836,487 100,002,681

Profit after taxation -               -               -               -               -               -               -               18,206,445 18,206,445

Other comprehensive income / (loss) - net of tax -               -               2,508,593 -               (6,317,573) (82,236) 31,823 (294,012) (4,153,405)

Transfer of revaluation surplus upon change in use - net of tax -               -               -               -               -               36,884 (36,884) -               -                  

Transfer to statutory reserve -               -               -               1,820,645 -               -               -               (1,820,645) -                  

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of assets to unappropriated profit - net of tax -               -               -               -               -               (213,749) (122) 213,871 -                  

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2021 - 20% -               -               -               -               -               -               -               (3,554,330) (3,554,330)

Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2022 - 25% -               -               -               -               -               -               -               (4,442,913) (4,442,913)

Own shares purchased during the year (2,000,000) -               -               -               -               -               -               (4,043,855) (6,043,855)

Balance as at December 31, 2022 15,771,651 4,731,049 10,719,682 18,832,470 (7,544,874) 12,321,092 82,505 45,101,048 100,014,623

Profit after taxation -               -               -               -               -               -               -               36,456,372 36,456,372

Other comprehensive income / (loss) - net of tax -               -               3,472,292 -               6,638,068 (107,226) 4,221 118,891 10,126,246

Transfer to statutory reserve -               -               -               3,645,637 -               -               -               (3,645,637) -                  

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of assets to unappropriated profit - net of tax -               -               -               -               -               (125,422) -               125,422 -                  

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 - 25% -               -               -               -               -               -               -               (3,942,913) (3,942,913)

Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2023 - 30% -               -               -               -               -               -               -               (4,731,495) (4,731,495)

Balance as at December 31, 2023 15,771,651 4,731,049 14,191,974 22,478,107 (906,806) 12,088,444 86,726 69,481,688 137,922,833

   

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Share 
capital 

Capital reserves

Statutory
reserve

Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation 
Unappro-
priated 
profit 

Total

Unconsolidated Statement of Changes In Equity
For the year ended December 31, 2023

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------
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Note 2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 78,175,060            36,160,305            
less: Dividend income (1,321,057)              (1,232,315)              

76,854,003           34,927,990           
Adjustments

Depreciation 29 6,881,842              5,405,354              
Amortisation 29 326,796                 351,233                  
Provisions and write offs - net 32 9,461,990              12,468,424            
Unrealised loss on revaluation of investments classified as held for trading - net 27 377,898                 16,319                    

Gain on sale of operating fixed assets and non banking assets - net 28 (144,975)                (121,009)                
Gain on termination of leases (IFRS 16) - net 28 (112,863)                 (121,876)                 
Borrowing cost on lease liability 24 2,657,661              1,921,115                
Workers' Welfare Fund 30 1,714,807               907,442                
Charge for defined benefit plan 29.1 413,244                 282,939                
Charge for staff compensated absences 29.1 172,625                 67,268                  

21,749,025            21,177,209             
98,603,028           56,105,199             

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets
Lendings to financial institutions (12,456,475)           (60,076,346)          
Held for trading securities (266,488,616)        87,580,431            
Advances (13,185,661)            (67,438,026)          
Other assets (excluding advance taxation) (53,313,539)            (25,949,649)          

(345,444,291)         (65,883,590)          
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities

Bills payable (14,029,268)           17,208,306            
Borrowings 419,780,896          104,259,995          
Deposits 598,151,784           347,800,740         
Other liabilities (excluding current taxation) 42,052,259            28,218,056            

1,045,955,671        497,487,097         
799,114,408          487,708,706         

Contribution made to gratuity fund (467,002)               (268,817)                
Income tax paid (42,206,041)           (16,978,444)           
Net cash generated from operating activities 756,441,365          470,461,445          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net investments in available-for-sale securities (590,838,096)        (397,937,132)          
Net investments in held-to-maturity securities (83,081,475)           (10,879,143)            
Investment in subsidiary -                        (5,217)                    
Dividends received 1,310,626               1,232,315               
Investments in operating fixed assets (12,780,582)           (8,687,657)             
Proceed from sale of fixed assets and non banking assets 217,036                 441,914                 
Effect of translation of net investment in foreign branches 3,472,292              2,508,593              
Net cash used in investing activities (681,700,199)         (413,326,327)          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issuance of sub-ordinated debt -                        7,000,000             
Payment of leased obligations (5,054,441)             (3,814,458)             
Purchase of own shares -                        (6,043,855)            
Dividend paid (7,274,936)             (3,382,063)             
Net cash used in financing activities (12,329,377)            (6,240,376)            

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 62,411,789             50,894,742           
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 204,964,135          146,521,439           
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents - gain (19,476,005)           (11,928,051)            

185,488,130           134,593,388          
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 35 247,899,919          185,488,130           

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

---------(Rupees in '000)---------

Unconsolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2023

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------
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BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

2 BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

2.1

2.2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

-

-

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Directives issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) and the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP).

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.3 Key financial figures of Islamic Banking branches are disclosed in Annexure II to these unconsolidated financial statements.

2.4

Whenever the requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962, the Companies Act, 2017 or the directives issued by the
SBP and the SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS or IFAS, requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962, the
Companies Act, 2017 and the said directives shall prevail.

Bank Alfalah Limited (the Bank) is a banking company incorporated in Pakistan and is engaged in commercial banking and related
services in Pakistan and overseas. The Bank's registered office is located at B. A. Building, I. I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi and its
shares are listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Bank is engaged in banking services as described in the Banking
Companies Ordinance, 1962. The Bank is operating through 1,009 branches (2022: 877 branches) and 15 sub-branches (2022: 17
sub-branches). Out of the 1,009 branches, 650 (2022: 586) are conventional, 348 (2022: 280) are Islamic, 10 (2022: 10) are
overseas and 1 (2022: 1) is an offshore banking unit.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the format for preparation of the annual financial statements
of the banks issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP), vide its BPRD Circular No. 02 dated January 25, 2018.

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards comprise of:

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as are
notified under the Companies Act 2017;

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) as are
notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

The SBP has deferred the applicability of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 40, 'Investment Property' for banking
companies through BSD Circular Letter No. 10 dated August 26, 2002 till further instructions. Further, the SECP has also
deferred the applicability of International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 7, 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' on banks
through its notification S.R.O 411(I)/2008 dated April 28, 2008. The SBP through BPRD Circular No. 04 of 2015 dated February
25, 2015 has deferred the applicability of Islamic Financial Accounting Standard-3 for Profit and Loss Sharing on Deposits (IFAS-
3) issued by the ICAP and notified by the SECP, vide its SRO No. 571 of 2013 dated June 12, 2013 for Institutions offering Islamic
Financial Services (IIFS). Further, the SBP has deferred the applicability of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 39, 'Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. Accordingly, the requirements of these standards have not been considered in the
preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Moreover, the Bank has not adopted IFRS 9 in preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements, as allowed by the SBP
BPRD circular no 7 of 2023 dated April 13, 2023; except for overseas branches where this standard is applicable.

These unconsolidated financial statements represent separate financial statements of Bank Alfalah Limited in which investments
in subsidiaries and associates are accounted for as stated in note 4.3.1.

The management of the Bank believes that there is no significant doubt on the ability to continue as a going concern.
Therefore, the unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Standards, interpretations of and amendments to published approved accounting and reporting standards that are
effective in the current year.

There are certain new and amended standards, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), interpretations
and amendments that are mandatory for the Bank's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023 but are considered
not to be relevant or do not have any material effect on the Bank's operations and are therefore not detailed in these
unconsolidated financial statements.

Notes to and Forming Part of the Unconsolidated 
Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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2.5

Standard, interpretation or amendment

- IFRS 9  'Financial instruments' January 01, 2024
- IAS 1 - Non current liabilities with covenants (amendments) January 01, 2024
- IFRS 16  Sale and leaseback (amendments) January 01, 2024

2.5.1 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

2.5.1.1 Classification and measurement

Equity securities
The Bank expects to continue measuring equity securities at fair value.

The management is in the process of assessing the impact of these amendments on the unconsolidated financial statements of
the Bank.

The SBP vide its BPRD Circular No. 02 of 2023 dated February 9, 2023 has specified a new reporting format for the financial
statements of the Banking Companies. The new reporting format has revised the disclosure requirements and will become
applicable for the financial statements of the Bank for the quarter ending March 31, 2024.

For those quoted equity shares currently held as available-for-sale (AFS) with gains and losses recorded in OCI for which FVOCI
election is not made, will, instead, be measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), with mark to market impacts
recorded in profit or loss for future periods. The AFS reserve related to those securities, which is currently presented as
accumulated OCI, will be reclassified from revaluation surplus/deficit to retained earnings, however, there will be no impact on
overall equity with respect to such classification.  

Unquoted equity securities are required to be measured at fair value.

The following standards, amendments and interpretations as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 will be effective for
accounting periods as stated below:

Standards, interpretations of and amendments to published approved accounting and reporting standards that are not
yet effective.

The classification and measurement of financial assets will depend on how these are managed (the entity's business model) and
their contractual cash flow characteristics. Debt securities that do not meet the Solely Payment of Principal and Interest (SPPI)
criteria are measured at FVTPL regardless of the business model in which these are held. The entity's business model in which
financial assets are held will determine whether the financial assets are measured at amortised cost, fair value through other
comprehensive income ('FVOCI') or fair value through profit or loss ('FVPL'). Equity instruments are generally measured as Fair
Value through Profit & Loss (FVTPL) unless the Bank elects for Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI) at
initial recognition. The Bank has analyzed the impact of initial application of IFRS 9 on its financial assets as follows:

Effective date (annual periods 
beginning on or after)

As directed by the SBP vide its BPRD Circular No. 03 of 2022, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is effective for periods beginning on
or after January 01, 2023 for banks having asset base of more than Rs. 500 billion as at December 31, 2021. The SBP via same
circular has finalised the instructions on IFRS 9 (Application Instructions) for ensuring smooth and consistent implementation of
the standard on the banks. Subsequently, the SBP vide its BPRD Circular Letter No. 07 of 2023 dated April 13, 2023 deferred its
applicability and made it effective from January 01, 2024.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the management of the Bank has performed a detailed impact assessment of various
aspects of IFRS 9 taking into account the SBP's IFRS 9 application instructions. The assessment is based on available
information and may be subject to changes arising from further reasonable and supportable information being made available
to the Bank at the time of finalizing the impact for initial application of IFRS 9. However, the Bank expects an increase in the
loss allowance resulting in a negative impact on equity. In addition, the Bank will implement changes in classification of certain
financial instruments at the time of adoption. These changes and impacts are discussed below:

For certain quoted equity shares currently held as available-for-sale (AFS) with gains and losses recorded in other
comprehensive income (OCI), the Bank will apply the option to present fair value changes in OCI, and, therefore, the application
of IFRS 9 will not have a material impact.
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Debt securities and loans and advances

2.5.1.2 Impairment

2.5.1.3 Loan / financing related fee

2.5.1.4 Hedge accounting

2.5.1.5 Presentation and disclosure

2.5.1.6 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9

Loan origination / commitment fees that are regarded as compensation to the lender for an ongoing involvement with the
acquisition of a financial instrument would be recognised over the life of the related loan. However, if the commitment expires
without the lender making the loan, the fee would be recognised as revenue as earned.

IFRS 9 aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management activities and establishes a more principle-based approach
to hedge accounting. Based on the analysis performed, the Bank will continue applying IAS 39 hedge accounting, as permitted
under IFRS 9.

IFRS 9 also introduces expanded disclosure requirements and changes in presentation. These are expected to change the nature
and extent of the Bank's disclosure about its financial instruments particularly in the year of adoption of the IFRS 9. 

The SBP has issued a revised format for the financial statements of the banks for the accounting periods starting from January
1, 2024, which includes the presentation and disclosures required upon adoption of IFRS 9.

The actual impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the financial statements in the year 2024 may not be accurately estimated
because it will be dependent on the financial instruments that the Bank would hold during next year and economic conditions at
that time as well as accounting elections and judgements that it will make in future. Nevertheless, the Bank has performed a
preliminary assessment of the potential impact of adoption of IFRS 9 based on its statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2023.

Debt securities currently classified as AFS and those which pass SPPI test, are expected to be measured at fair value through
OCI under IFRS 9 as the business model is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows, but also to sell those investment.
Debt securities currently classified as HTM and those which pass SPPI test are expected to be measured at amortised costs
under IFRS 9 as the business model is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows. 

Certain debt instruments that do not meet the SPPI criteria shall be measured at FVTPL regardless of the business model in
which these are held.

The impairment requirements apply to financial assets measured at Amortised Cost and FVOCI (other than equity instruments),
loans and receivables, and certain loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. At initial recognition, an impairment
allowance (or provision in the case of commitments and guarantees) is required for expected credit losses ('ECL') resulting from
default events that are possible within the next 12 months ('12-month ECL'). In the event of a significant increase in credit risk
(SICR), an allowance (or provision) is required for ECL resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of the
financial instrument ('lifetime ECL'). Financial assets where 12-month ECL is recognised are in 'Stage 1'; financial assets that are
considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk are in 'Stage 2'; and financial assets for which there is an
objective evidence of impairment, so are considered to be in default or otherwise credit impaired, are in 'Stage 3'.

The assessment of credit risk and the estimation of ECL are required to be unbiased and probability-weighted, and should
incorporate all available information which is relevant to the assessment including information about past events, current
conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of economic conditions at the reporting date. In addition, the estimation
of ECL should take into account the time value of money. 

Based on the requirement of IFRS 9 and the SBP's IFRS 9 application instructions, the Bank has performed an ECL assessment
taking into account the key elements such as assessment of SCIR, Probability of Default, Loss Given Default and Exposure at
Default. 

Under the SBP's instructions, credit exposure (in local currency) guaranteed by the Government and Government Securities are
exempted from the application of ECL Framework. Moreover, until implementation of IFRS 9 has stabilized, Stage 1 and Stage 2
provisions would be made as per IFRS 9 ECL and stage 3 provision would be made considering higher of IFRS 9 ECL or provision
computed under existing PRs' requirements.
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1 A decrease of approximately Rs. 3,214.872 million related to impairment requirements; and

2

Impact on regulatory capital

The estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 9 on the capital ratios of the Bank based on the transitional arragement are as follows:

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Adequacy ratio 11.75% 11.64%

Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio 13.19% 13.07%

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 17.36% 16.74%

CET1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets) 5.61% 5.64%

2.6

i) classification and provisioning against investments (notes 4.3.1 and 8);

ii) classification and provisioning against non-performing loans and advances (notes 4.4 and 9);

iii) income taxes (notes 4.11 and 33);

iv) accounting for defined benefit plan and compensated absences (notes 4.8, 37 and 39);

v) depreciation of operating fixed assets and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claim (notes 4.5.2, 4.5.5 and 10);

vi) amortisation of intangibles (notes 4.5.3 and 11);

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses as well as in the disclosure of contingent liabilities. It also
requires management to exercise judgement in application of its accounting policies. The estimates and associated assumptions
are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These
estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in
which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of revision and in future periods if the
revision affects both current and future periods.

Material accounting estimates and areas where judgements were made by the management in the application of accounting
policies are as follows:

An increase of approximately Rs. 4,392.511 million related to classification and measurement requirements, other than
impairment.

As per 
adopted IFRS 

As per current 
ARS

The introduction of IFRS 9 will result in reduction in regulatory capital of the Banks, which is likely to reduce their lending
capacity and ability to support their clients. In order to mitigate the impact of expected credit loss (ECL) models on capital, the
SBP has determined that it may be appropriate for the FIs to introduce a transitional arrangement for the impact on regulatory
capital from the application of ECL accounting. An Annexure B of the 'Application Instructions' issued by the SBP has detailed
the transitional arrangement relating to regulatory capital.

The transitional arrangement must apply only to provisions for stage 1 and 2 financial assets. The transitional arrangement must
adjust CET1 capital. Where there is a reduction in CET1 capital due to new provisions, net of tax effect, upon adoption of an ECL
accounting model, the decline in CET1 capital (the adjustment must be partially included (i.e. added back)

The total estimated adjustment (net of tax) of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the opening balance of the Bank's equity as at January
01, 2024 is increase in equity of approximately Rs. 1,177.639 million, representing corresponding impact of:

Based on the Bank's assessment, the IFRS 9 requirements are expected to have an impact on the classification and
measurement of some of its financial assets and financial liabilities.

The banking industry awaits clarifications from the regulator for few aspects of IFRS 9 application which may have an impact on
adoption.
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vii) revaluation of fixed assets and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claim (note 4.5.2, 4.5.5, 10 and 13.1);

viii) impairment of non-financial assets (note 4.12);

ix) employee stock option scheme (note 40)

x) fair value measurement of financial instruments (note 41);

xi) Provision against other assets and other provisions (notes 4.14 and 13.3);

xii)

xiii)

xiv) incremental borrowing rate (note 4.5.4.1).

3 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

3.1 Accounting convention

3.2 Functional and presentation currency

3.2.1

3.2.2 The amounts are rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees except as stated otherwise.

4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

4.1 Cash and cash equivalents

4.2 Lendings to / borrowings from financial institutions

4.2.1 Sale under repurchase agreements

4.2.2 Purchase under resale agreements

Securities sold subject to a repurchase agreement (repo) are retained in these unconsolidated financial statements as
investments and the counter party liability is included in borrowings. The difference between the sale and contracted repurchase
price is accrued on a time proportion basis over the period of the contract and recorded as an expense.

Securities purchased under agreement to resell (reverse repo) are not recognised in these unconsolidated financial statements
as investments and the amount extended to the counter party is included in lendings. The difference between the purchase and
contracted resale price is accrued on a time proportion basis over the period of the contract and recorded as income.

determination of the lease term for lease contracts with renewal and termination options (the Bank as a lessee) (notes
4.5.4.1, 10.3 and 18.2); and

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements are consistent with
those of the previous financial year.

These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except that certain fixed
assets and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims are stated at revalued amounts; investments classified as held
for trading, available for sale investments, foreign exchange contracts and derivative financial instruments are measured at fair
value; defined benefit obligations are carried at present value; and right of use of asset and related lease liability are measured
at present value.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand, balances with treasury banks, balances with other banks in current and
deposit accounts, national prize bonds, overdrawn nostro accounts and call lendings having original maturity of three months or
less.

The Bank enters into transactions of repurchase agreements (repo) and agreements to resell (reverse repo) at contracted rates
for a specified period of time. These are recorded as below:

These unconsolidated financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Bank's functional and presentation
currency.

Provision against off balance sheet obligations and contingent liabilities (notes 4.13, 4.15, 18.1, and 21);
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4.2.3 Bai Muajjal

The Bank enters into Bai Muajjal transactions of sale (borrowing) and purchase (lending). These are recorded as below:

Bai Muajjal purchase

4.3 Investments

4.3.1 Classification

The Bank classifies its investments as follows: 

Held for trading

Held to maturity

Available for sale

Associates

Subsidiary

4.3.2 Regular way contracts

4.3.3 Initial recognition and measurement

4.3.4 Subsequent measurement

Bai Muajjal sale

Bai Muajjal transactions representing sale of shariah compliant instruments on deferred payment basis and are shown in
borrowings. The credit price is agreed at the time of purchase and the proceeds are paid at the end of the credit period. The
difference between the deferred payment amount payable and the carrying value at the time of purchase is accrued and
recorded as borrowing cost over the life of the transaction.

Investments are initially recognised at fair value. Transaction costs associated with investments other than held for trading
securities are included in the cost of investments. Transaction costs on held for trading securities are expensed in the profit and
loss account. 

These are securities, which are either acquired for generating profits from short-term fluctuations in market prices, interest rate
movements, dealers' margin or are securities included in a portfolio in which a pattern of short-term profit taking exists.

These are securities with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities and the Bank has the positive intent and ability to
hold them till maturity.

All purchases and sales of investments that require delivery within the time frame established by regulation or market
convention are recognised at the trade date, which is the date at which the Bank commits to purchase or sell the investments.

Subsidiary is an entity over which the Bank has control. Investment in subsidiary is carried at cost less accumulated impairment
losses, if any.

These are investments, other than those in subsidiaries and associates, which do not fall under the 'held for trading' and 'held
to maturity' categories.

Bai Muajjal transactions representing purchase of shariah compliant instruments on deferred payment basis and are shown in
lendings to financial institutions except for transactions undertaken directly with the Government of Pakistan which are
disclosed as investments. The credit price is agreed at the time of sale and such proceeds are received at the end of the credit
period. The difference between the deferred payment amount receivable and the carrying value at the time of sale is accrued
and recorded as income over the life of the transaction.

In accordance with the requirements of the SBP, quoted securities other than those classified as 'held to maturity', investment
in associates and subsidiaries are subsequently remeasured to market value. Surplus and deficit arising on revaluation of
securities classified as 'available for sale' is taken to a separate account shown in the statement of financial position. Surplus /
(deficit) arising on revaluation of investments classified as 'held for trading' is taken to the profit and loss account. Investments
classified as 'held to maturity' are carried at amortised cost. 

Associates are all entities over which the Bank has significant influence but not control. Investment in associates is carried at
cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.
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4.3.5 Impairment

4.4 Advances

Loans and advances

Islamic financing and related assets

The Bank provides Islamic and related assets mainly through Murabaha, Ijarah, Diminishing Musharakah, Musharakah,
Bai Muajjal Financing, Musawama, Salam, Istisna, Tijarah, Refinance under the SBP Islamic Schemes and financing
under other government schemes. The purchases and sales arising under these arrangements are not in these
statements as such but are restricted to the amount of facility actually utilised and the appropriate portion of thereon.
The income on such is recognised in accordance with the principles of Islamic Shariah. The Bank determines specific
and general provisions against Islamic and related assets on a prudent basis in accordance with the requirements of
the Prudential Regulations issued by the SBP and the management estimates/assumption. General provision against high risk
and flood impacted advances portfolio is based on the management's estimates as disclosed in note 9.6.5 (iii). The net provision
made / reversed during the year is charged to the and loss account and accumulated provision is netted-off against
Islamic and related assets. Islamic and related assets are written off when there are no realistic prospects of
recovery or to clean up the balance sheet as allowed by the SBP.

Loans and advances including net investment in finance lease are stated net of provision against non-performing loan and
advances. Specific and general provisions against loans and advances in Pakistan operations are made in accordance with the
requirements of the Prudential Regulations issued by the State Bank of Pakistan from time to time and the management
assumptions. General provision against high risk and flood impacted advances portfolio is based on the management's
estimates as disclosed in note 9.6.5 (iii). The net provision made / reversed during the year is charged to the profit and loss
account and accumulated provisions are netted-off against loan and advances. Provisions pertaining to overseas loans and
advances are made in accordance with the requirements of the regulatory authorities of the respective countries. Advances are
written off when there are no realistic prospects of recovery or to clean up the balance sheet as allowed by the SBP.

Unquoted equity securities, excluding investment in subsidiaries and associates are valued at lower of cost and the break-up
value. Break-up value of unquoted equity securities is calculated with reference to the net assets of the investee company as
per the latest available audited financial statements. Investment in subsidiaries and associates are carried at cost, less
accumulated impairment losses, if any. Details of valuation techniques used in determination of fair value are included in note
41.1 of these unconsolidated financial statements.

The Bank determines provision for diminution in the value of debt securities as per the Prudential Regulations issued by the
SBP. When a debt security, other than a government security, is classified as available-for-sale and considered to be impaired,
the balance in the surplus / deficit on revaluation of securities account is transferred to the profit and loss account as an
impairment charge. If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument increases the impairment loss is reversed
through the profit and loss account. When a debt security, other than a government security, classified as held-to-maturity and
considered to be impaired, the impairment is directly charged to the profit and loss account as held-to-maturity securities are
carried at amortised cost. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss, up to the cost of the investment in the debt security
is credited to the profit and loss account.

The Bank determines impairment on available-for-sale listed equity securities when there has been a significant or prolonged
decline in the fair value of these investments below their cost. The determination of what is significant or prolonged requires
judgement. A subsequent increase in the fair value of a previously impaired listed equity security is recorded in the statement of
financial position in the surplus / deficit on revaluation of securities account and only recorded through the profit and loss
account when realised on disposal.

The carrying values of investments in associates and subsidiaries are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying values may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying
values exceed the estimated recoverable amounts, higher of fair value less cost to sell and value in use, the investments in
associates and subsidiaries are written down to their recoverable amounts and the resulting impairment loss is taken to the
profit and loss account. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss, upto the carrying value of the investment in associates
and subsidiaries, is credited to the profit and loss account.

Provision against investments by the overseas branches is made as per the requirements of the respective countries in which
the overseas branches operates.

A decline in the carrying value of unlisted equity securities is charged to the profit and loss account. A subsequent increase in
the carrying value, up to the cost of the investment, is credited to the profit and loss account.
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Net investment in finance lease 

Ijarah assets (IFAS 2)

4.5 Fixed assets

4.5.1 Capital work in progress

4.5.2 Property and equipment

4.5.3 Intangible assets

Leases where the Bank transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of an asset are classified as
finance leases. A receivable is recognised on commencement of lease term at an amount equal to the present value of the
minimum lease payments, including guaranteed residual value, if any. Unearned finance income is recognised over the term of
the lease, so as to produce a constant periodic return on the outstanding net investment in lease. The Bank determines specific
provisions against investment in finance lease on a prudent basis in accordance with the requirements of the Prudential
Regulations issued by the SBP and the management estimates / assumption. The net provision made / reversed during the year
is charged to the and loss account and accumulated provision is netted off against net investment in finance lease. The
assets are written off when there are no realistic prospects of recovery or to clean up the balance sheet as allowed by the SBP.

Ijarah assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and are disclosed as part of 'Islamic financing and related assets'.
The rental received/ receivable on Ijarah under IFAS 2 are recorded as income / revenue. The Bank charges depreciation from
the date of recognition of Ijarah of respective assets to Mustajir. Ijarah assets are depreciated over the period of Ijarah using
the straight line method. Impairment of Ijarah rentals are determined in accordance with the Prudential Regulations of SBP. The
provision for  impairment of Ijarah Rentals is shown as part of 'Islamic financing and related assets'.

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. All expenditures connected with specific
assets incurred during installation and construction period are carried under this head. These are transferred to specific assets
as and when assets become available for use.

Property and equipment are shown at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any,
except land and buildings which are carried at revalued amount less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.
Historical cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Maintenance and normal repairs are charged to income as and when incurred. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's
carrying amount or are recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits
associated with the item will flow to the Bank and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Land and buildings are revalued by professionally qualified valuers with sufficient regularity to ensure that the net carrying
amounts does not differ materially from their fair value.

A revaluation surplus is recorded in OCI as part of surplus on revaluation of fixed asset in equity. However, to the extent that it
reverses a revaluation deficit of the same asset previously recognised in the profit or loss account, the increase is recognised in
the profit and loss account. A revaluation deficit is recognised in the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it offsets
an existing surplus on the same asset recognised in the asset revaluation surplus. A transfer from the asset revaluation surplus
to unappropriated profit is made for the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset
and depreciation based on the original cost. Additionally, accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is
eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than
its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are taken to the profit and loss account except that the related surplus
/ deficit on revaluation of property & equipment (net of deferred taxation) is transferred directly to unappropriated profit.

Intangible assets having a finite useful life are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses,
if any. Such intangible assets are amortised using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. The useful lives and
amortisation method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate at each reporting date. Intangible assets having an indefinite
useful life are stated at acquisition cost, less impairment loss, if any. Intangible assets are assessed for impairment, if any, as
described under note 4.12.

Depreciation is charged by applying the straight-line method using the rates specified in note 10.2 to these unconsolidated
financial statements. The depreciation charge for the year is calculated after taking into account residual value, if any. The
residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date.
Depreciation on additions is charged from the date on which the assets are available for use and ceases on the date on which
these are disposed off.
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4.5.4 Leases

4.5.4.1 Bank as a lessee

Right-of-use (RoU) assets

Lease liability

Determination of the lease term for lease contracts with renewal and termination options (Bank as a lessee)

Incremental borrowing rate (IBR)

4.5.4.2 Bank as a lessor

4.5.5 Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claim

The Bank has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Bank applies judgement in evaluating
whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all
relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination.

The IBR is the rate of markup that the Bank would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the
funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The Bank
estimates the IBR using observable inputs such as market interest rates. 

Leases in which the Bank does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are
classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is
included in revenue. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying
amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. 

Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims are stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation thereon.
The valuation of properties acquired under this head is conducted as per the SBP's requirement, so as to ensure that their net
carrying values do not materially differ from their fair values. Any surplus arising on revaluation of such properties is transferred 
to the surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets in other comprehensive income, while any deficit arising on revaluation is
charged to the profit and loss account directly. Depreciation on assets acquired in satisfaction of claims is charged to the profit
and loss account on straight line method over the useful life of the assets. In addition, all direct costs, including legal fees and
transfer costs linked with transferring the title of the property to Bank is accounted as an expense in the profit and loss
account.

After the commencement date, the Bank reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that
is within its control that affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate.

The Bank determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to
extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is
reasonably certain not to be exercised.

At the commencement date of the lease, the right-of-use asset is initially measured at the present value of lease liability.
Subsequently, RoU assets are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any
remeasurement of lease liabilities. RoU assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful
life and the lease term.

At the commencement date of the lease, the Bank recognises lease liability measured at the present value of the consideration
(lease payments) to be made over the lease term and is adjusted for lease prepayments. The lease payments are discounted
using the interest rate implicit in the lease, unless it is not readily determinable, in which case the lessee may use the
incremental rate of borrowing. After the commencement date, the carrying amount of lease liability is increased to reflect the
accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made.

The Bank assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to
control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Bank recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets over its lease term.
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4.6 Deposits / borrowings and their cost

a) Borrowings and deposits are recorded at the proceeds received.

b)

c)

4.6.1 Deposits - Islamic Banking

Deposits are generated on the basis of two modes i.e. Qard and Modaraba.

No profit or loss is passed on to current account depositors.

Profits realised in investment pools are distributed in pre-agreed profit sharing ratio.

Mudarib (Bank) can distribute its share of profit to Rab-ul-Maal upto a specified percentage of its profit.

4.7 Subordinated debts

4.8 Staff retirement / employee benefits

a) Defined benefit plan

b) Defined contribution plan

Rab-ul-Maal (Customer) share is distributed among depositors according to weightages assigned at the inception of profit
calculation period.

Swap cost arises when surplus foreign currency funds are sold to purchase local currency funds from the market. Swap
cost is recorded as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

The Bank operates an approved provident fund scheme for all its regular permanent employees, administered by the Trustees.
The Bank contribute 8.33% of basic salary in equal monthly contributions. However, employees have the option, to have their
provident fund contribution deducted at 8.33%, 10% or 12% of their monthly basic salary.

Profits are distributed from the pool so the depositors (remunerative) only bear the risk of assets in the pool during the profit
calculation period.

Asset pools are created at the discretion and the Bank can add, amend, transfer an asset to any other pool in the
interests of the deposit holders.

In case of loss in a pool during the profit calculation period, the loss is distributed among the depositors (remunerative)
according to their ratio of Investments.

Subordinated debts are initially recorded at the amount of proceeds received. Mark-up accrued on subordinated debts is
recognised separately as part of other liabilities and is charged to the profit and loss account over the period on an accrual
basis.

The Bank operates an approved funded gratuity scheme, administered by the trustees, covering eligible employees whose period 
of employment with Bank is five years or more. Contributions to the fund are made on the basis of actuarial recommendations.
Projected Unit Credit Method is used for the actuarial valuation. The actuarial valuations involve assumption and estimates of
discount rates, expected rates of return on assets, future salary increases and future inflation rates as disclosed in note 37.3.
Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income.

Cost of deposits and borrowings are recognised as an expense in the period in which these are incurred using effective
mark-up / interest rate method to the extent that these are not directly attributable to the acquisition of or construction
of qualifying assets. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a
qualifying asset (one that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale) are capitalised as part of the cost
of that asset.

Deposits taken on Qard basis are classified as 'Current Account' and Deposits generated on Modaraba basis are classified as
'Savings Account' and 'Fixed Deposit Accounts'.

Any shares acquired in satisfaction of claims are stated at revalued amount at each reporting date with the corresponding
deficit / surplus recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.
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c) Compensated absences

d) Share based payment

4.9 Foreign currencies

4.9.1 Functional and presentation currency 

4.9.2 Transactions and balances

4.9.3 Foreign operations

4.9.4 Translation gains and losses (foreign operations)

4.9.5 Commitments 

4.10 Revenue recognition

4.10.1 Advances and investments

The Bank has granted a cash award equivalent to the market value of the ordinary shares to certain employees under Phantom
Shares Award. The entitlement vests with the employees in three (3) equivalent proportions on the vesting dates over a period
of three (3) years. The grant date is January 1, 2021 and the first vesting date is 365 calendar days from the grant date.
Subsequently, second and third vesting dates to follow 365 calendar days from the preceding vesting dates. On each vesting
date, the employees shall be entitled to a cash award for 33.33% (thirty-three and one third of one percent) of the total
Phantom Shares Entitlement equivalent to fair market value of the Bank's share on vesting date. 

The Bank recognises compensation expense with corresponding liability at the fair value of the award. Until the liability is
settled, the Bank re-measures the fair value of the liability at the end of each reporting period and at the date of settlement,
with any changes in fair value recognised in the profit or loss account for the period.

The Bank recognises the liability for compensated absences in respect of employees in the period in which these are earned up
to the balance sheet date. The provision is recognised on the basis of actuarial recommendations.

Commitments for outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts are disclosed at contracted rates. Contingent liabilities /
commitments for letters of credit and letters of guarantee denominated in foreign currencies are expressed in rupee terms at
the exchange rates ruling on the reporting date.

Items included in the unconsolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic
environment in which the Bank operates.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into Pakistani rupees at the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction date.
Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end
exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit and loss
account. 

Forward contracts relating to foreign currency deposits are valued at forward rates applicable to the respective maturities of
the relevant foreign exchange contract. The forward cover received / paid on forward purchase contracts relating to foreign
currency deposits are realised / charged directly to the profit and loss account.

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into rupees at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. The
results of foreign operations are translated at average rate of exchange for the year.

Translation gains and losses arising on revaluations of net investment in foreign operations are taken to Exchange Translation
Reserve in the statement of comprehensive income. These are recognised in the profit and loss account on disposal.

Revenue is recognised to the extent that the economic benefits associated with a transaction will flow to the Bank and the
revenue can be reliably measured.

Income on performing advances and debt securities is recognized on a time proportion basis as per the terms of the contract.
Where debt securities are purchased at a premium or discount, such premium / discount is amortised through the profit and
loss account over the remaining maturity of the debt security using the effective yield method.
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Murabaha income is recognised on deferred income basis. 

4.10.2 Lease financing

4.10.3 Non Markup / interest income

 - 

 - 

 - Other income is recognised on accrual basis.

4.11 Taxation

4.11.1 Current 

4.11.2 Prior years

4.11.3 Deferred 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the profit and loss account except
to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in other comprehensive income in which case it is recognised in
statement of comprehensive income.

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rates of taxation after taking into consideration
available tax credit and rebate, if any.

Income recoverable on classified advances and investments is recognized on a receipt basis. Income on rescheduled /
restructured advances and investments is recognised as permitted by the SBP regulations or by the regulatory authorities of the
countries where the Bank and its overseas branches operate.

Income from lease financing is accounted for using the financing method. Under this method, the unearned lease income
(defined as the sum of total lease rentals and estimated residual value less the cost of the leased assets) is deferred and taken
to income over the term of the lease so as to produce a constant periodic rate of return on the outstanding net investment in
the lease. Gains or losses on termination of lease contracts are recognised as income when these are realised. Unrealised lease
income and other fees on classified leases are recognised on a receipt basis.

Ijarah income is recognised on an accrual basis as and when the rentals becomes due. Depreciation in case of Ijarah is netted 
off from markup income. 

Fee and commission income is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Bank expects to be
entitled in exchange for providing the services. The Bank recognises fees earned on transaction-based arrangements at a
point in time when the Bank has provided the service to the customer. Where the contract requires services to be provided
over time, income is recognised on a systematic basis over the life of the related services. Unearned fee and commission
are included under other liabilities.

This charge includes tax charge for prior years arising from assessments, changes in estimates and tax changes applied
retrospectively.

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences arising between the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for the taxation purposes. The amount of
deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities using the tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to
the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available and the credits can be utilised. Deferred tax asset is
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realised.

Deferred tax liability is not recognised in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with exchange translation
reserves of foreign branches, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable
that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The difference between the carrying value and the recoverable value is recognised through the profit and loss account as a
deferred tax expense. The Bank also records a deferred tax asset / liability on items recognised directly in the statement of
comprehensive income such as surplus / deficit on revaluation of assets.
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4.12 Impairment of non-financial assets

4.13 Provision for claims under guarantees and other off balance sheet obligations

4.14 Other provisions

4.15 Contingent liabilities

4.16 Off-setting

4.17

4.18 Derivative financial instruments

4.19 Acceptances

4.20 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

Financial assets and financial liabilities are off-set and the net amount reported in the unconsolidated financial statements only
when there is a legally enforceable right to set-off the recognised amount and the Bank intends either to settle on a net basis,
or to realise the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously. Income and expense items of such assets and liabilities are
also off-set and the net amount is reported in the financial statements only when permitted by the approved accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date at which the derivative contract is entered into
and subsequently remeasured at fair value using appropriate valuation techniques. All derivative financial instruments are
carried as assets where fair value is positive and as liabilities where fair value is negative. Any changes in the fair value of
derivative financial instruments are taken to the profit and loss account.

Acceptances comprise undertakings by the Bank to pay bills of exchange drawn on customers. The Bank expects most
acceptances to be simultaneously settled with the reimbursement from the customers. Acceptances are accounted for as on
balance sheet transactions.

Dividend declared and appropriations, except for transfer to statutory reserve which are made subsequent to the date of
Statement of Financial Position are considered as non adjusting events and are recorded as a liability in the financial statements
in the year in which these are approved by the directors / shareholders, as appropriate.

Provision for guarantee claims and other off balance sheet obligations is recognised when reasonable certainty exists for the
Bank to settle the obligation. The charge to the profit and loss account is stated net of expected recoveries and the obligation
is recognised in other liabilities.

Financial assets and liabilities carried on the statement of financial position include cash and bank balances, lendings to
financial institutions, investments, advances, certain receivables, bills payable, borrowings from financial institutions, deposits,
subordinated loans and certain payables. The particular recognition methods adopted for material financial assets and financial
liabilities are disclosed in the policy notes associated with them.

Financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of assets is reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
values may not be recoverable at each reporting date. If any event exists, the recoverable amount of such assets is estimated
and impairment losses are recognised immediately in the unconsolidated financial statements. The resulting impairment loss is
taken to the profit and loss account except for impairment loss on revalued assets, which is adjusted against related revaluation
surplus to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the surplus on revaluation of that asset.

Other provisions are recognised when the Bank has a present, legal or constructive, obligation as a result of past events, it is
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be
made. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and are adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position as these are possible obligations where it has yet
to be confirmed whether a liability, which will ultimately result in an outflow of economic benefits, will arise. If the probability of
an outflow of economic resources under contingent liability is considered remote, it is not disclosed.
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4.21 Earnings per share

4.22 Segment reporting

4.22.1 Business segments

Retail banking

Corporate banking

Treasury

Digital banking

Islamic banking (Domestic)

This segment pertains to full scale Islamic Banking operations of the Bank.

International operations

Others

This includes the head office related activities, and all other activities not directly tagged or allocated to the segments above.

4.22.2 Geographical segments

The Bank operates in three geographical regions being:

- Pakistan
- Asia Pacific (including South Asia)
- Middle East

The Bank presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) for its shareholders. 

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, consolidating the impact of treasury stocks, if any.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number
of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, if any.

This includes loans, deposits, trade, wealth management and other banking transactions with retail, individual customers,
commercial and small and middle sized customers of the Bank. Product suite offered to individual customers includes credit
cards, auto loans, housing finance and personal loans.

This comprises of loans, deposits, project financing, trade financing, investment banking and other banking activities with the
Bank's corporate and public sector customers.

This segment includes liquidity management activities carried out through borrowing, lending, money market, capital market, FX
and merchant banking operations. The investments of the Bank primarily towards government securities and risk management
activities via use of forward contracts & derivatives are reported here.

This segment includes branchless banking accounts, deposits and lending products, digital channels (including ATMs, internet
banking, call centre and alfa app), corporate, Government to Person (G2P) & Small Medium and Micro Enterprises (SMME)
portfolio (including Employee Old Age Benefit (EOBI), Benazir Income Support Program (BISP), payroll solutions), digital
payments and digital products.

This segment comprises of business activities related to the Bank's overseas operations, namely, banking activities in
Bangladesh, Afghanistan, United Arab Emirates and the Kingdom of Bahrain.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting structure of the Bank. Segmented
performance is reported to the senior management of the Bank on a monthly basis for the purpose of strategic decision making
and performance management. 



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

404

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

Note  2023  2022 

5 CASH AND BALANCES WITH TREASURY BANKS

In hand
-  local currency 39,440,188 34,295,195
-  foreign currency 7,354,310 3,692,104

46,794,498 37,987,299
With State Bank of Pakistan in
-  local currency current accounts 5.1 76,392,873 46,845,917
-  foreign currency current accounts 5.2 8,989,528 3,528,124
-  foreign currency deposit accounts 5.3 12,227,044 687,240

97,609,445 51,061,281
With other central banks in
-  foreign currency current accounts 5.4 45,379,083 49,697,265
-  foreign currency deposit accounts 5.5 1,695,718 1,679,531

47,074,801 51,376,796

With National Bank of Pakistan in local currency current account 11,062,857 92,097

Prize bonds 186,661 95,875
202,728,262 140,613,348

Less: expected credit loss - overseas branches (35,860) -                

202,692,402 140,613,348

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Note  2023  2022 

6 BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS

In Pakistan in current accounts 11,071           17,994         

Outside Pakistan
-  in current accounts 6.1 16,575,317    9,438,572    
-  in deposit accounts 6.2 34,503         28,814         

16,609,820  9,467,386   
16,620,891   9,485,380    

Less: expected credit loss - overseas branch (3,057)          -              

16,617,834   9,485,380    

--------(Rupees in '000)------

--------(Rupees in '000)------

These represent US Dollar and other foreign currency settlement accounts and a foreign currency current account maintained
under the cash reserve requirement of the SBP.

This represents foreign currency deposit account maintained under the special cash reserve of the SBP. Profit rates on these
deposits are fixed by the SBP on a monthly basis. These deposits carry interest rate ranging from 3.39% to 4.34% (2022:
0.00% to 3.14%) per annum.

These represent deposits with other central banks pertaining to the overseas operations of the Bank, in accordance with their
regulatory requirements and carry interest rates ranging from 0.00% to 5.68% (2022: 0.00% to 2.04%) per annum.

This represents local currency current account maintained  under the cash reserve requirement of the SBP.

These represent deposits with other central banks pertaining to the overseas operations of the Bank to meet their minimum 
cash reserves and capital requirements .
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6.1

6.2

Note  2023  2022 

7 LENDINGS TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Call / clean money lendings 7.1 32,018,705   40,384,136  
Repurchase agreement lendings (Reverse Repo) 7.2 87,535,847   74,969,700  

119,554,552  115,353,836  
Less: expected credit loss - overseas branches (443)            (237)             

Lending to Financial Institutions - net of provision 119,554,109  115,353,599  

7.1

7.2

 2023 2022
7.3 Particulars of lending - gross

In local currency 111,935,847  104,969,761 
In foreign currencies 7,618,705     10,384,075   

119,554,552  115,353,836  

7.4 Securities held as collateral against lending to financial institutions

Market Treasury Bills 1,939,888 -                1,939,888 52,348,826 -                52,348,826
Pakistan Investment Bonds 85,595,959 -                85,595,959 22,620,874 -                22,620,874
Total 87,535,847 -                87,535,847 74,969,700 -                74,969,700

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

These represent short term lendings to financial institutions against investment securities. These carry markup rates ranging
from 21.00% to 22.95% per annum (2022: 15.85% to 16.20% per annum) with maturities upto January 2024 (2022: January
2023).

This includes amount held in Automated Investment Plans. The Bank is entitled to earn interest from the correspondent banks at 
agreed upon rates when the balance exceeds a specified amount.

This includes placement of funds generated through foreign currency deposits scheme (FE-25) and non-contractual deposits at
interest rates ranging from 0.25% to 1.25% per annum (2022: 1.00% to 1.25% per annum).

These represent lendings to financial institutions at markup rates ranging from 7.25% to 22.00% per annum (2022: 5.00% to
16.20% per annum) having maturities upto January 2024 (2022: March 2023).

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

---------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------

Total
Further 
given as 
collateral

Held by Bank

2023 2022

Total
Further 
given as 
collateral

Held by Bank
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8 INVESTMENTS Note

8.1 Investments by type:

Held for trading securities

Federal Government Securities

- Market Treasury Bills 8.7 158,519,893 -             (283,083) 158,236,810 2,074,210 -             (2,994) 2,071,216

- Pakistan Investment Bonds 8.7 116,583,496 -             (74,689) 116,508,807 4,173,096 -             33,445 4,206,541

- Ijarah Sukuk 8.7 4,661,665 -             (15,205) 4,646,460 3,059,648 -             7,862 3,067,510

Shares

- Ordinary shares / units - Listed 228,833 -             -             228,833 567,811 -             (49,754) 518,057

Foreign Securities

- Overseas Bonds - Sovereign 51,626 -             (4,921) 46,705 3,698,451 -             (4,878) 3,693,573

280,045,513 -             (377,898) 279,667,615 13,573,216 -             (16,319) 13,556,897

Available for sale securities

Federal Government Securities

- Market Treasury Bills 8.7 332,007,074 -             (823,401) 331,183,673 2,402 -             (7) 2,395

- Pakistan Investment Bonds 8.7 951,035,850 -             (2,440,787) 948,595,063 831,017,092 -             (7,636,247) 823,380,845

- Ijarah Sukuk 8.7 225,217,164 -             1,706,526 226,923,690 104,886,109 -             (939,360) 103,946,749

- Government of Pakistan Euro Bonds 14,715,017 (2,355,129) (1,339,847) 11,020,041 11,917,603 (2,012,101) (4,753,348) 5,152,154

- Naya Pakistan Certificates 5,687,184 -             -             5,687,184 4,779,075 -             -              4,779,075

Shares

- Ordinary shares - Listed 8.4.2 3,500,848 (59,818) 594,515 4,035,545 7,205,583 (829,340) (453,569) 5,922,674

- Ordinary shares - Unlisted 8.4.2 1,211,363 (88,038) -             1,123,325 1,211,363 (88,038) -              1,123,325

- Preference Shares - Listed 8.4.2 108,835 (108,835) -             -                  108,835 (108,835) -              -                 

- Preference Shares - Unlisted 8.4.2 25,000 (25,000) -             -                  25,000 (25,000) -              -                 

Non  Government Debt Securities

- Term Finance Certificates  3,169,109 (221,322) -             2,947,787 2,764,517 (411,218) (48) 2,353,251

- Sukuk 16,452,185 (96,511) 66,970 16,422,644 16,898,056 (96,511) 129,707 16,931,252

REIT Fund - Unlisted 1,000,000 -             -             1,000,000 700,000 -             -              700,000

Foreign Securities

- Overseas Bonds - Sovereign 44,686,242 (108,774) (1,448,004) 43,129,464 26,861,689 (64,732) (1,679,122) 25,117,835

- Overseas Bonds - Others 24,656,200 (7,551) (1,615,830) 23,032,819 25,310,922 (10,416) (2,074,381) 23,226,125

- Redeemable Participating Certificates 8.1.1 5,514,371 -             -             5,514,371 4,338,537 -             -              4,338,537

- Equity security - Listed 275,698 -             8,898 284,596 -                  -             -              -                 

1,629,262,140 (3,070,978) (5,290,960) 1,620,900,202 1,038,026,783 (3,646,191) (17,406,375) 1,016,974,217

Held to maturity securities

Federal Government Securities

- Pakistan Investment Bonds 8.7 111,987,852 -             -             111,987,852 68,564,798 -             -              68,564,798

- Ijarah Sukuk 27,754,444 -             -             27,754,444 -                  -             -              -                 

Non  Government Debt Securities -                 

- Term Finance Certificates  814,680 (214,680) -             600,000 864,680 (24,680) -              840,000

- Sukuk 3,339,720 (69,517) -             3,270,203 1,895,679 (80,722) -              1,814,957

Foreign Securities

- Overseas Bonds - Sovereign 21,905,016 (238) -             21,904,778 11,216,215 (168) -              11,216,047

165,801,712 (284,435) -             165,517,277 82,541,372 (105,570) -              82,435,802

Associates 8.1.2 1,177,606 -             -             1,177,606 1,177,606 -             -              1,177,606

Subsidiary 8.1.2 305,217 (305,217) -             -                  305,217 (42,981) -              262,236

Total  investments 2,076,592,188 (3,660,630) (5,668,858) 2,067,262,700 1,135,624,194 (3,794,742) (17,422,694) 1,114,406,758

8.1.1 The adoption of IFRS 9 at Bahrain Operations of the Bank has resulted in investments in Redeemable Participating Certificates
held abroad, being mandatorily measured at Value through Profit and Loss However, based on the clarification
received from the SBP vide their letter No. BPRD/RPD/2018-16203 dated July 26, 2018, such investments have been reported

--------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------------

2023 2022
Provision 

for 
diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

(ECL)

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

Carrying 
Value

Cost / 
Amortised 

cost

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

Carrying 
Value

Cost / 
Amortised 

cost

Provision 
for 

diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

(ECL)
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 2023 2022
8.1.2 Particulars of Assets and Liabilities of Subsidiaries and Associates

SUBSIDIARIES

1. Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited 

Percentage of holding: 62.50% (2022: 62.50%)
Country of incorporation: Pakistan

Un-audited financial statements as of December 31, 2023
Assets 1,482,410       1,875,409       
Liabilities 2,268,182       1,534,610       
Revenue 706,153          461,190          
(Loss) / profit for the year (1,133,597)       7,487             
Total comprehensive (loss) / income (1,126,574)       6,072             

2. Alfalah Currency Exchange (Private) Limited

ASSOCIATES  2023 2022

1. Alfalah Asset Management Limited

Percentage of holding: 40.22% (2022: 40.22%)
Country of incorporation: Pakistan

Un-audited financial statements as at December 31, 2023
Assets 2,366,955      1,769,239       
Liabilities 556,130          286,611          
Revenue 957,906         474,201         
Profit for the year 330,820         175,722          
Total comprehensive income 330,820         175,722          

2. Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Percentage of holding: 30% (2022: 30%)
Country of incorporation: Pakistan

Un-audited financial statements as at December 31, 2023
Assets 7,402,766      5,944,401      
Liabilities 4,889,441      3,950,503      
Revenue 1,685,318       2,218,696       
Profit for the year 531,684          303,352          
Total comprehensive income 619,427          260,396         

3. Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited

Percentage of holding: 30% (2022: 30%)
Country of incorporation: Pakistan

Un-audited financial statements as at December 31, 2023
Assets 20,656,087    17,893,681     
Liabilities 6,239,010       7,245,161        
Revenue for the year 6,505,651       3,659,108       
Profit for the year 4,663,556      1,693,833       
Total comprehensive income 4,663,556      1,693,833       

-----(Rupees in '000)-----

The Bank has incorporated an exchange company, Alfalah Currency Exchange (Private) Limited, with an authorised capital of
Rs. 2 billion. This exchange company will function as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Bank, and will provide comprehensive
foreign exchange solutions. The Bank will inject the share capital subsequent to the year end and accordingly, the company
will begin operations in the year 2024.

-----(Rupees in '000)-----
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Note

8.2 Investments by segments:

Federal Government Securities:

- Market Treasury Bills 490,526,967 -             (1,106,484) 489,420,483 2,076,612 -             (3,001) 2,073,611
- Pakistan Investment Bonds 1,179,607,198 -             (2,515,476) 1,177,091,722 903,754,986 -             (7,602,802) 896,152,184
- Government of Pakistan Euro Bonds 14,715,017 (2,355,129) (1,339,847) 11,020,041 11,917,603 (2,012,101) (4,753,348) 5,152,154
- Ijarah Sukuk 257,633,273 -             1,691,321 259,324,594 107,945,757 -             (931,498) 107,014,259
- Naya Pakistan Certificates 5,687,184 -             -             5,687,184 4,779,075 -             -                      4,779,075

1,948,169,639 (2,355,129) (3,270,486) 1,942,544,024 1,030,474,033 (2,012,101) (13,290,649) 1,015,171,283
Shares:

- Listed Companies 3,838,516 (168,653) 594,515 4,264,378 7,882,229 (938,175) (503,323) 6,440,731
- Unlisted Companies 1,236,363 (113,038) -             1,123,325 1,236,363 (113,038) -                      1,123,325

5,074,879 (281,691) 594,515 5,387,703 9,118,592 (1,051,213) (503,323) 7,564,056
Mutual Fund / REIT Fund:

- Unlisted Company 1,000,000 -             -             1,000,000 700,000 -             -                      700,000
1,000,000 -             -             1,000,000 700,000 -             -                      700,000

Non Government Debt Securities 

- Listed 15,635,380 (101,705) 56,926 15,590,601 15,011,330 (1,785) 27,455 15,037,000
- Unlisted 8,140,314 (500,325) 10,044 7,650,033 7,411,602 (611,346) 102,204 6,902,460

23,775,694 (602,030) 66,970 23,240,634 22,422,932 (613,131) 129,659 21,939,460
Foreign Securities

- Government securities 66,642,884 (109,012) (1,452,925) 65,080,947 41,776,355 (64,900) (1,684,000) 40,027,455
- Non Government Debt securities 30,170,571 (7,551) (1,615,830) 28,547,190 29,649,459 (10,416) (2,074,381) 27,564,662
- Equity security - Listed 275,698 -             8,898 284,596 -                  -             -                      -                      

97,089,153 (116,563) (3,059,857) 93,912,733 71,425,814 (75,316) (3,758,381) 67,592,117
Associates

 - Alfalah Insurance Company Limited 68,990 -             -             68,990 68,990 -             -                      68,990
 - Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited 978,123 -             -             978,123 978,123 -             -                      978,123
 - Alfalah Asset Management Limited 130,493 -             -             130,493 130,493 -             -                      130,493

1,177,606 -             -             1,177,606 1,177,606 -             -                      1,177,606
Subsidiary

 - Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited8.3.3 305,217 (305,217) -             -                   305,217 (42,981) -                      262,236

          Total  Investments 2,076,592,188 (3,660,630) (5,668,858) 2,067,262,700 1,135,624,194 (3,794,742) (17,422,694) 1,114,406,758

-                          

 2023  2022 
8.2.1 Investments given as collateral 

- Market Treasury Bills 160,501,809 -               
- Pakistan Investment Bonds 575,983,500 307,049,207
- Overseas Bonds 15,037,219 4,981,480

751,522,528 312,030,687

The market value of securities given as collateral is Rs. 739,217.237 million (2022: Rs. 308,263.867 million).

8.3 Provision for diminution in value of investments

8.3.1 Opening balance 3,794,742 1,228,991
Exchange adjustments 576,126 66,733

Charge / (reversals)
Charge for the year 580,917 2,668,843
Reversals for the year (363,351) (9,397)
Reversal on disposals (927,804) (160,428)

(710,238) 2,499,018
Amount written off -               -               
Closing balance 3,660,630 3,794,742

-----------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------------

2023 2022

--------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

 Cost / 
Amortised 

cost 

 Provision 
for 

diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

(ECL) 

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

 Carrying 
Value 

 Cost / 
Amortised 

cost 

 Provision 
for 

diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

(ECL) 

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

 Carrying Value 
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8.3.2 Particulars of provision against debt securities
Non 

Performing 
Investment

Provision
Non 

Performing 
Investment

Provision

Category of classification

Domestic
Loss 602,030        602,030        613,131           613,131           

Total 602,030        602,030        613,131           613,131           

8.3.2.1

8.3.3

8.4 Quality of Available for Sale Securities

Details regarding quality of Available for Sale (AFS) securities are as follows:

Note 2023 2022

8.4.1 Federal Government Securities - Government guaranteed

Market Treasury Bills 332,007,074 2,402
Pakistan Investment Bonds 951,035,850 831,017,092
Ijarah Sukuk 225,217,164 104,886,109
Government of Pakistan Euro Bonds 14,715,017 11,917,603
Naya Pakistan Certificates 8.4.1.1 5,687,184 4,779,075

1,528,662,289 952,602,281

8.4.1.1

2023 2022

8.4.2 Shares

8.4.2.1 Listed Companies

Ordinary Shares
Sectors:

Cement 10,286           780,439         
Chemicals 17,909           17,909           
Commercial Banks 587,817          1,705,078       
Engineering -                365,150         
Fertilizer 975,552         1,241,121        
Investment Banks 15,000           15,000           
Oil and Gas Exploration Companies 738,545         1,527,575       
Oil and Gas Marketing Companies 197,065         544,616         
Pharmaceuticals 51,216            51,216            
Power Generation & Distribution 374,524         637,028         
Technology and Communication 477,258         101,521           
Textile Composite 55,676           218,930         

3,500,848     7,205,583      

Preference Shares
Sector:

Fertilizer 108,835         108,835         

3,609,683     7,314,418      

2023 2022

------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------

------(Rupees in '000)-----
Cost

Cost
-------(Rupees in '000)-------

This represents initial investment made for the establishment of the modaraba pools in Islamic Naya Pakistan Company limited
in accordance with S.R.O 964 (I) / 2020 dated October 05, 2020.

The overseas branches hold a provision of Rs. 2,471.692 million (2022: Rs. 2,087.417 million) against investments in accordance
with ECL requirements of IFRS 9.

The Bank has assessed that the estimated recoverable amount of the subsidiary is lower than its cost and has recorded
impairment amounting to Rs 262.236 million during the year.
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8.4.2.2 Unlisted Companies Break up Cost Breakup value Cost Breakup value
value as at

Ordinary Shares
Al-Hamara Avenue (Private) Limited * June 30, 2010 50,000             47,600              50,000             47,600              
Pakistan Export Finance Guarantee
Agency Limited * June 30, 2010 5,725                 286                   5,725                 286                   
Pakistan Mortgage Refinance Company Limited Dec 31, 2022 300,000           630,871             300,000           531,479             
Pakistan Corporate Restructuring Company 
  Limited * Dec 31, 2022 32,313               19,452               32,313               25,633               
Society for worldwide Interbank Financial
Telecommunication Dec 31, 2022 4,095                35,170               4,095                30,620              
TriconBoston Consulting Corporation 
  (Private) Limited June 30, 2023 769,230            2,621,567          769,230            2,110,880          
1 Link (Private) Limited Dec 31, 2022 50,000             733,214             50,000             428,290            

1,211,363           4,088,160         1,211,363           3,174,788          

Preference Shares
Trust Investment Bank Limited Dec 31, 2017 25,000              27,784              25,000              27,784              

1,236,363         4,115,944         1,236,363         3,202,572         

* These investments are fully provided.

2023 2022

8.4.3 Non Government Debt Securities

8.4.3.1 Listed

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agencies:
   - AA+, AA, AA- 550,000        -                
   - A+, A, A- 100,000         -                
   - Unrated 14,985,380    15,011,330      

15,635,380    15,011,330     

8.4.3.2 Unlisted

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agencies:
   - AAA 2,809,286     1,470,000      
   - AA+, AA, AA- 760,500        564,167         
   - A+, A, A- 200,000        -                
   - Unrated 216,128          2,617,076       

3,985,914      4,651,243      

Total Non Government Debt Securities 19,621,294    19,662,573    

8.4.4 Foreign Securities
Cost Rating Cost Rating 

8.4.4.1 Government Securities

United States of America 5,430,509      AAA 2,172,640      AAA
Republic of Korea 1,391,221        AA 1,113,527        AA
United Arab Emirates 18,029,184     AA 5,997,685      AA
Dubai 1,973,025       Unrated 1,584,180       AA/ Unrated
Abu Dhabi 1,975,422       AA 2,374,382      AA
Italy 1,658,906      Baa3u 994,050        Baa3u
Republic of Kazakhstan 623,272         BBB- 484,318         BBB-
Sharjah 2,847,969      BBB- 2,289,818      BBB-
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 2,800,160      A1 2,243,766      A1
Republic Of Chile 30,988          A- 24,228           A1
Area Republic of Egypt 563,721          B- 452,025         B
Republic of Philippines 1,185,942       Baa2 482,786        Baa2
Indonesia 1,691,164       Baa2 2,488,648     Baa2
Republic of South Africa 1,412,667       Ba2 1,135,091        Ba2
Sultanate of Oman 2,256,559      Ba1 1,813,228       Ba3
Republic Of Turkiye 815,533          B3 1,211,317         B3

44,686,242   26,861,689   

2022

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
Cost

----------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------

2023

2022

----------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------

2023
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8.4.4.2 Non Government Debt Securities - Overseas securities

Unlisted 2023 2022

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agencies:

   - AA+, AA, AA- 281,498         2,713,169       

   - A+, A, A- 11,439,850     5,986,854      

   - BBB+, BBB, BBB- 2,818,083      9,380,644     

   - Baa1,B- 3,381,261       1,129,169       

   - A3 6,735,508      6,101,086      

   - Unrated 5,514,371        4,338,537      
30,170,571      29,649,459   

8.4.4.3 Equity - Overseas

Listed Companies

Ordinary Shares
Financial Services 268,600        -                

Transportation 7,098            -                
         275,698 -                

8.5 Particulars relating to Held to Maturity securities are as follows:

8.5.1 Federal Government Securities - Government guaranteed

 - Pakistan Investment Bonds 111,987,852    68,564,798   

 - Ijarah Sukuk 27,754,444    -                
139,742,296  68,564,798   

8.5.2 Non Government Debt Securities

Unlisted

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agencies:

   - AAA 2,638,953      1,482,850      

   - AA+, AA, AA- 500,000        -                

   - A+, A, A- 731,250          677,500         

   - BB+, BB, BB- 190,000         -                

   - Unrated 94,197           600,009        
4,154,400      2,760,359      

8.5.3 Foreign Securities

8.5.3.1 Government Securities Cost Rating Cost Rating 

People's Republic of Bangladesh 20,499,921    BB- 10,088,667    BB-
State of Qatar 1,405,095      AA- 1,127,548       AA-

21,905,016    11,216,215      

8.6

8.7 Investments include securities amounting to Rs. 1,925,836.799 million (2022: Rs. 1,005,240.054 million) which are held by the
Bank to comply with the statutory liquidity requirements as set out under Section 29 of the Banking Companies Ordinance,
1962.

The market value of securities classified as held-to-maturity as at December 31, 2023 amounted to Rs. 154,796.433 million
(2022 : Rs. 73,518.445 million).

----------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------

2023 2022

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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9 ADVANCES Note
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Loans, cash credits, running finances, etc. 9.1 & 9.2 565,251,668 570,301,605 32,594,592 22,797,118 597,846,260 593,098,723
Islamic financing and related assets 9.3 162,102,341 149,839,163 4,872,026 4,893,861 166,974,367 154,733,024
Bills discounted and purchased 12,300,229 14,580,885 166,121 3,280,234 12,466,350 17,861,119
Advances - gross 739,654,238 734,721,653 37,632,739 30,971,213 777,286,977 765,692,866

Provision against advances
- Specific 9.6 -                -                 (32,373,670) (25,396,608) (32,373,670) (25,396,608)
- General / expected credit loss 9.6 (9,861,797) (7,921,407) -                 -                (9,861,797) (7,921,407)

(9,861,797) (7,921,407) (32,373,670) (25,396,608) (42,235,467) (33,318,015)

Advances - net of provision 729,792,441 726,800,246 5,259,069 5,574,605 735,051,510 732,374,851

9.1 This includes net investment in finance Lease as disclosed below:

Lease rentals receivable 285,220 2,834,942 99,839 3,220,001 374,818 4,022,648 106,060 4,503,526

Residual value 360,470 912,204 24,875 1,297,549 218,597 1,207,888 25,354 1,451,839

Minimum lease payments 645,690 3,747,146 124,714 4,517,550 593,415 5,230,536 131,414 5,955,365

Financial charges for future 
  periods (24,699) (613,552) (15,681) (653,932) (75,179) (850,312) (17,078) (942,569)

Present value of Minimum 
  Lease Payments 620,991 3,133,594 109,033 3,863,618 518,236 4,380,224 114,336 5,012,796

9.2

9.3 These represent financing and related assets placed under shariah permissible modes and presented in Annexure-II.

2023 2022
9.4 Particulars of advances (gross)

In local currency 700,776,703 713,973,693
In foreign currencies 76,510,274 51,719,173

777,286,977 765,692,866

9.5

Category of classification
Non- 

Performing 
Loans

Provision
Non- 

Performing 
Loans

Provision

Domestic
Other Assets Especially Mentioned 186,364 3,568 178,723 15,814
Substandard 1,800,068 444,281 2,352,882 683,787
Doubtful 6,694,041 3,293,830 6,885,829 3,407,905
Loss 28,284,026 28,141,674 20,896,541 20,794,387

36,964,499 31,883,353 30,313,975 24,901,893
Overseas 
Not past due but impaired
Overdue by:

91 to 180 days 43,013 25,688 35,903 21,952
181 to 365 days -                -              139,472 119,706
Above 365 days 625,227 464,629 481,863 353,057

668,240 490,317 657,238 494,715

Total 37,632,739 32,373,670 30,971,213 25,396,608

Performing Non Performing Total

Later than 
one and less 

than five 
years

---------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------------------------------

Total
Not later than 

one year
Over five years

2023 2022

----------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------

Advances include Rs. 37,632.739 million (2022: Rs. 30,971.213 million) which have been placed under non-performing status as
detailed below:

The said arrangement covers only existing employees of Citibank, N.A, Pakistan, and the relaxations allowed by the SBP are on
continual basis, but subject to review by the BID and OSED departments. These loans carry mark-up at the rates ranging
from 17.99% to 41.28%  (2022: 13.37% to 27.25%) with maturities up to October 2043 (2022: October 2042).

Not later 
than one 

year

-------(Rupees in '000)------

Advances include an amount of Rs. 362.630 million (2022: Rs. 339.983 million), being Employee Loan facilities allowed to
Citibank, N.A, employees, which were either taken over by the Bank, or were granted afresh, under a specific
arrangement executed between the Bank and Citibank, N.A, Pakistan. The said arrangement is subject to certain relaxations as
specified vide SBP Letter BPRD/BRD/Citi/2017/21089 dated September 11, 2017.

------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------------

Later than 
one and 
less than 
five years

Over five 
years

Total

2023 2022
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9.6 Particulars of provision against advances

Note Specific
General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total Specific

General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total

Opening balance 25,396,608 7,921,407 33,318,015 21,125,068 4,067,236 25,192,304

Exchange adjustments 83,703 57,723 141,426 32,240 22,887 55,127

Charge for the year 12,130,032 1,882,667 14,012,699 7,544,341 3,831,284 11,375,625
Reversals for the year (3,503,697) -                (3,503,697) (2,431,826) -                  (2,431,826)

8,626,335 1,882,667 10,509,002 5,112,515 3,831,284 8,943,799

Amounts written off (1,732,976) -                (1,732,976) (497,192) -                  (497,192)
Amounts charged off - agriculture financing -               -                -                (69,791) -                  (69,791)
Amounts charged off - balance sheet

cleaning up 9.7.3 -               -                -                (306,232) -                  (306,232)
9.7 (1,732,976) -                (1,732,976) (873,215) -                  (873,215)

Closing balance 32,373,670 9,861,797 42,235,467 25,396,608 7,921,407 33,318,015

9.6.1 Particulars of provision against advances

Specific
General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total Specific

General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total

In local currency 30,287,016 9,437,833 39,724,849 20,953,130 7,551,647 28,504,777
In foreign currencies 2,086,654 423,964 2,510,618 4,443,478 369,760 4,813,238

32,373,670 9,861,797 42,235,467 25,396,608 7,921,407 33,318,015

9.6.2

9.6.3

9.6.4

9.6.5 General provision includes:

(i) Provision held in accordance with the SBP's prudential regulations against:

- Small Enterprises (SE) portfolio being maintained at an amount equal to 1% against unsecured performing SE portfolio;

The additional profit arising from availing the forced sales value (FSV) benefit - net of tax at December 31, 2023 which is not
available for distribution as either cash or stock dividend to shareholders/ bonus to employees amounted to Rs. 86.021 million
(2022: Rs. 94.554 million).

The overseas branches hold a provision of Rs. 25.670 million (2022: Rs. 0.590 million) against advances in accordance with ECL
requirements of IFRS 9.

2023

(iii) Provision of Rs. 7,748.000 million (2022: Rs. 4,595.000 million) against the high risk portfolio, which is showing higher
economic vulnerability. The portfolio excludes GoP backed exposures, staff loans and loans secured against liquid collaterals.
Provision against flood impacted portfolio of Rs. 1,376.000 million held as at December 31, 2022 was reversed during the year. 

(ii) Provision held at overseas branches to meet the requirements of regulatory authorities of the respective countries in which
the overseas branches operates; and

- Conventional consumer loans being maintained at an amount equal to 1% of the secured auto loans, 0.5% of secured house
loans performing portfolio and 4% of the unsecured (personal loans and credit cards) performing portfolio;

- Islamic auto loans being maintained at an amount equal to 1% of the secured performing portfolio and for Islamic house loans,
at an amount equal to 0.5% of the secured performing portfolio;

During the year, non performing loans and provisions were reduced by Rs. 231.391 million (2022: Rs. 175.000 million) due to debt
property swap transaction.

20222023

2022

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------
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9.6.6

9.6.7

Note 2023 2022
9.7 Particulars of Write Offs:

9.7.1 Against Provisions 9.7.2 1,732,976   873,215      
Directly charged to the Profit & Loss account -           -           

1,732,976   873,215      
9.7.2 Write Offs of Rs. 500,000 and above :

- Domestic 9.8 1,189,276   501,385     
- Overseas -           147,733      
Write Offs below Rs. 500,000 543,700     224,097    

1,732,976   873,215      

9.7.3

9.8 Details of Loan Write Off of Rs. 500,000/- and above

Note 2023 2022
10 FIXED ASSETS

Capital work-in-progress 10.1 3,525,139 944,206
Property and equipment 10.2 38,290,971 32,090,993
Right-of-use assets 10.3 19,951,571 15,389,523

61,767,681 48,424,722
10.1 Capital work-in-progress 

Civil works 2,454,986 706,019
Equipment 999,120 214,126
Others 71,033 24,061

3,525,139 944,206

10.2 Property and equipment

At January 1, 2023
Cost / revalued amount 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,900,119 4,213,695 8,592,277 2,442,532 19,943,325 458,877 53,312,862
Accumulated depreciation -                -                (89,192) (125,464) (5,094,286) (1,951,566) (13,620,848) (340,513) (21,221,869)
Net book value 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,810,927 4,088,231 3,497,991 490,966 6,322,477 118,364 32,090,993

Year ended December 2023
Opening net book value 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,810,927 4,088,231 3,497,991 490,966 6,322,477 118,364 32,090,993
Additions 558,585 1,131,260 357,115 951,217 1,663,824 448,180 4,601,606 66,943 9,778,730
Disposals (36,250) -                (7,941) -                (8,997) (2,130) (13,424) (3,319) (72,061)
Depreciation charge -                -                (96,829) (137,493) (639,098) (111,245) (2,467,219) (75,329) (3,527,213)
Exchange rate adjustments -                -                -                -                3,225 2,369 9,401 7,003 21,998
Other adjustments / transfers -                -                31 -                559 (383) (2,238) 555 (1,476)
Closing net book value 10,645,215 5,770,417 3,063,303 4,901,955 4,517,504 827,757 8,450,603 114,217 38,290,971

At December 31, 2023
Cost / revalued amount 10,645,215 5,770,417 3,248,703 5,164,912 10,294,025 2,837,353 23,548,519 510,450 62,019,594
Accumulated depreciation -                -                (185,400) (262,957) (5,776,521) (2,009,596) (15,097,916) (396,233) (23,728,623)
Net book value 10,645,215 5,770,417 3,063,303 4,901,955 4,517,504 827,757 8,450,603 114,217 38,290,971

Rate of depreciation (percentage) - - 2.5% 2.5% 10% - 20% 10% - 25% 12.5% - 50% 25%

Freehold 
land

As at December 31, 2022, an amount of Rs. 9,984.910 million relating to certain non performing facilities of Power Holding (Private)
Limited, which is guaranteed by the Government of Pakistan, had not been classified as non-performing, pursuant to a relaxation
given by the SBP in this respect. The amount outstanding as at last year end was settled during 2023.

Although the Bank has made provision against its non-performing portfolio as per the category of classification of the loan, the
Bank holds enforceable collateral in the event of recovery through litigation. These securities comprise of charge against various
tangible assets of the borrower including land, building and machinery, stock in trade etc.

-----------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------------

Total

-----(Rupees in '000)-----

In terms of sub-section (3) of Section 33A of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 the statement in respect of written-off loans
or any other financial relief of rupees five hundred thousand or above allowed to a person(s) during the year ended December 31,
2023 is given as Annexure-I to these unconsolidated financial statements.

Building on 
Leasehold 

land

As allowed by the SBP circular no. 06 of 2007 dated June 05, 2007, the Bank in year 2022 had written off Rs. 306.232 million as
part of the balance sheet cleanup exercise. The Bank holds enforceable collateral in the event of recovery through litigation.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

2023

Leasehold 
land

Building on 
Freehold 

land

Lease hold 
improvement

Furniture 
and fixture

Office 
equipment

Vehicles
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At January 1, 2022
Cost / revalued amount 8,671,629 4,298,244 2,334,727 4,036,640 6,939,239 2,272,731 16,547,764 406,835 45,507,809

Accumulated depreciation -                -                -                -                (4,716,211) (1,873,805) (12,083,249) (268,229) (18,941,494)

Net book value 8,671,629 4,298,244 2,334,727 4,036,640 2,223,028 398,926 4,464,515 138,606 26,566,315

Year ended December 2022
Opening net book value 8,671,629 4,298,244 2,334,727 4,036,640 2,223,028 398,926 4,464,515 138,606 26,566,315
Additions 1,532,030 345,000 577,277 182,980 1,734,400 187,576 3,734,120 36,040 8,329,423

Disposals (302,000) -                (12,811) -                (1,847) (659) (12,788) -                    (330,105)

Depreciation charge -                -                (89,381) (125,342) (436,547) (95,481) (1,869,042) (61,912) (2,677,705)

Exchange rate adjustments -                -                -                -                1,660 1,873 6,090 5,790 15,413

Other adjustments / transfers 221,221 (4,087) 1,115 (6,047) (22,703) (1,269) (418) (160) 187,652

Closing net book value 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,810,927 4,088,231 3,497,991 490,966 6,322,477 118,364 32,090,993

At December 31, 2022
Cost / revalued amount 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,900,119 4,213,695 8,592,277 2,442,532 19,943,325 458,877 53,312,862

Accumulated depreciation -                -                (89,192) (125,464) (5,094,286) (1,951,566) (13,620,848) (340,513) (21,221,869)

Net book value 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,810,927 4,088,231 3,497,991 490,966 6,322,477 118,364 32,090,993

Rate of depreciation (percentage) - - 2.5% 2.5% 10% - 20% 10% - 25% 12.5% - 50% 25%

10.2.1

Net book 
value at 

Cost

Net book 
value at 

Revalued 
amount

Net book 
value at Cost

Net book 
value at 

Revalued 
amount

Freehold land 4,052,051 10,645,215 3,493,067 10,122,880
Leasehold land 2,763,311 5,770,417 1,632,051 4,639,157
Buildings on freehold land 2,326,268 3,063,303 2,047,928 2,810,927
Buildings on leasehold land 2,557,121 4,901,955 1,680,168 4,088,231

11,698,751 24,380,890 8,853,214 21,661,195

2023 2022

10.2.2 The cost of fully depreciated assets that are still in the Bank's use are as follows:

Furniture and fixture 1,655,956 1,521,972
Office equipment 9,164,664 9,262,705
Vehicle 237,418 222,364
Leasehold improvement 3,866,870 3,280,797

14,924,908 14,287,838

10.2.3

10.2.4 Sale of fixed assets to related parties are disclosed in Annexure III to these unconsolidated financial statements.

In 2022, non banking assets having cost of Rs. 161.759 million and surplus of Rs. 60.660 million were transferred to fixed assets.

Land and buildings were last revalued on December 31, 2021 on the basis of market values, determined by independent valuers M/s
Akbani & Javed Associates, M/s Collier International Pakistan (Private) Limited, M/s Harvester Service (Private) Limited and M/s
Hamid Mukhtar & Co. (Private) Limited. Had there been no revaluation, the carrying amount of the revalued assets as at December 31,
2023 would have been Rs. 11,698.751 million (2022: Rs. 8,853.214 million).

2023 2022

----------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Office 
equipment

Vehicles Total

--------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------------

Freehold 
land

Leasehold 
land

Building on 
Freehold 

land

Building on 
Leasehold 

land

Lease hold 
improvement

Furniture 
and fixture

2022
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Note 2023 2022

10.3 Right-of-use assets

At January 1

Cost / revalued amount 22,322,416 16,873,992
Accumulated depreciation (6,932,893) (5,058,514)
Net book value 15,389,523 11,815,478

Year ended December 31

Opening net book value 15,389,523 11,815,478
Additions / renewals / amendments / (terminations) - net 7,837,519 6,253,323
Depreciation charge 29 (3,349,633) (2,723,202)
Exchange rate / other adjustments 74,162 43,924
Closing net book value 19,951,571 15,389,523

At December 31

Cost / revalued amount 28,813,726 22,322,416
Accumulated depreciation (8,862,155) (6,932,893)
Net book value 19,951,571 15,389,523
Rate of depreciation (percentage) 5% - 100% 5% - 100%

11 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Capital work-in-progress / advance payment to suppliers 436,536 455,945
Software 11.1 933,363 840,352

1,369,899 1,296,297

11.1 At January 1

Cost 5,175,819 4,714,120
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (4,335,467) (3,979,439)
Net book value 840,352 734,681

-              
Year ended December 31

Opening net book value 840,352 734,681
Additions - directly purchased 419,411 457,031
Amortisation charge 29 (326,796) (351,233)
Exchange and other adjustments 396 (127)
Closing net book value 933,363 840,352

At December 31

Cost 5,608,425 5,175,819
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (4,675,062) (4,335,467)
Net book value 933,363 840,352

Rate of amortisation (percentage) 20% 20%

Useful life 5 years 5 years

11.2

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Included in cost of intangible assets (software) are fully amortised items still in use having cost of Rs. 3,747.199 million (2022: Rs.
3,481.433 million).
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12 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

At January 1, 
2023

Recognised in 
P&L (charge) / 

reversal 

Recognised in 
OCI

At December 31, 
2023

Deductible Temporary Differences on:
- Provision against investments 1,702,211 522,167 -                     2,224,378
- Provision against advances 3,096,128 1,087,190 -                     4,183,318
- Unrealised loss on revaluation of held for trading investments 7,017 184,878 -                     191,895
- Deficit on revaluation of available for sale investments 5,691,747 -                    (4,820,503) 871,244
- Provision against other assets 1,001,744 249,099 -                     1,250,843
- Provision against lending to financial institutions 32 41 -                     73
- Workers' Welfare Fund 604,100 924,548 -                     1,528,648

12,102,979 2,967,923 (4,820,503) 10,250,399
Taxable Temporary Differences on:

- Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets (486,889) 420 (107,226) (593,695)
- Surplus on revaluation of non banking assets (63,108) -                    (22,487) (85,595)
- Accelerated tax depreciation (2,540,334) (1,022,616) -                     (3,562,950)

(3,090,331) (1,022,196) (129,713) (4,242,240)

9,012,648 1,945,727 (4,950,216) 6,008,159

At January 1, 
2022

Recognised in 
P&L (charge) / 

reversal 

Recognised in 
OCI

At December 31, 
2022

Deductible Temporary Differences on:
- Provision against investments 463,795 1,238,416 -                     1,702,211
- Provision against advances 2,899,949 196,179 -                     3,096,128
- Unrealised gain / (loss) on revaluation of held for trading investments 164,991 (157,974) -                     7,017
- Deficit on revaluation of available for sale investments 562,201 -                    5,129,546 5,691,747
- Provision against other assets 729,865 271,879 -                     1,001,744
- Provision against lending to financial institutions 81 (49) -                     32
- Workers' Welfare Fund -                      604,100 -                     604,100

4,820,882 2,152,551 5,129,546 12,102,979
Taxable Temporary Differences on:

- Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets (473,110) 92,233 (106,012) (486,889)
- Surplus on revaluation of non banking assets (84,039) -                    20,931 (63,108)
- Accelerated tax depreciation (1,959,463) (580,871) -                     (2,540,334)

(2,516,612) (488,638) (85,081) (3,090,331)

2,304,270 1,663,913 5,044,465 9,012,648

Note 2023 2022
13 OTHER ASSETS

Income / mark-up accrued in local currency - net of provision 81,665,580 42,710,321
Income / mark-up accrued in foreign currency - net of provision 2,402,118 2,011,398
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments 8,651,936 3,542,062
Advance against subscription of share 140,000 -               
Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 13.1 1,684,771 1,439,606
Dividend receivable 10,431 -               
Mark to market gain on forward foreign exchange contracts 2,606,750 922,573
Mark to market gain on derivatives 22.1 4,175,322 4,795,545
Stationery and stamps on hand 11,350 23,253
Defined benefit plan 37.4 440,585 153,707
Branch adjustment account -               24,430
Due from card issuing banks 4,829,866 4,544,609
Accounts receivable 3,336,986 5,180,427
Claims against fraud and forgeries 13.2 126,066 119,455
Acceptances 24,618,660 19,090,181
Receivable against Government of Pakistan and overseas government securities 2,925,206 131,517
Receivable against marketable securities 692,656 -               
Others 86,206 66,212

138,404,489 84,755,296
Less: Provision held against other assets 13.3 (2,984,277) (2,671,784)
Other assets (net of provision) 135,420,212 82,083,512
Surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets acquired in

satisfaction of claims - net 13.1 & 20.2 172,321 145,613
Other assets - total 135,592,533 82,229,125

2023

---------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------- 

---------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------- 

2022

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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2023 2022
13.1 Market value of non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims:

- Properties 1,844,619      1,578,141       
- Shares 12,473           7,078            

1,857,092      1,585,219      

Note 2023 2022
13.1.1 Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims - gross of provision

Opening balance 1,585,219      1,606,918      
Additions 245,960        175,000        
Disposals 13.1.2 -               (300)              
Revaluation (charged to OCI) 26,708          34,668          
Reversal of deficit / (deficit) on revaluation (charged to

Profit and loss account) 32 4,201            (4,201)           
Transfer to property and equipment 13.1.1.1 -               (222,419)       
Depreciation 29 (4,996)          (4,447)           
Closing balance 1,857,092      1,585,219      

13.1.1.1 In 2022, non banking assets having cost of Rs. 161.759 million and surplus of Rs. 60.660 million were transferred to fixed assets.

2023 2022
13.1.2 Gain / loss on disposal of non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims

Disposal proceeds -               9,200           
less

 - Cost -               300               
 - Depreciation / Impairment -               (300)              

-               -               
 Gain on disposal -               9,200           

13.2

Note 2023 2022
13.3 Provision held against other assets

Impairment against overseas operation 13.3.2 2,359,988    2,114,963      
Expected credit loss (overseas operation) 46,807          10,397           
Fraud and forgeries 126,066        119,455         
Accounts receivable 67,807          38,349          
Others 383,609        388,620        

2,984,277     2,671,784      

13.3.1 Movement in provision held against other assets

Opening balance 2,671,784      1,309,288     
Exchange and other adjustments 2,531             35,684          

Charge for the year 13.3.2 394,024        1,493,475      
Reversals for the year (83,100)         (164,308)       

310,924        1,329,167      
Amount written off (962)              (2,355)           
Closing balance 2,984,277     2,671,784      

13.3.2

2023 2022
14 BILLS PAYABLE

In Pakistan 24,750,227   37,705,524   
Outside Pakistan 1,254,311       2,328,282     

26,004,538   40,033,806  

The Non-banking assets (properties) of the Bank have been revalued by independent professional valuers as at December 31,
2023. The revaluation was carried out by M/s. Harvestor Service (Private) Limited, M/s Akbani & Javed Associates, M/s. K.G
Traders, M/s. Creative Consultants & Construction and M/s Surval (Private) Limited on the basis of professional assessment of
present market values which resulted in an increase in surplus by Rs. 26.708 million (2022: Rs. 34.668 million).

The Bank, in light of uncertain conditions in one of the countries where the Bank operates, holds an impairment of Rs. 2,359.988
million (2022: Rs. 2,114.963 million) against the cross border risk. 

This represents fraud and forgery amount receivable from the insurance company and other sources. Provision has been held
against non-recoverable amount.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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15 BORROWINGS Note 2023 2022

Secured
Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan

Export Refinance Scheme 43,281,491 53,477,830
Long-Term Finance Facility 24,595,991 28,643,178
Financing Facility for Renewable Energy Projects 11,891,156 11,917,647
Financing Facility for Storage of Agriculture Produce (FFSAP) 532,102 738,979
Refinance for Wages & Salaries -                 300,821
Temporary Economic Refinance Facility (TERF) 48,528,109 49,721,502
Export Refinance under Bill Discounting 14,244,331 10,633,712
SME Asaan Finance (SAAF) 2,096,250 949,413
Refinance Facility for Combating COVID (RFCC) 988,049 692,957
Refinance and Credit Guarantee Scheme for Women Entrepreneurs 125,595 279,374
Modernization of Small and Medium Entities (MSMES) 1,205,658 871,659
Other refinance schemes 553 890
Repurchase agreement borrowings 666,510,980 256,900,000

814,000,265 415,127,962

Repurchase agreement borrowings 26,895,775 4,830,897
Bai Muajjal 44,830,207 42,113,040
Medium Term Note 11,000,000 11,000,000
Total secured 896,726,247 473,071,899

Unsecured
Call borrowings 3,946,050 5,766,732
Overdrawn nostro accounts 3,467,939 4,884,913
Others
         -    Pakistan Mortgage Refinance Company 2,605,576 2,180,208
         -    Karandaaz Risk Participation 2,797,641 2,331,958
         -    Other financial institutions -                 2,943,821
Total unsecured 12,817,206 18,107,632

15.1 909,543,453 491,179,531

15.1 Markup & Maturities of Borrowing Facilities
Markup per 

annum
Maturities 

upto
Markup per 

annum
Maturities 

upto
Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan (secured)

Export Refinance Scheme 2.00% - 18.00% August-27 1.00% - 10.00% August-27
Long-Term Finance Facility 2.00% - 7.00% July-32 2.00% - 7.00% July-32
Financing facility for renewable energy projects 2.00% - 3.00% July-34 2.00% - 6.00% July-34
Financing Facility for Storage of Agriculture Produce (FFSAP) 2.00% - 3.50% December-30 2.00% - 3.50% December-30
Refinance for Wages & Salaries 0.00% April-23 0.00% April-23
Temporary Economic Refinance Facility 1.00% September-33 1.00% October-32
Export Refinance under Bill Discounting 1.00% - 3.00% June-24 1.00% - 2.00% June-23
SME Asaan Finance (SAAF) 1.00% - 3.00% June-27 1.00% June-27
Refinance Facility for Combating COVID (RFCC) 0.00% June-28 0.00% June-27
Refinance and Credit Guarantee Scheme for Women Entrepreneurs 0.00% October-28 0.00% - 2.00% March-29
Modernization of Small and Medium Entites (MSMES) 2.00% September-30 2.00% July-30
Other refinance schemes 0.00% December-25 0.00% December-25
Repurchase Agreement Borrowings 22.09% - 22.13% January-24 15.23% - 16.16% March-23

Other Borrowing (secured)
Repurchase agreement borrowings 5.70% - 22.05% January-24 16.15% January-23
Bai Muajjal 3.00% - 8.48% July-25 2.00% - 8.48% July-25
Medium Term Note 9.03% January-24 9.03% January-24

Other Borrowing (unsecured)
Call borrowings 7.10% - 7.25% January-24 2.00% - 9.25% January-23
Overdrawn nostro accounts 0.00% No Maturity 0.00% No Maturity
Others - Pakistan Mortgage Refinance Company 6.80% - 18.23% May-27 6.50% - 8.79% April-26
Others - Karandaaz Risk Participation 5.00% - 26.07% October-30 7.16% - 21.90% October-30
Others - Other financial institutions - - 6.00% February-23

2023 2022
15.2 Particulars of borrowings with respect to currencies

In local currency 889,089,600 474,023,984
In foreign currencies 20,453,853 17,155,547

909,543,453 491,179,531

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

2023 2022
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16 DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

In Local 
Currency

In Foreign 
currencies

Total
In Local 

Currency
In Foreign 
currencies

Total

Customers
Current deposits 722,279,949 60,513,732 782,793,681 523,834,695 131,267,950 655,102,645
Savings deposits 440,331,863 38,469,718 478,801,581 294,762,649 37,937,222 332,699,871
Term deposits 345,455,345 153,419,362 498,874,707 287,557,414 49,767,276 337,324,690
Others 44,709,160 14,317,598 59,026,758 35,941,042 8,943,974 44,885,016

1,552,776,317 266,720,410 1,819,496,727 1,142,095,800 227,916,422 1,370,012,222

Financial Institutions 
Current deposits 4,324,374 3,241,325 7,565,699 3,196,183 3,065,704 6,261,887
Savings deposits 171,934,453 3,442,726 175,377,179 68,751,793 2,911,307 71,663,100
Term deposits 79,780,000 2,258,236 82,038,236 38,073,100 354,319 38,427,419
Others 518,072 1,217 519,289 404,457 76,261 480,718

256,556,899 8,943,504 265,500,403 110,425,533 6,407,591 116,833,124

1,809,333,216 275,663,914 2,084,997,130 1,252,521,333 234,324,013 1,486,845,346

2023 2022
16.1 Composition of deposits

 - Individuals 762,351,882 612,115,826
 - Government (Federal and Provincial) 192,901,644 132,562,598
 - Public Sector Entities 195,591,933 103,733,172
 - Banking Companies 7,539,529 2,467,843
 - Non-Banking Financial Institutions 257,960,874 114,365,281
 - Private Sector / Others 668,651,268 521,600,626

2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346

16.2 Current deposits include remunerative current deposits of Rs. 20,788.733 million (2022: Rs. 14,325.601 million).

16.3

16.4 Current deposits include prepaid cards amounting to Rs. 24.932 million (2022: Rs. 25.457 million).

Note 2023 2022
17 SUBORDINATED DEBT

Term Finance Certificates  VI - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) 17.1       7,000,000       7,000,000 
Term Finance Certificates VIII  - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) 17.2       7,000,000       7,000,000 

14,000,000   14,000,000    

17.1 Term Finance Certificates  VI - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) - Quoted, Unsecured

Issue amount Rs. 7,000,000,000

Issue date March 2018

Maturity date Perpetual

Rating

Security Unsecured

Ranking Subordinated to all other indebtedness of the Bank including deposits but superior to equity.

"AA-" (double A minus) by The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited.

The Bank issued listed, fully paid up, rated, perpetual, unsecured, subordinated, non-cumulative and contingent convertible debt
instruments in the nature of Term Finance Certificates (TFCs) issued as instruments of redeemable capital under Section 66 of
the Companies Act, 2017 which qualify as Additional Tier 1 Capital (ADT 1) as outlined by the SBP under BPRD Circular No. 6
dated August 15, 2013. Summary of terms and conditions of the issue are:

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

2023 2022

----------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------

Deposits include eligible deposits of Rs. 991,153.534 million (2022: Rs. 755,804.535 million) protected under Depositors
Protection Mechanism introduced by the SBP.
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Profit payment frequency

Redemption Perpetual

Mark-up

Lock-in-clause

Loss absorbency clause

Call Option

17.2 Term Finance Certificates VIII  - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) - Quoted, Unsecured

Issue amount Rs. 7,000,000,000

Issue date December 2022

Maturity date Perpetual

Rating

Security Unsecured

Ranking Subordinated to all other indebtedness of the Bank including deposits but superior to equity.

Profit payment frequency Payable semi-annually in arrears.

Redemption Perpetual

Mark-up

Lock-in-clause

Loss absorbency clause

Call Option

Payable semi-annually in arrears.

For the period at end of which the Bank is in compliance with Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR)
and Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) requirements of the SBP, mark-up rate will be Base Rate + 1.50%
with no step up feature.

Base Rate is defined as the six months KIBOR (Ask side) prevailing on one (1) business day prior to
previous profit payment date.

Mark-up will only be paid from the current earning and if the Bank is in compliance of
regulatory MCR and CAR requirements set by the SBP from time to time.

In conformity with the SBP Basel III Guidelines, the TFCs shall, if directed by the SBP, be permanently
converted into ordinary shares upon: (i) the CET 1 Trigger Event; (ii) the point of non-viability Trigger
Event; or (iii) failure by the Bank to comply with the Lock-In Clause. The SBP will have full discretion
in declaring the point of non-viability Trigger Event.

Mark-up will only be paid from the current earning and if the Bank is in compliance of
regulatory MCR and CAR requirements set by the SBP from time to time.

In conformity with the SBP Basel III Guidelines, the TFCs shall, if directed by the SBP, be permanently
converted into ordinary shares upon: (i) the CET 1 Trigger Event; (ii) the point of non-viability Trigger
Event; or (iii) failure by the Bank to comply with the Lock-In Clause. The SBP will have full discretion
in declaring the point of non-viability Trigger Event.

The Bank may, at its sole discretion, exercise call option any time after five years from the Issue
Date, subject to prior approval of the SBP and instrument is replaced with capital of same and better
quality.

The Bank may, at its sole discretion, exercise call option any time after five years from the Issue
Date, subject to prior approval of the SBP and instrument is replaced with capital of same and better
quality.

"AA-" (double A minus) by The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited.

For the period at end of which the Bank is in compliance with Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR)
and Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) requirements of the SBP, mark-up rate will be Base Rate + 2.00%
with no step up feature.

Base Rate is defined as the six months KIBOR (Ask side) prevailing on one (1) business day prior to
previous profit payment date.

The Bank issued Rs. 7,000 million of privately placed, listed, fully paid up, rated, perpetual, unsecured, subordinated, non-
cumulative and contingent convertible debt instruments in the nature of Term Finance Certificates (TFCs) issued as instruments
of redeemable capital under Section 66 of the Companies Act, 2017 which qualify as Additional Tier 1 Capital (ADT 1) as outlined
by SBP under BPRD circular No. 06 dated August 15, 2013. Summary of terms and conditions of the issue are:
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Note 2023 2022
18 OTHER LIABILITIES

Mark-up / return / interest payable in local currency 39,434,467    16,617,807     
Mark-up / return / interest payable in foreign currency 1,690,773       1,443,987       
Unearned fee commission and income on bills discounted and guarantees 3,201,308       2,591,163        
Accrued expenses 16,119,849      12,315,683      
Current taxation 14,462,758     12,890,155     
Acceptances 24,618,660    19,090,181     
Dividends payable 6,166,682      4,767,210       
Mark to market loss on forward foreign exchange contracts 2,779,042      455,164         
Mark to market loss on derivatives 22.2 96,507           -                
Branch adjustment account 73,434           -                
Alternative Delivery Channel (ADC) settlement accounts 3,409,741       2,035,378       
Provision for compensated absences 874,117          701,492         
Payable against redemption of customer loyalty / reward points 857,241          607,208         
Charity payable 114,052          65,998           
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations 18.1 78,624           62,948           
Security deposits against leases, lockers and others 12,983,647     13,300,923     
Workers' Welfare Fund 5,093,704      3,378,897       
Payable to vendors and suppliers 850,048        556,205         
Margin deposits on derivatives 3,906,392      4,077,091       
Payable to merchants (card acquiring) 776,097         16,536            
Indirect taxes payable 3,874,309      2,360,341       
Lease liabilities against right-of-use assets 18.2 22,894,533     17,495,747     
Payable against marketable securities -                339,679         
Liability against share based payment 483,001         260,919         
Trading liability 2,412,845       2,638,773       
Others 6,197,042       3,053,937       

173,448,873   121,123,422     

18.1 Provision against off-balance sheet obligations

Opening balance 62,948           137,639          
Exchange adjustments 4,029             12,348            
Charge / (reversal) for the year 32 11,647            (87,039)          
Closing balance 78,624           62,948           

18.1.1

2023 2022
18.2 Lease liabilities against right-of-use assets -------(Rupees in '000)-------

     17,495,747       13,189,739 
       7,724,656        6,150,253 

Borrowing cost        2,657,661          1,921,115 
Payments      (5,054,441)       (3,814,458)
Exchange rate / Other adjustment            70,910           49,098 
As at December 31 22,894,533     17,495,747     

Current lease liability 1,848,642      3,433,558       
Non current lease liability 21,045,891     14,062,189     

22,894,533     17,495,747     

As at January 1
Additions / renewals / amendments / (terminations) - net

The provision against off balance sheet obligations includes a general provision of Rs. 43.946 million (2022: Rs. 28.563 million)
held in Bangladesh books, Rs. 1.728 million (2022: Rs. 1.434 million) held in Afghanistan books as required under the local
regulations and a specific provision of Rs. 32.950 million (2022: Rs. 32.950 million) held in Pakistan against defaulted letter of
guarantees. 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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19 SHARE CAPITAL

19.1 Authorised Capital

2023 2022 2023 2022

2,300,000,000 2,300,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 23,000,000    23,000,000    

19.2 Issued, subscribed and paid up Capital

2023 2022 2023 2022

Ordinary shares
891,453,153       891,453,153       Fully paid in cash 8,914,531        8,914,531        
885,711,966       885,711,966       Issued as bonus shares 8,857,120        8,857,120        

-                    (200,000,000)    Treasury shares held for cancellation -                 (2,000,000)     
(200,000,000)    -                    Treasury shares cancelled (2,000,000)     -                 

1,577,165,119      1,577,165,119      15,771,651       15,771,651       

19.3 Treasury Shares

19.4 Statutory reserve

Note 2023 2022

20 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF ASSETS

Surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of:
 - Available for sale securities 8.1 (5,290,960)      (17,406,375)     
 - Fixed Assets 20.1 12,682,139      12,807,981      
 - Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 20.2 172,321            145,613           

7,563,500       (4,452,781)       
Less: Deferred tax asset / (liability) on (deficit) / surplus on revaluation of:
 - Available for sale securities 2,592,570       7,484,741       
 - Fixed Assets 20.1 (593,695)         (486,889)        
 - Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 20.2 (85,595)           (63,108)           

1,913,280        6,934,744       

Derivatives related deficit (3,512,910)       (4,169,754)      
Less: Deferred tax asset on derivative 1,721,326         1,792,994       

(1,791,584)       (2,376,760)      

11,268,364      4,858,723       

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

In 2022, the Bank, pursuant to the approvals of Board of Directors and Shareholders in their meetings held on 10th November
2022 and 6th December 2022 respectively, purchased 200 million ordinary shares under the buy back scheme. The shares were
purchased through Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited, at spot share price prevailing during the buy back period. The Bank has
cancelled ordinary shares purchased under buy back scheme during the year.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

--------(Number of shares)--------

--------(Number of shares)--------

A Banking company incorporated in Pakistan is required to transfer 20% of its profit after tax to a statutory reserve until the
amount of the reserve plus share premium equals the paid-up share capital. Thereafter, 10% of the profit after tax of the
banking company is required to be transferred to this reserve. Accordingly, the Bank transfers 10% of its profit after tax every
year to the statutory reserve.
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Note 2023 2022
-------(Rupees in '000)-------

20.1 Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets as at January 1 12,807,981     13,053,303     
Transferred from Non banking assets to owned property - net of deferred tax -                36,884           
Related deferred tax liability on surplus transfer to owned property -                23,776           
Realised on disposal during the year - net of deferred tax (36,684)          (124,940)        
Related deferred tax liability on surplus realised on disposal (420)              (92,233)          
Transferred to unappropriated profit in respect of incremental
     depreciation charged during the year - net of deferred tax (88,738)          (88,809)         
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets as at December 31 12,682,139      12,807,981     

Less: related deferred tax liability on:
Revaluation as at January 1 486,889        473,110          
 - effect of change in tax rate 67,938           48,524           
 - recognised during the year 39,288           33,712            
 - surplus transferred to owned property -                23,776           
 - surplus realised on disposal during the year (420)              (92,233)          

593,695         486,889        

12,088,444    12,321,092      

20.2 Surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims

Surplus on revaluation as at January 1 145,613          171,727           
Recognised during the year 26,708           34,668           
Transferred to owned property -                (36,884)          
Related deferred tax liability on surplus of transfer to owned property -                (23,776)          
Transferred to unappropriated profit in respect of incremental
     depreciation charged during the year - net of deferred tax -                (122)               
Surplus on revaluation as at December 31 172,321           145,613          

Less: related deferred tax liability on:
 - revaluation as at January 1 63,108           84,039           
 - effect of change in tax rate 8,806            8,619             
 - revaluation recognised during the year 13,681            (5,774)            
 - surplus transferred to owned property -                (23,776)          

85,595           63,108           

86,726           82,505           

21 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

-Guarantees 21.1 173,579,640  140,370,087  
-Commitments 21.2 731,198,269   438,780,552  
-Other contingent liabilities 21.3 23,816,758     6,903,292     

928,594,667 586,053,931  

21.1 Guarantees:

Performance guarantees 55,684,506   53,798,209    
Other guarantees 117,895,134    86,571,878    

173,579,640  140,370,087  
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Note 2023 2022
-------(Rupees in '000)-------

21.2 Commitments:

Documentary credits and short-term trade-related transactions
- Letters of credit 196,248,432  171,719,857    

Commitments in respect of:
- forward foreign exchange contracts 21.2.1 350,664,300 170,721,451    
- forward government securities transactions 21.2.2 109,207,715   17,438,813     
- derivatives 21.2.3 51,150,198     46,734,911     

- forward lending 21.2.4 19,247,075     26,798,555    

Commitments for acquisition of:
- operating fixed assets 3,713,022       3,004,717       
- intangible assets 312,027          465,248         

Commitments in respect of donations 655,500         1,897,000      
731,198,269   438,780,552  

21.2.1 Commitments in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts

Purchase 198,859,218   120,494,702   
Sale 151,805,082   50,226,749    

350,664,300  170,721,451    

21.2.2 Commitments in respect of forward government securities transactions

Purchase 20,461,347     12,990,116      
Sale 88,746,368    4,448,697      

109,207,715    17,438,813      

21.2.3 Commitments in respect of derivatives

21.2.3.1 Interest Rate Swaps

  Purchase 22.1 39,466,304    46,160,838    
Sale -                -                

39,466,304    46,160,838    

21.2.3.2 Cross Currency Swaps

  Purchase -                -                
Sale 22.1 11,683,894     574,073         

11,683,894     574,073         

Total commitments in respect of derivatives 51,150,198      46,734,911     

21.2.4 Commitments in respect of forward lending

Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other commitments to lend 15,828,600    21,639,590     
Commitments in respect of investments 3,418,475       5,158,965       

21.2.4.1 19,247,075     26,798,555     

21.2.4.1 These represent commitments that are irrevocable because they cannot be withdrawn at the discretion of the Bank without the
risk of incurring significant penalty or expense.
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2023 2022
21.3 Other contingent liabilities

21.3.1 Claims against the Bank not acknowledged as debts 23,816,758     6,903,292       

21.4 Contingency for tax payable

21.4.1 There were no tax related contingencies other than as disclosed in note 33.2.

22 DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS 

22.1 Product Analysis
Interest Rate Swaps Cross Currency Swaps

Counterparties

With Banks for 
Hedging 41                      39,466,304       3,371,331            -                    -                      -                      

With other entity for 
Market making -                      -                      -                      6                       11,683,894          707,484               

41                      39,466,304       3,371,331            6                       11,683,894          707,484               

Interest Rate Swaps Cross Currency Swaps
Counterparties

With Banks for 
Hedging 51                      46,160,838        4,761,605          -                    -                      -                      

With other entity for 
Market making -                      -                    -                    1                        574,073               33,940                 

Total 51                      46,160,838        4,761,605          1                        574,073               33,940                 

22.2 Maturity Analysis

No. of Notional 
Contracts Principal Negative Positive

3                        3,946,050         -                    33,420                 33,420                 
4                       3,100,468          -                    67,863                 67,863                 
6                       3,078,496         -                    123,738                123,738                
3                        2,877,882          -                    209,153               209,153                
9                       7,187,448          -                    571,371                571,371                 

18                      19,730,249        -                    2,397,546            2,397,546            
4                       11,229,605         96,507               772,231                675,724               

Total 47                      51,150,198          96,507               4,175,322             4,078,815            

No. of Notional 
Contracts Principal Negative Positive

2                        1,811,447           -                    18,836                 18,836                 
8                       6,113,634           -                    208,071               208,071               
5                        3,448,860         -                    194,341                194,341                
11                       12,483,453         -                    1,151,673              1,151,673              

25                      22,303,444        -                    3,188,684            3,188,684            
1                        574,073             -                    33,940                33,940                 

Total 52                      46,734,911         -                    4,795,545            4,795,545            

22.3 The risk management policy related to derivatives is disclosed in note 46.7 to these unconsolidated financial statements.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

These mainly represents counter claims filed by the borrowers for restricting the Bank from disposal of assets (such as
hypothecated / mortgaged / pledged assets kept as security), damage to reputation and cases filed by ex. employees of the
Bank for damages sustained by them consequent to the termination from the Bank's employment. Based on legal advice and /
or internal assessment, management is confident that the matters will be decided in the Bank's favour and the possibility of
any outcome against the Bank is remote and accordingly no provision has been made in these unconsolidated financial
statements.

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------
Remaining maturity

Mark to market 
gain -net

No. of contracts
Notional 
Principal

Notional 
Principal

No. of contracts

2023

--------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------

2023

3 to 5 Years
5 to 10 years
Above 10 Years

Remaining maturity
3 to 6 months
1 to 2 Years
2 to 3 Years

Mark to market 
gain -net

Mark to market 
gain -net

Net

--------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------

2022

Above 10 Years

Mark to Market

Mark to market 
gain -net

No. of contracts
Notional 
Principal

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------
2022

5 to 10 years

1 to 2 Years

NetMark to Market

Derivatives are a type of financial contract, the value of which is determined by reference to one or more underlying assets or
indices. The major categories of such contracts include futures, swaps and options. Derivatives also include structured
financial products that have one or more characteristics of forwards, futures, swaps and options.

2 to 3 Years
3 to 5 Years

No. of contracts
Notional 
Principal

3 to 6 months
6 months to 1  Year
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Note  2023  2022 
23 MARK-UP/RETURN/INTEREST EARNED

On:
a) Loans and advances 116,201,480 78,148,844
b) Investments 278,702,240 128,174,141
c) Lendings to financial institutions 4,908,013 2,168,508
d) Balances with banks / financial Institutions 63,650 67,503
e) On securities purchased under resale agreements / Bai Muajjal 12,072,290 5,494,723

411,947,673 214,053,719

24 MARK-UP/RETURN/INTEREST EXPENSED

On:
a) Deposits 167,503,733 76,374,945
b) Borrowings 19,047,289 10,310,955
c) Securities sold under repurchase agreements 88,504,922 43,563,204
d) Subordinated debt 3,061,353 1,211,651
e) Cost of foreign currency swaps against foreign currency deposits / borrowings 4,691,399 3,173,615
f) Borrowing cost on leased properties 2,657,661 1,921,115
g) Reward points / customer loyalty 410,944 256,104

285,877,301 136,811,589

25 FEE & COMMISSION INCOME

Branch banking customer fees 1,356,867 1,077,415
Consumer finance related fees 602,773 499,418
Card related fees (debit and credit cards) 2,336,459 1,669,928
Credit related fees 631,917 373,000
Investment banking fees 372,920 285,894
Commission on trade 2,630,002 2,230,819
Commission on guarantees 758,763 565,910
Commission on cash management 85,340 67,623
Commission on remittances including home remittances 1,509,840 1,219,647
Commission on bancassurance 547,015 574,905
Card acquiring business 1,735,533 908,614
Wealth Management Fee 211,105 105,266
Commission on Employees' Old-Age Benefits Institution (EOBI) -                 23,771
Commission on Benazir Income Support Programme (BISP) 529,058 293,386
Alternative Delivery Channel (ADC) settlement accounts 1,286,720 705,085
Others 219,126 241,152

14,813,438 10,841,833

26 FOREIGN EXCHANGE INCOME

Foreign exchange income 10,162,852 9,228,336
Foreign exchange loss related to derivatives (608,034) (9,708)

9,554,818 9,218,628

27 GAIN / (LOSS) ON SECURITIES 

Realised gain / (loss) 27.1 671,772 (82,987)
Unrealised loss - held for trading 8.1 (377,898) (16,319)
Unrealised (loss) / gain on trading liabilities - net (13,724) 32,598

280,150 (66,708)

27.1 Realised gain / (loss) on:

Federal government securities (44,893) 62,764
Shares 460,054 (236,730)
Foreign securities 256,611 90,979

671,772 (82,987)

28 OTHER INCOME

Rent on property 27,686          29,938          
Gain on sale of fixed assets - net 144,975        111,809         
Gain on sale of non banking assets - net 13.1.2 -               9,200           
Profit on termination of leased contracts (Ijarah) 48,259          52,985          
Gain on termination of leases (IFRS 16) 112,863         121,876         
Others 8                   -               

333,791        325,808       

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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28.1 In 2022, the Bank realised gain of Rs. 9.200 million against sale of following non - banking assets:

Note  2023  2022 

Membership shares / cards -                   9,200           

29 OPERATING EXPENSES

Total compensation expense 29.1 28,712,970   21,247,196   

Property expense
Rates and taxes 225,024       180,730        
Utilities cost 2,755,810     2,284,543    
Security (including guards) 1,363,964     1,109,000     
Repair and maintenance (including janitorial charges) 1,371,863      1,196,545     
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 10.3 3,349,633     2,723,202     
Depreciation on non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 13.1.1 4,996           4,447           
Depreciation on owned assets 10.2 873,420       651,270        

9,944,710    8,149,737     
Information technology expenses
Software maintenance 2,695,079    2,048,857    
Hardware maintenance 966,114        610,434       
Depreciation 10.2 1,086,813     813,182        
Amortisation 11.1 326,796       351,233        
Network charges 641,655        543,426       
Consultancy and support services 198,635        329,534       

5,915,092     4,696,666    
Other operating expenses
Directors' fees and allowances 40.2 151,200        180,000       
Fees and allowances to Shariah Board 40.3 16,708          13,817           
Legal and professional charges 483,281        723,651        
Outsourced services costs 29.2 1,038,446    1,046,786    
Travelling and conveyance 1,349,808    920,598       
Clearing and custodian charges 161,128         116,664        
Depreciation 10.2 1,566,980    1,213,253      
Training and development 135,000       120,159        
Postage and courier charges 478,747       577,425        
Communication 1,791,930     979,987       
Stationery and printing 1,403,529     1,087,487     
Marketing, advertisement and publicity 3,671,553     1,625,352     
Donations 29.3 1,249,520     332,015        
Auditors' remuneration 29.4 152,782        65,641          
Brokerage and commission 498,747       272,805       
Entertainment 670,933       446,572       
Repairs and maintenance 882,720       986,472       
Insurance 1,542,439     1,586,827     
Cash handling charges 1,551,979      1,388,573     
CNIC verification 247,049       212,338        
Others 885,775        1,572,214      

19,930,254   15,468,636   
64,503,026  49,562,235  

29.1 Total compensation expense

Managerial Remuneration
i) Fixed 18,651,880    15,290,365    
ii) Variable

a) Cash Bonus / Awards etc. 6,239,247     3,331,659      
b) Bonus and Awards in Shares etc. 362,250        192,741         

Charge for defined benefit plan 37.8.1 413,244        282,939        
Contribution to defined contribution plan 38 730,931         582,159         
Medical 1,295,643      835,957        
Conveyance 523,234        373,649        
Staff compensated absences 39.1 172,625         67,268          
Staff life insurance 200,591        209,929        
Staff welfare 100,608        48,409         
Club subscription 3,723            3,150             
Others 30                 -               
Sub-total 28,694,006 21,218,225    
Sign-on Bonus 18,964          23,971           
Severance Allowance -               5,000           
Grand Total 28,712,970    21,247,196    

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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 2023  2022 

Sign- on Bonus 12 10
Severance Allowance -               1

29.2

 2023  2022 
29.3 Donations

Shaukat Khanum Memorial Cancer Hospital and Research Centre 33,000          34,000         
Zindagi Trust 7,420            -               
Habib University Foundation 6,400           -               
Alamgir Welfare Trust International 4,500           8,000           
Special Olympics Pakistan 4,500           -               
NOWPDP 4,000           -               
WWF - Pakistan 3,600            -               
Family Educational Services 3,600            1,600            
Karwan-e-Hayat 3,000           -               
Protection and Help of Children Against Abuse and Neglect 2,500            -               
The i Care Foundation 2,000           -               
Make-a-Wish Foundation Pakistan 500               250               
Indus Earth Trust -               4,750            
Indus Hospital & Health Network -               4,680           
Patients' Aid Foundation -               1,500            
Aziz Jehan Begum Trust -               1,000            
Child Aid Association -               1,000            
AKUH - The Patients' Behbud Society -               1,000            
ASD Welfare Trust -               500               
Bait-ul-Sukoon Trust -               500               
Murshid Hospital - The Patients Welfare Association -               500               
Karigar Training Institute -               500               
The Friends of Education Foundation -               500               
Zafar and Atia Foundation Charitable Trust -               500               

75,020          60,780         

Donation paid for Flood Relief
Akhuwat 250,000       -               
Aga Khan Foundation 200,000       -               
Patients' Aid Foundation 150,000        -               
Karachi Relief Trust 150,000        25,000         
The Citizen Foundation 59,000         25,000         
Child Life Foundation 50,000         -               
Shahid Afridi Foundation 50,000         25,000         
Alamgir Welfare Trust International 47,000         25,004          
Sahil Welfare Association 35,000          -               
Al Mustafa Trust 33,500          8,000           
Green Crescent Trust 30,000         -               
The Layton R. Benevolent Trust 25,000         -               
Indus Hospital & Health Network 25,000         -               
Bait us Salam Welfare Trust 25,000         25,000         
Health And Nutrition Development Society 20,000         10,000          
Vital Pakistan Trust 15,000          -               
Taraqee Foundation 10,000          -               
Jafaria Disaster Management Cell (JDC) Welfare Foundation of Pakistan -               31,000          
Citizen Police Liaison Committee (CPLC) -               25,000         
Saylani Welfare International Trust -               25,000         
Al Khidmat Welfare Society -               25,000         
Balochistan Rural Support Programme (Gurantee) Limited -               10,000          
Bestway Foundation (Trust) -               1,363             
Donation to flood affected families of Sardar Garh and other adjacent villages of Ghotki, Sindh -               10,868          

1,174,500      271,235         

Total Donations 1,249,520     332,015         

29.3.1

------- No of persons --------

The cost of outsourced activities included in other operating expenses is Rs. 860.632 million (2022: Rs. 681.300 million). This
pertains to payment to companies incorporated in Pakistan. 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

None of the directors, sponsor shareholders, key management personnel or their spouses have any direct interest in the
Donees, except Patients' Aid Foundation and Child Life Foundation.
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29.4 Auditors' remuneration
Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total

Audit fee 17,653           40,055          57,708          17,653           22,662            40,315            
Fee for other statutory certifications 7,003            6,436            13,439          7,651             6,468              14,119             
Special certifications and sundry

advisory services - note 29.4.1 55,842          21,028          76,870          7,393            643                 8,036              
Out of pocket expenses 2,858            1,907            4,765            2,303            868                 3,171               

83,356          69,426         152,782        35,000         30,641            65,641            

29.4.1

30 WORKERS' WELFARE FUND

Note 2023 2022
31 OTHER CHARGES

Penalties imposed by State Bank of Pakistan 279,412        24,628         
Penalties imposed by other regulatory bodies -                   2,550           

279,412        27,178          

32 PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS - NET

Provision against cash with treasury (IFRS 9 - ECL) 36,044         -               
Provision against balance with other bank (IFRS 9 - ECL) 3,073            -               
Provision against lending to financial institutions (IFRS 9 - ECL) 149               156               
(Reversal) / provision for diminution in value of investments / IFRS 9 - ECL 8.3.1 (710,238)        2,499,018     
Provision against loans & advances / IFRS 9 - ECL 9.6 10,509,002   8,943,799     
Provision against other assets / IFRS 9 - ECL 13.3.1 310,924        1,329,167      
Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations / IFRS 9 - ECL 18.1 11,647           (87,039)         
Other provisions / write off - net 84,750          91,364          
Recovery of written off / charged off bad debts (779,160)       (312,242)        
(Reversal of deficit) / deficit on revaluation of non-banking assets 13.1.1 (4,201)           4,201            

32.1 9,461,990     12,468,424   

32.1 This includes ECL reversal on overseas operations of Rs. 93.850 million (2022: charge Rs. 1,627.624 million).

33 TAXATION

Charge / (reversal) :
Current 42,012,764   22,232,327    
Prior years 1,651,651       (2,614,554)    
Deferred (1,945,727)     (1,663,913)     

33.1 41,718,688    17,953,860    

33.1 Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit

Accounting profit before taxation 78,175,060   36,160,305   

Tax at the applicable rate of 49% (2022: 49%) 38,305,779   17,718,549    

Effect of:

- permanent differences 251,327         145,038        
- Impact of change in tax rates (540,125)       (235,817)        
- prior year windfall tax 33.3 3,600,000    -               
- others 101,707         326,090        

Tax expense for the year 41,718,688    17,953,860    

2023 2022

---------------(Rupees in '000)----------------- ---------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------

The Supreme Court of Pakistan vide its order dated November 10, 2016 has held that the amendments made in the law
introduced by Federal Government through the Finance Act, 2008 for the levy of Workers' Welfare Fund (WWF) on banks were
not lawful. The Federal Board of Revenue has filed review petitions against this order, which are currently pending. A legal
advice was obtained by the Pakistan Banking Association which highlights that consequent to filing of these review petitions, a
risk has arisen and the judgment is not conclusive until the review petitions is decided. Accordingly, the amount charged for
Workers' Welfare Fund since 2008 has not been reversed.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Consultancy, tax and other non audit services amounting to Rs. 156.840 million were not included in prior year as A.F. Ferguson
& Co. was not the statutory auditor of the Bank.
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33.2 a)

b)

c)

33.3

Note 2023 2022
34 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Profit for the year 36,456,372   18,206,445  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 34.1 1,577,165       1,772,645      

-------------Rupees------------

Basic and diluted earnings per share 23.12 10.27

2023 2022

34.1 Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Outstanding number of shares before own shares purchased 1,577,165       1,777,165       
Less: Impact of own shares purchased -               (4,520)           

1,577,165       1,772,645      

34.2 Diluted earnings per share has not been presented separately as the Bank does not have any convertible instruments in issue.

Note 2023 2022
35 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and balance with treasury banks 5 202,728,262 140,613,348  
Balance with other banks 6 16,620,891    9,485,380     
Call / clean money lendings 35.2 32,018,705    40,274,315    
Overdrawn nostro accounts 15 (3,467,939)    (4,884,913)    

247,899,919 185,488,130  

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Number of shares in '000)-------

-------(Number of shares in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

In respect of tax years 2008, 2014, 2017 and 2019 to 2023, the tax authority has raised certain issues including default in
payment of WWF, allocation of expenses to dividend and capital gains, dividend income from mutual funds not being taken
under income from business and disallowance of leasehold improvements resulting in a tax demand of Rs. 764.870 million
net of relief provided in appeal (December 31, 2022: Rs. 639.939 million). The Bank has filed an appeal which is pending
before the Commissioner Appeals. The management of the Bank is confident that these matters are likely to be decided in
favour of the Bank and consequently has not made any provision in this respect.

During the year, in relation to Section 99D of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, FBR has issued SRO to impose an additional
windfall tax at 40% on foreign exchange income of the banks for the accounting years 2021 and 2022. The Bank along with
other banks has challenged the law and filed a petition in Sindh High Court. Based on strong grounds, stay order has also been
issued to banks. Similar cases have also been filed by other banks in Islamabad & Lahore High Courts wherein stay orders have
been granted. However, the Bank has recorded a prior year charge of Rs. 3.6 billion in these unconsolidated financial
statements on account of prudence. 

The income tax assessments of the Bank have been finalised up to and including tax year 2023. Certain addbacks made by
the tax authorities for various assessment years, appeals against which are pending with the Commissioner of Inland
Revenue (Appeals), Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR), High Court of Sindh and Supreme Court of Pakistan.

The Bank had received orders from a provincial tax authority for the periods from July 2011 to December 2020 wherein tax
authority demanded a sales tax on banking services and a penalty amounting to Rs. 763.312 million (excluding default
surcharge) by disallowing certain exemptions of sales tax on banking services and allegedly for short payment of sales tax.
The appeals against these orders are pending before Commissioner Appeals. The Bank has not made any provision against
these orders and the management is of the view that these matters are likely to be settled in the Bank's favour through
appellate process.

The Bank had received an order from a tax authority wherein a Sales tax and a penalty amounting to Rs. 5.191 million
(excluding default surcharge) was demanded allegedly for non-payment of sales tax on certain transactions relating to
accounting year 2016 and an appeal against this order is pending before Commissioner Appeals. Another order previously
received for the same accounting year wherein Sales tax and Further Tax amounting to Rs. 8.601 million (excluding default
surcharge and penalty) was demanded allegedly for non-payment of sales tax on certain transactions is redemanded in
appeal effect order. In the current year, a similar order for the accounting years 2017 and 2018 is issued with tax demand
of Rs. 11.536 million (excluding default surcharge). Bank intends to file appeals after obtaining advice of tax consultant.
The Bank has not made any provision against these orders and the management is of the view that these matters are likely
to be favourably settled through appellate process.
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Equity

35.1 Reconciliation of debt arising from financing activities

Balances as at January 01, 2023 14,000,000 17,495,747 4,767,210 15,771,651

Changes from financing cash flows
Payment of leased liability -                 (5,054,441) -                    -                    
Dividend paid -                 -                 (7,274,936) -                    

-                 (5,054,441) (7,274,936) -                    
Other changes
Additions / renewals / amendments / (terminations) - net -                 7,724,656 -                    -                    
Borrowing cost on lease liability -                 2,657,661 -                    -                    
Exchange rate adjustment -                 70,910 -                    -                    
Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 - 20% -                 -                 3,942,913 -                    
Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2023 - 25% -                 -                 4,731,495 -                    

-                 10,453,227 8,674,408 -                    

Balances as at December 31, 2023 14,000,000 22,894,533 6,166,682 15,771,651

Equity

Reconciliation of debt arising from financing activities

Balances as at January 01, 2022 7,000,000 13,189,739 152,030 17,771,651

Changes from financing cash flows
Issuance of sub-ordinated debt 7,000,000 -                 -                    -                    
Payment of leased liability -                 (3,814,458) -                    -                    
Own shares purchased during the year -                 -                 -                    (2,000,000)
Dividend paid -                 -                 (3,382,063) -                    

7,000,000 (3,814,458) (3,382,063) (2,000,000)
Other changes
Additions / renewals / amendments / (terminations) - net -                 6,150,253 -                    -                    
Borrowing cost on lease liability -                 1,921,115 -                    -                    
Exchange rate adjustment -                 49,098 -                    -                    
Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2021 - 20% -                 -                 3,554,330 -                    
Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2022 - 25% -                 -                 4,442,913 -                    

-                 8,120,466 7,997,243 -                    

Balances as at December 31, 2022 14,000,000 17,495,747 4,767,210 15,771,651

35.2 This represents call / clean money lendings having maturities upto three months.

36 STAFF STRENGTH
Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total

Permanent 14,453        209            14,662        13,587        203               13,790          
On the Bank's contract 16               60              76              12               60                72                 
The Bank's own staff strength at the 
  end of the year 14,469       269            14,738        13,599        263               13,862          

36.1

-----------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------

Share Capital

In addition to the above, 106 (2022: 109) employees of outsourcing services companies were assigned to the Bank as at the end of
the year to perform services other than guarding, tea and janitorial services etc. Outsourced staff includes 105 (2022: 108) working
in Pakistan and 01 (2022: 01) working at overseas branches.

20222023
---------------------------------------(Number of employees)----------------------------------------

Liability

Share Capital
Subordinated 

debt
Dividend 
Payable

Lease 
liabilities 

against right-
of-use assets

-----------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------

2023

2022

Subordinated 
debt

Lease 
liabilities 

against right-
of-use assets

Dividend 
Payable

Liability
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37 DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN

37.1 General description

37.2 Number of Employees under the scheme

The number of employees covered under the following defined benefit plan are:

2023 2022

- Gratuity fund 14,453          13,586          

37.3 Principal actuarial assumptions

2023 2022
-------(Per annum)-------

Withdrawal rates Low Low

Mortality rates
SLIC

 2001 - 2005
SLIC

 2001 - 2005

Valuation discount rate (p.a) 14.75% 14.25%
Salary increase rate (p.a) - Short term (5 years) 14.00% 10.92%
Salary increase rate (p.a) - Long term 14.00% 12.25%
Expected rate of return on plan assets (p.a) 14.75% 14.25%
Normal retirement age 65 Years 60 Years

Duration
14 Years 4 

months
11 Years 3 
months

Note 2023 2022
37.4 Reconciliation of receivable from defined benefit plans

Present value of obligation receivable 37.5 4,282,553     2,891,871      
Fair value of plan assets 37.6 (4,723,138)     (3,045,578)    
Receivable 37.7 (440,585)      (153,707)        

37.5 Movement in defined benefit obligations

Obligations at the beginning of the year 2,891,871      2,139,371       
Current service cost 573,199         446,331        
Interest cost 394,525        245,895        
Past service cost (104,744)       -               
Benefits paid by the Bank (246,078)      (245,809)      
Re-measurement loss 773,780        306,083        
Obligations at the end of the year 4,282,553     2,891,871      

37.6 Movement in fair value of plan assets

Fair value at the beginning of the year 3,045,578     2,883,695     
Interest income on plan assets 449,736        409,287       
Contribution by the Bank - net 467,002       268,817        
Benefits paid (246,078)      (245,809)      
Re-measurement gain / (loss) 37.8.2 1,006,900     (270,412)       
Fair value at the end of the year 37.9 4,723,138      3,045,578     

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

----------(Number)----------

The disclosures made below are based on the information included in the actuarial valuation report of the Bank as of December 31,
2023:

The Bank operates an approved funded gratuity scheme which cover all regular permanent employees. The liability of the Bank in
respect of the plan is determined based on actuarial valuation carried out using the Projected Unit Credit Method. Actuarial
valuation of the defined benefit plan is carried out every year and the latest valuation was carried out as at December 31, 2023.
The significant assumptions are detailed below:
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Note 2023 2022
37.7 Movement in receivable under defined benefit plan

Opening balance (153,707)        (744,324)       
Charge for the year 413,244        282,939        
Contribution by the Bank - net (467,002)      (268,817)       
Re-measurement loss / (gain) recognised in OCI during the year 37.8.2 (233,120)        576,495        
Closing balance (440,585)      (153,707)        

37.8 Charge for defined benefit plans

37.8.1 Cost recognised in profit and loss

Current service cost 37.5 573,199         446,331        
Past service cost (104,744)       -               
Net interest on defined benefit asset / liability 37.5 & 37.6 (55,211)          (163,392)        

413,244        282,939        

37.8.2 Re-measurements recognised in OCI during the year

(Gain) / loss  on obligation
- Demographic assumptions -               -               
- Financial assumptions 569,483        285,766        
- Experience adjustment 204,297        20,317           
Return on plan assets other than interest income (1,006,900)    270,412        
Total re-measurements recognised in OCI (233,120)        576,495        

37.9 Components of plan assets

Cash and cash equivalents - net 1,126,635      352,679        
Non-Government debt securities 952,365        952,365        
Ordinary shares 2,165,664     1,345,560      
Units of mutual funds 478,474        394,974        

4,723,138     3,045,578    

37.9.1

37.10 Sensitivity analysis

PV of Defined 
Benefit 

Obligation
Change

1% increase in discount rate 3,729,903     (552,650)       
1% decrease in discount rate 4,951,124      668,571        
1 % increase in expected rate of salary increase 4,971,184      688,631        
1 % decrease in expected rate of salary increase 3,705,769     (576,784)       
10% increase in withdrawal rate 4,285,005     2,452            
10% decrease in withdrawal rate 4,279,958     (2,595)           
1 year Mortality age set back 4,279,803     (2,750)           
1 year Mortality age set forward 4,285,275     2,722            

2024

37.11 Expected contributions to be paid to the fund in the next financial year 671,297         

37.12 Expected charge for the next financial year 671,297         

Investment in term finance certificates are subject to credit risk and interest rate risks, while equity securities and mutual funds
are subject to price risk. Cash and cash equivalents include balances maintained with the Bank which are subject to credit risk.
These risks are regularly monitored by Trustees of the employee funds.

Sensitivity analysis has been performed by varying one assumption keeping all other assumptions constant and calculating the
impact on the present value of the defined benefit obligations under the various employee benefit schemes. The increase /
(decrease) in the present value of defined benefit obligations as a result of change in each assumption are summarised  below:

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

2023

Particulars

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

(Rupees in '000)
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37.13 Maturity profile 2023

The undiscounted expected payments maturity is tabulated below:
Undiscounted 

Payments
Particulars (Rs. in '000)

Year 1 115,108          
Year 2 112,910         
Year 3 120,174         
Year 4 151,938         
Year 5 185,236         
Year 6 to Year 10 1,622,564     
Year 11 and above 66,462,591   

68,770,521    

37.14 Funding policy

The Bank's policy for funding the staff retirement benefit scheme is given in note 4.8 (a).

37.15 Risks associated with defined benefit plans

Asset volatility:

The risk arises due to the inclusion of the risky assets in the gratuity fund portfolio, inflation and interest rate volatility.

Changes in bond yields:

The risk arises when bond yield is lower than the expected return on the plan assets (duration based PIB discount rate).

Inflation risks:

The risk arises if gratuity benefits are linked to inflation and the inflation is higher than expected, which results in higher liabilities.

Life expectancy / withdrawal risk:

Longevity risks:

Salary increase risk:

38 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

 During the year, the Bank contributed Rs. 730.931 million (2022: Rs. 582.159 million) to the fund.

39 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

39.1 Compensated absences

39.2 Benefit scheme for overseas branches

The risk of actual withdrawals varying with the actuarial assumptions can impose a risk to the benefit obligation. The movement of
the liability can go either way.

The Bank operates an approved provident fund scheme for all its permanent employees to which Bank contribute 8.33% of basic
salary in equal monthly contributions. However, employees have the option, to have their provident fund contribution deducted at
8.33%, 10% or 12% of their monthly basic salary.

The Bank operates retirement benefit schemes for its employees at overseas branches in compliance with the local labour laws of
the respective countries where the branches operate.

The most common type of retirement benefit is one where the benefit is linked with final salary. The risk arises when the actual
increases in salary are higher than expectation and impacts the liability accordingly.

The Bank operates compensated absences scheme in which employees can carry forward unutilized leaves up to maximum of 45
days.

The risk arises when the actual lifetime of retirees is longer than expectation. This risk is measured at the plan level over the entire
retiree population.
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40 COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

40.1 Total compensation expense

1 Fees and allowances etc. -                -                151,200 16,708 -                -                -                
2 Managerial remuneration

i) Fixed -                -                -                4,592 81,210 328,987 1,270,420
ii) Total variable

a) Cash bonus / awards** -                -                -                1,207 125,000 250,877 542,840
b) Bonus and awards in shares -                -                -                -                15,489 46,622 58,904

3 Charge for defined benefit plan -                -                -                -                6,048 19,193 89,830
4 Contribution to defined contribution plan -                -                -                189 6,048 19,193 66,842
5 Rent & house maintenance -                -                -                908 42,912 92,164 377,022
6 Utilities -                -                -                227 11,309 23,041 82,977
7 Medical -                -                -                -                -                -                685
8 Conveyance -                -                -                -                -                -                196
9 Others -                -                -                189 -                -                -                

Total (1 - 9) -                -                151,200 24,020 288,016 780,077 2,489,716
Number of Persons 1 -                6 5 1 16 176

1 Fees and allowances etc. -                -                180,000 13,817 -                -                -                
2 Managerial remuneration

i) Fixed -                -                -                3,706 75,195 294,719 1,018,032
ii) Total variable

a) Cash bonus / awards** -                -                -                950 90,525 182,500 372,404
b) Bonus and awards in shares -                -                -                -                8,743 26,344 32,021

3 Charge for defined benefit plan -                -                -                -                -                16,407 67,558
4 Contribution to defined contribution plan -                -                -                157 5,498 16,407 52,476
5 Rent & house maintenance -                -                -                755 36,379 78,131 289,984
6 Utilities -                -                -                189 9,434 19,533 64,465
7 Medical -                -                -                -                -                -                309
8 Conveyance -                -                -                -                -                -                491
9 Others -                -                -                141 -                -                -                

Total (1 - 9) -                -                180,000 19,715 225,774 634,041 1,897,740
Number of Persons 1 -                6 5 1 15 161

The Chief Executive and certain Executives have been provided with car(s), household equipment and fuel. 

2023 2022
----(Rupees in '000)----

Opening balance 199,982   157,386    
Add: deferred during the year 140,374   105,704   
Less: paid / vested during the year (99,515)    (63,108)    
Closing balance    240,841    199,982 

2022
Directors

------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------

* This includes salaries and allowance of a resident member of Shariah Board who is an employee of the Bank.

A certain portion of variable compensation of the CEO, Key Executives, MRTs/MRCs shall be subject to mandatory deferrals for a
defined period of three years, whereas remaining portion of the bonus shall be paid upfront to the MRTs / MRCs. The deferred
bonus shall vest proportionately over the deferral period following the year of variable remuneration award.

In case of malus and where accountability has been determined in accordance with the conduct & accountability framework of
the Bank, the entire or certain portion of the deferred remuneration shall be withheld and not paid to the MRT / MRC on its
becoming due.

The deferred portion is managed internally within the Bank. The Bank provides for the return on deferred portion at rate of
return earned on government securities over the time horizon for deferral.

Sr.
No.

Items Chairman
Members 
Shariah 
Board *

President / 
CEO

Key 
Executives

Other MRTs 
/ MRCs

**This includes sign-on bonus amounting to Rs. 7.000 million to 2 MRTs / MRCs in year 2023 (2022: Rs. 13.000 million to 3
MRTs / MRCs).

2023
Directors

Sr.
No.

Items Chairman
Other MRTs 

/ MRCs

The total movement of deferred bonus during the year December 31, 2023 for the President / Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Key
Executives and Other Material Risk Takers (MRTs) / Material Risk Controller (MRCs) is as follows:

Executives
(other than 

CEO)

Non- 
Executive

Executives
(other than 

CEO)

Non- 
Executive

Members 
Shariah 
Board *

President / 
CEO

Key 
Executives

------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------
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41 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

41.1 Fair value of financial assets 

Level 1: Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
On balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets - measured at fair value
Investments

- Federal government securities -                     1,802,801,728 -                     1,802,801,728
- Non-government debt securities 14,940,600 4,429,831 -                     19,370,431
- Shares - listed companies 4,264,378 -                     -                     4,264,378
- Foreign government securities -                     43,176,169 -                     43,176,169
- Foreign non-government debt securities -                     28,547,190 -                     28,547,190
- Foreign equity securities 284,596 -                     -                     284,596

Financial assets -  not measured at fair value
Investments - held to maturity securities -                     154,796,433 -                     154,796,433

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - measured at fair value 
- Forward purchase of foreign exchange -                     2,606,750 -                     2,606,750
- Forward sale of foreign exchange -                     (2,779,042) -                     (2,779,042)
- Forward purchase of government securities -                     (27,210) -                     (27,210)
- Forward sale government securities -                     (17,514) -                     (17,514)
- Derivatives purchases -                     3,371,331 -                     3,371,331
- Derivatives sales -                     707,484 -                     707,484

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
On balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets - measured at fair value
Investments

- Federal government securities -                     946,606,485 -                     946,606,485
- Non-government debt securities 14,937,000 4,347,503 -                     19,284,503
- Shares - listed companies 6,440,731 -                     -                     6,440,731
- Foreign government securities -                     28,811,408 -                     28,811,408
- Foreign non-government debt securities -                     27,564,662 -                     27,564,662
- Foreign equity securities -                     -                     -                     -                     

Fair value measurement defines fair value as the price that would be received from the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of quoted securities
other than those classified as held to maturity, is based on quoted market price. Quoted securities classified as held to maturity
are carried at cost. The fair value of unquoted equity securities, other than investments in associates and subsidiary, is
determined on the basis of the break-up value of these investments as per their latest available audited financial statements.
The fair value of unquoted debt securities, fixed term loans, other assets, other liabilities, fixed term deposits and borrowings
cannot be calculated with sufficient reliability due to the absence of a current and active market for these assets and liabilities
and reliable data regarding market rates for similar instruments. 

In the opinion of the management, the fair value of the remaining financial assets and liabilities are not significantly different
from their carrying values since these are either short-term in nature or, in the case of customer loans and deposits, are
frequently repriced.

Level 2: Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the
assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e.
unobservable inputs).

The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making
the measurements:

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting period by the level in the fair value
hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised:

--------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

--------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

2023

2022
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Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets -  not measured at fair value
Investments - held to maturity securities -                     73,518,446 -                     73,518,446

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - measured at fair value 
- Forward purchase of foreign exchange -                     922,573 -                     922,573
- Forward sale of foreign exchange -                     (455,164) -                     (455,164)
- Forward purchase of government securities -                     4,432 -                     4,432
- Forward sale government securities transactions -                     (7,946) -                     (7,946)
- Derivatives purchases -                     4,761,605 -                     4,761,605
- Derivatives sales -                     33,940 -                     33,940

41.2

41.3 Valuation techniques used in determination of fair values:

(a) Financial instruments in level 1

(b) Financial instruments in level 2

(c) Financial instruments in level 3

Currently, no financial instruments are classified in level 3 except as disclosed in 41.3.1.

41.3.1 Fair value of non-financial assets 

41.3.2 Valuation techniques

Item

Market Treasury Bills (MTB) / Pakistan 
Investment Bonds (PIB), and GoP Sukuks (GIS) 
including their forward contracts

Overseas Sukuks, Overseas and GoP Euro 
Bonds

Debt Securities (TFCs and Sukuk other than 
Government)

Ordinary shares - listed

Forward foreign exchange contracts

Derivative Instruments

Fixed assets and non banking assets acquired 
in satisfaction of claims

--------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

Valuation approach and input used

The Bank's policy is to recognise transfers into and out of the different fair value hierarchy levels at the date of the event or
change in circumstances that caused the transfer, occurred. There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the current
year.

Financial instruments included in level 2 comprise of Market Treasury Bills, Pakistan Investment Bonds, GoP Sukuks, GoP Euro
Bonds, Overseas Government Sukuks, Overseas Bonds, Term Finance Certificates, and other than Government Sukuks, forward
foreign exchange contracts, forward government securities contracts, cross currency swap and interest rate swaps.

The fair value of unquoted debt securities, fixed term loans, other assets, other liabilities, fixed term deposits and borrowings
cannot be calculated with sufficient reliability due to the absence of a current and active market for these assets and liabilities
and reliable data regarding market rates for similar instruments.

Certain categories of fixed assets (land and buildings) and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims are carried at
revalued amounts (level 3 measurement) determined by professional valuers based on their assessment of the market values as
disclosed in notes 10 and 13. The valuations are conducted by the valuation experts appointed by the Bank which are also on
the panel of SBP. 

Financial instruments included in level 1 comprise of investments in ordinary shares of listed companies and listed non-
government debt securities.

2022

Derivatives that are valued using valuation techniques based on market observable inputs are mainly interest rate
swaps and cross currency swaps. The most frequently applied valuation techniques include forward pricing and swap
models using present value calculations.

The fair value of MTBs and PIBs are derived using PKRV rates. GIS are revalued using PKISRV rates. Floating rate PIBs
are revalued using PKFRV rates.

The fair value of overseas government sukuks, and overseas bonds are valued on the basis of price available on
Bloomberg.

Investment in WAPDA Sukuks, debt securities (comprising term finance certificates, bonds and any other security
issued by a company or a body corporate for the purpose of raising funds in the form of redeemable capital) are
valued on the basis of the rates announced by the Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan (MUFAP) in accordance with
the methodology prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan.

The valuation experts used a market based approach to arrive at the fair value of the Bank's properties. The market
approach used prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical,
comparable or similar properties. These values are adjusted to reflect the current condition of the properties. The
effect of changes in the unobservable inputs used in the valuations cannot be determined with certainty accordingly a
qualitative disclosure of sensitivity has not been presented in these unconsolidated financial statements.

The fair value of investments in listed equity securities are valued on the basis of closing quoted market price
available at the Pakistan Stock Exchange.

The valuation has been determined by interpolating the FX revaluation rates announced by the SBP.
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42.2 Segment details with respect to geographical locations

GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT ANALYSIS

Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh  Afghanistan   Elimination Total

Unconsolidated profit & loss account

Net mark-up / return / profit 118,735,496 3,545,622 2,659,583 1,129,671 -                  126,070,372
Inter segment revenue - net (450,298) 321,200 42,296 152,233 (65,431) -                  
Non mark-up / return / interest 
  income 26,939,273 600,573 834,858 (310,781) -                  28,063,923
Total income 145,224,471 4,467,395 3,536,737 971,123 (65,431) 154,134,295

Segment direct expenses 63,073,078 1,119,334 1,736,173 568,660 -                  66,497,245
Inter segment expense allocation (478,948) 206,372 191,996 80,580 -                  -                  
Total expenses 62,594,130 1,325,706 1,928,169 649,240 -                  66,497,245
Provisions / (reversals) 9,462,441 (56,449) (118,006) 174,004 -                  9,461,990
Profit / (loss) before tax 73,167,900 3,198,138 1,726,574 147,879 (65,431) 78,175,060

Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh  Afghanistan   Elimination Total

Unconsolidated Statement of Financial Position
Cash & bank balances 162,892,669 36,544,091 5,067,845 15,335,447 (529,816) 219,310,236
Investments 1,962,724,997 70,253,061 20,546,627 13,738,015 -                  2,067,262,700
Net inter segment lendings 29,207,083 -                -                -                (29,207,083) -                  
Lendings to financial institutions 127,696,252 5,496,054 8,464,145 -                (22,102,342) 119,554,109
Advances - performing 685,685,610 4,371,015 39,735,816 -                -                  729,792,441
Advances - non-performing 5,081,146 -                177,923 -                -                  5,259,069
Others 194,957,533 6,534,521 1,513,904 1,732,207 107 204,738,272
Total assets 3,168,245,290 123,198,742 75,506,260 30,805,669 (51,839,134) 3,345,916,827

Borrowings 900,788,299 31,722,558 40,417 -                (23,007,821) 909,543,453
Subordinated debt 14,000,000 -                -                -                -                  14,000,000
Deposits and other accounts 1,928,101,927 77,608,972 55,747,264 23,849,588 (310,621) 2,084,997,130
Net inter segment borrowing -                  7,810,660 15,692,690 5,703,733 (29,207,083) -                  
Others 186,694,696 6,849,207 4,025,889 1,197,228 686,391 199,453,411
Total liabilities 3,029,584,922 123,991,397 75,506,260 30,750,549 (51,839,134) 3,207,993,994
Net assets 138,660,368 (792,655) -                55,120 -                  137,922,833
Equity 137,922,833

Contingencies and commitments 867,446,725 54,522,269 5,888,268 737,405 -                  928,594,667

Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh  Afghanistan  Elimination Total

Unconsolidated profit & loss account
Net mark-up / return / profit 73,204,845 1,820,529 1,745,557 471,199 -                  77,242,130
Inter segment revenue - net (711,230) 528,730 202,961 (20,461) -                  -                  
Non mark-up / return / interest 
  income 20,873,573 391,473 628,283 (9,875) -                  21,883,454
Total Income 93,367,188 2,740,732 2,576,801 440,863 -                  99,125,584

Segment direct expenses 48,101,799 696,281 1,334,944 363,831 -                  50,496,855
Inter segment expense allocation (297,525) 112,185 136,429 48,911 -                  -                  
Total expenses 47,804,274 808,466 1,471,373 412,742 -                  50,496,855
Provisions / (reversals) 9,549,458 1,409,030 160,987 1,348,949 -                  12,468,424
Profit / (loss) before tax 36,013,456 523,236 944,441 (1,320,828) -                  36,160,305

 2023 

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------

 2022 

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------
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Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh  Afghanistan  Elimination Total

Unconsolidated Statement of Financial Position
Cash & bank balances 91,706,902 39,860,886 5,440,970 13,440,514 (350,544) 150,098,728
Investments 1,041,842,559 48,525,759 13,782,240 10,256,200 -                  1,114,406,758
Net inter segment lendings 26,781,332 -                -                -                (26,781,332) -                  
Lendings to financial institutions 111,309,827 4,754,760 6,761,216 -                (7,472,204) 115,353,599
Advances - performing 690,074,203 152,597 36,573,446 -                -                  726,800,246
Advances - non-performing 5,412,082 -                162,523 -                -                  5,574,605
Others 125,767,272 10,422,479 2,238,372 2,490,820 43,849 140,962,792
Total assets 2,092,894,177 103,716,481 64,958,767 26,187,534 (34,560,231) 2,253,196,728

Borrowings 477,414,661 18,186,531 3,398,261 -                (7,819,922) 491,179,531
Subordinated debt 14,000,000 -                -                -                -                  14,000,000
Deposits and other accounts 1,350,453,333 69,350,131 44,359,264 22,700,847 (18,229) 1,486,845,346
Net inter segment borrowing -                  10,654,201 13,538,436 2,588,695 (26,781,332) -                  
Others 148,384,772 7,885,292 3,662,806 1,165,106 59,252 161,157,228
Total liabilities 1,990,252,766 106,076,155 64,958,767 26,454,648 (34,560,231) 2,153,182,105
Net assets 102,641,411 (2,359,674) -                (267,114) -                  100,014,623
Equity 100,014,623

Contingencies and commitments 509,173,843 65,456,077 2,363,106 9,060,905 -                  586,053,931

43 TRUST ACTIVITIES

Market
Treasury

Bills

Pakistan
Investment

Bonds

Ijarah
Sukuks

Asset management companies / mutual funds 89               85,132,425   48,054,950 325,000         133,512,375     
Corporates 14                2,596,675    -              -                2,596,675       
Individuals 263             81,404,180  20,795,600  225,000         102,424,780   
Insurance companies 82               42,616,490  25,463,000  500,000        68,579,490    
NGO / charitable organisation 3,403           6,664,280   781,365        1,127,000       8,572,645       
Pension & employee funds 14                2,347,250    88,037,000 345,000         90,729,250     

3,865           220,761,300 183,131,915   2,522,000      406,415,215    

Market
Treasury

Bills

Pakistan
Investment

Bonds

Ijarah
Sukuks

Asset management companies / mutual funds 91                69,256,520  2,972,650    1,300             72,230,470     
Corporates 171               67,562,430  13,034,000  -                80,596,430    
Individuals 2,034          3,771,630     840,565      106,100          4,718,295       
Insurance companies 12                3,557,000    21,575,200   -                25,132,200     
NGO / charitable organisation 8                 1,200,500    -              -                1,200,500       
Pension & employee funds 81                26,999,190  6,267,400   -                33,266,590     

2,397           172,347,270 44,689,815  107,400         217,144,485    

Total

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

2022

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

Number of
 IPS 

Accounts

Securities held (Face Value)

Securities held (Face Value)Number of
 IPS 

Accounts

Category

Total

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------

The Bank undertakes trustee and other fiduciary activities that result in the holding or placing of assets on behalf of individuals
and other organisations. These are not assets of the Bank and, therefore, are not included as such in these unconsolidated
financial statements. Assets held under trust in Investor Portfolio Securities Accounts (IPS) accounts are shown in the table
below:

 2022 

2023

Category



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

444

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

44
RE

LA
TE

D
 P

AR
TY

 T
RA

N
SA

CT
IO

N
S

Th
e 

Ba
nk

 h
as

 r
el

at
ed

 p
ar

ty
 t

ra
ns

ac
tio

ns
 w

ith
 it

s 
su

bs
id

ia
ry

, a
ss

oc
ia

te
s,

 jo
in

t 
ve

nt
ur

es
, e

m
pl

oy
ee

 b
en

ef
it 

pl
an

s,
 it

s 
di

re
ct

or
s,

 k
ey

 m
an

ag
em

en
t 

pe
rs

on
ne

l a
nd

 o
th

er
 r

el
at

ed
 p

ar
tie

s.

D
et

ai
ls

 o
f 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 w
ith

 r
el

at
ed

 p
ar

tie
s 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
, o

th
er

 t
ha

n 
th

os
e 

w
hi

ch
 h

av
e 

be
en

 d
is

cl
os

ed
 e

ls
ew

he
re

 in
 t

he
se

 u
nc

on
so

lid
at

ed
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

D
ir

ec
to

rs
/ 

CE
O

K
ey

 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

Su
bs

id
ia

ri
es

As
so

ci
at

es
O

th
er

 
re

la
te

d 
pa

rt
ie

s

D
ir

ec
to

rs
/ 

CE
O

K
ey

 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

Su
bs

id
ia

ri
es

As
so

ci
at

es
O

th
er

 
re

la
te

d 
pa

rt
ie

s

Le
nd

in
gs

 t
o 

fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

ti
tu

ti
on

s
O

pe
ni

ng
 b

al
an

ce
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
33

0,
07

8
A

dd
iti

on
 d

ur
in

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

6,
33

2,
36

4
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

25
,9

64
,6

31
Re

pa
id

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
(6

,3
32

,3
64

)
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

(2
8,

29
4,

70
9)

Cl
os

in
g 

ba
la

nc
e

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

O
pe

ni
ng

 b
al

an
ce

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

30
5,

21
7

1,
17

7,
60

6
1,

55
2,

04
8

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

30
0,

00
0

1,
17

7,
60

6
1,

11
9,

23
0

In
ve

st
m

en
t 

m
ad

e 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
68

3,
25

5
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
5,

21
7

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
27

4,
24

6
In

ve
st

m
en

t 
re

de
em

ed
 /

 d
is

po
se

d 
of

f 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
(5

04
,3

03
)

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
(1

90
,4

68
)

Re
va

lu
at

io
n 

of
 in

ve
st

m
en

t 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
71

,9
09

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
(1

7,
51

1)
Tr

an
sf

er
 in

 /
 (o

ut
) -

 n
et

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
36

6,
55

1
Cl

os
in

g 
ba

la
nc

e
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
30

5,
21

7
1,

17
7,

60
6

1,
80

2,
90

9
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
30

5,
21

7
1,

17
7,

60
6

1,
55

2,
04

8

Pr
ov

is
io

n 
fo

r 
di

m
in

ut
io

n 
in

 v
al

ue
 o

f 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
30

5,
21

7
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
42

,9
81

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   

Ad
va

nc
es

 
O

pe
ni

ng
 b

al
an

ce
18

,0
62

67
2,

60
8

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
2,

36
7,

92
4

77
1,

18
4,

05
7

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

99
7,

55
2

A
dd

iti
on

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

91
1

60
4,

71
6

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
90

,9
59

,5
43

20
,4

98
60

5,
57

0
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

37
,5

36
,7

90
Re

pa
id

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

(4
,0

55
)

(3
14

,6
43

)
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

(9
0,

66
2,

72
7)

(2
,5

13
)

(1
73

,5
21

)
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

(3
8,

26
4,

09
7)

Tr
an

sf
er

 in
 /

 (o
ut

) -
 n

et
-

   
   

   
   

(2
7,

49
5)

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
(9

43
,4

98
)

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

09
7,

67
9

W
rit

e 
of

f
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

(7
39

,2
14

)
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

Cl
os

in
g 

ba
la

nc
e

14
,9

18
93

5,
18

6
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

1,
92

5,
52

6
18

,0
62

67
2,

60
8

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
2,

36
7,

92
4

Pr
ov

is
io

n 
he

ld
 a

ga
in

st
 a

dv
an

ce
s

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
1,

09
7,

02
8

Th
e

Ba
nk

s
en

te
rs

in
to

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

w
ith

re
la

te
d

pa
rt

ie
s

in
th

e
or

di
na

ry
co

ur
se

of
bu

si
ne

ss
an

d
on

su
bs

ta
nt

ia
lly

th
e

sa
m

e
te

rm
s

as
fo

r
co

m
pa

ra
bl

e
tr

an
sa

ct
io

ns
w

ith
pe

rs
on

of
si

m
ila

r
st

an
di

ng
.

Co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

to
an

d
ac

cr
ua

ls
in

re
sp

ec
t

of
st

af
f

re
tir

em
en

t
be

ne
fi

ts
an

d
ot

he
r

be
ne

fi
t

pl
an

s
ar

e
m

ad
e

in
ac

co
rd

an
ce

w
ith

th
e

ac
tu

ar
ia

lv
al

ua
tio

ns
/

te
rm

s
of

th
e

co
nt

rib
ut

io
n

pl
an

.R
em

un
er

at
io

n
to

th
e 

ex
ec

ut
iv

es
 /

 o
ff

ic
er

s 
is

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 t

he
 t

er
m

s 
of

 t
he

ir 
ap

po
in

tm
en

t.

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-A

s 
at

 D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
0

23
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-A
s 

at
 D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

0
22

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

(R
up

ee
s 

in
 '0

0
0

)-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
(R

up
ee

s 
in

 '0
0

0
)-

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-



AN
N

U
AL REPO

RT 2023

445

D
ir

ec
to

rs
/ 

CE
O

K
ey

 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

Su
bs

id
ia

ri
es

As
so

ci
at

es
O

th
er

 
re

la
te

d 
pa

rt
ie

s

D
ir

ec
to

rs
/ 

CE
O

K
ey

 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

Su
bs

id
ia

ri
es

As
so

ci
at

es
O

th
er

 
re

la
te

d 
pa

rt
ie

s

O
th

er
 a

ss
et

s
In

te
re

st
 /

 m
ar

k-
up

 a
cc

ru
ed

2,
79

1
59

,9
77

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
90

,6
90

94
4

54
,0

09
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

30
,3

81
Re

ce
iv

ab
le

 f
ro

m
 s

ta
ff

 r
et

ire
m

en
t 

fu
nd

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
44

0,
58

5
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

15
3,

70
7

Pr
ep

ay
m

en
t 

/ 
re

nt
 r

ec
ei

va
bl

e
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
4,

61
7

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
97

5
-

   
   

   
   

   
Re

ce
iv

ab
le

 a
ga

in
st

 p
re

-i
nc

or
po

ra
tio

n 
ex

pe
ns

es
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
17

,0
14

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
A

dv
an

ce
 a

ga
in

st
 s

ha
re

s
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

14
0,

00
0

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   

Bo
rr

ow
in

gs
O

pe
ni

ng
 b

al
an

ce
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

2,
18

0,
20

7
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
28

0,
92

1
Bo

rr
ow

in
gs

  d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
2,

09
5,

00
0

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
21

,2
18

,4
96

Se
tt

le
d 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
ye

ar
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

(1
,6

69
,6

31
)

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
(2

1,
31

9,
21

0)
Tr

an
sf

er
 in

 /
 (o

ut
) -

 n
et

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
Cl

os
in

g 
ba

la
nc

e
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

2,
60

5,
57

6
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
18

0,
20

7

D
ep

os
it

s 
an

d 
ot

he
r a

cc
ou

nt
s

O
pe

ni
ng

 b
al

an
ce

38
,4

66
18

4,
99

4
9,

08
6

3,
07

8,
69

8
12

,3
08

,7
79

59
,0

26
37

1,
96

0
34

,9
86

13
,4

65
,0

80
6,

41
0,

26
6

Re
ce

iv
ed

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

1,
19

0,
78

8
3,

87
7,

34
1

4,
56

3,
00

7
84

0,
30

0,
56

8
31

8,
16

3,
35

2
51

7,
84

2
4,

73
6,

92
5

3,
34

7,
21

5
25

5,
92

2,
83

7
92

,1
45

,1
50

W
ith

dr
aw

n 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

(8
22

,2
95

)
(3

,6
86

,7
72

)
(4

,5
16

,2
19

)
(8

26
,2

25
,8

46
)

(3
11

,9
50

,1
93

)
(5

38
,4

02
)

(4
,7

28
,5

82
)

(3
,3

73
,1

15
)

(2
66

,3
09

,2
19

)
(8

7,
58

1,
59

6)
Tr

an
sf

er
 in

 /
 (o

ut
) -

 n
et

-
   

   
   

   
(3

4,
80

6)
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

28
,2

67
-

   
   

   
   

(1
95

,3
09

)
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
33

4,
95

9
Cl

os
in

g 
ba

la
nc

e
40

6,
95

9
34

0,
75

7
55

,8
74

17
,1

53
,4

20
18

,5
50

,2
05

38
,4

66
18

4,
99

4
9,

08
6

3,
07

8,
69

8
12

,3
08

,7
79

Su
bo

rd
in

at
ed

 d
eb

t
O

pe
ni

ng
 b

al
an

ce
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

30
0,

00
0

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
Is

su
ed

 /
 P

ur
ch

as
ed

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
30

0,
00

0
Re

de
m

pt
io

n 
/ 

So
ld

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
Cl

os
in

g 
ba

la
nc

e
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

30
0,

00
0

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
30

0,
00

0

O
th

er
 li

ab
ili

ti
es

In
te

re
st

 /
 m

ar
k-

up
 p

ay
ab

le
 

73
7

1,
04

5
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

13
0,

49
1

25
3

15
8

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
13

,2
31

D
iv

id
en

d 
pa

ya
bl

e
1,

97
5,

72
8

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

1,
84

5,
24

6
1,

14
6,

26
4

39
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
20

1,
51

3
O

th
er

s
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
95

6
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

54
,8

68
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
4,

70
1

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
70

,2
67

Co
nt

in
ge

nc
ie

s 
an

d 
co

m
m

it
m

en
ts

O
th

er
 c

on
tin

ge
nc

ie
s

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

1,
00

0,
00

0
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

1,
57

3,
62

0
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
 

46
3,

19
1

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-A

s 
at

 D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
0

23
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-A
s 

at
 D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

0
22

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

(R
up

ee
s 

in
 '0

0
0

)-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
(R

up
ee

s 
in

 '0
0

0
)-

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

446

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

D
ir

ec
to

rs
/ 

CE
O

K
ey

 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

Su
bs

id
ia

ry
As

so
ci

at
es

O
th

er
 

re
la

te
d 

pa
rt

ie
s

D
ir

ec
to

rs
/ 

CE
O

K
ey

 
m

an
ag

em
en

t 
pe

rs
on

ne
l

Su
bs

id
ia

ry
As

so
ci

at
es

O
th

er
 

re
la

te
d 

pa
rt

ie
s

In
co

m
e

M
ar

k-
up

 /
 r

et
ur

n 
/ 

in
te

re
st

 e
ar

ne
d

1,
80

4
   

   
 

26
,5

30
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

34
2,

44
4

   
   

 
94

4
   

   
   

26
,4

27
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

14
6,

75
1

   
   

 

Fe
e 

an
d 

co
m

m
is

si
on

 in
co

m
e

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
20

0,
97

4
   

   
  

13
,0

31
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

10
0,

65
8

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 

D
iv

id
en

d 
in

co
m

e
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

29
8,

49
5

   
   

  
24

9,
04

3
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
14

0,
99

5
   

   
 

42
4,

41
6

   
   

G
ai

n 
/ 

(lo
ss

) o
n 

sa
le

 o
f 

se
cu

rit
ie

s
-

   
   

   
 

7
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
25

,9
86

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
 

(1
10

)
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

2,
61

0
   

   
   

 

Re
nt

 o
n 

pr
op

er
ty

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
4,

22
3

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
6,

84
9

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

G
ai

n 
on

 s
al

e 
of

 f
ix

ed
 a

ss
et

s 
- 

ne
t 

-
   

   
   

 
10

1
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

5,
58

8
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

64
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

20
,0

54
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

Ex
pe

ns
e

M
ar

k-
up

 /
 r

et
ur

n 
/ 

in
te

re
st

 p
ai

d
13

,2
15

   
   

 
28

,6
11

   
   

   
 

1,
02

0
   

   
   

 
98

1,
13

3
   

   
   

 
2,

14
9,

27
0

   
  

1,
64

7
   

   
 

13
,3

56
   

   
   

 
33

1
   

   
   

   
  

69
2,

15
3

   
   

  
96

7,
65

0
   

   

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
ex

pe
ns

es

D
ire

ct
or

s 
fe

e
15

1,
20

0
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
18

0,
00

0
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

M
an

ag
er

ia
l r

em
un

er
at

io
n

28
8,

01
6

   
1,

22
7,

15
0

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

22
5,

77
4

   
97

5,
27

4
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

So
ft

w
ar

e 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

19
5,

23
9

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

12
0,

18
4

   
   

 

Tr
av

el
lin

g 
an

d 
ac

co
m

m
od

at
io

n
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
1,

86
4

   
   

   
 

Co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
n 

co
st

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
26

9,
10

5
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
22

0,
22

2
   

   

D
on

at
io

ns
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

50
,0

00
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 

Br
ok

er
ag

e 
an

d 
co

m
m

is
si

on
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

16
,2

96
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
13

,5
83

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 

Le
ga

l a
nd

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l c
ha

rg
es

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

9,
38

8
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

Ch
ar

ge
 f

or
 d

ef
in

ed
 b

en
ef

it 
pl

an
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

41
3,

24
4

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

28
2,

93
9

   
   

Co
nt

rib
ut

io
n 

to
 d

ef
in

ed
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

pl
an

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
73

0,
93

1
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
58

2,
15

9
   

   
 

Tr
ai

ni
ng

 a
nd

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

8,
73

7
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

12
,2

18
   

   
   

Pr
ov

is
io

n 
ch

ar
ge

 f
or

 d
im

in
ut

io
n 

in
 v

al
ue

 o
f 

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
26

2,
23

6
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
D

iv
id

en
d 

pa
id

1,
15

9,
55

4
 

11
,0

62
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
10

,1
36

   
   

   
  

2,
20

9,
36

9
   

 
4,

61
1

   
   

  
10

,7
66

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
2,

46
3

   
   

   
  

24
1,

56
5

   
   

 

In
su

ra
nc

e 
pr

em
iu

m
 p

ai
d

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
1,

13
0,

90
0

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
82

5,
21

3
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

In
su

ra
nc

e 
cl

ai
m

s 
se

tt
le

d
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

70
1,

34
6

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

56
7,

44
5

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

(R
up

ee
s 

in
 '0

0
0

)-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
(R

up
ee

s 
in

 '0
0

0
)-

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
-

--
--

--
--

--
--

-F
or

 t
he

 y
ea

r e
nd

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

0
23

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

-F
or

 t
he

 y
ea

r e
nd

ed
 D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

0
22

--
--

--
--

--
--



AN
N

U
AL REPO

RT 2023

447

45 CAPITAL ADEQUACY, LEVERAGE RATIO & LIQUIDITY REQUIREMENTS 2023 2022

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR):
Paid-up capital (net of losses)                                                                                                                                15,771,651         15,771,651         

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR):
Eligible Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1) Capital 110,321,098      81,419,248       
Eligible Additional Tier 1 (ADT 1) Capital 13,550,000       13,550,000       
Total eligible tier 1 capital 123,871,098      94,969,248      
Eligible tier 2 capital 34,802,149       23,447,310       
Total eligible capital (tier 1 + tier 2) 158,673,247      118,416,558      

Risk weighted assets (RWAs):
Credit risk 754,283,194     727,196,837      
Market risk 18,194,850       8,784,588        
Operational risk 175,157,500      120,042,363     
Total 947,635,544     856,023,788     

Common equity tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 11.64% 9.51%
Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 13.07% 11.09%
Total capital adequacy ratio 16.74% 13.83%

In line with Basel III capital adequacy guidelines, the following capital requirements are applicable to the Bank:

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Adequacy ratio 6.00% 6.00%
Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio 7.50% 7.50%
Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 11.50% 11.50%

2023 2022

Leverage Ratio (LR):
Eligible tier-1 capital 123,871,098 95,911,585
Total exposures 3,536,686,713 2,706,795,649
Leverage ratio                                                                                                                                            3.50% 3.54%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR):
Total high quality liquid assets 1,082,954,156   688,048,074    
Total net cash outflow 488,388,254    371,947,384      
Liquidity coverage ratio 222% 185%

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR):
Total available stable funding 1,634,520,450  1,275,978,211    
Total required stable funding 1,012,638,563   849,343,576     
Net stable funding ratio 161% 150%

45.1

46 RISK MANAGEMENT

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The full disclosures on the Capital Adequacy, Leverage Ratio & Liquidity Requirements as per the SBP instructions have been
placed on the website. The link to the full disclosure is https://www.bankalfalah.com/financial-reports/.

For Capital adequacy calculation, the Bank has adopted Standardised Approach for credit and market risk related exposures and
Alternate Standardised Approach (ASA) for operational risk.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The variety of business activities undertaken by the Bank require effective identification, measurement, monitoring, integration
and management of different financial and non-financial risks that are constantly evolving as business activities change in
response to concurrent internal and external developments. The Board Risk Management Committee (BRMC) is appointed and
authorised by the Board of Directors (BOD) to assist in design, regularly evaluating and timely updating the risk management
framework of the Bank. The Board has further authorised management committees i.e. Central Management Committee (CMC),
Central Credit Committee (CCC) and Digital Council to supervise risk management activities within their respective scopes. CMC
has further established sub-committees such as Assets & Liabilities Committee (ALCO), Investment Committee (IC), Information
Technology Steering Committee (ITSC), Control & Compliance Committee (C&CC), Process Improvement Committee (PIC) and
Governance Committee for Overseas Operations etc.
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- Clearly defined risk management policies, procedures, responsibilities and accountabilities;

-

- Mechanism for ongoing review of policies and procedures and risk exposures.

46.1 Credit Risk  

The risk management framework has a well-defined organisational structure for effective management of credit risk,
market risk, liquidity risk, operational risk, information security risk, trade pricing, environment and social risk. Further, there is
an advanced focus on optimal utilisation of capital while ensuring compliance with capital requirements. The results of stress
tests and internal capital adequacy assessment process and recovery plans are given due consideration in capital and business
planning.

For domestic operations, the Bank determines the amount for specific and general provisions as per the Prudential Regulations
issued by the SBP and the management best estimates. Provisions at overseas branches are held to meet the requirements of
the regulatory authorities of the respective countries in which overseas branches operates.

A sophisticated internal credit rating system is in place, which is capable of quantifying counter-party and transaction risk in
accordance with the best practices. The risk rating system takes into consideration qualitative and quantitative factors of the
counter-party, transaction structure & security and generates internal ratings at obligor and facility levels. Furthermore, this
system has an integrated loan origination module, which is currently being used in Corporate Banking, Islamic Banking and
Retail segments. The system is regularly reviewed for improvements as per SBP's guidelines for Internal Credit Rating and Risk
Management. Furthermore, Bank also validates Internal Ratings based on statistical tests for all portfolios. It covers both
discrimination and calibration statistical tests as per best practices. The system is backed by secured database with backup
support and is capable of generating MIS reports providing snapshot of the entire portfolio for strategizing and decision
making. The system is enhanced to compute the ECL calculation for IFRS 9 & risk weighted assets for quarterly credit risk
related Basel submissions.

A centralised Credit Administration Division (CAD) under Credit & Risk Management Group is working towards ensuring that
terms of approval of credit sanctions and regulatory stipulations are complied with, all documentation including security
documentation is regular and fully enforceable and all disbursements of approved facilities are made only after necessary
authorisation by CAD.

The risk management framework endeavours to be a comprehensive and evolving guideline to cater to changing business
dynamics. The framework includes:

Well constituted organisational structure, in the form of separate risk management departments within the Credit and Risk
Management Group, which ensure that individuals responsible for risk approval are independent from risk taking units i.e.
Business Units; and

The primary objective of this architecture is to inculcate risk management into the organisation flows to ensure that risks are
accurately identified & assessed, properly documented, approved, and adequately monitored & managed in order to enhance

The Bank manages its portfolio of loan assets with a view to limit concentrations in terms of risk quality, industry, maturity and
large exposure. Portfolio analysis is also conducted on regular basis. This portfolio level oversight is maintained by the Credit &
Risk Management Group. 

Credit risk is the identification of probability that counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Bank due to its inability or
unwillingness to meet its contractual obligation. This credit risk arises mainly from lending, hedging, settlement and other
financial transactions. Credit risk management processes encompass identification, assessment, measurement, monitoring and
control of the Bank's exposure to credit risk. The credit risk management philosophy is based on the overall
business strategy / direction as established by the Board. The Bank is committed to the appropriate level of due diligence to
ensure that credit risks have been properly analysed, fully disclosed to the approving authorities and appropriately quantified,
also ensuring that the credit commitment is appropriately structured, priced (in line with market practices) and documented.

The Bank has built and maintained a sound loan portfolio in terms of well-defined credit policy approved by the Board of
Directors (BOD). Its credit evaluation system comprises of well-designed credit appraisal, sanctioning and review procedures for
prudence in lending activities and ensuring the high quality of asset portfolio. In order to have an effective and efficient risk
assessment, and to closely align its functions with Business, Credit Division has separate units for Corporate banking, Islamic
banking, Retail & SME banking (including Agricultural financing) and Overseas Operations & Financial Institutions. For Consumer
& Digital products, loans are booked against defined eligibility criteria as per product programs / credit policy and these have a
separate credit risk function.
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46.1.1 Credit risk - general disclosures basel specific

46.1.2 Disclosures for portfolio subject to the standardised approach & supervisory risk weights

46.1.2.1

46.1.3 Disclosures with respect to credit risk mitigation for standardised approach

46.1.3.1 Credit risk mitigation policy

46.1.3.2

46.1.3.3 Types of collaterals

Credit Policy & Portfolio Management under Credit & Risk Management Group keeps a watch on the quality of the credit
portfolio in terms of borrowers' behaviour, identifies weakening accounts relationships and reports it to the appropriate
authorities with a view to address further deterioration.

To handle the specialised requirements of managing delinquent and problem accounts, the Bank has a separate client facing
unit to negotiate repayment / settlement of the non-performing exposure and protect the interests of the
depositors and stakeholders. The priority of the Special Asset Management Group (SAMG) is recovery of funds and/or to
structure an arrangement (such as rescheduling, restructuring, settlement or a combination of these) by which the interests of
the Bank are protected. Where no other recourse is possible, SAMG may proceed with legal recourse so as to maximise the
recovery of the assets. The Credit & Risk Management Group also monitors the NPL portfolio of the Bank and reports
the same to CCC/ BRMC.

The Bank determines the appropriate collateral for each facility based on the type of product and counterparty. In case of
corporate and SME financing, fixed assets are generally taken as security for long tenor loans and current assets for
working capital finance usually backed by mortgage or hypothecation. For project finance, security of the assets of the
borrowers and assignment of the underlying project contracts are generally obtained. Additional security such as pledge of
shares, cash collateral, TDRs, SSC/DSCs, charge on receivables may also be obtained. Moreover, in order to cover the entire
exposure personal guarantees of directors / borrowers are also obtained generally by the Bank. For retail products, the
security to be taken is defined in the product policy for the respective products. Housing loans and automobile loans are
secured by the property and automobile being financed respectively. 

The SBP Basel III guidelines require banks to use ratings assigned by specified External Credit Assessment Institutions (ECAIs)
namely Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA), JCR-VIS and Moodys, Fitch and Standard & Poors.

The SBP through its letter number BSD/BAI-2/201/1200/2009 dated December 21, 2009 accorded approval to the Bank for
use of ratings assigned by Credit Rating Agency of Bangladesh (CRAB) and Credit Rating Information and Services Limited
(CRISL). The Bank uses these ECAIs to rate its exposures denominated in Bangladeshi currency on certain corporate
exposures and  banks  incorporated  in Bangladesh.

The Bank uses external ratings for the purpose of mapping risk weights as per the Basel III framework. Where exposure is
rated by two or more ratings agencies - the lowest rating is considered for calculating risk weighted assets.

The Bank defines collateral as the assets or rights provided to the Bank by the borrower or a third party in order to secure a
credit facility. The Bank would have the rights of secured creditor in respect of the assets / contracts offered as security for
the obligations of the borrower / obligor.

As stipulated in the SBP Basel guidelines, the Bank uses the comprehensive approach for collateral valuation. Under this
approach, the Bank reduces its credit exposure to a counterparty when calculating its capital requirements to the extent of
risk mitigation provided by the eligible financial collateral as specified in the Basel guidelines. In line with Basel guidelines,
the Bank makes adjustments in eligible collaterals for possible future fluctuations in the value of the collateral. These
adjustments, also referred to as to produce volatility adjusted amounts for collateral, are reduced from the
exposure to compute the capital charge based on the applicable risk weights.

Collateral valuation and management

The Bank is using Standardised Approach (SA) of the SBP's Basel accord for the purpose of estimating credit risk weighted
Assets. Under SA, banks are allowed to take into consideration external rating(s) of counter-parties for the purpose of
calculating risk weighted assets. A detailed procedural manual specifying processes for deriving Credit Risk Weighted Assets
in accordance with the SBP Basel Standardised Approach is in place and firmly adhered to.

External ratings



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

450

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

46.1.3.4 Types of eligible financial collateral

46.1.3.5 Credit concentration risk

Particulars of the Bank's on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet credit risk in various sectors are analysed as follows: 

46.1.4 Lendings to financial institutions 

Credit risk by public / private sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Public Sector 4,027,280 49,671,202 -               -               -                    -                    
Private Sector 115,527,272 65,682,634 -               -               -                    -                    

119,554,552 115,353,836 -               -               -                    -                    

46.1.5 Investment in debt securities (non government debt securities)

Credit risk by industry sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Textile 211,285       211,285        211,284       211,285       211,284            211,285            

Chemical and Pharmaceuticals 40,272                  51,477 40,272                 51,477 40,272             51,477              

Electronics and electrical appliances 1,785           1,785            1,785                     1,785 1,785                1,785                

Engineering 1,335,163     2,923,639    -             -             -                  -                  

Power (electricity), Gas, Water, Sanitary 21,456,648 19,650,186   -             -             -                  -                  

Transport, Storage and Communication -             189,896       -             189,896      -                  189,896           

Financial 30,901,112   29,044,123  348,689     158,688      348,689          158,688           

53,946,265 52,072,391   602,030     613,131        602,030          613,131             

 Gross investments  
Non-performing 

investments

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

Non-performing 
lendings

Provision held

Provision held

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

The Bank also offers products which are primarily based on collateral such as shares, specified securities and pledged
commodities. These products are offered in line with the SBP prudential regulations and approved product policies which also
deal with types of collateral, valuation and margining.

The decision on the type and quantum of collateral for each transaction is taken by the credit approving authority as per the
credit approval authorization approved by the Central Credit Committee (CCC) under its delegation powers. For facilities
provided as per approved product policies (retail products, loan against shares etc.), collateral is taken in line with the policy.

For credit risk mitigation purposes (capital adequacy purposes), the Bank considers all types of financial collaterals that are
eligible under SBP Basel III accord. This includes cash / TDRs, gold, securities issued by Government of Pakistan such as T-
Bills and PIBs, National Savings Certificates, certain debt securities rated by recognised credit rating agencies, mutual fund
units where daily Net Asset Value (NAV) is available in public domain and guarantees from certain specified entities
(Government of Pakistan, Banks etc.) under substitution effect of Basel.

Credit concentration risk arises mainly due to concentration of exposures under various categories viz. industry, geography,
and single/group borrower exposures. Within credit portfolio, as a prudential measure aimed at better risk management and
avoidance of concentration of risks, the SBP has prescribed regulatory limits on maximum exposure to single
borrower, group borrowers and related parties. Moreover, in order to restrict the industry concentration risk, annual
credit plan spells out the maximum allowable exposure that it can take on specific industry. Additionally, the Internal Rating
System allows the Bank to monitor risk rating concentration of borrowers against different grades / scores ranging from 1 -
12 (1 being the best and 12 being loss category).

 Gross lendings 
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Credit risk by public / private sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Public Sector 20,331,914  19,650,186   -             -             -                  -                  

Private Sector 33,614,351   32,422,205  602,030     613,131        602,030          613,131             

53,946,265 52,072,391   602,030     613,131        602,030          613,131             

46.1.6 Advances 

Credit risk by industry sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Agriculture, forestry, hunting and fishing 42,245,315 18,881,068 2,195,786 1,274,425 1,763,083 1,111,433

Automobile and transportation equipment 13,111,601 15,707,114 585,652 480,060 442,455 411,510

Cement 14,660,856 16,609,030 -               -               -                    -                    

Chemical and pharmaceuticals 31,604,793 32,391,164 565,324 188,082 314,324 100,059

Construction 16,086,433 18,714,929 2,131,976 400,433 1,244,649 408,100

Electronics and electrical appliances 13,129,926 14,160,299 1,383,771 1,089,908 1,220,711 581,054

Exports / imports 3,376,008 4,142,353 424,851 486,131 405,666 479,384

Financial 16,338,942 9,783,029 672,979 675,979 672,979 675,979

Food & allied products 70,858,865 75,005,691 4,922,137 4,526,775 3,907,695 3,195,779

Footwear and leather garments 3,469,613 4,056,207 85,591 95,539 83,597 92,293

Glass and ceramics 325,393 490,792 42,563 42,563 42,563 42,563

Individuals 123,971,563 117,317,733 1,663,462 1,433,053 976,298 866,519

Insurance 646,757 1,027,676 -               -               -                    -                    

Metal & allied industries 32,955,827 33,401,672 3,018,184 1,524,531 2,127,622 1,249,283

Mining and quarrying 5,179,359 5,397,808 15,579 -               6,275 -                    

Oil and allied 33,122,647 25,646,999 4,280,774 1,780,774 4,280,774 1,771,204

Paper and board 8,935,585 8,267,671 2,710 2,980 2,710 2,980

Plastic and allied industries 5,416,600 4,532,958 203,241 259,851 185,675 275,130

Power (electricity), gas, water, sanitary 55,067,488 72,356,385 1,823,960 2,827,910 1,823,960 2,348,310

Services 15,387,756 14,597,907 1,156,410 714,011 863,705 371,174

Sugar 16,493,548 19,774,618 471,497 1,032,653 471,497 1,032,653

Technology and related services 118,811 127,161 3,363 -               841 -                    

Textile 175,602,739 174,726,607 7,556,916 7,523,780 7,525,101 6,190,879

Transport, storage and communication 27,500,328 20,127,023 31,871 1,123,990 25,391 1,123,274

Wholesale & retail trade 34,445,196 38,850,582 3,208,838 2,099,287 2,992,687 1,921,743

Others 17,235,028 19,598,390 1,185,304 1,388,498 993,412 1,145,305

777,286,977 765,692,866 37,632,739 30,971,213 32,373,670 25,396,608

Credit risk by public / private sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Public sector 63,785,213 44,390,789 259,965 273,965 202,265 202,265

Private sector 713,501,764 721,302,077 37,372,774 30,697,248 32,171,405 25,194,343

777,286,977 765,692,866 37,632,739 30,971,213 32,373,670 25,396,608

 Gross investments  Provision held
Non-performing 

investments

Provision held

 Gross advances 

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

Non-performing 
advances

Provision held

 Gross advances 
Non-performing 

advances

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------
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2023 2022

46.1.7 Contingencies and Commitments

Credit risk by industry sector 

Agriculture, forestry, hunting and fishing 1,848,473 723,212
Automobile and transportation equipment 19,602,523 14,816,068
Cement 3,068,456 5,475,715
Chemical and pharmaceuticals 30,308,191 23,350,141
Construction 44,745,753 19,819,304
Electronics and electrical appliances 11,792,799 7,916,285
Exports / imports 720,820 1,055,443
Financial 477,551,996 242,184,726
Food & allied products 25,554,148 25,267,090
Footwear and leather garments 802,011 481,069
Glass and ceramics 1,388,762 1,056,977
Individuals 6,001,242 5,066,833
Insurance 974,534 1,055,913
Metal & allied industries 16,725,353 12,831,797
Mining and quarrying 1,821,151 743,294
Oil and allied 74,238,814 47,582,718
Paper and board 4,851,180 1,858,270
Plastic and allied industries 3,300,225 3,589,217
Power (electricity), gas, water, sanitary 51,013,812 33,780,926
Services 5,989,950 4,468,156
Sugar 1,347,784 1,916,993
Technology and related services 2,653,385 2,034,031
Textile 53,815,517 60,671,268
Transport, storage and communication 12,492,880 7,997,088
Wholesale & retail trade 29,919,837 22,987,066
Others 46,065,071 37,324,331

928,594,667 586,053,931
Credit risk by public / private sector 

Public / Government 61,573,645 47,598,082
Private 867,021,022 538,455,849

928,594,667 586,053,931

46.1.8 Concentration of Advances 

2023 2022

Funded 61,314,267 45,445,076
Non Funded 96,447,963 70,708,066
Total Exposure 157,762,230 116,153,142

None of the top 10 exposures are classified.

The Bank's top 10 exposures on the basis of total (funded and non-funded exposures) aggregated to Rs. 157,762.230 million
(2022: Rs. 116,153.141 million) are as following:

For the purpose of this note, exposure means outstanding funded facilities and utilised non-funded facilities as at the
reporting date. 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The sanctioned limits against these top 10 exposures aggregated to Rs. 263,838.992 million (2022: Rs. 215,557.567
million).

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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46.1.9 Advances - province / region-wise disbursement & utilisation

Punjab Sindh
KPK including 

FATA
Balochistan Islamabad

AJK including 
Gilgit-

Baltistan

Punjab 1,953,021,686 1,906,355,593 28,438,675 670,214 9,846 17,432,385 114,973

Sindh 2,366,198,001 24,146,765 2,330,427,282 583,804 40,159 10,995,947 4,044

KPK including FATA 26,152,414 57 -                    26,152,357 -                    -                   -                    

Balochistan 5,964,281 -                     2,223 -                     5,962,058 -                   -                    

Islamabad 284,745,769 129,403,030 2,987,588 30,478,187 2,519 121,874,445 -                    

AJK including Gilgit-Baltistan 1,099,420 1,343 1,000 -                     8,868 -                   1,088,209

Total 4,637,181,571 2,059,906,788 2,361,856,768 57,884,562 6,023,450 150,302,777 1,207,226

Punjab Sindh
KPK including 

FATA
Balochistan Islamabad

AJK including 
Gilgit-

Baltistan

Punjab 1,663,807,992 1,607,641,972 28,727,917 1,814,584 177 25,522,820 100,522

Sindh 1,672,169,912 17,793,854 1,649,513,267 490,556 68,967 4,289,276 13,992

KPK including FATA 27,345,835 3,616 -                    27,342,219 -                    -                   -                    

Balochistan 6,258,010 13,484 24,463 -                     6,220,063 -                   -                    

Islamabad 195,588,631 63,220,130 6,068 31,398,130 67,511 100,896,792 -                    

AJK including Gilgit-Baltistan 1,109,673 8,734 -                    -                     47,989 -                   1,052,950

Total 3,566,280,053 1,688,681,790 1,678,271,715 61,045,489 6,404,707 130,708,888 1,167,464

46.2 Market Risk

46.3 Foreign exchange risk

Under the BoD approved policy, the Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) and Investment Committee (IC) are primarily
responsible for the oversight of market risk, supported by Market & Liquidity Risk Department of Risk Management Division
(RMD). Furthermore, the Bank carries out risk assessment via diversified tools including Value at Risk (VaR), PVBP (price value
per Basis Point) and Duration on a regular basis. The Bank also ascertains the impact of market risk on relevant portfolios
through stress testing and the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment processes.

Province/Region

--------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------------

Province/Region

--------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------------

Utilisation

Disbursements 
Total

2023

2022

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to movements in market prices. It results
from changes in interest rates, exchange rates and equity prices as well as from changes in the correlations between them. To
manage and control market risk, a comprehensive Board approved Market & Liquidity Risk Management Policy, is in place. The
policy outlines a well-defined risk control structure, responsibilities of relevant stakeholders with respect to market risk
management and methods to measure and control market risk at a portfolio level. These controls include limits on exposure to
individual market risk variables as well as limits on concentrations of tenors. This structure is reviewed, adjusted and approved
periodically.

Foreign exchange (FX) risk arises from fluctuation in the value of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange

The Bank manages FX risk by setting and monitoring through approved currency wise net open position limits and Foreign
Exchange Exposure Limit (FEEL). Foreign exchange risk is controlled and monitored through limits approved by ALCO, within the
overall FEEL limit advised by the SBP. 

Utilisation

Disbursements 
Total
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United States Dollar 134,406,696 170,337,516 36,143,329 212,509 84,317,824 142,911,999 61,120,650 2,526,475

Great Britain Pound Sterling 3,821,446 9,724,464 5,966,219 63,201 2,669,739 7,680,556 5,025,968 15,151

Euro 5,213,422 9,399,107 4,354,620 168,935 2,770,699 6,550,482 3,638,000 (141,783)

Japanese Yen 15,181 877 -                   14,304 15,446 45,788 42,840 12,498

Other currencies 111,498,770 111,236,817 94,049 356,002 99,286,831 99,316,116 274,917 245,632

254,955,515 300,698,781 46,558,217 814,951 189,060,539 256,504,941 70,102,375 2,657,973

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Impact of 1% adverse movement in foreign exchange rates on 

 - Profit and loss account -              (8,150)         -            (26,580)      

 - Other comprehensive income (309,098)     -             (281,366)     -             

46.3.1 Balance sheet assets split by trading and banking books

Banking book Trading book Total Banking book Trading book Total 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 202,692,402 -                  202,692,402 140,613,348 -                 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 16,617,834 -                  16,617,834 9,485,380 -                 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 119,554,109 -                  119,554,109 115,353,599 -                 115,353,599
Investments 1,787,595,085 279,667,615 2,067,262,700 1,100,849,861 13,556,897 1,114,406,758
Advances 735,051,510 -                  735,051,510 732,374,851 -                 732,374,851
Fixed assets 61,767,681 -                  61,767,681 48,424,722 -                 48,424,722
Intangible assets 1,369,899 -                  1,369,899 1,296,297 -                 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 6,008,159 -                  6,008,159 9,012,648 -                 9,012,648
Other assets 132,278,299 3,314,234 135,592,533 81,272,612 956,513 82,229,125

3,062,934,978 282,981,849 3,345,916,827 2,238,683,318 14,513,410 2,253,196,728

46.3.2 Equity position risk

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Impact of 5% adverse movement in equity prices on 
- Profit and loss account -              (11,422)        -            (25,903)       
- Other comprehensive income (201,777)       -             (296,134)     -             

2023

Net foreign 
currency 
exposure

Foreign 
currency 

assets

Foreign 
currency 
liabilities

Off-balance 
sheet items / 
bought / sold

Off-balance 
sheet items / 

bought / 
(sold)

Net foreign 
currency 
exposure

The analysis below represents the concentration of the Bank's foreign currency risk for on and off balance sheet financial
exposure:

--------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------

---------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------

20222023

---------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------- --------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

2022

-----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------

Foreign 
currency 

assets

Foreign 
currency 
liabilities

Equity position risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in the prices of
individual stocks or market indices. The equity investments are classified as Available for Sale (AFS) and Held for Trading
(HFT) investments. The objective of classifying investments as HFT is to take advantage of short term capital gains, while the
AFS portfolio is maintained with a medium term view of capital gains and dividend income. The Investment Committee is
primarily responsible for the oversight of the equity investment risk. The Bank has an active and regular monitoring mechanism
for utilisation against approved portfolio limits, scrip wise limits, sector limits, loss triggers and timely escalation of
Management Action Trigger Levels (MAT).

2023 2022

2023 2022
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46.5 Operational Risk

46.5.1 Operational Risk Disclosures - Basel Specific

46.5.2 Information Security Risk

46.5.3 Environmental Risk

The ESMS Framework essentially requires that any relevant lending opportunity is to be reviewed and evaluated under:

- International Finance Corporation exclusion list;
- Applicable national laws on environment, health, safety and social issues; and
- International Finance Corporation performance standards.

This framework is an integral part of the credit approval process. All relevant credit proposals require Environmental & Social
review prior to approval of the competent authority.

During 2022, the SBP has issued Environmental & Social Risk Management (ESRM) Implementation Manual, based on IFC
performance standards, which is applicable to all banks in Pakistan. The Bank is currently aligning its procedures and policy with
the afore-mentioned the SBP manual.

Cyber risk is now amongst the top ranked risks that all organisations face and the Bank is cognisant of its significance and
possible impacts. The Board IT Committee (BITC) and management level IT Steering Committee (ITSC) provide oversight
of cyber security matters. The Bank has in place a well-defined Information Security Risk Management Policy / Framework, duly
approved by the Board of Directors. The framework is supplemented with comprehensive Information Security Risk Management
procedures approved by the executive management as well as multiple technology process/practices specific security baselines.
The framework derives directly from the regulatory advisories as well as from international standards and best practices. A
dedicated Information Security Division, function within Credit & Risk Management Group which manages information security
risks to technology assets by enforcing compliance to information security standards & baselines and continuously;
monitor cyber threats and investigates information security incidents through purpose built Security Operations Centre on (
24/7 ) basis. Based on periodic Cyber Security Risk Assessments, the Bank has instilled a multilayered Cybersecurity Action Plan
which covers all the key domains of information security. Identified threats and vulnerabilities are suitably treated and
revalidated. Furthermore, periodically, the Bank runs Cyber Risk awareness campaigns for staff and customers and has clearly
defined standards for Acceptable Use of Information & Technology resources.

The Bank has integrated sustainable finance approach in its lending activities. In this regard, Green Banking Policy and
Environmental & Social Management System (ESMS) have been put in place.

Embedding a sustainable risk culture remains our core objective, which includes effective management of operational issues and
emerging risks across the Bank and in our overseas operations via deployment of required resources, tools and continuous
supervision. The new Operational Risk Framework, Policy and Standards, duly approved by the Board, have been rolled out
along with new system platforms (Operational Risk System) for recording and tracking of risk events, including non-financial
risks. We aim to implement a new process based Risk and Control Self-Assessment method across the Bank in order to
effectively manage operational risks and continually monitor the effectiveness of defined controls through first line self-
assessment reviews, especially for the processes and activities that may significantly impact the risk appetite.
Furthermore, new and amended products, systems, activities and processes are subject to comprehensive operational risk
assessments before implementation and launch.

Basel defines Operational risk as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or
from external events.

The Operational Risk Management Framework, policy and Standards of the Bank duly approved by the Central Management
Committee and the Board, cover the processes, structure and functions of operational risk management and provides guidelines
to identify, assess, monitor, control and report operational risk in a consistent and transparent manner across the Bank.

The Bank is among the first few banks in the industry to secure SBP approval for adoption of Alternative Standardized
Approach (ASA) under Basel guidelines for determining capital charge on operational risk in December 2013. The Bank started
calculating its capital charge for operational risk using ASA from December 31, 2013.

The SBP approval stipulated a capital floor i.e. operational risk charge under ASA should not fall below as a certain percentage
of operational risk capital charge calculated under Basic Indicator Approach for initial three years. These floors were 90% for
2013 and 2014, 80% for 2015 and 70% for 2016. However, removal of capital floor for calculation of capital charge under ASA
was extended in line with international developments and consultations of the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS).
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46.5.4 Country risk

46.6 Liquidity Risk

HQLA*
 Market 
Value

Weighted 
Amount

Level 1 Assets 1,408,966,128 1,408,966,128 
Level 2A Assets 1,596,733        1,357,223         
Level 2B Assets 5,633,634       2,905,979       

1,416,196,495  1,413,229,330  

* These have been defined in detail in the SBP Circular No. 08, dated June 23, 2016.

Moreover, under the same circular the Banks are expected to calculate Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) on quarterly basis.
Based on December 31, 2023 numbers the NSFR is 1.61 or 161% against SBP minimum requirement of 100%, with Total
Available Stable Funding of Rs. 1,634,520.450 million and Total Required Stable Funding of Rs. 1,012,638.563 million.

The Bank manages and controls liquidity risk through a detailed risk management framework, which includes BoD approved
policy, the management level procedural document and Asset & Liability Committee (ALCO) level guidelines. Under this
framework, various liquidity metrics are implemented and monitored on a regular basis.

At the Bank, Contingency Funding Plan (CFP), are in place for all jurisdictions to address liquidity issues in times of stress /
crises situations. The Treasury division prepares the CFPs for all operations on annual basis for identifying the stress scenarios
and the funding plan for such scenarios along with early warning indicators. These plans are reviewed by the Risk Management
Division and are approved by the ALCO annually.

Country risk refers to the possibility that economic and political conditions in a foreign country could adversely impact the
exposure in that country. For the Bank, country risk arises as a result of the net investment in foreign operations,

foreign currency lending, trade and treasury business with counterparties domiciled in other countries as well as investments
and capital transactions. In order to manage the risk, Bank has in place a comprehensive country risk management framework.
Under this framework, the transfer risk is measured using financial market and economic factors. Political risk is measured
using a variety of indicia indicative of willingness to honour its foreign obligations. Based on this framework, risk
limits are assigned to countries within the Board approved limits. The limits and their utilization are monitored and managed at
head office level and country risk exposures are reported to the relevant committees at a defined frequency.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Main drivers of LCR results are High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) and Net Cash Outflow. HQLA is defined by the liquidity quality
of the assets and net cash outflow is mainly determined through volatility of the liability profile. The table below
showcases the composition of HQLA as of December 31, 2023.

The Board approves the overall liquidity risk appetite and broad liquidity risk strategy through Annual Business Plan. The
ALCO is primarily responsible for the implementation of Board's strategy through oversight of the asset liability function

including liquidity management. Treasury front office manages the liquidity on day to day basis and is the first
line of defence against liquidity risk. Under Risk Management Division, Liquidity Risk Management Unit is responsible for

The overall funding strategy is based on the principles of diversification and stability. The Bank has a diverse funding
base, which includes stable funding in the form of equity, sub-ordinated loans, retail and small business deposits and non-stable
funding in form of large volume depositors. The Bank has in place internally approved limits to monitor and manage risk
emanating from volatile funding concentration. Moreover, the Bank is fully compliant with Basel III LCR and NSFR, which ensure
sufficient stock of high quality liquidity assets in relation to its liability profile.

Stress testing is used in an attempt to highlight the vulnerability of the balance sheet to hypothetical stress events and
scenarios. Based on the scenarios, liquidity risk factors are given major shocks and their resulting impact on the balance sheet
is calculated. The Bank carries out the stress testing based on SBP stress tests and internal defined scenarios to gauge the
potential impacts of different liquidity stress scenarios and share the results with the senior management, the BoD and the
regulator.

Liquidity is a financial capacity to meet its obligations as they fall due without incurring losses. Liquidity risk is the
risk to an earnings, capital and reputation arising from its inability (real or perceived) to meet its contractual
obligations in a timely manner without incurring unacceptable losses when they come due.

With reference to the SBP Basel III Liquidity Standards issued under BPRD circular # 08 dated June 23, 2016, the Bank calculates
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) on a monthly basis. Based on the financial statement as at December 31, 2023, the LCR is
2.04 or 204% against the SBP minimum requirement of 100%, with Total Stock of High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) of Rs.
1,413,229.330 million and Net Cash Outflows of Rs. 691,799.084 million.
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46.7 Derivative Risk 

46.8 Trade Pricing Risk 

47 AFGHANISTAN OPERATIONS

48 NON-ADJUSTING EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

49 DATE OF AUTHORISATION

50 GENERAL

50.1

Description of item Nature (Rupees in '000) From To

Net interest on interest 
   rate swap

Income 156,282 Mark-Up / return / interest expensed - 
borrowings

Mark-Up / return / interest 
earned - investments 

Sukuk Asset 222,000 Available for sale securities investment - 
term finance certificates 

Available for sale securities 
investment - sukuk

Realised gain / (loss) on 
   federal government 
   securities

Income 97,635 Gain / (loss) on securities  - realised 
gain / (loss)

Mark-Up / return / interest 
expensed - borrowings

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

The effect of reclassification, rearrangement, restatement in the comparative information presented in these unconsolidated
financial statements is as follows:

Comparative information has been re-classified, re-arranged or additionally incorporated in these unconsolidated financial
statements, wherever necessary for better presentation and classification.

The Bank deals in derivative instruments including Interest Rate Swaps and Cross Currency Swaps for hedging and market
making purposes within risk appetite. Interest rate swaps are primarily conducted to hedge interest rate risk present in
the Bank's foreign currency bond portfolio.

Market & Liquidity Risk Department under the Risk Management Division performs hedge effectiveness testing of foreign
currency bonds portfolio against interest rate swaps on a periodic basis. For Cross Currency Swaps, Market & Liquidity Risk
Department monitors the revaluation and counterparty exposures on regular basis. The results are then shared with the
concerned stakeholders and strategies are devised/revisited in coordination with Treasury to align the outcomes with
established risk parameters.

These unconsolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on February 01, 2024 by the Board of Directors of the
Bank.

Trade Pricing Risk TPRD established under the umbrella of Risk Management Division RMD is responsible to ascertain
commodity price of trade transactions to curb under / over invoicing on best effort basis through various reliable sources such
as internet search, custom valuation ruling, newspaper, goods declaration, Bloomberg etc.

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 01, 2024 has announced final cash dividend of Rs. 5 per share (50%)
(2022: Rs. 2.5 per share (25%). This appropriation will be approved in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. The
unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 do not include the effect of this appropriation which
will be accounted for in the unconsolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2024. The Board had earlier
declared and paid an interim cash dividend of Rs. 3.0 (2022: cash dividend: Rs. 2.5) per share. 

Bank Alfalah maintains a two-branch presence in Afghanistan. The board and management of the Bank continue to closely
monitor the evolving situation in Afghanistan which has been hampered due to country's frozen reserves and uncertainty
regarding international recognition which prevent normal flows in and out of Afghanistan. The Bank has taken impairment
against assets where there is an indication that carrying amount may be higher than its recoverable amount. The Bank remains
focused on maintaining its control standards i.e. both onshore and through Head Office oversight.

Additionally, to facilitate client business enabling them to hedge long term foreign currency exposure, bank offers solutions
through Cross Currency Swaps subject to approval from the State Bank of Pakistan. The counterparty risk associated in the
cross currency swaps is approved by the relevant Credit Approval Authority.

The unit has been established as required by the SBP framework for managing risk of Trade Based Money Laundering and
Terrorist Financing.
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ANNEXURE - II

ISLAMIC BANKING BUSINESS (DOMESTIC)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS
Cash and balances with treasury banks 32,341,423           20,521,711           
Balances with other banks 1,578,693             1,773,265            
Due from financial institutions 1 32,832,027          30,000,061         
Investments 2 214,732,021         123,324,033        
Islamic financing and related assets - net 3 162,570,124         150,417,644        
Fixed assets 17,112,929            12,336,223          
Intangible assets 39,602                32,914                
Deferred tax assets -                      -                    
Other assets 24,261,861           14,939,868         
Total assets 485,468,680       353,345,719        

LIABILITIES
Bills payable 4,847,290           4,673,534           
Due to financial institutions 40,501,991           39,964,773         
Deposits and other accounts 4 365,397,636        255,671,950        
Deferred tax liabilities 1,291,105              158,892              
Other liabilities 47,804,522          35,585,018          

459,842,544       336,054,167        
NET ASSETS 25,626,136           17,291,552          

REPRESENTED BY
Islamic banking fund 3,950,000           3,950,000          
Surplus on revaluation of assets 3,011,969             2,007,741           
Unappropriated/ unremitted profit 6 18,664,167           11,333,811            

25,626,136           17,291,552          

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7   

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

2023 2022

Profit / return earned on Islamic financing and related assets,
 investments and placements 8 59,527,284          29,329,913          
Profit / return expensed on deposits and other dues expensed 9 32,702,239          15,648,056         
Net profit / return 26,825,045          13,681,857          

Fee  and commission income 1,568,038            1,217,011             
Foreign exchange income 461,601               654,201              
(Loss) / gain on securities (24,484)               18,071                 
Other income 82,710                 67,694               
Total other income 2,087,865            1,956,977           

Total income 28,912,910           15,638,834         

Expenses
Operating expenses 13,424,078          10,026,784         
Workers' welfare fund 307,410               100,919              
Other charges 21,608                 4,309                 
Total expenses 13,753,096           10,132,012           

Profit before provisions 15,159,814            5,506,822           
Provisions and write offs - net 96,717                 657,701              
Profit before taxation 15,063,097          4,849,121           
Taxation 7,734,120             2,440,810           
Profit after taxation 7,328,977            2,408,311            

The Bank operates 348 Islamic banking branches (2022: 280 branches) and 6 sub branches (2022: 5 sub branch) as at December
31, 2023.

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

--------(Rupees in '000)--------
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In Local 
Currency

In Foreign 
currencies

Total
In Local 

Currency
In Foreign 
currencies

Total

1 Due from Financial Institutions

Musharaka Placements 24,400,000      -                    24,400,000      30,000,061       -                       30,000,061       

Bai Muajjal Receivables 8,432,027         -                    8,432,027         -                      -                       -                       

32,832,027       -                    32,832,027       30,000,061      -                       30,000,061      

2 Investments

By segment & type:

Federal Government Securities

Held-for-trading securities

Ijarah Sukuk 3,022,557       -                (4,857)               3,017,700       -                   -                   -                   -                   

Federal Government Securities

Available-for-sale securities

Ijarah Sukuk 182,501,466   -                1,054,823          183,556,289   100,945,854     -                   (925,105)            100,020,749     

Naya Pakistan Certificates 5,687,184       -                -                   5,687,184       4,779,075          -                   -                   4,779,075          

188,188,650   -                1,054,823          189,243,473   105,724,929      -                   (925,105)            104,799,824      

Non Government Debt Securities 

Available-for-sale securities

Sukuks - Unlisted 16,133,675      -                66,970              16,200,645    16,579,545        -                   129,707             16,709,252        

Held-to-maturity securities

Ijarah Sukuk 3,000,000     -                -                   3,000,000     -                   -                   -                   -                   

Sukuks - Unlisted 3,339,720       (69,517)           -                   3,270,203      1,895,679          (80,722)             -                   1,814,957           

6,339,720      (69,517)           -                   6,270,203      1,895,679          (80,722)             -                   1,814,957           

          Total  Investments 213,684,602  (69,517)           1,116,936           214,732,021    124,200,153       (80,722)             (795,398)           123,324,033       

2023 2022

3 Islamic financing and related assets Note

Ijarah 3.1 18,280,711         21,842,453        

Murabaha 3.2 3,660,271          4,427,417          

Musharaka 15,364,383        27,074,849       

Diminishing musharaka 22,300,051        18,747,820        

Salam 1,016,849          3,561,970          

Bai muajjal financing 24,999,488       -                   

Musawama financing 4,610,248         6,215,478          

Tijarah financing 5,009,036         -                   

Islamic staff financing 5,009,281          3,494,484         

SBP islamic export refinance 102,965             3,476,879          

SBP refinance scheme for wages & salaries 1,846                 306,658            

Islamic long term finance facility plant & machinery 3,414,902          1,484,760          

Islamic refinance renewable energy 87,218               127,342             

Islamic temporary economic refinance facility (ITERF) 10,351,896         10,119,342         

Naya Pakistan home financing 3,336,697          3,548,291          

Islamic refinance facility for combating COVID 765,491             605,195             

Refinance facility under bills discounting 15,244,583        11,638,939         

Advances against islamic assets 21,054,922        29,243,089       

Inventory related to islamic financing 10,947,999        6,597,230          

Other Islamic modes 1,415,530           2,220,828         

Gross Islamic financing and related assets 166,974,367      154,733,024      

Less: provision against islamic financings

- Specific (4,282,632)        (4,167,412)          

- General (121,611)              (147,968)            

(4,404,243)        (4,315,380)         

Islamic financing and related assets - net of provision 162,570,124       150,417,644      

2023 2022

--------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------

2023 2022

 Cost/ 
Amortised 

cost 

 Provision for 
diminution 

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

 Carrying 
Value 

 Cost/ 
Amortised cost 

 Provision for 
diminution 

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

 Carrying Value 

-------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------------------------------

--------(Rupees in '000)--------
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3.1 Ijarah 

Plant & Machinery* 9,428             -                9,428                (116)                -                   -                   (116)                   9,312                 
Vehicles 31,275,611       (2,775,705)      28,499,906       (9,442,470)     (5,634,867)        4,848,830        (10,228,507)       18,271,399         
Total 31,285,039     (2,775,705)      28,509,334       (9,442,586)     (5,634,867)        4,848,830        (10,228,623)       18,280,711         

Plant & Machinery 9,311              117                 9,428                -                (116)                   -                   (116)                   9,312                 
Vehicles 27,561,902     3,713,709       31,275,611          (7,931,024)      (6,182,349)         4,670,903        (9,442,470)        21,833,141          
Total 27,571,213      3,713,826       31,285,039        (7,931,024)      (6,182,465)         4,670,903        (9,442,586)        21,842,453        

* This represent the residual value.

3.1.1 Future Ijarah payments receivable

Ijarah rental receivables 3,838,949      14,441,762     -                     18,280,711      4,586,822         17,255,631         -                     21,842,453       

2023 2022

Note

3.2 Murabaha 

Murabaha financing 3.2.1 3,660,271         4,427,417        

Inventory for Murabaha 3.2.3 26,752             169,224           

Advances for Murabaha 565,903           511,579            
4,252,926        5,108,220        

3.2.1 Murabaha receivable - gross 3.2.2 4,249,825        4,854,003       

Less: Deferred murabaha income 3.2.4 (192)                 (652)                 
Profit receivable shown in other assets (589,362)          (425,934)          
Murabaha financings 3,660,271         4,427,417        

3.2.2 The movement in Murabaha financing (gross) during the year is as follows:

Opening balance 4,854,003       3,442,234       

(Purchases) / sales during the year - net (604,178)          1,411,769         
Closing balance 4,249,825        4,854,003       

3.2.3 Murabaha sale price 17,712,898       27,581,471       

Murabaha purchase price (17,686,146)      (27,412,247)      
26,752             169,224           

3.2.4 Deferred murabaha income

Opening balance 652                  1,157                
Less: Recognised during the year (460)                (505)                 
Closing balance 192                  652                  

--------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------

2023 2022

Later than 1 
year& less than 

5 years
Over Five years Total

--------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

Not later than 
1 year

Later than 1 
year& less 

than 5 years
Over Five years Total

Not later than 1 
year

--------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------

2022

Cost Depreciation
Book Value as 
at Dec 31, 2022As at Jan 01, 

2022
Additions / 
(deletions)

As at Dec 31, 
2022

As at Jan 01, 
2022

Charge for the 
year

Depreciation on 
disposal

As at Dec 31, 
2022

Cost Depreciation
Book Value as 
at Dec 31, 2023As at Jan 01, 

2023
Additions / 
(deletions)

As at Dec 31, 
2023

As at Jan 01, 
2023

Charge for the 
year

Depreciation on 
disposal

As at Dec 31, 
2023

2023
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4 Deposits   

In Local 
Currency

In Foreign 
currencies

Total In Local 
Currency

In Foreign 
currencies

Total

Customers

- Current deposits 135,927,618     8,790,080    144,717,698     107,113,838     6,825,030       113,938,868     

- Savings deposits 74,515,796      3,755,980     78,271,776       64,899,308    3,174,282        68,073,590     

- Term deposits 53,925,971       240,809       54,166,780      45,821,709      212,069           46,033,778      

- Other deposits 3,716,029        1,648,389     5,364,418        2,290,176        465,542          2,755,718         

268,085,414    14,435,258   282,520,672    220,125,031     10,676,923      230,801,954    

Financial Institutions 

- Current deposits 2,073,541        -                  2,073,541        244,430          -                     244,430         

- Savings deposits 23,978,423      -                  23,978,423      270,566          -                     270,566          

- Term deposits 56,825,000     -                  56,825,000     24,355,000     -                     24,355,000     

82,876,964     -                  82,876,964     24,869,996    -                     24,869,996    

350,962,378   14,435,258   365,397,636   244,995,027  10,676,923      255,671,950    

2023 2022

4.1 Composition of deposits

 - Individuals 164,561,589     132,779,403    

 - Government / Public Sector Entities 22,730,717       19,680,007     

 - Banking Companies 440                 10,898            

 - Non-Banking Financial Institutions 82,876,524      24,859,098    

 - Private Sector / Others 95,228,366      78,342,544     

365,397,636   255,671,950    

4.2

4.3

2023 2022

Note

5 Charity Payable

Opening Balance 52,561             12,322             

Additions during the period

Received from customers on account of delayed payment 80,405            61,564             

Other non-shariah compliant income 1,539               38                   

Profit on charity saving account 4,755               637                 

86,699           62,239            

Payments / utilization during the period

Education (19,985)            (14,000)           

Health (22,745)            (1,500)              

Others (12,230)            (6,500)             

5.1 (54,960)           (22,000)           

Closing balance 84,300            52,561             

--------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

Current deposits include remunerative current deposits of Rs. 20,788.733 million (2022: Rs. 14,325.601 million).

Deposits include eligible deposits of Rs. 201,772.011 million (2022: Rs. 165,808.859 million) protected under Depositors Protection
Mechanism introduced by the State Bank of Pakistan.

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

2023 2022
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2023 2022

5.1 Charity paid during the year are as follows:

Patients' Aid Foundation 9,940              -                 

Momina & Duraid Foundation 8,000              -                 

Alamgir Welfare Trust International 5,500              4,000              

Sahil Welfare Association 5,500              -                 

Institute of Business Administration, Karachi (IBA) 5,485              -                 

Al Mustafa Welfare Society 3,930              1,500               

Indus Hospital & Health Network 3,875               -                 

Sundas Foundation 3,500              -                 

Akbar Kare Institute 3,000              -                 

Dawood Global Foundation 1,730               -                 

Al Mehrab Tibbi Imdad 2,000              -                 

Afzaal Memorial Thalassemia Foundation (AMTF) 1,500               -                 

Al-Furqan Welfare Organization 1,000               -                 

The Citizen Foundation -                 15,000             

Memon Health and Education Foundation(MHEF) -                 1,500               

54,960            22,000           

5.1.1 None of the directors, sponsor shareholders, key management personnel or their spouses have any direct interest in the above entities, except Patients' Aid Foundation.

6 Islamic Banking Business Unappropriated Profit 

Opening balance 11,333,811         8,924,121        
Add: Islamic Banking profit before taxation for the period 15,063,097      4,849,121        

Less: Taxation        (7,734,120)        (2,440,810)

Add: Transfer from surplus on revaluation of assets to unappropriated profit - net                1,379                1,379 
Closing balance        18,664,167          11,333,811 

7 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

5,351,787         4,306,277        

61,406,762      58,893,007     
      66,758,549       63,199,284 

8 Profit/Return earned on Islamic financing and related assets, investments and placements
Profit earned on:- Islamic financing and related 

assets 24,922,225     14,201,164      

- Investments 32,930,666     13,488,590     

- Placements 1,674,393        1,640,159        
59,527,284     29,329,913      

9 Profit on deposits and other dues expensed

Deposits and other accounts 26,872,957     12,336,565      

Due to financial institutions 2,977,567       1,849,099       

Securities sold under repurchase agreements 1,510,703        554,695          

Cost of foreign currency swaps against foreign currency deposits / borrowings 259,657          197,340          

Borrowing cost on lease liability 1,046,254       692,070          

Reward points / customer loyalty 35,101             18,287            
32,702,239     15,648,056     

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

-Guarantees

-Commitments
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DISCLOSURES PLS POOL MANAGEMENT- ISLAMIC BANKING GROUP (IBG)

A-II.2 1. The pools, their key features and risk and reward characteristics. 

Currently IBG is managing following pools:

1) General Pool for LCY Depositors
2) FCY Pool for Foreign Currency (USD, GBP, EURO,AED, SAR and CAD) depositors
3) FIs Pool for Treasury Purposes
4) IERS Pool for Islamic Export Refinance Scheme facilities
5) Special pool
6) PMRC Musharikah Pool

The IERS pool is maintained as per the guideline under the SBP IERS Scheme.

2. Avenues/sectors where Mudaraba based deposits have been deployed. 2023 2022

Agriculture, forestry, hunting and fishing 25,878,771         784,589             

Automobile and transportation equipment 5,182,673           7,595,658          

Cement 2,905,481          4,622,222          

Chemical and pharmaceuticals 8,182,123           9,349,258          

Construction 2,295,131           2,877,944          

Electronics and electrical appliances 1,902,371           1,553,152            

Exports / imports -                    556                    

Financial -                    220,000            

Food & allied products 7,660,952          9,398,453          

Footwear and leather garments 874,338             871,411               

Glass and ceramics 55,349               127,652              

Individuals 33,101,861          33,543,245        

Insurance -                    783                    

Metal & allied industries 3,704,807          2,445,184          

Mining and quarrying 505,600            507,314             

Oil and allied 3,666,662          4,427,967          

Paper and board 391,103              957,214             

Plastic and allied industries 5,170,406          3,706,804         

Power (electricity), gas, water, sanitary 4,532,146          7,923,231           

Services 2,745,698          2,657,917           

Sugar 1,256,366           2,778,838          

Technology and related services 31,528                56,530               

Textile 44,435,263        46,702,510        

Transport, storage and communication 7,468,667          6,289,478          

Wholesale and retail trade 3,628,696          4,226,059          

Others 1,398,375           1,109,055           

Total gross islamic financing and related assets 166,974,367      154,733,024       

Total gross investments (cost) 213,684,602      124,200,153       

Total islamic placements 32,832,027        30,000,061       

Total invested funds 413,490,996      308,933,238      

The profit and loss sharing between the Rabbul Maal (depositor) and Mudarib (Bank - IBG) is based upon the underlying principles of Mudaraba, where the
Bank also contributes its equity to general pool of funds, and becomes the capital provider.

All the Mudaraba based remunerative deposits shall be considered as an investment from Rabbul Maal in the pool, along with IBG's own share of equity, which
is also commingled in the pool. The applications of these funds are on Islamic financing and related assets, investments, and placements for generating profits
to be shared among the depositors as per the weightage system. 

The assets, liabilities, equities, income and expenses are segregated for each of the pool. No pool investment is intermingled with each other. All pools are
usually exposed to general credit risk, asset ownership risk and profit rate risk of the underlying assets involved in pool.

--------(Rupees in '000)--------
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3. The major components of profit distribution and charging of the expenses. 

4. The Bank managed the following general and specific pools during the year:

%
Mudarib

Share/Fee

Rabbul 
Maal
Share

(Rupees in 
'000)

% %
(Rupees in 

'000)

General Pool

PKR Pool Monthly 16.20% 50.00% 50.00% 10,159,897    10.61% 2.93% 316,079             

USD Pool Monthly 4.80% 85.00% 15.00% 140,638        1.67% 30.99% 40,813               

GBP Pool Monthly 3.55% 85.00% 15.00% 11,535           0.48% 0.00% -                    

EUR Pool Monthly 3.44% 85.00% 15.00% 10,864          0.62% 1.27% 96                     

AED Pool Monthly 1.59% 85.00% 15.00% 451               0.16% 0.00% -                    

SAR Pool Monthly 3.41% 85.00% 15.00% 846              0.21% 0.00% -                    

CAD Pool Monthly 6.51% 85.00% 15.00% 458               0.25% 0.00% -                    

Special Pool

Special Pool (Saving & 
TDRs)

Monthly 19.59% 3.14% 96.86% 583,028        19.43% 29.33% 226,560             

%
Bank 
Share

SBP 
Share

(Rupees in 
'000)

% %
(Rupees in 

'000)

Islamic Export Refinance 
(IERS) Pool

Monthly 17.06% 84.30% 15.70% 4,733,920     Nil 3.27% 155,000             

Amount of 
Mudarib Share 

transferred 
through Hiba

Profit rate return 
distributed to 
remunerative 

deposits (Savings 
and fixed)

Percentage of 
Mudarib share 

transferred 
through Hiba

Amount of 
Mudarib Share 

transferred 
through Hiba

SBP Refinance Borrowing 
Pool

Profit rate and 
weightage 

announcement 
period

Profit rate 
return 
earned

Profit sharing 
ratio

Mudarib 
share

Profit rate return 
distributed to 
remunerative 

deposits (Savings 
and fixed)

Percentage of 
Mudarib share 

transferred 
through Hiba

Remunerative 
Depositors' Pools

Profit rate and 
weightage 

announcement 
period

Profit rate 
return 
earned

Profit sharing 
ratio

Mudarib 
share

Profit is distributed among the Mudaraba deposits on the basis of underlying principles of weightage mechanism which are announced before the beginning of

the relevant period. Only direct attributable expenses such as depreciation on ijarah assets, brokerage, CIB Charges, bad debts write off on advances and loss

on sale of investments etc are charged to the pool. Expenses of pool(s) do not include general and specific provisioning created against non-performing

financings and diminution in the value of investments.
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ANNEXURE - III
DISPOAL OF FIXED ASSETS TO RELATED PARTIES

 Cost 
 Net book 

value 
 Sale price Mode of disposal Particular of purchaser

---------------(Rupees in '000)---------------

Office equipment

Office equipment Generators 4,748              1,084              2,621               Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment ATM Machines 3,096              1,552               1,534               Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Air Conditioners 2,246              1,054               1,510                Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment CCTV 727                  314                  362                 Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Cash Sorting Machine 437                 -                  70                   Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment UPS 339                 180                  170                  Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Note Counting/Binding Machines 320                 73                    95                   Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Queue Management System 274                 194                  31                    Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Fire Alarm System 186                  7                     55                    Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Access Control System 145                  -                  43                   Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Television 87                   31                    6                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Sign board 37                    13                    11                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment ATM Biometric Devices 55                    22                   16                    Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Burglary Alarm System 20                   -                  6                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Office equipment Dispenser - Dispenser Water 10                    -                  3                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

12,727              4,524              6,533               

Computer equipment

Computer equipment Laptop 17,184             3,659              6,153               Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Computer equipment Computer 2,040              1,038               1,244               Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Computer equipment Laptop 399                 -                  40                   As per Policy Tahir Khurshid

Computer equipment Printer 347                 174                  179                  Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Computer equipment iPad 255                  93                   98                   As per Policy Saad ur Rahman Khan
Computer equipment Laptop 218                  -                  22                   As per Policy Haroon Khalid
Computer equipment iPad 127                  -                  13                    As per Policy Zahid Anjum
Computer equipment Laptop 71                    -                  7                     As per Policy Amin Sukhiani
Computer equipment Laptop 71                    -                  7                     As per Policy Faisal Rabbani
Computer equipment Laptop 71                    -                  7                     As per Policy Zahid Anjum
Computer equipment Monitor 11                     -                  3                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

20,794            4,964              7,773               

Furniture & Fixtures

Furniture & fixtures Cabinet 407                 -                  120                  Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Furniture & fixtures Chairs 91                    -                  27                    Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Furniture & fixtures Fixture & Fitting 84                   -                  25                    Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Furniture & fixtures Partitions 63                   -                  19                    Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Furniture & fixtures Wooden Bench 25                    -                  7                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Furniture & fixtures Counter 18                    -                  5                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Furniture & fixtures Table 18                    -                  5                     Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

706                 -                  208                 

Leasehold improvements

Leasehold improvements Electrical 1,615                -                  477                 Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

Leasehold improvements Civil Works 1,570               -                  186                  Insurance claim Alfalah Insurance Company Limited

3,185               -                  663                 

37,412 9,488 15,177

Particulars of assets
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Independent Auditors’ Report
To the members of Bank Alfalah Limited
Opinion 

We have audited the annexed consolidated financial statements of Bank Alfalah Limited (the Bank) and its 
subsidiary (the Group), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 
2023, and the consolidated profit and loss account, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated cash flow statement for the year then ended, 
and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other 
explanatory information. 

In our opinion, consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position 
of the Group as at December 31, 2023, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan.

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance 
with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code), and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit 
of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of 
our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do 
not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
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Following is the Key Audit Matter:

S.No. Key Audit Matter How the matter was addressed in our audit
1 Provision against advances:  

(Refer notes 4.4 and 9.6 to the consolidated 
financial statements)

The Group makes specific and general provisions 
against advances in Pakistan operations in 
accordance with the requirements of the Prudential 
Regulations (PRs) issued by the State Bank of 
Pakistan from time to time and the management 
assumptions.

The net provision made / reversed during the year 
against advances is charged to the consolidated 
profit and loss account and accumulated provision 
is netted-off against advances. 

Provision pertaining to overseas advances is 
made in accordance with the requirements of the 
regulatory authorities of the respective countries.

The Group has recognised a net provision against 
advances amounting to Rs. 10,509.002 million in 
the consolidated profit and loss account in the 
current year. As at December 31, 2023, the Group 
holds a provision of Rs. 42,236.737 million against 
advances.

The determination of provision against advances 
based on the above criteria remains a significant 
area of judgment and estimation. Because of the 
significance of the impact of these judgments 
/ estimations and the materiality of advances 
relative to the overall consolidated financial 
statements of the Group, we considered provision 
against advances as a key audit matter.

Our audit procedures to verify provision 
against domestic advances included, amongst 
others, the following:

We obtained an understanding of the design 
and tested the operating effectiveness of the 
relevant controls established by the Group to 
identify loss events and for determining the 
extent of provisioning required against non-
performing advances.

The testing of controls included testing of:

	controls over correct classification of non-
performing advances on time-based criteria;

	controls over monitoring of advances 
with higher risk of default and correct 
classification of non-performing advances 
on subjective criteria; 

	controls over accurate computation and 
recording of provision; and

	controls over the governance and 
approval process related to provision, 
including continuous reassessment by the 
management.

We selected a sample of advances accounts 
and performed the following substantive 
procedures: 

	checked repayments of advances / mark-
up installments and tested classification 
of non-performing advances based on the 
number of days overdue; and

	evaluated the management’s assessment 
for classification of borrower’s advances 
facilities as performing or non-performing 
based on review of repayment pattern, 
inspection of credit documentation and 
discussions with the management.

We checked the accuracy of specific provision 
made against non-performing advances and 
of general provision made against performing 
advances as per the requirements of accounting 
policy by recomputing the provision amount in 
accordance with the criteria prescribed under 
the accounting policy. 
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S.No. Key Audit Matter How the matter was addressed in our audit
We issued instructions to the auditors of 
those overseas branches which were selected 
for audit, highlighting ‘Provision against 
advances’ as a significant risk. The auditors of 
those branches performed the following audit 
procedures for a sample of advances customers 
and reported the results thereof to us. 

	examined supporting documentation such 
as agreements, repayment schedules, 
repayment history and collateral  details; 
and

	assessed the adequacy of provision for 
expected credit losses (ECL) in line with the 
local regulatory guidelines / IFRS 9. 

For ECL computed under IFRS 9:

	updated the understanding of ECL 
accounting estimate and assessed the 
reasonableness and appropriateness of 
the methodology and assumptions used in 
various components of ECL modelling; and

	tested the completeness and accuracy of 
data used within the ECL calculation.

We, as auditors of the Group, evaluated the 
work performed by the component auditors 
and the results thereof.

Information Other than the Unconsolidated and Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor’s Reports 
Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the Annual Report, but does not include the unconsolidated and consolidated financial statements and our 
auditor’s reports thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the 
consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and the Board of Directors for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and Companies Act, 2017 and 
for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Group’s internal control. 

	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

	 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions 
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

	 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible 
for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 

We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
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From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the 
key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public 
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not 
be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected 
to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

Other Matter

The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022, were audited 
by another firm of Chartered Accountants who had expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements vide 
their report dated February 21, 2023.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Noman Abbas Sheikh. 

A. F. Ferguson & Co. 
Chartered Accountants
Karachi
Dated: February 24, 2024
UDIN: AR202310061Xnsg3OKjk
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BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,503      140,613,751        
Balances with other banks 6 16,990,085        10,105,449        
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109       115,353,599        
Investments 8 2,072,156,767    1,117,616,363      
Advances 9 735,061,827       732,385,815       
Fixed assets 10 61,821,048        48,493,284       
Intangible assets 11 1,380,144           1,304,181           
Deferred tax assets 12 3,619,475          7,550,773           
Other assets 13 136,391,839       83,296,493        

3,349,667,797   2,256,719,708   

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538       40,033,806       
Borrowings 15 910,216,032       491,649,941      
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,941,257   1,486,836,260   
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                   -                   
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000       14,000,000       
Deferred tax liabilities 12 -                   -                   
Other liabilities 18 174,882,732       122,136,332        

3,210,044,559   2,154,656,339    

NET ASSETS 139,623,238       102,063,369      

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651          15,771,651          
Reserves 41,401,130         34,283,201        
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,272,770          4,847,101           
Unappropriated profit 71,472,352         47,033,616        
Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the Holding Company 139,917,903       101,935,569       

Non-controlling interest 21 (294,665)           127,800             

139,623,238       102,063,369      

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 22
  

The annexed notes 1 to 51 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

  President & Chief Executive Officer               Chief Financial Officer                 Director                  Director                    Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2023
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BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

Mark-up / return / interest earned 24 412,005,030      214,106,020      
Mark-up / return / interest expensed 25 286,053,140             136,933,108 
Net mark-up / return / interest income 125,951,890                 77,172,912 

NON MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST INCOME

Fee and commission income 26 15,428,789                  11,231,877 

Dividend income 1,022,878                     1,091,320 
Foreign exchange income 27 9,554,818                    9,218,628 
Gain from derivatives 1,760,669                        331,578 
Gain / (loss) on securities 28 295,743                          (65,024)
Share of profit from associates 1,690,573                       669,831 
Other income 29 333,846                           325,971 
Total non-mark-up / interest income         30,087,316          22,804,181 

Total Income 156,039,206              99,977,093 

NON MARK-UP/INTEREST EXPENSES

Operating expenses 30 64,982,496               49,897,939 
Workers' welfare fund 31 1,714,807                       907,442 
Other charges 32 279,412                            27,178 
Total non-mark-up / interest expenses 66,976,715                50,832,559 

Profit before provisions 89,062,491                49,144,534 
Provisions and write offs - net 33 10,324,754                 12,467,133 
Extra ordinary / unusual items -                   -                   

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 78,737,737                 36,677,401 

Taxation 34 42,651,377                  18,279,937 

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 36,086,360               18,397,464 

Profit  / (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Holding Company 36,511,459         18,394,766        
Non-controlling interest (425,099)           2,698                

36,086,360       18,397,464        

Basic and diluted earnings per share 35 23.15 10.38

The annexed notes 1 to 51 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                 Chief Financial Officer          Director                     Director                   Director

------------Rupees----------

------(Rupees in '000)------

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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2023 2022

Profit after taxation for the year 36,086,360        18,397,464        

Other comprehensive income / (loss)

Items that may be reclassified to the profit and loss account 
in subsequent periods:

Effect of translation of net investment in foreign branches 3,472,292          2,508,593          

Movement in surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of investments - net of tax 6,633,530          (6,317,573)          

Movement in share of surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of investments 
of associates - net of tax 16,028               (7,264)                

10,121,850          (3,816,244)         

Items that will not be reclassified to the profit and loss account 
in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligations - net of tax 125,914              (295,427)            

Share of remeasurement (loss) / gain on defined benefit obligations 
of associates -  net of tax (1,380)                205                    

Movement in  surplus on revaluation of investments - net of tax 4,538                 -                    

Movement in surplus on revaluation of operating fixed assets - net of tax (107,226)            (82,236)              

Movement in surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets - net of tax 4,221                 31,823                
26,067               (345,635)            

Total comprehensive income 46,234,277        14,235,585         

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Holding Company 46,656,742        14,233,418         
Non-controlling interest (422,465)            2,167                  

46,234,277        14,235,585         

The annexed notes 1 to 51 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

 Share  
premium

Exchange 
translation 

reserve

Invest-
ments

Fixed 
assets

Non 
banking 
assets

Balance as at January 1, 2022 17,771,651 4,731,049 8,211,089 17,011,825 (1,227,635) 12,580,193 87,688 42,578,350 101,744,210 129,889 101,874,099

Profit after taxation -              -           -              -             -             -              -         18,394,766 18,394,766 2,698 18,397,464

Other comprehensive income / (loss) - net of tax -              -           2,508,593 -             (6,324,837) (82,236) 31,823 (294,691) (4,161,348) (531) (4,161,879)

Transfer of revaluation surplus upon change in use - net of tax -              -           -              -             -             36,884 (36,884) -              -               -              -                

Transfer to statutory reserve -              -           -              1,820,645 -             -              -         (1,820,645) -               -              -                

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of assets to unappropriated
profit - net of tax -              -           -              -             (4,024) (213,749) (122) 217,895 -               -              -                

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Sale of shares by non-controlling interest -              -           -              -             -             -              -         -              -               (5,217) (5,217)

Movement in reserve due to capital injection -              -           -              -             -             -              -         (961) (961) 961 -                

Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2021 - 20% -              -           -              -             -             -              -         (3,554,330) (3,554,330) -              (3,554,330)

Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2022 - 25% -              -           -              -             -             -              (4,442,913) (4,442,913) -              (4,442,913)

Own shares purchased during the year (2,000,000) -           -              -             -             -              -         (4,043,855) (6,043,855) -              (6,043,855)

Balance as at December 31, 2022 15,771,651 4,731,049 10,719,682 18,832,470 (7,556,496) 12,321,092 82,505 47,033,616 101,935,569 127,800 102,063,369

Profit / (loss) after taxation -              -           -              -             -             -              -         36,511,459 36,511,459 (425,099) 36,086,360

Other comprehensive income / (loss) - net of tax -              -           3,472,292 -             6,654,096 (107,226) 4,221 121,900 10,145,283 2,634 10,147,917

Transfer to statutory reserve -              -           -              3,645,637 -             -              -         (3,645,637) -               -              -                

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of assets to unappropriated
profit - net of tax -              -           -              -             -             (125,422) -         125,422 -               -              -                

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity

Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 - 25% -              -           -              -             -             -              -         (3,942,913) (3,942,913) -              (3,942,913)

Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2023 - 30% -              -           -              -             -             -              -         (4,731,495) (4,731,495) -              (4,731,495)

Balance as at December 31, 2023 15,771,651 4,731,049 14,191,974 22,478,107 (902,400) 12,088,444 86,726 71,472,352 139,917,903 (294,665) 139,623,238

   
The annexed notes 1 to 51 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                                            Chief Financial Officer                                            Director                                            Director                                            Director

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Share 
capital 

Capital reserves

Statutory
reserve

Unappro-
priated 
profit 

Sub-total
Non 

controlling 
interest

Total

Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation 

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 78,737,737             36,677,401            
less: Dividend income (1,022,878)             (1,091,320)              
less: Share of profit from associates (1,690,573)             (669,831)                

76,024,286           34,916,250            
Adjustments

Depreciation 30 6,910,292              5,430,439              
Amortisation 30 327,499                 351,770                  
Provisions and write offs - net 33 10,324,754            12,467,133             
Unrealised loss on revaluation of investments classified as held for trading - net 28 374,072                 27,109                   
Gain on sale of operating fixed assets and non banking assets - net 29 (145,030)                (121,172)                  
Gain on termination of leases (IFRS 16) - net 29 (112,863)                 (121,876)                 
Borrowing cost on lease liability 25 2,659,787              1,924,717               
Workers' Welfare Fund 31 1,714,807               907,442                
Charge for defined benefit plan 30.1 413,244                 282,939                 
Charge for staff compensated absences 30.1 172,625                  67,268                   

22,639,187            21,215,769             
98,663,473            56,132,019             

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets
Lendings to financial institutions (12,456,475)           (60,076,346)          
Held for trading securities (266,488,615)         87,580,431            
Advances (13,185,014)            (67,446,329)          
Other assets (excluding advance taxation) (54,170,482)           (26,395,226)           

(346,300,586)        (66,337,470)           
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities

Bills payable (14,029,268)           17,208,306            
Borrowings 419,780,896          104,259,995          
Deposits 598,104,997          347,826,640         
Other liabilities (excluding current taxation) 42,523,506            28,937,553            

1,046,380,131        498,232,494         
798,743,018          488,027,043         

Contribution made to gratuity fund (467,002)               (268,817)                
Income tax paid (42,253,686)           (16,994,271)            
Net cash generated from operating activities 756,022,330          470,763,955          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net investments in available-for-sale securities (590,838,096)        (397,937,132)          
Net investments in held-to-maturity securities (83,081,475)           (10,879,143)            
Payment made to non-controlling interest -                        (5,217)                     
Dividends received from associated companies 298,495                140,995                 
Dividends received 1,012,447               1,091,320               
Investments in operating fixed assets (12,790,892)           (8,720,983)             
Proceed from sale of fixed assets 217,091                  442,077                
Effect of translation of net investment in foreign branches 3,472,292              2,508,593              
Net cash used in investing activities (681,710,138)          (413,359,490)         

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issuance of subordinated debt -                        7,000,000             
Payment of leased obligations (5,075,756)             (3,833,077)             
Purchase of own shares -                        (6,043,855)            
Dividend paid (7,274,936)             (3,382,063)             
Net cash used in financing activities (12,350,692)           (6,258,995)             

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 61,961,500            51,145,470             
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 205,414,197           146,720,773           
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents - gain (19,476,005)           (11,928,051)            

185,938,192           134,792,722           
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 36 247,899,692         185,938,192           

  
The annexed notes 1 to 51 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

  President & Chief Executive Officer               Chief Financial Officer                 Director                    Director                  Director         

---------(Rupees in '000)---------

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

1.1 The "Group" consists of:

Holding Company
Bank Alfalah Limited, Pakistan

Percentage of Holding
Note 2023 2022

Subsidiaries
Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited, Pakistan 1.1.1 62.50% 62.50%
Alfalah Currency Exchange (Private) Limited 1.1.2 - -

1.1.1

1.1.2

1.2 In addition the Group maintains investments in the following: Percentage of Holding
2023 2022

Associates 
Alfalah Insurance Company Limited 30.00% 30.00%
Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited 30.00% 30.00%
Alfalah Asset Management Limited 40.22% 40.22%

2 BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

2.1

2.2

2.3 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

-

-

-

-

Whenever the requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962, the Companies Act, 2017 or the directives issued by the
SBP and the SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS or IFAS, requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962, the
Companies Act, 2017 and the said directives shall prevail.

Bank Alfalah Limited (the Bank) is a banking company incorporated in Pakistan and is engaged in commercial banking and
related services in Pakistan and overseas. The Bank's registered office is located at B. A. Building, I. I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi
and its shares are listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Bank is engaged in banking services as described in the Banking
Companies Ordinance, 1962. The Bank is operating through 1,009 branches (2022: 877 branches) and 15 sub-branches (2022: 17
sub-branches). Out of the 1,009 branches, 650 (2022: 586) are conventional, 348 (2022: 280) are Islamic, 10 (2022: 10) are
overseas and 1 (2022: 1) is an offshore banking unit.

In 2022, the Holding Company had purchased stake of 1.3% from the non control interest of the Subsidiary.

These consolidated financial statements represent financial statements of Holding Company - Bank Alfalah Limited and its
subsidiary. The assets and liabilities of the subsidiary have been consolidated on a line-by-line basis and the investment held by
the Holding Company is eliminated against the corresponding share capital of the subsidiaries in these consolidated financial
statements. 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards comprise of:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the format for preparation of the annual
financial statements of the banks issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP), vide its BPRD Circular No. 02 dated January 25,
2018.

During the year, the Holding Company has incorporated an exchange company, Alfalah Currency Exchange (Private) Limited,
with an authorised share capital of Rs. 2 billion. This exchange company will function as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Holding Company, and will provide comprehensive foreign exchange solutions. The Holding Company will inject the share capital
subsequent to the year end and accordingly, the subsidiary will begin operations in the year 2024.

Percentage

Percentage

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as are
notified under the Companies Act 2017;

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) as are
notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Provisions of and directives issued under the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 2017; and

Directives issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) and the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP).

Notes to and Forming Part of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2023
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2.3.1

Material Intra-group balances and transactions with subsidiaries are eliminated.

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.4

2.5

Standard, interpretation or amendment

- IFRS 9  'Financial instruments'
- IAS 1 - Non current liabilities with covenants (amendments)
- IFRS 16  Sale and leaseback (amendments)

Subsidiary are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns
from its investment with investee and has the ability to affect those return through its power to direct activities of the investee.

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the balances and transactions of subsidiaries from the date that control
commences until the date that control ceases. 

Associates are those entities in which the Group has significant influence, but not control over, the financial and operating
policies. Associates are accounted for using the equity method.

Key financial figures of Islamic Banking branches are disclosed in Annexure II to the consolidated financial statements.

Basis of consolidation

The following standards, amendments and interpretations as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 will be effective for
accounting periods as stated below:

Effective date (annual periods 
beginning on or after)

January 01, 2024
January 01, 2024

The management is in the process of assessing the impact of these amendments on the consolidated financial statements of
the Group.

The SBP has deferred the applicability of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 40, 'Investment Property' for banking
companies through BSD Circular Letter No. 10 dated August 26, 2002 till further instructions. Further, the SECP has also
deferred the applicability of International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 7, 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' on banks
through its notification S.R.O 411(I)/2008 dated April 28, 2008. The SBP through BPRD Circular No. 04 of 2015 dated February
25, 2015 has deferred the applicability of Islamic Financial Accounting Standard-3 for Profit and Loss Sharing on Deposits (IFAS-
3) issued by the ICAP and notified by the SECP, vide its SRO No. 571 of 2013 dated June 12, 2013 for Institutions offering Islamic
Financial Services (IIFS). Further, the SBP has deferred the applicability of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 39, 'Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. Accordingly, the requirements of these standards have not been considered in the
preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

Moreover, the Holding Company has not adopted IFRS 9 in preparation of these consolidated financial statements, as allowed
by the SBP BPRD circular no 7 of 2023 dated April 13, 2023; except for overseas branches and subsidiaries where this standard
is applicable.

Standards, interpretations of and amendments to published approved accounting and reporting standards that are
effective in the current year.

Standards, interpretations of and amendments to published approved accounting and reporting standards that are not
yet effective.

January 01, 2024

The management of the Holding company believes that there is no significant doubt on the ability to continue as a
going concern. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis.

There are certain new and amended standards, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), interpretations
and amendments that are mandatory for the Group's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023 but are
considered not to be relevant or do not have any material effect on the Group's operations and are therefore not detailed in
these consolidated financial statements.

Profit or loss and each component of the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the Holding
Company and to the Non-Controlling interests (NCI) even if it results in the NCI having a deficit balance. 

A change in ownership of a subsidiary, without loss of control is accounted for as an equity transaction.

Non-controlling interests are that part of the net results of operations and of net assets of subsidiaries attributable to interests
which are not owned by the Holding Company. 
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2.5.1 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

2.5.1.1 Classification and measurement

Equity securities

Debt securities and loans and advances

2.5.1.2 Impairment

Debt securities currently classified as AFS and those which pass SPPI test, are expected to be measured at fair value through
OCI under IFRS 9 as the business model is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows, but also to sell those investment.
Debt securities currently classified as HTM and those which pass SPPI test are expected to be measured at amortised costs
under IFRS 9 as the business model is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows.

The impairment requirements apply to financial assets measured at Amortised Cost and FVOCI (other than equity instruments),
loans and receivables, and certain loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. At initial recognition, an impairment
allowance (or provision in the case of commitments and guarantees) is required for expected credit losses ('ECL') resulting from
default events that are possible within the next 12 months ('12-month ECL'). In the event of a significant increase in credit risk
(SICR), an allowance (or provision) is required for ECL resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of the
financial instrument ('lifetime ECL'). Financial assets where 12-month ECL is recognised are in 'Stage 1'; financial assets that are
considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk are in 'Stage 2'; and financial assets for which there is an
objective evidence of impairment, so are considered to be in default or otherwise credit impaired, are in 'Stage 3'.

Certain debt instruments that do not meet the SPPI criteria shall be measured at FVTPL regardless of the business model in
which these are held.

The Holding Company expects to continue measuring equity securities at fair value.

For certain quoted equity shares currently held as available-for-sale (AFS) with gains and losses recorded in other
comprehensive income (OCI), the Holding Company will apply the option to present fair value changes in OCI, and, therefore, the
application of IFRS 9 will not have a material impact.

For those quoted equity shares currently held as available-for-sale (AFS) with gains and losses recorded in OCI for which FVOCI
election is not made, will, instead, be measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), with mark to market impacts
recorded in profit or loss for future periods. The AFS reserve related to those securities, which is currently presented as
accumulated OCI, will be reclassified from revaluation surplus / deficit to unappropriated profit, however, there will be no
impact on overall equity with respect to such classification. 

Unquoted equity securities are required to be measured at fair value.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the management of the Holding Company has performed a detailed impact
assessment of various aspects of IFRS 9 taking into account the SBP's IFRS 9 application instructions. The assessment is based
on available information and may be subject to changes arising from further reasonable and supportable information being
made available to the Holding Company at the time of finalizing the impact for initial application of IFRS 9. However, the
Holding Company expects an increase in the loss allowance resulting in a negative impact on equity. In addition, the Holding
Company will implement changes in classification of certain financial instruments at the time of adoption. These changes and
impacts are discussed below:

The SBP vide its BPRD Circular No. 02 of 2023 dated February 9, 2023 has specified a new reporting format for the financial
statements of the Banking Companies. The new reporting format has revised the disclosure requirements and will become
applicable for the group financial statements for the quarter ending March 31, 2024.

As directed by the SBP vide its BPRD Circular No. 03 of 2022, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is effective for periods beginning on
or after January 01, 2023 for banks having asset base of more than Rs. 500 billion as at December 31, 2021. The SBP via same
circular has finalised the instructions on IFRS 9 (Application Instructions) for ensuring smooth and consistent implementation of
the standard on the banks. Subsequently, the SBP vide its BPRD Circular Letter No. 07 of 2023 dated April 13, 2023 deferred its
applicability and made it effective from January 01, 2024.

The classification and measurement of financial assets will depend on how these are managed (the entity's business model) and
their contractual cash flow characteristics. Debt securities that do not meet the Solely Payment of Principal and Interest (SPPI)
criteria are measured at FVTPL regardless of the business model in which these are held. The entity's business model in which
financial assets are held will determine whether the financial assets are measured at amortised cost, fair value through other
comprehensive income ('FVOCI') or fair value through profit or loss ('FVPL'). Equity instruments are generally measured as Fair
Value through Profit & Loss (FVTPL) unless the Holding Company elects for Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
(FVTOCI) at initial recognition. The Holding Company has analyzed the impact of initial application of IFRS 9 on its financial
assets as follows:



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

506

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

2.5.1.3 Loan / financing related fee

2.5.1.4 Hedge accounting

2.5.1.5 Presentation and disclosure

2.5.1.6 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9

1
2

Impact on regulatory capital

Based on the Holding Company's assessment, the IFRS 9 requirements are expected to have an impact on the classification and
measurement of some of its financial assets and financial liabilities.

The assessment of credit risk and the estimation of ECL are required to be unbiased and probability-weighted, and should
incorporate all available information which is relevant to the assessment including information about past events, current
conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of economic conditions at the reporting date. In addition, the estimation
of ECL should take into account the time value of money. 

Based on the requirement of IFRS 9 and the SBP's IFRS 9 application instructions, the Holding Company has performed an ECL
assessment taking into account the key elements such as assessment of SICR, Probability of Default, Loss Given Default and
Exposure at Default. 

Under the SBP's instructions, credit exposure (in local currency) guaranteed by the Government and Government Securities are
exempted from the application of ECL Framework. Moreover, until implementation of IFRS 9 has stabilized, Stage 1 and Stage 2
provisions would be made as per IFRS 9 ECL and Stage 3 provision would be made considering higher of IFRS 9 ECL or provision
computed under existing PRs' requirements.

Loan origination / commitment fees that are regarded as compensation to the lender for an ongoing involvement with the
acquisition of a financial instrument would be recognised over the life of the related loan. However, if the commitment expires
without the lender making the loan, the fee would be recognised as revenue as earned.

IFRS 9 aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management activities and establishes a more principle-based approach
to hedge accounting. Based on the analysis performed, the Holding Company will continue applying IAS 39 hedge accounting,
as permitted under IFRS 9.

An increase of approximately Rs. 4,392.511 million related to classification and measurement requirements, other than
impairment.

The SBP has issued a revised format for the financial statements of the banks for the accounting periods starting from January
1, 2024, which includes the presentation and disclosures required upon adoption of IFRS 9.

The actual impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the Holding financial statements in the year 2024 may not be accurately
estimated because it will be dependent on the financial instruments that the Holding Company would hold during next year and
economic conditions at that time as well as accounting elections and judgements that it will make in future. Nevertheless, the
Holding Company has performed a preliminary assessment of the potential impact of adoption of IFRS 9 based on its statement
of financial position as at December 31, 2023.

The total estimated adjustment (net of tax) of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the opening balance of the Holding Company's equity
as at January 01, 2024 is increase in equity of approximately Rs. 1,177.639 million, representing corresponding impact of:

A decrease of approximately Rs. 3,214.872 million related to impairment requirements; and

The introduction of IFRS 9 will result in reduction in regulatory capital of the Banks, which is likely to reduce their lending
capacity and ability to support their clients. In order to mitigate the impact of expected credit loss (ECL) models on capital, the
SBP has determined that it may be appropriate for the FIs to introduce a transitional arrangement for the impact on regulatory
capital from the application of ECL accounting. An Annexure B of the 'Application Instructions' issued by the SBP has detailed
the transitional arrangement relating to regulatory capital.

The banking industry awaits clarifications from the regulator for few aspects of IFRS 9 application which may have an impact
on adoption.

IFRS 9 also introduces expanded disclosure requirements and changes in presentation. These are expected to change the
nature and extent of the Holding Company's disclosure about its financial instruments particularly in the year of adoption of
the IFRS 9. 
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Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Adequacy ratio 11.75% 11.64%
Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio 13.19% 13.07%
Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 17.36% 16.74%
CET1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets) 5.61% 5.64%

2.6

i) classification and provisioning against investments (notes 4.3.1 and 8)
ii) classification and provisioning against non-performing loans and advances (notes 4.4 and 9)
iii) income taxes (notes 4.11 and 34)
iv) accounting for defined benefit plan and compensated absences (notes 4.8, 38 and 40)
v) depreciation of operating fixed assets and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claim (notes 4.5.2, 4.5.5 and 10)
vi) amortisation of intangibles (notes 4.5.3 and 11)
vii) revaluation of fixed assets and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claim (note 4.5.2, 4.5.5, 10 and 13.1)
viii) impairment of non-financial assets (note 4.12)
ix) employee stock option scheme (note 41)

x) fair value measurement of financial instruments (note 42)
xi) provision against other assets and other provisions (notes 4.14 and 13.3)
xii) provision against off balance sheet obligations and contingent liabilities (notes 4.13, 4.15, 18.1 and 22)
xiii)

xiv)

3 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

3.1 Accounting convention

3.2 Functional and presentation currency

3.2.1

3.2.2 The amounts are rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees except as stated otherwise.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except that certain fixed
assets and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims are stated at revalued amounts; investments classified as held
for trading, available for sale investments, foreign exchange contracts and derivative financial instruments are measured at fair
value; defined benefit obligations are carried at present value; and right of use of asset and related lease liability are measured
at present value.

determination of the lease term for lease contracts with renewal and termination options (Holding Company as a lessee)
(Group as a lessee) (note 4.5.4.1, 10.3 and 18.2)

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses as well as in the disclosure of contingent liabilities. It also
requires management to exercise judgement in application of its accounting policies. The estimates and associated assumptions
are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These
estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in
which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of revision and in future periods if the
revision affects both current and future periods.

Material accounting estimates and areas where judgements were made by the management in the application of accounting
policies are as follows:

The estimated impacts of adoption of IFRS 9 on the capital ratios of the Holding Company based on the transitional
arrangement are as follows:

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Group's functional and presentation
currency.

As per 
adopted IFRS 

As per current 
ARS

The transitional arrangement must apply only to provisions for stage 1 and 2 financial assets. The transitional arrangement
must adjust CET1 capital. Where there is a reduction in CET1 capital due to new provisions, net of tax effect, upon adoption of
an ECL accounting model, the decline in CET1 capital (the adjustment must be partially included (i.e.

incremental borrowing rate (note 4.5.4.1)
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4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

4.1 Cash and cash equivalents

4.2 Lendings to / borrowings from financial institutions

4.2.1 Sale under repurchase agreements

4.2.2 Purchase under resale agreements

4.2.3 Bai Muajjal

Bai Muajjal purchase

Bai Muajjal sale

4.3 Investments

4.3.1 Classification

The Group classifies its investments as follows: 

Held for trading

Held to maturity

Available for sale

These are investments which do not fall under the 'held for trading' and 'held to maturity' categories.

Bai Muajjal transactions representing sale of shariah compliant instruments on deferred payment basis and are shown in
borrowings. The credit price is agreed at the time of purchase and the proceeds are paid at the end of the credit period. The
difference between the deferred payment amount payable and the carrying value at the time of purchase is accrued and
recorded as borrowing cost over the life of the transaction.

These are securities, which are either acquired for generating profits from short-term fluctuations in market prices, interest
rate movements, dealers' margin or are securities included in a portfolio in which a pattern of short-term profit taking exists.

These are securities with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities and the Group has the positive intent and ability
to hold them till maturity.

Securities purchased under agreement to resell (reverse repo) are not recognised in these consolidated financial statements as
investments and the amount extended to the counter party is included in lendings. The difference between the purchase and
contracted resale price is accrued on a time proportion basis over the period of the contract and recorded as income.

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those
of the previous financial year.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand, balances with treasury banks, balances with other banks in current and
deposit accounts, national prize bonds, overdrawn nostro accounts, short term running finance and call lendings having original
maturity of three months or less.

The Holding Company enters into transactions of repurchase agreements (repo) and agreements to resell (reverse repo) at
contracted rates for a specified period of time. These are recorded as below:

Securities sold subject to a repurchase agreement (repo) are retained in these consolidated financial statements as investments
and the counter party liability is included in borrowings. The difference between the sale and contracted repurchase price is
accrued on a time proportion basis over the period of the contract and recorded as an expense.

Bai Muajjal transactions representing purchase of shariah compliant instruments on deferred payment basis and are shown in
lendings to financial institutions except for transactions undertaken directly with the Government of Pakistan which are
disclosed as investments. The credit price is agreed at the time of sale and such proceeds are received at the end of the credit
period. The difference between the deferred payment amount receivable and the carrying value at the time of sale is accrued
and recorded as income over the life of the transaction.

The Holding Company enters into Bai Muajjal transactions of sale (borrowing) and purchase (lending). These are recorded as
below:
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Associates

4.3.2 Regular way contracts

4.3.3 Initial recognition and measurement

4.3.4 Subsequent measurement

4.3.5 Impairment

The Group considers that a decline in the recoverable value of its investments in associates are reviewed for impairment when
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying values may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and
where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amounts, higher of fair value less cost to sell and value in use, the
investments in associates are written down to their recoverable amounts and the resulting impairment loss is taken to the profit
and loss account Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss, upto the cost of the investment in associates is credited to
the profit and loss account.

Provision against investments by the overseas branches is made as per the requirements of the respective countries in which
the overseas branches operates.

Investments are initially recognised at fair value. Transaction costs associated with investments other than held for trading
securities are included in the cost of investments. Transaction costs on held for trading securities are expensed in the profit
and loss account. 

In accordance with the requirements of the SBP, quoted securities other than those classified as 'held to maturity', investment
in associates and subsidiaries are subsequently remeasured to market value. Surplus and deficit arising on revaluation of
securities classified as 'available for sale' is taken to a separate account shown in the statement of financial position. Surplus /
(deficit) arising on revaluation of investments classified as 'held for trading' is taken to the profit and loss account. Investments
classified as 'held to maturity' are carried at amortised cost. 

Unquoted equity securities, excluding investment in subsidiaries and associates are valued at lower of cost and the break-up
value. Break-up value of unquoted equity securities is calculated with reference to the net assets of the investee company as
per the latest available audited financial statements. Investment in subsidiaries and associates are carried at cost, less
accumulated impairment losses, if any. Details of valuation techniques used in determination of fair value are included in note
42.1 of these consolidated financial statements.

The Holding Company determines provision for diminution in the value of debt securities as per the Prudential Regulations
issued by the SBP. When a debt security, other than a government security, is classified as available-for-sale and considered to
be impaired, the balance in the surplus / deficit on revaluation of securities account is transferred to the profit and loss
account as an impairment charge. If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument increases the impairment loss is
reversed through the profit and loss account. When a debt security, other than a government security, classified as held-to-
maturity and considered to be impaired, the impairment is directly charged to the profit and loss account as held-to-maturity
securities are carried at amortised cost. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss, up to the cost of the investment in the
debt security is credited to the profit and loss account.

The Holding Company determines impairment on available-for-sale listed equity securities when there has been a significant or
prolonged decline in the fair value of these investments below their cost. The determination of what is significant or prolonged
requires judgement. A subsequent increase in the fair value of a previously impaired listed equity security is recorded in the
statement of financial position in the surplus / deficit on revaluation of securities account and only recorded through the profit
and loss account when realised on disposal.

Under the Equity accounting method, investments in associates are initially recognised at cost and the carrying amount of
investment is increased or decreased to recognise the investor's share of the post acquisition profits or losses in income and
its share of the post acquisition movement in reserves. The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of associates are
shown in the profit or loss account as share of profit from associates. Any change in OCI of the investees is presented as part
of the Group's OCI to the extent of the share in other comprehensive income/loss. Dividends from associates are
eliminated from the carrying amount of the investments. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the
Group and associates are eliminated.

All purchases and sales of investments that require delivery within the time frame established by regulation or market
convention are recognised at the trade date, which is the date at which the Group commits to purchase or sell the investments.

A decline in the carrying value of unlisted equity securities is charged to the profit and loss account. A subsequent increase in
the carrying value, up to the cost of the investment, is credited to the profit and loss account.
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4.4 Advances

Loans and advances

Islamic financing and related assets

Net investment in finance lease 

Ijarah assets (IFAS 2)

4.5 Fixed assets 

4.5.1 Capital work in progress

4.5.2 Property and equipment

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. All expenditures connected with specific
assets incurred during installation and construction period are carried under this head. These are transferred to specific assets
as and when assets become available for use.

Property and equipment are shown at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any,
except land and buildings which are carried at revalued amount less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.
Historical cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is charged by applying the straight-line method using the rates specified in note 10.2 to these consolidated
financial statements. The depreciation charge for the year is calculated after taking into account residual value, if any. The
residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date.
Depreciation on additions is charged from the date on which the assets are available for use and ceases on the date on which
these are disposed off.

Loans and advances including net investment in finance lease are stated net of provision against non-performing advances.
Specific and general provisions against loans and advances in Pakistan operations are made in accordance with the
requirements of the Prudential Regulations issued by the State Bank of Pakistan from time to time and the management
assumptions. General provision against high risk and flood impacted advances portfolio is based on the management's
estimates as disclosed in note 9.6.5 (iii). The net provision made / reversed during the year is charged to the profit and loss
account and accumulated provisions are netted-off against advances. Provisions pertaining to overseas loans and advances are
made in accordance with the requirements of the regulatory authorities of the respective countries. Advances are written off
when there are no realistic prospects of recovery or to clean up the balance sheet as allowed by the SBP.

The Holding Company provides Islamic and related assets mainly through Murabaha, Ijarah, Diminishing Musharakah,
Musharakah, Bai Muajjal Financing, Musawama, Salam, Istisna, Tijarah, Refinance under the SBP Islamic Schemes and
financing under other government schemes. The purchases and sales arising under these arrangements are not in
these consolidated statements as such but are restricted to the amount of facility actually utilised and the appropriate
portion of thereon. The income on such is recognised in accordance with the principles of Islamic Shariah. The
Holding Company determines specific and general provisions against Islamic and related assets on a prudent basis in
accordance with the requirements of the Prudential Regulations issued by the SBP and the management estimates /
assumption. General provision against high risk and flood impacted advances portfolio is based on the management's estimates
as disclosed in note 9.6.5 (iii). The net provision made / reversed during the year is charged to the and loss account and
accumulated provision is netted-off against Islamic and related assets. Islamic and related assets are written
off when there are no realistic prospects of recovery or to clean up the balance sheet as allowed by the SBP.

Leases where the Holding Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of an asset are
classified as finance leases. A receivable is recognised on commencement of lease term at an amount equal to the present value
of the minimum lease payments, including guaranteed residual value, if any. Unearned finance income is recognised over the
term of the lease, so as to produce a constant periodic return on the outstanding net investment in lease. The Holding Company 
determines specific provisions against investment in finance lease on a prudent basis in accordance with the requirements of
the Prudential Regulations issued by the SBP and the management estimates/assumption. The net provision made / reversed
during the year is charged to the and loss account and accumulated provision is netted off against net investment in
finance lease. The assets are written off when there are no realistic prospects of recovery or to clean up balance sheet as
allowed by the SBP.

Ijarah assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and are disclosed as part of 'Islamic financing and related assets'.
The rental received / receivable on Ijarah under IFAS 2 are recorded as income / revenue. The Holding Company charges
depreciation from the date of recognition of Ijarah of respective assets to Mustajir. Ijarah assets are depreciated over the
period of Ijarah using the straight line method. Impairment of Ijarah rentals are determined in accordance with the requirements
of the Prudential Regulations of the SBP. The provision for impairment of Ijarah Rentals is shown as part of 'Islamic financing
and related assets'.
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4.5.3 Intangible assets

4.5.4 Leases

4.5.4.1 Group as a lessee

The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets over its lease term.

Right-of-use (RoU) assets

Lease liability

Determination of the lease term for lease contracts with renewal and termination options (Group as a lessee)

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liability measured at the present value of the consideration
(lease payments) to be made over the lease term and is adjusted for lease prepayments. The lease payments are discounted
using the interest rate implicit in the lease, unless it is not readily determinable, in which case the lessee may use the
incremental rate of borrowing. After the commencement date, the carrying amount of lease liability is increased to reflect the
accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made.

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option
to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is
reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Group applies judgement in
evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it
considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than
its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are taken to the profit and loss account except that the related surplus
/ deficit on revaluation of property & equipment (net of deferred taxation) is transferred directly to unappropriated profit.

Intangible assets having a finite useful life are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment
losses, if any. Such intangible assets are amortised using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. The useful
lives and amortisation method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate at each reporting date. Intangible assets having an
indefinite useful life are stated at acquisition cost, less impairment loss, if any. Intangible assets are assessed for impairment, if
any, as described under note 4.12.

The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to
control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

At the commencement date of the lease, the right-of-use asset is initially measured at the present value of lease liability.
Subsequently, RoU assets are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any
remeasurement of lease liabilities. RoU assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful
life and the lease term.

After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances
that is within its control that affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate.

Maintenance and normal repairs are charged to income as and when incurred. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's
carrying amount or are recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits
associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Land and buildings are revalued by professionally qualified valuers with sufficient regularity to ensure that the net carrying
amount does not differ materially from their fair value.

A revaluation surplus is recorded in OCI and credited to the surplus on revaluation of fixed asset in equity. However, to the
extent that it reverses a revaluation deficit of the same asset previously recognised in the profit or loss account, the increase is
recognised in the profit and loss. A revaluation deficit is recognised in the statement of the profit or loss account, except to
the extent that it offsets an existing surplus on the same asset recognised in the asset revaluation surplus. A transfer from the
asset revaluation surplus to unappropriated profits is made for the difference between depreciation based on the revalued
carrying amount of the asset and depreciation based on the original cost. Additionally, accumulated depreciation as at
the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued
amount of the asset.
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Incremental borrowing rate (IBR)

4.5.4.2 Group as a lessor

4.5.5 Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claim

4.6 Deposits / borrowings and their cost

a) Borrowings and deposits are recorded at the proceeds received.

b)

c)

4.6.1 Deposits - Islamic Banking

Deposits are generated on the basis of two modes i.e. Qard and Modaraba.

No profit or loss is passed on to current account depositors.

Profits realised in investment pools are distributed in pre-agreed profit sharing ratio.

Mudarib (The Holding Company) can distribute its share of profit to Rab-ul-Maal upto a specified percentage of its profit.

Deposits taken on Qard basis are classified as 'Current Account' and Deposits generated on Modaraba basis are classified as
'Savings Account' and 'Fixed Deposit Accounts'.

Asset pools are created at the Holding Company's discretion and the Holding Company can add, amend, transfer an asset to
any other pool in the interests of the deposit holders.

In case of loss in a pool during the profit calculation period, the loss is distributed among the depositors (remunerative)
according to their ratio of investments.

Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims are stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation thereon.
The valuation of properties acquired under this head is conducted as per the SBP's requirement, so as to ensure that their net
carrying values do not materially differ from their fair values. Any surplus arising on revaluation of such properties is
transferred to the surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets in other comprehensive income, while any deficit arising on
revaluation is charged to the profit and loss account directly. Depreciation on assets acquired in satisfaction of claims is
charged to the profit and loss account on straight line method over the useful life of the assets. In addition, all direct costs,
including legal fees and transfer costs linked with transferring the title of the property to Holding Company is accounted as an
expense in the profit and loss account.

Cost of deposits and borrowings are recognised as an expense in the period in which these are incurred using effective
mark-up / interest rate method to the extent that these are not directly attributable to the acquisition of or construction of
qualifying assets. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a
qualifying asset (one that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale) are capitalised as part of the cost
of that asset.

Swap cost arises when surplus foreign currency funds are sold to purchase local currency funds from the market. Swap cost
is recorded as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

Rab-ul-Maal (Customer) share is distributed among depositors according to weightages assigned at the inception of profit
calculation period.

Profits are distributed from the pool so the depositors (remunerative) only bear the risk of assets in the pool during the profit
calculation period.

Any shares acquired in satisfaction of claims are stated at revalued amount at each reporting date with the corresponding
deficit / surplus recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The IBR is the rate of markup that the Group would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the
funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The Group
estimates the IBR using observable inputs such as market interest rates.

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are
classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is
included in revenue. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying
amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. 
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4.7 Subordinated debts

4.8 Staff retirement / employee benefits

a) Defined benefit plan

b) Defined contribution plan

c) Compensated absences

d)

4.9 Foreign currencies

4.9.1 Functional and presentation currency 

4.9.2 Transactions and balances

4.9.3 Foreign operations

Items included in the consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment
in which the Group operates.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into Pakistani rupees at the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction date.
Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end
exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit and loss
account. 

Forward contracts relating to foreign currency deposits are valued at forward rates applicable to the respective maturities of
the relevant foreign exchange contract. The forward cover received / paid on forward purchase contracts relating to foreign
currency deposits are realised / charged directly to the profit and loss account.

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into rupees at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. The
results of foreign operations are translated at average rate of exchange for the year.

The Holding Company has granted a cash award equivalent to the ordinary shares allotted to certain employees under Phantom
Shares Award. The entitlement shall vest with the employees in three (3) equivalent proportions on the vesting dates over a
period of three (3) years. The grant date is January 1, 2021 and the first vesting date is 365 calendar days from the grant date.
Subsequently, second and third vesting dates to follow 365 calendar days from the preceding vesting dates. On each vesting
date, the employees shall be entitled to a cash award for 33.33% (thirty-three and one third of one percent) of the total
Phantom Shares Entitlement equivalent to fair market value of the Holding Company's share on vesting date. 

The Holding Company recognises compensation expense with corresponding liability at the fair value of the award. Until the
liability is settled, the Holding Company re-measures the fair value of the liability at the end of each reporting period and at the
date of settlement, with any changes in fair value recognised in the profit or loss account for the period.

The Holding Company operates an approved funded gratuity scheme, administered by the trustees, covering eligible employees
whose period of employment with Holding Company is five years or more. Contributions to the fund are made on the basis of
actuarial recommendations. Projected Unit Credit Method is used for the actuarial valuation. The actuarial valuations involve
assumption and estimates of discount rates, expected rates of return on assets, future salary increases and future inflation
rates as disclosed in note 38.1.3. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income.

The Subsidiary - Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited operates an unfunded gratuity scheme for all its employees who have
completed the qualifying period as defined in the scheme. The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit scheme is
determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method. Actuarial (remeasurement) gains and losses are recognised as income or
expense in full in the year in which these occur in other comprehensive income.

The Holding Company operates an approved provident fund scheme for all its regular permanent employees, administered by
the Trustees. The Holding Company contribute 8.33% of basic salary in equal monthly contributions. However, employees have
the option, to have their provident fund contribution deducted at 8.33%, 10% or 12% of their monthly basic salary.

The Holding Company recognises the liability for compensated absences in respect of employees in the period in which these
are earned up to the balance sheet date. The provision is recognised on the basis of actuarial recommendations.

Share Based Payment

Subordinated debts are initially recorded at the amount of proceeds received. Mark-up accrued on subordinated loans is
recognised separately as part of other liabilities and is charged to the profit and loss account over the period on an accrual
basis.
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4.9.4 Translation gains and losses

4.9.5 Commitments 

4.10 Revenue recognition

4.10.1 Advances and investments

Murabaha income is recognised on deferred income basis. 

4.10.2 Lease financing

4.10.3 Non Markup / interest income

Other income is recognised on accrual basis.

4.11 Taxation

4.11.1 Current 

4.11.2 Prior years

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in the profit and loss account except
to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in other comprehensive income in which case it is recognised in
statement of comprehensive income.

This charge includes tax charge for prior years arising from assessments, changes in estimates and tax changes applied
retrospectively.

Income on performing advances and debt securities is recognised on a time proportion basis as per the terms of the contract.
Where debt securities are purchased at a premium or discount, such premium / discount is amortised through the profit and
loss account over the remaining maturity of the debt security using the effective yield method.

Income recoverable on classified advances and investments is recognised on a receipt basis. Income on rescheduled /
restructured advances and investments is recognised as permitted by the SBP regulations or by the regulatory authorities of
the countries where the Holding Company and its overseas branches operate.

Income from lease financing is accounted for using the financing method. Under this method, the unearned lease income
(defined as the sum of total lease rentals and estimated residual value less the cost of the leased assets) is deferred and taken
to income over the term of the lease so as to produce a constant periodic rate of return on the outstanding net investment in
the lease. Gains or losses on termination of lease contracts are recognised as income when these are realised. Unrealised lease
income and other fees on classified leases are recognised on a receipt basis.

Fee and commission income is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Holding Company expects
to be entitled in exchange for providing the services. The Holding Company recognises fees earned on transaction-based
arrangements at a point in time when the Holding Company has provided the service to the customer. Where the contract
requires services to be provided over time, income is recognised on a systematic basis over the life of the related services.
Unearned fee and commission are included under other liabilities.

Translation gains and losses arising on revaluations of net investment in foreign operations are taken to Exchange Translation
Reserve in the statement of comprehensive income. These are recognised in the profit and loss account on disposal.

Commitments for outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts are disclosed at contracted rates. Contingent liabilities /
commitments for letters of credit and letters of guarantee denominated in foreign currencies are expressed in rupee terms at
the exchange rates ruling on the reporting date.

Ijarah income is recognised on an accrual basis as and when the rentals becomes due. Depreciation in case of Ijarah is netted
off from markup income.

Revenue is recognised to the extent that the economic benefits associated with a transaction will flow to the Group and the
revenue can be reliably measured.

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rates of taxation after taking into consideration
available tax credit and rebate, if any.
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4.11.3 Deferred 

4.12 Impairment of non-financial assets

4.13 Provision for claims under guarantees and other off balance sheet obligations

4.14 Other provisions

4.15 Contingent liabilities

4.16 Off-setting

4.17

4.18 Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date at which the derivative contract is entered into
and subsequently remeasured at fair value using appropriate valuation techniques. All derivative financial instruments are
carried as assets where fair value is positive and as liabilities where fair value is negative. Any changes in the fair value of
derivative financial instruments are taken to the profit and loss account.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are off-set and the net amount reported in the consolidated financial statements only
when there is a legally enforceable right to set-off the recognised amount and the Group intends either to settle on a net basis,
or to realise the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously. Income and expense items of such assets and liabilities are
also off-set and the net amount is reported in the financial statements, only when permitted by the approved accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities carried on the statement of financial position include cash and bank balances, lendings to
financial institutions, investments, advances, certain receivables, bills payable, borrowings from financial institutions, deposits,
subordinated loans and certain payables. The particular recognition methods adopted for material financial assets and financial
liabilities are disclosed in the policy notes associated with them.

Deferred tax is recognised using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences arising between the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for the taxation purposes. The amount of
deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities using the tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to
the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available and the credits can be utilised. Deferred tax asset is
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realised.

Deferred tax liability is not recognised in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with exchange translation
reserves of foreign branches, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable
that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of assets is reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
values may not be recoverable at each reporting date. If any event exists, the recoverable amount of such assets is estimated
and impairment losses are recognised immediately in the consolidated financial statements. The resulting impairment loss is
taken to the profit and loss account except for impairment loss on revalued assets, which is adjusted against related
revaluation surplus to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the surplus on revaluation of that asset.

Provision for guarantee claims and other off balance sheet obligations is recognised when reasonable certainty exists for the
Group to settle the obligation. The charge to the profit and loss account is stated net of expected recoveries and the obligation
is recognised in other liabilities.

Other provisions are recognised when the Group has a present, legal or constructive, obligation as a result of past events, it is
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be
made. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and are adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position as these are possible obligations where it has yet
to be confirmed whether a liability, which will ultimately result in an outflow of economic benefits, will arise. If the probability of 
an outflow of economic resources under contingent liability is considered remote, it is not disclosed.

The difference between the carrying value and the recoverable value is recognised through the profit and loss account as a
deferred tax expense. The Holding Company also records a deferred tax asset / liability on items recognised directly in the
statement of comprehensive income such as surplus / deficit on revaluation of assets.



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

516

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

4.19 Acceptances

4.20 Dividend and appropriation to reserves

4.21 Earnings per share

4.22 Segment reporting

4.22.1 Business segments

Retail banking

Corporate banking

Treasury

Digital banking

Islamic banking (Domestic)
This segment pertains to full scale Islamic Banking operations of the Holding Company.

International operations

Brokerage
It includes stock brokerage and investment consultancy through the subsidiary Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited.

Others
This includes the head office related activities, and all other activities not directly tagged or allocated to the segments above.

4.22.2 Geographical segments

The Group operates in three geographical regions being:
- Pakistan
- Asia Pacific (including South Asia)
- Middle East

This segment includes liquidity management activities carried out through borrowing, lending, money market, capital market
and merchant banking operations. The investments of the Holding Company primarily towards government securities and risk
management activities via use of forward contracts & derivatives are reported here.

This segment includes branchless banking accounts, deposits and lending products, digital channels (including ATMs, internet
banking, call centre and alfa app), corporate, G2P & SMME portfolio (including EOBI, BISP, payroll solutions), digital payments
and digital products.

This segment includes amounts related to the Holding Company's overseas operations, namely, banking activities in
Bangladesh, Afghanistan, United Arab Emirates and the Kingdom of Bahrain.

Dividend declared and appropriations, except for transfer to statutory reserve which are made subsequent to the date of
Statement of Financial Position are considered as non adjusting events and are recorded as a liability in the Groups' financial
statements in the year in which these are approved by the directors / shareholders, as appropriate.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting structure of the Group. Segmented
performance is reported to the senior management of the Holding Company on monthly basis for the purpose of strategic
decision making and performance management. 

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) for its shareholders.  

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Holding Company by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, consolidating the impact of treasury stocks, if any.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, if any.

This includes loans, deposits, trade, wealth management and other banking transactions with retail, individual customers,
commercial and small and middle sized customers of the Holding Company. Product suite offered to individual customers
includes credit cards, auto loans, housing finance and personal loans.

This comprises of loans, deposits, project financing, trade financing, investment banking and other banking activities with
Holding Company's corporate and public sector customers.

Acceptances comprise undertakings by the Group to pay bills of exchange drawn on customers. The Group expects most
acceptances to be simultaneously settled with the reimbursement from the customers. Acceptances are accounted for as on
balance sheet transactions.
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Note  2023  2022 

5 CASH AND BALANCES WITH TREASURY BANKS

In hand
-  local currency 39,440,289 34,295,288
-  foreign currency 7,354,310 3,692,104

46,794,599 37,987,392
With State Bank of Pakistan in
-  local currency current accounts 5.1 76,392,873 46,845,917
-  foreign currency current accounts 5.2 8,989,528 3,528,124
-  foreign currency deposit accounts 5.3 12,227,044 687,240

97,609,445 51,061,281
With other central banks in
-  foreign currency current accounts 5.4 45,379,083 49,697,265
-  foreign currency deposit accounts 5.5 1,695,718 1,679,531

47,074,801 51,376,796

With National Bank of Pakistan in local currency current account 11,062,857 92,407

Prize bonds 186,661 95,875
202,728,363 140,613,751

Less: expected credit loss - overseas branches (35,860) -                

202,692,503 140,613,751

5.1 This represents local currency current account maintained  under the cash reserve requirement of the SBP.

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Note  2023  2022 
6 BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS

In Pakistan 

-  in current accounts 37,056 625,050
-  in deposit accounts 6.1 346,266 13,013

383,322 638,063
Outside Pakistan

-  in current accounts 6.2 16,575,317 9,438,572
-  in deposit accounts 6.3 34,503 28,814

16,609,820 9,467,386

16,993,142 10,105,449
Less: expected credit loss - overseas branches (3,057) -                

16,990,085 10,105,449

--------(Rupees in '000)-------

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

These represent US Dollar and other foreign currency settlement accounts and a foreign currency current account maintained
under the cash reserve requirement of the SBP.

This represents foreign currency deposit account maintained under the special cash reserve of the SBP. Profit rates on these
deposits are fixed by the SBP on a monthly basis. These deposits carry interest rate ranging from 3.39% to 4.34% (2022:
0.00% to 3.14%) per annum.

These represent deposits with other central banks pertaining to the overseas operations of the Holding Company to meet their

minimum cash reserves and capital requirements .

These represent deposits with other central banks pertaining to the overseas operations of the Holding Company, in accordance
with their regulatory requirements and carry interest rates ranging from 0.00% to 5.68% (2022: 0.00% to 2.04%) per annum.
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6.1

6.2

6.3

Note  2023  2022 

7 LENDINGS TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Call / clean money lendings 7.1 32,018,705 40,384,136
Repurchase agreement lendings (Reverse Repo) 7.2 87,535,847 74,969,700

119,554,552 115,353,836
Less: expected credit loss - overseas branches (443) (237)

Lendings to Financial Institutions - net of provision 119,554,109 115,353,599

7.1

7.2

 2023  2022 

7.3 Particulars of lending - gross

In local currency 111,935,847 104,969,761
In foreign currencies 7,618,705 10,384,075

119,554,552 115,353,836

7.4 Securities held as collateral against lending to financial institutions

Market Treasury Bills 1,939,888 -                1,939,888 52,348,826 -                52,348,826
Pakistan Investment Bonds 85,595,959 -                85,595,959 22,620,874 -                22,620,874
Total 87,535,847 -                87,535,847 74,969,700 -                74,969,700

---------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------

These represent short term lendings to financial institutions against investment securities. These carry mark-up rates ranging
from 21.00% to 22.95% per annum (2022: 15.85% to 16.20% per annum) with maturities upto January 2024 (2022: January
2023).

This includes amount held in Automated Investment Plans. The Holding Company is entitled to earn interest from the
correspondent banks at agreed upon rates when the balance exceeds a specified amount.

This includes placement of funds generated through foreign currency deposits scheme (FE-25) and non-contractual deposits at
interest rates ranging from 0.25% to 1.25% per annum (2022: 1.00% to 1.25% per annum).

These represent lendings to financial institutions at mark-up rates ranging from 7.25% to 22.00% per annum (2022: 5.00% to
16.20% per annum) having maturities upto January 2024 (2022: March 2023).

2023 2022

This represents funds deposited with various banks at profit rates ranging from 6.00% to 20.50% per annum (2022: 3.25% to
14.50% per annum).

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

--------(Rupees in '000)--------

Further 
given as 
collateral

Total Held by BankHeld by Bank
Further 
given as 
collateral

Total
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8 INVESTMENTS Note

8.1 Investments by type:

Held-for-trading securities

Federal Government Securities

- Market Treasury Bills 8.7 158,519,893 -             (283,083) 158,236,810 2,074,210 -             (2,994) 2,071,216

- Pakistan Investment Bonds 8.7 116,583,496 -             (74,689) 116,508,807 4,173,096 -             33,445 4,206,541

- Ijarah Sukuk 8.7 4,661,665 -             (15,205) 4,646,460 3,059,648 -             7,862 3,067,510

Shares

- Ordinary shares / units - Listed 244,208 -             3,826 248,034 593,977 -             (60,544) 533,433

Foreign Securities

- Overseas Bonds - Sovereign 51,626 -             (4,921) 46,705 3,698,451 -             (4,878) 3,693,573

280,060,888 -             (374,072) 279,686,816 13,599,382 -             (27,109) 13,572,273

Available-for-sale securities

Federal Government Securities

- Market Treasury Bills 8.7 332,007,074 -             (823,401) 331,183,673 2,402 -             (7) 2,395

- Pakistan Investment Bonds 8.7 951,035,850 -             (2,440,787) 948,595,063 831,017,092 -             (7,636,247) 823,380,845

- Ijarah Sukuk 8.7 225,217,164 -             1,706,526 226,923,690 104,886,109 -             (939,360) 103,946,749

- Government of Pakistan Euro Bonds 14,715,017 (2,355,129) (1,339,847) 11,020,041 11,917,603 (2,012,101) (4,753,348) 5,152,154

- Naya Pakistan Certificates 5,687,184 -             -               5,687,184 4,779,075 -             -              4,779,075

Shares

- Ordinary shares - Listed 8.4.2 3,500,848 (59,818) 594,515 4,035,545 7,205,583 (829,340) (453,569) 5,922,674

- Ordinary shares - Unlisted 8.4.2 1,211,363 (88,038) -               1,123,325 1,211,363 (88,038) -              1,123,325

- Preference Shares - Listed 8.4.2 108,835 (108,835) -               -                    108,835 (108,835) -              -                

- Preference Shares - Unlisted 8.4.2 25,000 (25,000) -               -                    25,000 (25,000) -              -                

Non  Government Debt Securities

- Term Finance Certificates  3,169,109 (221,322) -               2,947,787 2,764,517 (411,218) (48) 2,353,251

- Sukuk 16,452,185 (96,511) 66,970 16,422,644 16,898,056 (96,511) 129,707 16,931,252

REIT Fund - Unlisted 1,000,000 -             -               1,000,000 700,000 -             -              700,000

Foreign Securities

- Overseas Bonds - Sovereign 44,686,242 (108,774) (1,448,004) 43,129,464 26,861,689 (64,732) (1,679,122) 25,117,835

- Overseas Bonds - Others 24,656,200 (7,551) (1,615,830) 23,032,819 25,310,922 (10,416) (2,074,381) 23,226,125

- Redeemable Participating Certificates 8.1.1 5,514,371 -             -               5,514,371 4,338,537 -             -              4,338,537

- Equity security - Listed 275,698 -             8,898 284,596 -                  -             -              -                

1,629,262,140 (3,070,978) (5,290,960) 1,620,900,202 1,038,026,783 (3,646,191) (17,406,375) 1,016,974,217

Held-to-maturity securities

Federal Government Securities

- Pakistan Investment Bonds 8.7 111,987,852 -             -               111,987,852 68,564,798 -             -              68,564,798

- Ijarah Sukuk 27,754,444 -             -               27,754,444 -                  -             -                

Non  Government Debt Securities

- Term Finance Certificates  814,680 (214,680) -               600,000 864,680 (24,680) -              840,000

- Sukuk 3,339,720 (69,517) -               3,270,203 1,895,679 (80,722) -              1,814,957

Foreign Securities

- Overseas Bonds - Sovereign 21,905,016 (238) -               21,904,778 11,216,215 (168) -              11,216,047

165,801,712 (284,435) -               165,517,277 82,541,372 (105,570) -              82,435,802

Associates (valued under equity method)

- Alfalah Insurance Company Limited 756,867 -             -               756,867 601,034 -             -              601,034

- Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited 4,567,293 -             -               4,567,293 3,436,726 -             -              3,436,726

- Alfalah Asset Management Limited 728,312 -             -               728,312 596,311 -             -              596,311

8.1.2 6,052,472 -             -               6,052,472 4,634,071 -             -              4,634,071

Total  investments 2,081,177,212 (3,355,413) (5,665,032) 2,072,156,767 1,138,801,608 (3,751,761) (17,433,484) 1,117,616,363

8.1.1

2023 2022

Cost / 
Amortised 

cost

Surplus / 
(Deficit)

Carrying Value

Provision 
for 

diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

(ECL)

Provision 
for 

diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

(ECL)

Surplus / 
(Deficit)

Carrying 
Value

Cost / 
Amortised 

cost

The adoption of IFRS 9 at Bahrain Operations of the Holding Company has resulted in investments in Redeemable Participating
Certificates held abroad, being mandatorily measured at Value through Profit and Loss However, based on the
clarification received from the SBP vide their letter No. BPRD/RPD/2018-16203 dated July 26, 2018, such investments have been

--------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------------------



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

520

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

8.1.2

Investment 
as at 

January 1

Share of 
profit

Share of 
other 

comprehen-
sive Income 

/ (loss)

Dividend 
received 

during the 
year

Balance as 
at 

December 
31

Alfalah Insurance Company Limited       601,034 159,505      26,323        (29,995)       756,867      

Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited    3,436,726 1,399,067   -             (268,500)    4,567,293   

Alfalah Asset Management Limited        596,311 132,001       -             -             728,312       

4,634,071   1,690,573   26,323        (298,495)    6,052,472   

Investment 
as at 

January 1

Share of 
profit

Share of 
other 

comprehen-
sive Income 

/ (loss)

Dividend 
received 

during the 
year

Balance as 
at 

December 
31

Alfalah Insurance Company Limited       552,910         91,006        (12,887) (29,995)       601,034      

Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited    3,039,576       508,150                -   (111,000)      3,436,726   

Alfalah Asset Management Limited       525,636         70,675                -   -             596,311       

4,118,122    669,831      (12,887)       (140,995)     4,634,071   

8.1.3

Audited /
 Un-audited

Financial 
statements 

period
Assets Liabilities Revenue

Profit for the 
year

Alfalah Insurance Company Limited Un-audited December 31, 2023 7,402,766 4,889,441 1,685,318 531,684

Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited Un-audited December 31, 2023 20,656,087 6,239,010 6,505,651 4,663,556

Alfalah Asset Management Limited Un-audited December 31, 2023 2,366,955 556,130 957,906 330,820

Audited / 
Un-audited

Financial 
statements 

period
Assets Liabilities Revenue

Profit  for the 
year

Alfalah Insurance Company Limited Audited December 31, 2022 5,944,401       3,950,503       2,218,696       303,352          

Sapphire Wind Power Company Limited Un-audited December 31, 2022 17,893,681      7,245,161        3,659,108       1,693,833       

Alfalah Asset Management Limited Un-audited December 31, 2022 1,769,239       286,611           474,201          175,722           

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------

2023

2022

Particulars of assets and liabilities of associates

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------

Movement in values of investments accounted for under equity method of accounting

------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------------

2022

2023

The details of investments accounted for under equity method of accounting is as follows.
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8.2 Investments by segments:

Federal Government Securities:

- Market Treasury Bills 490,526,967 -              (1,106,484) 489,420,483 2,076,612 -              (3,001) 2,073,611

- Pakistan Investment Bonds 1,179,607,198 -              (2,515,476) 1,177,091,722 903,754,986 -              (7,602,802) 896,152,184

- Government of Pakistan Euro Bonds 14,715,017 (2,355,129) (1,339,847) 11,020,041 11,917,603 (2,012,101) (4,753,348) 5,152,154

- Ijarah Sukuk 257,633,273 -              1,691,321 259,324,594 107,945,757 -              (931,498) 107,014,259

- Naya Pakistan Certificates 5,687,184 -              -              5,687,184 4,779,075 -              -                        4,779,075

1,948,169,639 (2,355,129) (3,270,486) 1,942,544,024 1,030,474,033 (2,012,101) (13,290,649) 1,015,171,283

Shares:

- Listed Companies 3,853,891 (168,653) 598,341 4,283,579 7,908,395 (938,175) (514,113) 6,456,107

- Unlisted Companies 1,236,363 (113,038) -              1,123,325 1,236,363 (113,038) -                        1,123,325

5,090,254 (281,691) 598,341 5,406,904 9,144,758 (1,051,213) (514,113) 7,579,432

Mutual Fund / REIT Fund:

- Unlisted Company 1,000,000 -              -              1,000,000 700,000 -              -                        700,000

1,000,000 -              -              1,000,000 700,000 -              -                        700,000

Non Government Debt Securities 

- Listed 15,635,380 (101,705) 56,926 15,590,601 15,011,330 (1,785) 27,455 15,037,000

- Unlisted 8,140,314 (500,325) 10,044 7,650,033 7,411,602 (611,346) 102,204 6,902,460

23,775,694 (602,030) 66,970 23,240,634 22,422,932 (613,131) 129,659 21,939,460

Foreign Securities

- Government securities 66,642,884 (109,012) (1,452,925) 65,080,947 41,776,355 (64,900) (1,684,000) 40,027,455

- Non Government Debt securities 30,170,571 (7,551) (1,615,830) 28,547,190 29,649,459 (10,416) (2,074,381) 27,564,662

- Equity security - Listed 275,698 -              8,898 284,596 -                   -              -                        -                         

97,089,153 (116,563) (3,059,857) 93,912,733 71,425,814 (75,316) (3,758,381) 67,592,117

Associates (valued under equity method) 6,052,472 -              -              6,052,472 4,634,071 -              -                        4,634,071

          Total  Investments 2,081,177,212 (3,355,413) (5,665,032) 2,072,156,767 1,138,801,608 (3,751,761) (17,433,484) 1,117,616,363

8.2.1 Investments given as collateral 2023 2022

- Market Treasury Bills   160,501,809                    -   
- Pakistan Investment Bonds   575,983,500   307,049,207 
- Overseas Bonds      15,037,219       4,981,480 

   751,522,528    312,030,687 

The market value of securities given as collateral is Rs. 739,217.237 million (2022: Rs. 308,263.867 million).

2023 2022

8.3 Provision for diminution in value of investments

8.3.1 Opening balance 3,751,761       1,186,010        
Exchange adjustments 576,126         66,733            
Charge / reversals

Charge for the year 318,681         2,668,843      
Reversals for the year (363,351)        (9,397)            
Reversal on disposals (927,804)       (160,428)         

(972,474)       2,499,018       
Amount written off -               -                 
Closing Balance 3,355,413      3,751,761        

-----------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------------

---------(Rupees in '000)--------

---------(Rupees in '000)--------

2023 2022

 Cost/ 
Amortised cost 

 Provision 
for 

diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

 Carrying 
Value 

 Cost/ 
Amortised 

cost 

 Provision 
for 

diminution 
/ expected 
credit loss 

 Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

 Carrying Value 
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8.3.2 Particulars of provision against debt securities

Category of classification

Non 
Performing 
Investment

Provision
Non 

Performing 
Investment

Provision

Domestic
Loss 602,030        602,030        613,131           613,131           

Total 602,030        602,030        613,131           613,131           

8.3.2.1

8.4 Quality of Available for Sale Securities

Details regarding quality of Available for Sale (AFS) securities are as follows:

Note 2023 2022

8.4.1 Federal Government Securities - Government guaranteed
Market Treasury Bills 332,007,074 2,402
Pakistan Investment Bonds 951,035,850 831,017,092
Ijarah Sukuk 225,217,164 104,886,109
Government of Pakistan Euro Bonds 14,715,017 11,917,603
Naya Pakistan Certificates 8.4.1.1 5,687,184 4,779,075

1,528,662,289 952,602,281

8.4.1.1

8.4.2 Shares 2023 2022

8.4.2.1 Listed Companies

Ordinary Shares
Cement 10,286           780,439         
Chemicals 17,909           17,909           
Commercial Banks 587,817          1,705,078       
Engineering -                365,150         
Fertilizer 975,552         1,241,121        
Investment Banks 15,000           15,000           
Oil and Gas Exploration Companies 738,545         1,527,575       
Oil and Gas Marketing Companies 197,065         544,616         
Pharmaceuticals 51,216            51,216            
Power Generation & Distribution 374,524         637,028         
Technology and Communication 477,258         101,521           
Textile Composite 55,676           218,930         

3,500,848     7,205,583      

Preference Shares
Fertilizer 108,835         108,835         

3,609,683     7,314,418      

This represents initial investment made for the establishment of the modaraba pools in Islamic Naya Pakistan Company limited
in accordance with S.R.O 964 (I) / 2020 dated October 05, 2020.

2023 2022

------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------

Cost
-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The overseas branches hold a provision of Rs. 2,471.692 million (2022: Rs. 2,087.417 million) against investments in accordance
with ECL requirements of IFRS 9.

Cost
-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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8.4.2.2 Unlisted Companies
Break up value Cost Breakup value Cost Breakup value

as at

Ordinary Shares
Al-Hamara Avenue (Private) Limited * June 30, 2010 50,000             47,600              50,000             47,600             
Pakistan Export Finance Guarantee

Agency Limited * June 30, 2010 5,725                 286                   5,725                286                  
Pakistan Mortgage Refinance Company Limited Dec 31, 2022 300,000           630,871             300,000          531,479            
Pakistan Corporate Restructuring Company 
  Limited * Dec 31, 2022 32,313               19,452               32,313               25,633              
Society for worldwide Interbank Financial

Telecommunication Dec 31, 2022 4,095                35,170               4,095               30,620             
TriconBoston Consulting Corporation (Private) 

Limited June 30, 2023 769,230            2,621,567          769,230            2,110,880          
1 Link (Private) Limited 50,000             733,214             50,000             428,290            

Dec 31, 2022 1,211,363           4,088,160         1,211,363           3,174,788          
Preference Shares
Trust Investment Bank Limited Dec 31, 2017 25,000              27,784              25,000              27,784              

1,236,363          4,115,944          1,236,363          3,202,572          

* These investments are fully provided.

2023 2022
8.4.3 Non Government Debt Securities

8.4.3.1 Listed

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agency :
   - AA+, AA, AA- 550,000        -                
   - A+, A, A- 100,000         -                
   - Unrated 14,985,380    15,011,330      

15,635,380     15,011,330      
8.4.3.2 Unlisted

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agency:
   - AAA 2,809,286     1,470,000      
   - AA+, AA, AA- 760,500        564,167         
   - A+, A, A- 200,000        -                
   - Unrated 216,128          2,617,076       

3,985,914      4,651,243      

Total Non Government Debt Securities 19,621,294     19,662,573     

8.4.4 Foreign Securities
Cost Rating Cost Rating 

8.4.4.1 Government Securities

United States of America 5,430,509      AAA 2,172,640      AAA
Republic of Korea 1,391,221        AA 1,113,527        AA
United Arab Emirates 18,029,184     AA 5,997,685      AA
Dubai 1,973,025       Unrated 1,584,180       AA/ Unrated
Abu Dhabi 1,975,422       AA 2,374,382      AA
Italy 1,658,906      Baa3u 994,050        Baa3u
Republic of Kazakhstan 623,272         BBB- 484,318         BBB-
Sharjah 2,847,969      BBB- 2,289,818      BBB-
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 2,800,160      A1 2,243,766      A1
Republic Of Chile 30,988          A- 24,228           A1
Area Republic of Egypt 563,721          B- 452,025         B
Republic of Philippines 1,185,942       Baa2 482,786        Baa2
Indonesia 1,691,164       Baa2 2,488,648     Baa2
Republic of South Africa 1,412,667       Ba2 1,135,091        Ba2
Sultanate of Oman 2,256,559      Ba1 1,813,228       Ba3
Republic Of Turkiye 815,533          B3 1,211,317         B3

44,686,242   26,861,689   

2023 2022

Cost
-------(Rupees in '000)-------

------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------

2023 2022

------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------
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8.4.4.2 Non Government Debt Securities - Overseas securities

Unlisted
2023 2022

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agency

   - AA+, AA, AA- 281,498         2,713,169       
   - A+, A, A- 11,439,850     5,986,854     
   - BBB+, BBB, BBB- 2,818,083      9,380,644     
   - Baa1,B- 3,381,261       1,129,169       
   - A3 6,735,508      6,101,086      
   - Unrated 5,514,371        4,338,537      

30,170,571      29,649,459   

8.4.4.3 Equity - Overseas

Listed Companies

Ordinary Shares
Financial services 268,600        -                
Transportation 7,098            -                

275,698         -                

8.5 Particulars relating to Held to Maturity securities are as follows:

8.5.1 Federal Government Securities - Government guaranteed

 - Pakistan Investment Bonds 111,987,852    68,564,798   
 - Ijarah Sukuk 27,754,444    -                   

139,742,296  68,564,798   

8.5.2 Non Government Debt Securities

Unlisted

Categorised based on long term rating by Credit Rating Agency

   - AAA 2,638,953      1,482,850      
   - AA+, AA, AA- 500,000        -                
   - A+, A, A- 731,250          677,500         
   - BB+, BB, BB- 190,000         -                
   - Unrated 94,197           600,009        

4,154,400      2,760,359      

8.5.3 Foreign Securities

8.5.3.1 Government Securities Cost Rating Cost Rating 

People's Republic of Bangladesh 20,499,921    BB- 10,088,667   BB-
State of Qatar 1,405,095      AA- 1,127,548       AA-

21,905,016    11,216,215      

8.6

8.7 Investments include securities amounting to Rs. 1,925,836.799 million (2022: Rs. 1,005,240.054 million) which are held by the
Holding Company to comply with the statutory liquidity requirements as set out under Section 29 of the Banking Companies
Ordinance, 1962.

The market value of securities classified as held-to-maturity as at December 31, 2023 amounted to Rs. 154,796.433 million
(2022: Rs. 73,518.446 million).

----------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------

2023 2022

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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9 ADVANCES
Note

Loans, cash credits, running finances, etc. 9.1 & 9.2 565,261,986 570,312,570 32,595,861 22,798,387 597,857,847 593,110,957

Islamic financing and related assets 9.3 162,102,341 149,839,163 4,872,026 4,893,861 166,974,367 154,733,024

Bills discounted and purchased 12,300,229 14,580,885 166,121 3,280,234 12,466,350 17,861,119

Advances - gross 739,664,556 734,732,618 37,634,008 30,972,482 777,298,564 765,705,100

Provision against advances

- Specific 9.6 -                -               (32,374,940) (25,397,878) (32,374,940) (25,397,878)

- General / expected credit loss 9.6 (9,861,797) (7,921,407) -               -               (9,861,797) (7,921,407)

(9,861,797) (7,921,407) (32,374,940) (25,397,878) (42,236,737) (33,319,285)

Advances - net of provision 729,802,759 726,811,211 5,259,068 5,574,604 735,061,827 732,385,815

9.1 This includes net investment in finance Lease as disclosed below:

2022

Lease rentals receivable 285,220    2,834,942 99,839       3,220,001  374,818     4,022,648 106,060           4,503,526        

Residual value 360,470    912,204    24,875       1,297,549   218,597     1,207,888  25,354             1,451,839         

Minimum lease payments 645,690    3,747,146  124,714      4,517,550   593,415     5,230,536  131,414             5,955,365         

Financial charges for 
  future periods (24,699)     (613,552)    (15,681)       (653,932)    (75,179)       (850,312)    (17,078)             (942,569)          

Present value of minimum 
  lease payments 620,991    3,133,594  109,033      3,863,618   518,236     4,380,224 114,336            5,012,796         

9.2

9.3

2023 2022
9.4 Particulars of advances (gross)

In local currency 700,788,290 713,985,927
In foreign currencies 76,510,274 51,719,173

777,298,564 765,705,100
  

Performing Non Performing Total

Later than 
one and 
less than 
five years

20222023 2022 2023 2022 2023

---------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------------------------------

Total
Over five 

years

2023

Not later 
than one 

year

Not later 
than one 

year
Over five years

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Advances include an amount of Rs. 362.630 million (2022: Rs. 339.983 million), being Employee Loan facilities allowed to
Citibank, N.A, employees, which were either taken over by the Holding Company, or were granted afresh, under a
specific arrangement executed between the Holding Company and Citibank, N.A, Pakistan. The said arrangement is subject to
certain relaxations as specified vide the SBP Letter BPRD/BRD/Citi/2017/21089 dated September 11, 2017.

The said arrangement covers only existing employees of Citibank, N.A, Pakistan, and the relaxations allowed by the SBP are on
continual basis, but subject to review by the BID and OSED departments. These loans carry mark-up at the rates ranging
from 17.99% to 41.28%  (2022: 13.37% to 27.25%) with maturities up to October 2043 (2022: October 2042) .

------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------------

Later than 
one and 
less than 
five years

Total

This represent financing and related assets placed under shariah permissible modes and presented in Annexure-II.
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9.5

Category of classification
Non- 

Performing 
Loans

Provision
Non- 

Performing 
Loans

Provision

Domestic
Other Assets Especially Mentioned 186,364 3,568 178,723 15,814
Substandard 1,800,068 444,281 2,352,882 683,787
Doubtful 6,694,041 3,293,830 6,885,829 3,407,905
Loss 28,285,295 28,142,944 20,897,810 20,795,657

36,965,768 31,884,623 30,315,244 24,903,163
Overseas 
Not past due but impaired
Overdue by:

91 to 180 days 43,013 25,688 35,903 21,952
181 to 365 days -              -              139,472 119,706
Above 365 days 625,227 464,629 481,863 353,057

668,240 490,317 657,238 494,715
Total 37,634,008 32,374,940 30,972,482 25,397,878

9.6 Particulars of provision against advances

Specific
General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total Specific

General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total

Note

Opening balance 25,397,878 7,921,407 33,319,285 21,126,338 4,067,236 25,193,574
Exchange adjustments 83,703 57,723 141,426 32,240 22,887 55,127
Charge for the year 12,130,032 1,882,667 14,012,699 7,544,341 3,831,284 11,375,625
Reversals (3,503,697) -              (3,503,697) (2,431,826) -              (2,431,826)

8,626,335 1,882,667 10,509,002 5,112,515 3,831,284 8,943,799

Amounts written off (1,732,976) -              (1,732,976) (497,192) -              (497,192)
Amounts charged off - agriculture 
  financing -              -              -              (69,791) -              (69,791)
Amounts charged off - balance
  sheet cleaning 9.7.3 -              -              -              (306,232) -              (306,232)

9.7 (1,732,976) -              (1,732,976) (873,215) -              (873,215)

Closing balance 32,374,940 9,861,797 42,236,737 25,397,878 7,921,407 33,319,285

9.6.1 Particulars of provision against advances

Specific
General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total Specific

General / 
expected 

credit loss
Total

In local currency 30,288,286 9,437,833 39,726,119 20,954,400 7,551,647 28,506,047
In foreign currencies 2,086,654 423,964 2,510,618 4,443,478 369,760 4,813,238

32,374,940 9,861,797 42,236,737 25,397,878 7,921,407 33,319,285

9.6.2

9.6.3

Advances include Rs. 37,634.008 million (2022: Rs. 30,972.482 million) which have been placed under non-performing status as
detailed below:

The overseas branches hold a provision of Rs. 25.670 million (2022: Rs. 0.590 million) against advances in accordance with ECL
requirements of IFRS 9.

2023

The additional profit arising from availing the forced sales value (FSV) benefit - net of tax at December 31, 2023 which is not
available for distribution as either cash or stock dividend to shareholders/ bonus to employees amounted to Rs. 86.021 million
(2022: Rs. 94.554 million).

2023 2022

------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------

2022

2023 2022

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------
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9.6.4

9.6.5 General provision includes:

(i) Provision held in accordance with the SBP's prudential regulations against:

- Small Enterprises (SE) portfolio being maintained at an amount equal to 1% against unsecured performing SE portfolio;

9.6.6

9.6.7

Note 2023 2022
9.7 Particulars of Write Offs:

9.7.1 Against Provisions 9.7.2 1,732,976 873,215
Directly charged to the Profit & Loss account -              -              

1,732,976 873,215
9.7.2 Write Offs of Rs. 500,000 and above

- Domestic 9.8 1,189,276 501,385
- Overseas -              147,733
Write Offs of Below Rs. 500,000 543,700 224,097

1,732,976 873,215

9.7.3

9.8 Details Of Loan Write Off Of Rs. 500,000/- And Above

Note 2023 2022
10 FIXED ASSETS

Capital work-in-progress 10.1 3,525,139 944,206
Property and equipment 10.2 38,328,952 32,132,604
Right-of-use assets 10.3 19,966,957 15,416,474

61,821,048 48,493,284
10.1 Capital work-in-progress 

Civil works 2,454,986 706,019
Equipment 999,120 214,126
Others 71,033 24,061

3,525,139 944,206

During the year, non performing loans and provisions were reduced by Rs. 231.391 million (2022: Rs. 175.000 million) due to debt
property swap transaction.

(iii) Provision of Rs. 7,748.000 million (2022: Rs. 4,595.000 million) against the high risk portfolio, which is showing higher
economic vulnerability. The portfolio excludes GoP backed exposures, staff loans and loans secured against liquid collaterals.
Provision against flood impacted portfolio of Rs. 1,376.000 million held as at December 31, 2022 was reversed during the year. 

(ii) Provision held at overseas branches to meet the requirements of regulatory authorities of the respective countries in which the
overseas branches operate; and

- Conventional consumer loans being maintained at an amount equal to 1% of the secured auto loans, 0.5% of secured house
loans performing portfolio and 4% of the unsecured (personal loans and credit cards) performing portfolio;

At December 31, 2022 Rs. 9,984.910 million relating to certain non performing facilities of Power Holding (Private) Limited, which
is guaranteed by the Government of Pakistan, had not been classified as non-performing, pursuant to a relaxation given by the
SBP in this respect. The amount outstanding as at last year end was settled during 2023.

- Islamic auto loans being maintained at an amount equal to 1% of the secured performing portfolio and for Islamic house loans,
at an amount equal to 0.5% of the secured performing portfolio;

------(Rupees in '000)-----

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

In terms of sub-section (3) of Section 33A of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 the statement in respect of written-off
loans or any other financial relief of rupees five hundred thousand or above allowed to a person(s) during the year ended
December 31, 2023 is given as Annexure-I to these consoldiated financial statements.

Although the Holding Company has made provision against its non-performing portfolio as per the category of classification of
the loan, the Holding Company holds enforceable collateral in the event of recovery through litigation. These securities comprise
of charge against various tangible assets of the borrower including land, building and machinery, stock in trade etc.

As allowed by the SBP circular no. 06 of 2007 dated June 05, 2007, the Holding Company in year 2022 had written off Rs.
306.232 million as part of the balance sheet cleanup exercise. The Holding Company holds enforceable collateral in the event of
recovery through litigation.
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10.2 Property and equipment

At January 1, 2023

Cost / revalued amount 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,900,119 4,213,695 8,592,277 2,466,222 19,989,731 458,877 53,382,958

Accumulated depreciation -                -                (89,192) (125,464) (5,094,286) (1,955,256) (13,645,643) (340,513) (21,250,354)

Net book value 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,810,927 4,088,231 3,497,991 510,966 6,344,088 118,364 32,132,604

Year ended December 2023

Opening net book value 10,122,880 4,639,157 2,810,927 4,088,231 3,497,991 510,966 6,344,088 118,364 32,132,604

Additions 558,585 1,131,260 357,115 951,217 1,663,824 451,064 4,605,967 66,943 9,785,975

Disposals (36,250) -                (7,941) -                (8,997) (2,130) (13,424) (3,319) (72,061)

Depreciation charge -                -                (96,829) (137,493) (639,098) (113,813) (2,475,526) (75,329) (3,538,088)

Exchange rate adjustments -                -                -                -                3,225 2,369 9,401 7,003 21,998

Other adjustments / transfers -                -                31 -                559 (383) (2,238) 555 (1,476)

Closing net book value 10,645,215 5,770,417 3,063,303 4,901,955 4,517,504 848,073 8,468,268 114,217 38,328,952

At December 31, 2023

Cost / revalued amount 10,645,215 5,770,417 3,248,703 5,164,912 10,294,025 2,863,928 23,598,946 510,450 62,096,596

Accumulated depreciation -                -                (185,400) (262,957) (5,776,521) (2,015,855) (15,130,678) (396,233) (23,767,644)

Net book value 10,645,215 5,770,417 3,063,303 4,901,955 4,517,504 848,073 8,468,268 114,217 38,328,952

Rate of depreciation (percentage) -                -                2.5% 2.5% 10% - 20% 10% - 25% 12.5% - 50% 25%

At January 1, 2022

Cost / revalued amount 8,671,629    4,298,244   2,334,726    4,036,641    6,939,239     2,283,352    16,580,115     406,835          45,550,781       

Accumulated depreciation -              -              -              -              (4,716,211)     (1,875,606)   (12,101,952)    (268,229)         (18,961,998)     

Net book value 8,671,629    4,298,244   2,334,726    4,036,641    2,223,028     407,746      4,478,163      138,606           26,588,783      

Year ended December 2022

Opening net book value 8,671,629    4,298,244   2,334,726    4,036,641    2,223,028     407,746      4,478,163      138,606           26,588,783      

Additions 1,532,030    345,000      577,277       182,980       1,734,400     200,572       3,748,975     36,040            8,357,274        

Disposals (302,000)     -              (12,811)         -              (1,847)           (659)            (12,788)          -                  (330,105)          

Depreciation charge -              -              (89,380)       (125,343)      (436,547)      (97,297)        (1,875,934)     (61,912)             (2,686,413)       

Exchange rate adjustments -              -              -              -              1,660            1,873           6,090           5,790               15,413              

Other adjustments / transfers 221,221        (4,087)         1,115            (6,047)         (22,703)         (1,269)          (418)              (160)                 187,652           

Closing net book value 10,122,880   4,639,157    2,810,927    4,088,231    3,497,991     510,966       6,344,088     118,364            32,132,604      

At December 31, 2022

Cost / revalued amount 10,122,880   4,639,157    2,900,119    4,213,695    8,592,277     2,466,222   19,989,731    458,877          53,382,958      

Accumulated depreciation -              -              (89,192)        (125,464)      (5,094,286)   (1,955,256)    (13,645,643)   (340,513)          (21,250,354)      

Net book value 10,122,880   4,639,157    2,810,927    4,088,231    3,497,991     510,966       6,344,088     118,364            32,132,604      

Rate of depreciation (percentage) -                -                2.5% 2.5% 10% - 20% 10% - 25% 12.5% - 50% 25%

10.2.1

2023

---------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------------------------------------------

2022

Total
Freehold 

land
Leasehold 

land

Building on 
freehold 

land

Land and buildings were last revalued on December 31, 2021 on the basis of market values, determined by independent valuers M/s
Akbani & Javed Associates, M/s Collier International Pakistan (Private) Limited, M/s Harvester Service (Private) Limited and M/s
Hamid Mukhtar & Co. (Private) Limited. Had there been no revaluation, the carrying amount of the revalued assets as at December
31, 2023 would have been Rs. 11,698.751 million (2022: Rs. 8,853.214 million).

Building on 
leasehold 

land
Vehicles

Lease hold 
improvement

Furniture 
and fixture

Office 
equipment

Lease hold 
improvement

Furniture 
and fixture

Office 
equipment

Building on 
freehold 

land

Building on 
leasehold 

land
Vehicles Total

------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------------------------

Freehold 
land

Leasehold 
land
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2023

Freehold land 4,052,051         10,645,215        3,493,067         10,122,880        
Leasehold land 2,763,311           5,770,417          1,632,051          4,639,157          
Buildings on freehold land 2,326,268         3,063,303         2,047,928         2,810,927         
Buildings on leasehold land 2,557,121           4,901,955         1,680,168         4,088,231         

11,698,751         24,380,890      8,853,214         21,661,195         

2023 2022
10.2.2 The cost of fully depreciated assets that are still in the Group's use are as follows:

Furniture and fixtures          1,656,036           1,522,052 
Office equipment           9,181,845          9,278,265 
Vehicles              237,418             222,364 
Leasehold improvements          3,866,870          3,280,797 

        14,942,169         14,303,478 

10.2.3 In 2022, non banking assets having cost of Rs. 161.759 million and surplus of Rs. 60.660 million were transferred to fixed assets.

10.2.4 Sale of fixed assets to related parties are disclosed in Annexure III to these consolidated financial statements.

Note 2023 2022
10.3 Right-of-use assets

At January 1
Cost / revalued amount 22,399,553       16,948,306       
Accumulated depreciation (6,983,079)        (5,092,323)        

Net book value 15,416,474        11,855,983        

Year ended December
Opening net book value 15,416,474        11,855,983        
Additions / renewals / amendments / (terminations) - net 7,843,529         6,256,146         
Depreciation charge (3,367,208)        (2,739,579)        
Exchange rate / other adjustments 74,162              43,924              

Closing net book value 19,966,957       15,416,474        

At December 31
Cost / revalued amount 28,896,873       22,399,553       
Accumulated depreciation (8,929,916)        (6,983,079)        

Net book value 19,966,957       15,416,474        

Rate of depreciation (percentage) 5% - 100% 5% - 100%

11 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Capital work-in-progress / advance payment to suppliers 439,291            455,945            
Software 11.1 934,853            842,236            
Membership card 6,000               6,000               

1,380,144          1,304,181          

2022

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

----------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------

Net book value 
at Cost

Net book value 
at Revalued 

amount

Net book value 
at Cost

Net book value 
at Revalued 

amount
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2023 2022

11.1 At January 1
Cost 5,185,382        4,721,709       

Accumulated amortisation and impairment (4,343,146)      (3,986,581)      
Net book value 842,236          735,128          

-                      
Year ended December 31
Opening net book value 842,236          735,128          

Additions - directly purchased 419,720          459,005         

Amortisation charge (327,499)         (351,770)         

Exchange and other adjustments 396                 (127)                
Closing net book value 934,853          842,236         

At December 31
Cost 5,618,297        5,185,382       

Accumulated amortisation and impairment (4,683,444)     (4,343,146)      
Net book value 934,853          842,236         

Rate of amortisation (percentage) 20% - 25% 20% - 25%

Useful life 4 - 5 years 4 - 5 years

11.2

12 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

At January 1, 
2023

Recognised in 
P&L (charge) / 

reversal 

Recognised in 
OCI

At December 
31, 2023

Deductible Temporary Differences on:

- Provision against investments 1,702,211        522,167          -                 2,224,378       

- Provision against advances 3,096,128       1,087,190       -                 4,183,318       

- Unrealised loss on revaluation of held for trading 
      investments 7,472             184,878         -                 192,350          

- Deficit on revaluation of available for sale 
      investments 5,690,672      -                (4,820,503)      870,169         

- Provision against other assets 1,002,851       249,099         -                 1,251,950        

- Provision against lending to financial institutions 32                  41                  -                 73                  

- Workers' Welfare Fund 604,100         924,548         -                 1,528,648       

- Others 24,404           (24,404)         -                 -                

12,127,870      2,943,519       (4,820,503)      10,250,886    

Taxable Temporary Differences on:

- Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets (486,889)       420                (107,226)          (593,695)        

- Surplus on revaluation of non banking assets (63,108)          -                (22,487)           (85,595)          

- Share of profit and other comprehensive income
      from associates (1,486,280)     (890,730)        (11,675)            (2,388,685)     

- Accelerated tax depreciation (2,540,820)     (1,022,616)      -                 (3,563,436)     

(4,577,097)     (1,912,926)      (141,388)          (6,631,411)       

7,550,773       1,030,593       (4,961,891)       3,619,475       

---------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------- 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Included in cost of intangible assets are fully amortised items still in use having cost of Rs. 3,754.226 million (2022: Rs.
3,488.460 million).

2023
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At January 1, 
2022

Recognised in 
P&L (charge) / 

reversal 

Recognised in 
OCI

At December 
31, 2022

Deductible Temporary Differences on:
- Provision against investments 463,795         1,238,416       -                 1,702,211        
- Provision against advances 2,899,949      196,179          -                 3,096,128       
- Unrealised gain / (loss) on revaluation of 
      held for trading investments 165,446         (157,974)         -                 7,472             
- Deficit on revaluation of available for sale 
      investments 561,126          -                5,129,546        5,690,672      
- Provision against other assets 730,972         271,879          -                 1,002,851       
- Provision against lending to financial institutions 81                  (49)                 -                 32                  
- Workers' Welfare Fund -                604,100         -                 604,100         
- Others -                23,827            577                 24,404           

4,821,369       2,176,378       5,130,123         12,127,870      
Taxable Temporary Differences on:

- Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets (473,110)         92,233            (106,012)          (486,889)       
- Surplus on revaluation of non banking assets (84,039)          -                20,931             (63,108)          
- Share of profit and other comprehensive 
      income from associates (1,146,801)       (345,306)        5,827              (1,486,280)     
- Accelerated tax depreciation (1,959,949)     (580,871)         -                 (2,540,820)     

(3,663,899)     (833,944)        (79,254)           (4,577,097)     

1,157,470        1,342,434       5,050,869       7,550,773       

Note 2023 2022
13 OTHER ASSETS

Income / mark-up accrued in local currency - net of provision 81,667,129      42,711,601      
Income / mark-up accrued in foreign currency - net of provision 2,402,118        2,011,398       
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments 8,989,267       3,748,465      
Advance against subscription of share 140,000          -                
Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 13.1 1,684,771        1,439,606      
Dividend receivable 10,431             -                
Mark to market gain on forward foreign exchange contracts 2,606,750       922,573          
Mark to market gain on derivatives 23.1 4,175,322        4,795,545      
Stationery and stamps on hand 11,350             23,253            
Defined benefit plan 38.1.4 440,585          153,707          
Branch adjustment account -                 24,430           
Due from card issuing banks 4,829,866      4,544,609     
Accounts receivable 4,971,746        5,690,187       
Claims against fraud and forgeries 13.2 126,066          119,455          
Acceptances 24,618,660     19,090,181     
Receivable against Government of Pakistan and 

overseas government securities 2,925,206       131,517            
Receivable against marketable securities 1,153,013         860,261         
Others 86,275            65,636           

140,838,555    86,332,424    
Less: Provision held against other assets 13.3 (4,619,037)      (3,181,544)      
Other Assets (net of provision) 136,219,518     83,150,880     
Surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction 

of claims - net 13.1 & 20.2 172,321            145,613          
136,391,839    83,296,493    

13.1 Market value of non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims:

- Properties 1,844,619        1,578,141        
- Shares 12,473             7,078             

1,857,092        1,585,219        

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The Non-banking assets (properties) of the Holding Company have been revalued by independent professional valuers as at

December 31, 2023. The revaluation was carried out by M/s. Harvestor Service (Private) Limited, M/s Akbani & Javed Associates,

M/s. K.G Traders, M/s. Creative Consultants & Construction and M/s Surval (Private) Limited on the basis of professional

assessment of present market values which resulted in an increase in surplus by Rs. 26.708 million (2022: Rs. 34.668 million).

2022

---------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------- 



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

532

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

Note 2023 2022

13.1.1 Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims - gross of provision

Opening balance 1,585,219        1,606,918       
Additions 245,960          175,000         
Disposals 13.1.2 -                 (300)               
Revaluation (charged to OCI) 26,708            34,668           
Reversal of deficit / (deficit) on revaluation (charged to

Profit and loss account) 33 4,201              (4,201)            
Transfer to property and equipment 13.1.1.1 -                 (222,419)         
Depreciation 30 (4,996)            (4,447)            
Closing balance 1,857,092        1,585,219        

13.1.1.1

Note 2023 2022

13.1.2 Gain / loss on disposal of non-banking assets
acquired in satisfaction of claims

Disposal proceeds -                 9,200             
less

 - Cost -                 300                
 - Depreciation / impairment -                 (300)               

-                 -                
 Gain on disposal -                 9,200             

13.2

Note 2023 2022
13.3 Provision held against other assets -------(Rupees in '000)-------

Impairment against overseas operation 13.3.2 2,359,988       2,114,963       
Expected credit loss (overseas operation) 46,807            10,397           
Fraud and forgeries 126,066          119,455          
Accounts receivable 1,702,567        548,109         
Others 383,609         388,620        

4,619,037        3,181,544       

13.3.1 Movement in provision held against other assets

Opening balance 3,181,544        1,848,407      
Exchange and other adjustments 2,531               35,684           
Charge for the year 13.3.2 1,519,024        1,493,475       
Reversals for the year (83,100)           (165,599)         

1,435,924        1,327,876       

Amount written off (962)                (30,423)          
Closing balance 4,619,037        3,181,544       

13.3.2

2023 2022
14 BILLS PAYABLE -------(Rupees in '000)-------

In Pakistan 24,750,227      37,705,524     
Outside Pakistan 1,254,311         2,328,282      

26,004,538     40,033,806    

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

This represents fraud and forgery amount receivable from an insurance company and other sources. Provision has been held
against non-recoverable amount.

The Holding Company, in light of uncertain conditions in one of the countries where the Holding Company operates, holds an
impairment of Rs. 2,359.988 million (2022: Rs. 2,114.963 million) against the cross border risk. 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

In 2022, non banking assets having cost of Rs. 161.759 million and surplus of Rs. 60.660 million were transferred to fixed
assets.
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15 BORROWINGS Note 2023 2022

Secured
Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan

Export Refinance Scheme 43,281,491      53,477,830     
Long-Term Finance Facility 24,595,991      28,643,178     
Financing Facility for Renewable Energy Projects 11,891,156       11,917,647      
Financing Facility for Storage of Agriculture Produce (FFSAP) 532,102           738,979         
Refinance for Wages & Salaries -                 300,821         
Temporary Economic Refinance Facility (TERF) 48,528,109     49,721,502     
Export Refinance under Bill Discounting 14,244,331      10,633,712      
SME Asaan Finance (SAAF) 2,096,250       949,413         
Refinance Facility for Combating COVID (RFCC) 988,049         692,957         
Refinance and Credit Guarantee Scheme for Women Entrepreneurs 125,595           279,374         
Modernization of Small and Medium Entities (MSMES) 1,205,658        871,659          
Other Refinance schemes 553                 890               
Repurchase agreement borrowings 666,510,980   256,900,000 

814,000,265   415,127,962    

Repurchase agreement borrowings 26,895,775     4,830,897      
Bai Muajjal 44,830,207     42,113,040     
Medium Term Note 11,000,000     11,000,000    
Others 15.2 672,579          470,410         

Total secured 897,398,826   473,542,309  

Unsecured
Call borrowings 3,946,050       5,766,732       
Overdrawn nostro accounts 3,467,939       4,884,913      
Others
         -    Pakistan Mortgage Refinance Company 2,605,576       2,180,208      
         -    Karandaaz Risk Participation 2,797,641        2,331,958       
         -    Other financial institutions -                 2,943,821       
Total unsecured 12,817,206      18,107,632     

15.1 910,216,032    491,649,941  

15.1 Markup & maturities of borrowing facilities
 Markup per annum Maturities  upto Markup per annum Maturities  upto

Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan (secured)
Export Refinance Scheme 2.00% - 18.00% August-27 1.00% - 10.00% August-27
Long-Term Finance Facility 2.00% - 7.00% July-32 2.00% - 7.00% July-32
Financing facility for renewable energy projects 2.00% - 3.00% July-34 2.00% - 6.00% July-34
Financing Facility for Storage of Agriculture Produce (FFSAP) 2.00% - 3.50% December-30 2.00% - 3.50% December-30
Refinance for Wages & Salaries 0.00% April-23 0.00% April-23
Temporary Economic Refinance Facility 1.00% September-33 1.00% October-32
Export Refinance under Bill Discounting 1.00% - 3.00% June-24 1.00% - 2.00% June-23
SME Asaan Finance (SAAF) 1.00% - 3.00% June-27 1.00% June-27
Refinance Facility for Combating COVID (RFCC) 0.00% June-28 0.00% June-27
Refinance and Credit Guarantee Scheme for Women Entrepreneurs 0.00% October-28 0.00% - 2.00% March-29
Modernization of Small and Medium Entities (MSMES) 2.00% September-30 2.00% July-30
Other refinance schemes 0.00% December-25 0.00% December-25
Repurchase Agreement Borrowings 22.09% - 22.13% January-24 15.23% - 16.16% March-23

Other Borrowing (secured)
Repurchase agreement borrowings 5.70% - 22.05% January-24 16.15% January-23
Bai Muajjal 3.00% - 8.48% July-25 2.00% - 8.48% July-25
Medium Term Note 9.03% January-24 9.03% January-24

Other Borrowing (unsecured)
Call borrowings 7.10% - 7.25% January-24 2.00% - 9.25% January-23
Overdrawn nostro accounts 0.00% No Maturity 0.00% No Maturity
Others - Pakistan Mortgage Refinance Company 6.80% - 18.23% May-27 6.50% - 8.79% April-26
Others - Karandaaz Risk Participation 5.00% - 26.07% October-30 7.16% - 21.90% October-30
Others - Other financial institutions - - 6.00% February-23

15.2

2023 2022
15.3 Particulars of borrowings with respect to currencies

In local currency 889,762,179    474,494,394 
In foreign currencies 20,453,853     17,155,547      

910,216,032    491,649,941  

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

2023 2022

This includes a long term loan and short term running finance facilities obtained from the commercial banks. These carry mark-
up between 21.5% to 24.64% (2022: 15.02% to 18.61%) per annum payable on a quarterly basis having maturities up to
October 2024 (2022: October 2023). They are secured by hypothecation over current assets, promissory note and pledge of
securities quoted on PSX of the Subsidiary Company.



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

534

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

16 DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

In Local 
Currency

In Foreign 
currencies

Total
In Local 

Currency
In Foreign 
currencies

Total

Customers
Current deposits 722,279,949 60,513,732 782,793,681 523,834,695 131,267,950 655,102,645
Savings deposits 440,331,863 38,469,718 478,801,581 294,762,649 37,937,222 332,699,871
Term deposits 345,455,345 153,419,362 498,874,707 287,557,414 49,767,276 337,324,690
Others 44,709,160 14,317,598 59,026,758 35,941,042 8,943,974 44,885,016

1,552,776,317 266,720,410 1,819,496,727 1,142,095,800 227,916,422 1,370,012,222
Financial Institutions 
Current deposits 4,278,645 3,241,325 7,519,970 3,192,672 3,065,704 6,258,376
Savings deposits 171,924,309 3,442,726 175,367,035 68,746,218 2,911,307 71,657,525
Term deposits 79,780,000 2,258,236 82,038,236 38,073,100 354,319 38,427,419
Others 518,072 1,217 519,289 404,457 76,261 480,718

256,501,026 8,943,504 265,444,530 110,416,447 6,407,591 116,824,038

1,809,277,343 275,663,914 2,084,941,257 1,252,512,247 234,324,013 1,486,836,260

2023 2022
16.1 Composition of deposits

 - Individuals 762,351,882 612,115,826
 - Government (Federal and Provincial) 192,901,644 132,562,598
 - Public Sector Entities 195,591,933 103,733,172
 - Banking Companies 7,539,529 2,467,843
 - Non-Banking Financial Institutions 257,905,001 114,356,195
 - Private Sector / Others 668,651,268 521,600,626

2,084,941,257 1,486,836,260

16.2 Current deposits include remunerative current deposits of Rs. 20,788.733 million (2022: Rs. 14,325.601 million).

16.3

16.4 Current deposits include prepaid cards amounting to Rs. 24.932 million (2022: Rs. 25.457 million).

Note 2023 2022
17 SUBORDINATED DEBT

Term Finance Certificates  VI - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) 17.1 7,000,000      7,000,000      
Term Finance Certificates VIII  - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) 17.2 7,000,000      7,000,000      

14,000,000    14,000,000    

17.1 Term Finance Certificates  VI - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) - Quoted, Unsecured

Issue amount Rs. 7,000,000,000

Issue date March 2018

Maturity date Perpetual

Rating

Security Unsecured

Ranking

Profit payment frequency Payable semi-annually in arrears.

The Holding Company issued listed, fully paid up, rated, perpetual, unsecured, subordinated, non-cumulative and contingent
convertible debt instruments in the nature of Term Finance Certificates (TFCs) issued as instruments of redeemable capital under
Section 66 of the Companies Act, 2017 which qualify as Additional Tier 1 Capital (ADT 1) as outlined by the SBP under BPRD
Circular No. 6 dated August 15, 2013. Summary of terms and conditions of the issue are:

"AA-" (double A minus) by The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency 

Subordinated to all other indebtedness of the Holding Company including deposits but superior to
equity.

2023 2022

-----------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Deposits include eligible deposits of Rs. 991,153.534 million (2022: Rs. 755,804.535 million) protected under Depositors
Protection Mechanism introduced by the SBP.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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Redemption Perpetual

Mark-up

Lock-in-clause

Loss absorbency clause

Call option

17.2 Term Finance Certificates VIII  - Additional Tier-I (ADT-1) - Quoted, Unsecured

Issue amount Rs. 7,000,000,000

Issue date December 2022

Maturity date Perpetual

Rating

Security Unsecured

Ranking

Profit payment frequency Payable semi-annually in arrears.

Redemption Perpetual

Mark-up

Lock-in-clause

Loss absorbency clause

Call option The Holding Company may, at its sole discretion, exercise call option any time after five years from
the Issue Date, subject to prior approval of the SBP and instrument is replaced with capital of same
and better quality.

For the period at end of which the Holding Company is in compliance with Minimum Capital
Requirement (MCR) and Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) requirements of the SBP, mark-up rate will be
Base Rate + 2.00% with no step up feature.

Mark-up will only be paid from the Holding current earning and if the Holding
Company is in compliance of regulatory MCR and CAR requirements set by the SBP from time to time.

In conformity with the SBP Basel III Guidelines, the TFCs shall, if directed by the SBP, be permanently
converted into ordinary shares upon: (i) the CET 1 Trigger Event; (ii) the point of non-viability Trigger
Event; or (iii) failure by the Holding Company to comply with the Lock-In Clause. The SBP will have
full discretion in declaring the point of non-viability Trigger Event.

Subordinated to all other indebtedness of the Holding Company including deposits but superior to
equity.

Base Rate is defined as the six months KIBOR (Ask side) prevailing on one (1) business day prior to
previous profit payment date.

The Holding Company issued Rs. 7,000 million of privately placed, listed, fully paid up, rated, perpetual, unsecured,
subordinated, non-cumulative and contingent convertible debt instruments in the nature of Term Finance Certificates (TFCs)
issued as instruments of redeemable capital under Section 66 of the Companies Act, 2017 which qualify as Additional Tier 1
Capital (ADT 1) as outlined by SBP under BPRD circular No. 06 dated August 15, 2013. Summary of terms and conditions of the
issue are:

"AA-" (double A minus) by The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency 

For the period at end of which the Holding Company is in compliance with Minimum Capital
Requirement (MCR) and Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) requirements of the SBP, mark-up rate will be
Base Rate + 1.50% with no step up feature.

Base Rate is defined as the six months KIBOR (Ask side) prevailing on one (1) business day prior to
previous profit payment date.

Mark-up will only be paid from the Holding current earning and if the Bank is in
compliance of regulatory MCR and CAR requirements set by the SBP from time to time.

In conformity with the SBP Basel III Guidelines, the TFCs shall, if directed by the SBP, be permanently
converted into ordinary shares upon: (i) the CET 1 Trigger Event; (ii) the point of non-viability Trigger
Event; or (iii) failure by the Holding Company to comply with the Lock-In Clause. The SBP will have
full discretion in declaring the point of non-viability Trigger Event.

The Holding Company may, at its sole discretion, exercise call option any time after five years from
the Issue Date, subject to prior approval of the SBP and instrument is replaced with capital of same
and better quality.
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2023 2022
-------(Rupees in '000)-------

18 OTHER LIABILITIES

Mark-up / return / interest payable in local currency 39,434,467     16,650,129      
Mark-up / return / interest payable in foreign currency 1,690,773        1,443,987        
Unearned fee commission and income on bills discounted and guarantees 3,201,308        2,591,163        
Accrued expenses 16,281,467      12,349,434      
Current taxation 14,386,078     12,843,565      
Acceptances 24,618,660     19,090,181      
Dividends payable 6,166,682       4,767,210        
Mark to market loss on forward foreign exchange contracts 2,779,042       455,164          
Mark to market loss on derivatives 23.1 96,507            -                 
Branch adjustment account 73,434            -                 
Alternative Delivery Channel (ADC) settlement accounts 3,409,741       2,035,378        
Provision for Compensated absences 874,117           701,492          
Payable against redemption of customer loyalty / reward points 857,241           607,208          
Charity payable 114,052           65,998            
Provision against off-balance sheet obligations 18.1 78,624            62,948           
Security deposits against leases, lockers and others 12,983,647      13,300,923      
Workers' Welfare Fund 5,093,704       3,378,897       
Payable to vendors and suppliers 850,048         556,205          
Margin deposits on derivatives 3,906,392       4,077,091       
Payable to merchants (card acquiring) 776,097          16,536             
Indirect Taxes Payable 3,874,309       2,360,341        
Lease liabilities against right-of-use assets 18.2 22,899,808     17,514,201       
Payable against marketable securities 1,391,975         1,277,915         
Liability against share based payment 483,001          260,919          
Trading liability 2,412,845        2,638,773        
Others 38.2 6,148,713        3,090,674       

174,882,732    122,136,332     

18.1 Provision against off-balance sheet obligations

Opening balance 62,948           137,639           
Exchange adjustments 4,029             12,348            
Charge / (reversal) for the year 33 11,647             (87,039)           
Closing balance 78,624            62,948           

18.1.1

18.2 Lease liabilities against right-of-use assets 2023 2022

       17,514,201       13,220,387 
Additions / renewals / amendments / (terminations) - net        7,730,666         6,153,076 
Borrowing cost        2,659,787          1,924,717 
Payments        (5,075,756)        (3,833,077)
Exchange rate / other adjustment             70,910            49,098 
As at December 31 22,899,808     17,514,201       

Current lease liability 1,852,281        3,451,685        
Non current lease liability 21,047,527      14,062,516      

22,899,808     17,514,201       

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The provision against off balance sheet obligations includes a general provision of Rs. 43.946 million (2022: Rs. 28.563 million)
held in Bangladesh books, Rs. 1.728 million (2022: Rs. 1.434 million) held in Afghanistan books as required under the local
regulations and a specific provision of Rs. 32.950 million (2022: Rs. 32.950 million) held in Pakistan against defaulted letter of
guarantees. 

As at January 1
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19 SHARE CAPITAL

19.1 Authorised Capital

 2023  2022  2023  2022 

2,300,000,000 2,300,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 23,000,000    23,000,000    

19.2 Issued, subscribed and paid up Capital 

 2023  2022  2023  2022 

Ordinary shares
891,453,153       891,453,153       Fully paid in cash 8,914,531        8,914,531        
885,711,966       885,711,966       Issued  as bonus shares 8,857,120        8,857,120        

(200,000,000)    Treasury shares held for cancellation -                 (2,000,000)     
(200,000,000)    -                   Treasury shares cancelled (2,000,000)     -                 

1,577,165,119      1,577,165,119      15,771,651       15,771,651       

19.3 Treasury Shares

19.4 Statutory reserve

Note  2023  2022 

20 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF ASSETS

Surplus/ ( deficit) on revaluation of:
 - Available for sale securities 8.1 (5,290,960)      (17,406,375)     
 - Available for sale securities of associates 8,639              (20,389)           
 - Fixed Assets 20.1 12,682,139      12,807,981      
 - Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 20.2 172,321            145,613           

7,572,139        (4,473,170)       
Less: Deferred tax asset / (liability) on (deficit) / surplus  on revaluation of:
 - Available for sale securities 2,592,570       7,484,741       
 - Available for sale securities of associates (4,233)             8,767              
 - Fixed Assets 20.1 (593,695)         (486,889)        
 - Non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 20.2 (85,595)           (63,108)           

1,909,047       6,943,511        

Derivatives related deficit (3,512,910)       (4,169,754)      
Less: Deferred tax asset on derivative 1,721,326         1,792,994       

(1,791,584)       (2,376,760)      

11,272,770       4,847,101       

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

A Banking company incorporated in Pakistan is required to transfer 20% of its profit after tax to a statutory reserve until the
amount of the reserve plus share premium equals the paid-up share capital. Thereafter, 10% of the profit after tax of the
banking company is required to be transferred to this reserve. Accordingly, the Holding Company transfers 10% of its profit
after tax every year to the statutory reserve.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

----------(Number of shares)----------

----------(Number of shares)----------

In 2022, the Holding Company, pursuant to the approvals of Board of Directors and Shareholders in their meetings held on 10th
November 2022 and 6th December 2022 respectively, purchased 200 million ordinary shares under the buy back scheme. The
shares were purchased through Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited, at spot share price prevailing during the buy back period. The
Holding Company has cancelled ordinary shares purchased under buy back scheme during the year.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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2023 2022
20.1 Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets as at January 1 12,807,981     13,053,303     
Transferred from Non banking assets to owned property - net of deferred tax -                36,884           
Related deferred tax liability on surplus transfer to owned property -                23,776           
Realised on disposal during the year - net of deferred tax (36,684)          (124,940)        
Related deferred tax liability on surplus realised on disposal (420)              (92,233)          
Transferred to unappropriated profit in respect of incremental
     depreciation charged during the year - net of deferred tax (88,738)          (88,809)         
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets as at December 31 12,682,139     12,807,981     

Less: related deferred tax liability on:
Revaluation as at January 1 486,889        473,110          
 - effect of change in tax rate 67,938           48,524           
 - recognised during the year 39,288           33,712            
 - surplus transferred to owned property -                23,776           
 - surplus realised on disposal during the year (420)              (92,233)          

593,695         486,889        

12,088,444    12,321,092      

20.2 Surplus on revaluation of non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims

Surplus on revaluation as at January 1 145,613          171,727           
Recognised during the year 26,708           34,668           
Transferred to owned property -                (36,884)          
Related deferred tax liability on surplus of transfer to owned property -                (23,776)          
Transferred to unappropriated profit in respect of incremental
     depreciation charged during the year - net of deferred tax -                (122)               
Surplus on revaluation as at December 31 172,321           145,613          

Less: related deferred tax liability on:
 - revaluation as at January 1 63,108           84,039           
 - effect of change in tax rate 8,806            8,619             
 - revaluation recognised during the year 13,681            (5,774)            
 - surplus transferred to owned property -                (23,776)          

85,595           63,108           

86,726           82,505           

21 NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

2023 2022

Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited, Pakistan Stock Brokerage Pakistan 37.50% 37.50%

2023 2022
Key financial information of the subsidiary

Assets 1,482,410       1,875,409       
Liabilities 2,268,182       1,534,610       
Net assets (785,772)         340,799         

Non-Controlling Interest (NCI) (294,665)        127,800         

Name

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Principal 
activity

Principal 
place of 
Business

 Ownership interest held by 
NCI 
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Note 2023 2022

Revenue 706,153          461,190          

Expenses 672,792          453,703          

Loss before tax (1,091,637)       (11,741)            

(Loss) / profit after tax (1,133,597)        7,487              

Other comprehensive income / (loss) 7,023              (1,415)              

Cash flows:
Cash flows (used in) / generated from operating activities (290,002)        266,437          
Cash flows used in investing activities (13,509)           (20,688)          
Cash flows used in financing activities (15,304)           (18,619)           
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalent (318,815)          227,130           

21.1 During the year, the subsidiary recorded provision against its trade debts resulting in loss for the year.

22 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

-Guarantees 22.1 173,579,640   140,370,087   
-Commitments 22.2 731,648,269   439,230,552   
-Other contingent liabilities 22.3 23,816,758     6,903,292      

929,044,667  586,503,931   

22.1 Guarantees:

Performance guarantees 55,684,506    53,798,209    
Other guarantees 117,895,134    86,571,878     

173,579,640   140,370,087   

22.2 Commitments:

Documentary credits and short-term trade-related transactions
- Letters of credit 196,248,432   171,719,857     

Commitments in respect of:
- forward foreign exchange contracts 22.2.1 350,664,300  170,721,451    
- forward government securities transactions 22.2.2 109,207,715    17,438,813      
- derivatives 22.2.3 51,150,198      46,734,911     
- forward lending 22.2.4 19,247,075     26,798,555     

Commitments for acquisition of:
- operating fixed assets 3,713,022       3,004,717       
- intangible assets 312,027          465,248         

Commitments in respect of donations 655,500         1,897,000      

Other commitments 22.2.5 450,000        450,000        
731,648,269   439,230,552   

22.2.1 Commitments in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts

Purchase 198,859,218    120,494,702   
Sale 151,805,082    50,226,749     

350,664,300   170,721,451     

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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Note 2023 2022

22.2.2 Commitments in respect of forward government securities transactions

Purchase 20,461,347     12,990,116      
Sale 88,746,368     4,448,697      

109,207,715    17,438,813      
22.2.3 Commitments in respect of derivatives

22.2.3.1 Interest Rate Swaps

  Purchase 39,466,304    46,160,838     
Sale -                 -                 

39,466,304    46,160,838     
22.2.3.2 Cross currency swap

Purchase -                 -                 
Sale 11,683,894      574,073          

11,683,894      574,073          

Total commitments in respect of derivatives 51,150,198       46,734,911      

22.2.4 Commitments in respect of forward lending

Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other commitments to lend 15,828,600     21,639,590     
Commitments in respect of investments 3,418,475        5,158,965        

22.2.4.1 19,247,075      26,798,555     

22.2.4.1

22.2.5 Other commitments

22.3 Other contingent liabilities

22.3.1 Claims against the Holding Company not acknowledged as debts 23,816,758      6,903,292       

22.4 Contingency for tax payable

22.4.1

23 DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS 

Derivatives are a type of financial contract, the value of which is determined by reference to one or more underlying assets or
indices. The major categories of such contracts include futures, swaps and options. Derivatives also include structured
financial products that have one or more characteristics of forwards, futures, swaps and options.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Tax related contingencies are disclosed in note 34.2.

A commercial bank on behalf of Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited, Pakistan has given a guarantee of Rs. 450 million
(2022: Rs. 450 million) to National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL) in respect of margin eligible securities The
guarantee facility is for one year and is secured by 1st Pari Passu charge on current assets of the Subsidiary Company.

These mainly represents counter claims filed by the borrowers for restricting the Holding Company from disposal of assets
(such as hypothecated / mortgaged / pledged assets kept as security), damage to reputation and cases filed by ex. employees
of the Holding Company for damages sustained by them consequent to the termination from the Holding Company's
employment. Based on legal advice and / or internal assessment, management is confident that the matters will be decided in
Holding Company's favour and the possibility of any outcome against the Holding Company is remote and accordingly no
provision has been made in these consolidated financial statements.

These represent commitments that are irrevocable because they cannot be withdrawn at the discretion of the Holding
Company without the risk of incurring significant penalty or expense.
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23.1 Product Analysis
Interest Rate Swaps Cross Currency Swaps

Counterparties

 
With Banks for 

Hedging 41                 39,466,304   3,371,331       -               -                -                 

With Banks for 
Market making -               -               -               6                  11,683,894     707,484         

41                 39,466,304   3,371,331       6                  11,683,894     707,484         

Interest Rate Swaps Cross Currency Swaps
Counterparties

 
With Banks for 

Hedging 51                 46,160,838   4,761,605     -               -                -                 

With Banks for 
Market making -               -               -               1                   574,073          33,940            

51                 46,160,838   4,761,605     1                   574,073          33,940            

23.2 Maturity Analysis

No. of Notional 
Contracts Principal Negative Positive

3                  3,946,050     -               33,420           33,420            
4                  3,100,468     -               67,863           67,863            
6                  3,078,496     -               123,738           123,738           
3                  2,877,882     -               209,153          209,153          
9                  7,187,448     -               571,371           571,371            

18                 19,730,249    -               2,397,546       2,397,546       
Above 10 Years 4                  11,229,605    96,507          772,231           675,724          
Total 47                51,150,198     96,507          4,175,322        4,078,815       

No. of Notional 
Contracts Principal Negative Positive

2                  1,811,447       -               18,836            18,836            
8                  6,113,634      -               208,071          208,071          
5                  3,448,860    -               194,341          194,341           
11                  12,483,453    -               1,151,673         1,151,673         

25                 22,303,444   -               3,188,684       3,188,684       
Above 10 Years 1                   574,073        -               33,940           33,940            
Total 52                 46,734,911    -               4,795,545       4,795,545       

23.3 The risk management policy related to derivatives is disclosed in note 47.7 to these consolidated financial statements.

 2023 2022

24 MARK-UP/RETURN/INTEREST EARNED

On:
a) Loans and advances 116,207,873 78,153,433
b) Investments 278,702,240 128,174,141
c) Lendings to financial institutions 4,908,013 2,168,508
d) Balances with banks / financial Institutions 92,808 115,215
e) On securities purchased under resale agreements / bai muajjal 12,094,096 5,494,723

412,005,030 214,106,020

2023

Remaining maturity

6 months to 1 Year

Mark to 
market gain -

net

No. of 
contracts

Notional 
Principal

No. of 
contracts

Notional 
Principal

--------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------

2022

No. of 
contracts

Notional 
Principal

Mark to 
market gain -

net

No. of 
contracts

Notional 
Principal

2 to 3 Years

Net
Mark to Market

2022

2023

3 to 5 Years
5 to 10 years

1 to 2 Years
2 to 3 Years

3 to 6 months

------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

--------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------------------------

Mark to 
market gain -

net

------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------

Mark to 
market gain -

net

Mark to Market
Net

3 to 5 Years
5 to 10 years

Remaining maturity
3 to 6 months
1 to 2 Years
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Note  2023 2022
25 MARK-UP/RETURN/INTEREST EXPENSED

On:
a) Deposits 167,502,713 76,374,613
b) Borrowings 19,222,022 10,429,204
c) Securities sold under repurchase agreements 88,504,922 43,563,204
d) Subordinated debt 3,061,353 1,211,651
e) Cost of foreign currency swaps against foreign currency deposits / borrowings 4,691,399 3,173,615
f) Borrowing cost on leased properties 2,659,787 1,924,717
g) Reward points / customer loyalty 410,944 256,104

286,053,140 136,933,108

26 FEE & COMMISSION INCOME

Branch banking customer fees 1,356,701 1,077,276
Consumer finance related fees 602,773 499,418
Card related fees (debit and credit cards) 2,336,459 1,669,928
Credit related fees 631,917 373,000
Investment banking fees 374,420 308,002
Commission on trade 2,630,002 2,230,819
Commission on guarantees 758,763 565,910
Commission on cash management 85,340 67,623
Commission on remittances including home remittances 1,509,840 1,219,647
Commission on bancassurance 547,015 574,905
Card acquiring business 1,735,533 908,614
Wealth management fee 211,105 105,266
Commission on Employees' Old-Age Benefits Institution (EOBI) -                 23,771
Commission on Benazir Income Support Programme (BISP) 529,058 293,386
Alternative Delivery Channel (ADC) settlement accounts 1,286,720 705,085
Brokerage/ commission income 614,017 368,075
Others 219,126 241,152

15,428,789 11,231,877

27 FOREIGN EXCHANGE INCOME

Foreign exchange income 10,162,852 9,228,336
Foreign exchange loss related to derivatives (608,034) (9,708)

9,554,818 9,218,628

28 GAIN / (LOSS) ON SECURITIES 

Realised gain / (loss) 28.1 683,539 (70,513)
Unrealised loss - held for trading 8.1 (374,072) (27,109)
Unrealised (loss) / gain on trading liabilities - net (13,724) 32,598

295,743 (65,024)

28.1 Realised gain / (loss) on:

Federal government securities (44,893) 62,764
Shares 471,821 (224,256)
Foreign securities 256,611 90,979

683,539 (70,513)

29 OTHER INCOME

Rent on property 27,686 29,938
Gain on sale of fixed assets - net 145,030 111,972
Gain on sale of non banking assets - net 13.1.2 -                 9,200
Profit on termination of leased contracts (Ijarah) 48,259 52,985
Gain on termination of leases (IFRS 16) 112,863 121,876
Others 8 -                 

333,846 325,971

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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29.1 In 2022, the Holding Company realised a gain of Rs. 9.200 million against sale of following non - banking assets:

Note  2023 2022

Membership shares / cards -                 9,200

30 OPERATING EXPENSES

Total compensation expense 30.1 28,992,704  21,433,635   

Property expense
Rates and taxes 225,024       180,730       
Utilities cost 2,769,234    2,293,147     
Security (including guards) 1,363,964     1,109,000     
Repair and maintenance (including janitorial charges) 1,371,863      1,196,545     
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 10.3 3,367,208    2,739,579     
Depreciation on non-banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims 13.1.1 4,996          4,447          
Depreciation on owned assets 10.2 873,420       651,270        

9,975,709    8,174,718     

Information technology expenses
Software maintenance 2,703,165     2,053,151      
Hardware maintenance 966,168       610,670       
Depreciation 10.2 1,086,813     813,182        
Amortisation 11.1 327,499       351,770        
Network charges 650,813       549,872       
Consultancy and support services 204,947       333,212        

5,939,405    4,711,857     
Other operating expenses
Directors' fees and allowances 41.2 151,200        180,000       
Fees and allowances to Shariah Board 41.3 16,708         13,817          
Legal and professional charges 487,986      723,888       
Outsourced services costs 30.2 1,038,446    1,046,786    

Travelling and conveyance 1,382,096    950,423       
Clearing and custodian charges 198,468       151,516         
Depreciation 10.2 1,577,855     1,221,961      
Training and development 135,311         120,447       
Postage and courier charges 478,872       577,661        
Communication 1,807,951     993,304       
Stationery and printing 1,405,729     1,089,367     
Marketing, advertisement and publicity 3,671,960     1,628,410     
Donations 30.3 1,249,520     332,015        
Auditors' remuneration 30.4 155,095        66,862        
Brokerage and commission 517,477        274,216        
Entertainment 673,343       448,587       
Repairs and maintenance 887,841       991,122        
Insurance 1,546,229     1,589,765     
Cash handling charges 1,551,979     1,388,573     
CNIC verification 247,049       212,338        
Others 893,563       1,576,671      

20,074,678  15,577,729   

64,982,496 49,897,939  

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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Note  2023 2022

30.1 Total compensation expense

Managerial Remuneration
i) Fixed 18,791,981    15,384,622   
ii) Variable

a) Cash Bonus / Awards etc. 6,363,289     3,377,573      
b) Bonus and Awards in Shares etc. 362,250        192,741         

Charge for defined benefit plan 38.1.9 413,244        282,939        
Contribution to defined contribution plan 39 730,931        582,159        
Medical 1,299,251      836,017        
Conveyance 523,234        373,649        
Staff compensated absences 40.1 172,625        67,268         
Staff insurance 200,591        209,929       
Staff welfare 100,608       48,409         
Club subscription 3,723            3,150            
Others 12,013           46,208         
Sub-total 28,973,740  21,404,664  
Sign-on Bonus 18,964          23,971          
Severance Allowance -              5,000           
Grand Total 28,992,704  21,433,635    

Sign- on Bonus 12                 10                 
Severance Allowance -              1                   

30.2

2023 2022
30.3 Donations

Shaukat Khanum Memorial Cancer Hospital and Research Centre 33,000         34,000         
Zindagi Trust 7,420           -              
Habib University Foundation 6,400           -              
Alamgir Welfare Trust International 4,500           8,000           
Special Olympics Pakistan 4,500           -              
NOWPDP 4,000           -              
WWF - Pakistan 3,600           -              
Family Educational Services 3,600           1,600            
Karwan-e-Hayat 3,000           -              
Protection and Help of Children Against Abuse and Neglect 2,500           -              
The i Care Foundation 2,000           -              
Make-a-Wish Foundation Pakistan 500              250              
Indus Earth Trust -              4,750           
Indus Hospital & Health Network -              4,680           
Patients' Aid Foundation -              1,500            
Aziz Jehan Begum Trust -              1,000            
Child Aid Association -              1,000            
AKUH - The Patients' Behbud Society -              1,000            
ASD Welfare Trust -              500              
Bait-ul-Sukoon Trust -              500              
Murshid Hospital - The Patients Welfare Association -              500              
Karigar Training Institute -              500              
The Friends of Education Foundation -              500              
Zafar and Atia Foundation Charitable Trust -              500              

75,020          60,780         

The cost of outsourced activities included in other operating expenses is Rs. 860.632 million (2022: Rs. 681.300 million). This
pertains to payment to companies incorporated in Pakistan. 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

------- No of persons --------
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2023 2022
Donation paid for Flood Relief

Akhuwat 250,000       -              
Aga Khan Foundation 200,000       -              
Patients' Aid Foundation 150,000        -              
Karachi Relief Trust 150,000        25,000         
The Citizen Foundation 59,000         25,000         
Child Life Foundation 50,000         -              
Shahid Afridi Foundation 50,000         25,000         
Alamgir Welfare Trust International 47,000         25,004         
Sahil Welfare Association 35,000         -              
Al Mustafa Trust 33,500          8,000           
Green Crescent Trust 30,000         -              
The Layton R. Benevolent Trust 25,000         -              
Indus Hospital & Health Network 25,000         -              
Bait us Salam Welfare Trust 25,000         25,000         
Health And Nutrition Development Society 20,000         10,000         
Vital Pakistan Trust 15,000          -              
Taraqee Foundation 10,000         -              
Jafaria Disaster Management Cell (JDC) Welfare Foundation of Pakistan -              31,000          
Citizen Police Liaison Committee (CPLC) -              25,000         
Saylani Welfare International Trust -              25,000         
Al Khidmat Welfare Society -              25,000         
Balochistan Rural Support Programme (Guarantee) Limited -              10,000         
Bestway Foundation (Trust) -              1,363            
Donation to flood affected families of Sardar Garh and other adjacent villages of Ghotki, Sindh -              10,868          

1,174,500      271,235         

Total donations 1,249,520     332,015         

30.3.1

30.4 Auditors' remuneration
Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total

Audit fee 17,653        40,055       57,708       17,653        22,662         40,315          
Fee for other statutory certifications 7,003         6,436         13,439        7,651          6,468           14,119           
Special certifications and sundry

advisory services (note 30.4.1) 55,842       21,028        76,870       7,393         643              8,036           
Out-of-pocket expenses 2,858         1,907          4,765         2,303         868              3,171             
Audit fee and other certifications of

Subsidiary 2,313          -            2,313          1,221          -              1,221             
85,669       69,426       155,095      36,221        30,641          66,862         

30.4.1

31 WORKERS' WELFARE FUND

2023

None of the directors, sponsor shareholders, key management personnel or their spouses have any direct interest in the
Donees, except Patients' Aid Foundation and Child Life Foundation.

Consultancy, tax and other non audit services amounting to Rs. 156.840 million were not included in prior year as A.F.
Ferguson & Co. was not the statutory auditor of the Holding Company.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

2022

------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------

The Supreme Court of Pakistan vide its order dated November 10, 2016 has held that the amendments made in the law
introduced by Federal Government through the Finance Act, 2008 for the levy of Workers' Welfare Fund (WWF) on banks were
not lawful. The Federal Board of Revenue has filed review petitions against this order, which are currently pending. A legal
advice was obtained by the Pakistan Banking Association which highlights that consequent to filing of these review petitions, a
risk has arisen and the judgment is not conclusive until the review petitions is decided. Accordingly, the amount charged for
Workers' Welfare Fund since 2008 has not been reversed.
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Note 2023 2022
32 OTHER CHARGES

Penalties imposed by State Bank of Pakistan 279,412        24,628         
Penalties imposed by other regulatory bodies -                  2,550           

279,412        27,178          

33 PROVISIONS & WRITE OFFS - NET

Provision against cash with treasury (IFRS 9 - ECL) 36,044         -              
Provision against balance with other bank (IFRS 9 - ECL) 3,073            -              
Provision against lending to financial institutions (IFRS 9 - ECL) 149               156               
(Reversal) / provision for diminution in value of investments / IFRS 9 - ECL 8.3.1 (972,474)      2,499,018     
Provision against loans & advances / IFRS 9 - ECL 9.6 10,509,002   8,943,799    
Provision against other assets / IFRS 9 - ECL 13.3.1 1,435,924     1,327,876      
Provision / (reversal) against off-balance sheet obligations / IFRS 9 - ECL 18.1 11,647           (87,039)        
Other provisions / write off - net 84,750         91,364          
Recovery of written off / charged off bad debts (779,160)       (312,242)       
(Reversal of deficit) / deficit on revaluation of non-banking assets 13.1.1 (4,201)           4,201            

33.1 10,324,754   12,467,133    

33.1 This includes ECL reversal on overseas operations of Rs. 93.850 million (2022: charge Rs. 1,627.624 million).

34 TAXATION

Charge / (reversal):
Current 42,030,319   22,241,413    
Prior years 1,651,651       (2,619,042)    
Deferred (1,030,593)    (1,342,434)    

34.1 42,651,377    18,279,937    

34.1 Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit

Accounting profit before taxation 78,737,737    36,677,401   

Tax at the applicable rate of 49% (2022: 49%) 38,581,491   17,971,926   

Effect of:

- impact of different tax rate of subsidiary (534,902)      (10,350)         
- permanent differences 251,327         145,038        
- Impact of change in tax rates (331,513)        (149,642)       
- prior year windfall tax 34.3 3,600,000    -              
- others 1,084,974     322,965        

Tax expense for the year 42,651,377    18,279,937    

34.2 a)

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The income tax assessments of the Holding Company have been finalised up to and including tax year 2023. Certain
addbacks made by the tax authorities for various assessment years, appeals against which are pending with the
Commissioner of Inland Revenue (Appeals), Appellate Tribunal Inland Revenue (ATIR), High Court of Sindh and Supreme
Court of Pakistan.

In respect of tax years 2008, 2014, 2017 and 2019 to 2023, the tax authority has raised certain issues including default in
payment of WWF, allocation of expenses to dividend and capital gains, dividend income from mutual funds not being taken
under income from business and disallowance of leasehold improvements resulting in a tax demand of Rs. 764.870 million
net of relief provided in appeal (December 31, 2022: Rs. 639.939 million). The Holding Company has filed an appeal which
is pending before the Commissioner Appeals. The management is confident that matter are be decided in favour of the
Holding Company and consequently has not made any provision in this respect. The management is confident that these
matters are likely to be decided in favor of the Holding Company.
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b)

c)

34.3

2023 2022
35 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Holding Company 36,511,459   18,394,766  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 1,577,165      1,772,645      

Basic and diluted earnings per share 23.15 10.38

2023 2022

35.1 Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Outstanding number of shares before own shares purchased 1,577,165      1,777,165      
Less: Impact of own shares purchased -              (4,520)          

1,577,165      1,772,645     

35.2

Note 2023 2022

36 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and balance with treasury banks 5 202,728,363 140,613,751
Balance with other banks 6 16,993,142 10,105,449
Call / clean money lendings 36.2 32,018,705 40,274,315
Borrowings - others 15.2 (372,579) (170,410)
Overdrawn nostro accounts 15 (3,467,939) (4,884,913)

247,899,692 185,938,192

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Number of shares in '000)-------

During the year, in relation to Section 99D of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, FBR has issued SRO to impose an additional
windfall tax at 40% on foreign exchange income of the banks for the accounting years 2021 and 2022. The Holding Company
along with other banks has challenged the law and filed a petition in Sindh High Court. Based on strong grounds, stay order
has also been issued to banks. Similar cases have also been filed by other banks in Islamabad & Lahore High Courts wherein
stay orders have been granted. However, the Holding Company has recorded a prior year charge of Rs. 3.6 billion in these
consolidated financial statements on account of prudence. 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Number of shares in '000)-------

Diluted earnings per share has not been presented separately as the Holding Company does not have any convertible
instruments in issue.

-------------Rupees------------

The Holding Company had received an order from a tax authority wherein a Sales tax and a penalty amounting to Rs. 5.191
million (excluding default surcharge) was demanded allegedly for non-payment of sales tax on certain transactions relating
to accounting year 2016 and an appeal against this order is pending before Commissioner Appeals. Another order
previously received for the same accounting year wherein Sales tax and Further Tax amounting to Rs. 8.601 million
(excluding default surcharge and penalty) was demanded allegedly for non-payment of sales tax on certain transactions is
redemanded in appeal effect order. In the current year, a similar order for the accounting years 2017 and 2018 is issued
with tax demand of Rs. 11.536 million (excluding default surcharge). The Holding Company intends to file appeals after
obtaining advice of tax consultant. The Holding Company has not made any provision against these orders and the
management is of the view that these matters are likely to be favourably settled through appellate process.

The Holding Company had received orders from a provincial tax authority for the periods from July 2011 to December 2020
wherein tax authority demanded sales tax on banking services and penalty amounting to Rs. 763.312 million (excluding
default surcharge) by disallowing certain exemptions of sales tax on banking services and allegedly for short payment of
sales tax. Appeals against these orders are pending before Commissioner Appeals. The Holding Company has not made any
provision against these orders and the management is of the view that these matters are likely to be settled in Holding
Company's favour through appellate process.
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Equity

36.1 Reconciliation of debt arising from financing activities

Balances as at January 01, 2023 14,000,000 17,514,201 4,767,210 15,771,651
Changes from financing cash flows
Payment of leased liability -              (5,075,756) -                 -                  
Dividend paid -              -              (7,274,936) -                  

-              (5,075,756) (7,274,936) -                  

Other changes
Additions / renewals / amendments / (terminations) - net -              7,730,666 -                 -                  
Borrowing cost on lease liability -              2,659,787 -                 -                  
Exchange rate adjustment -              70,910 -                 -                  
Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 - 20% -              -              3,942,913 -                  
Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2023 - 25% -              -              4,731,495 -                  

-              10,461,363 8,674,408 -                  

Balances as at December 31, 2023 14,000,000 22,899,808 6,166,682 15,771,651

Equity

Reconciliation of debt arising from financing activities

Balances as at January 01, 2022 7,000,000 13,220,387 152,030 17,771,651

Changes from financing cash flows
Issuance of subordinated debt 7,000,000 -              -                 -                  
Payment of leased liability -              (3,833,077) -                 -                  
Own shares purchased during the year -              -              -                 (2,000,000)
Dividend Paid -              -              (3,382,063) -                  

7,000,000 (3,833,077) (3,382,063) (2,000,000)
Other changes
Additions / renewals of leases -              6,153,076 -                 -                  
Borrowing cost on lease liability -              1,924,717 -                 -                  
Exchange rate adjustment -              49,098 -                 -                  
Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2020 - 20% -              -              3,554,330 -                  
Interim cash dividend for the half year ended June 30, 2021 - 20% -              -              4,442,913 -                  

-              8,126,891 7,997,243 -                  

Balances as at December 31, 2022 14,000,000 17,514,201 4,767,210 15,771,651

36.2 This represents call / clean money lendings having maturities upto three months.

37 STAFF STRENGTH ----------------------------------(Number of employees)----------------------------------
Domestic Overseas Total Domestic Overseas Total

Permanent 14,519        209            14,728        13,657        203              13,860           
On the Group's contract 64              60              124            52              60                112                 
The Group's own staff strength 
   at the end of the year 14,583        269            14,852        13,709        263              13,972            

2023 2022

2022
Liability

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

Subordinat
ed debt

Lease 
liabilities 
against 

right-of-
use assets

Dividend 
Payable

Share Capital

2023
Liability

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

Subordinat
ed debt

Lease 
liabilities 
against 

right-of-
use assets

Dividend 
Payable

Share Capital
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37.1

38 DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN

38.1 The Holding Company

38.1.1 General description

38.1.2 Number of Employees under the scheme

The number of employees covered under the following defined benefit plan are:

2023 2022

-  Gratuity fund 14,453          13,586           

38.1.3 Principal actuarial assumptions

2023 2022

Withdrawal rates Low Low
Mortality rates SLIC  2001 - 2005 SLIC  2001 - 2005

Valuation discount rate (p.a) 14.75% 14.25%
Salary increase rate (p.a) - Short term (5 years) 14.00% 10.92%
Salary increase rate (p.a) - Long term 14.00% 12.25%
Expected rate of return on plan assets (p.a) 14.75% 14.25%
Normal retirement age 65 Years 60 Years

Duration
 14 Years 4 

months 
 11 Years 3 

months 

Note 2023 2022
38.1.4 Reconciliation of receivable from defined benefit plans

Present value of obligations 38.1.5 4,282,553     2,891,871       
Fair value of plan assets 38.1.6 (4,723,138)    (3,045,578)     
Receivable 38.1.7 (440,585)      (153,707)         

38.1.5 Movement in defined benefit obligations

Obligations at the beginning of the year 2,891,871      2,139,371       
Current service cost 573,199        446,331         
Interest cost 394,525        245,895         
Past service cost (104,744)       -                
Benefits paid by the Holding Company (246,078)      (245,809)       
Re-measurement loss 773,780        306,083        
Obligations at the end of the year 4,282,553     2,891,871       

The Holding Company operates an approved funded gratuity scheme which cover all regular permanent employees. The liability of
the Holding Company in respect of the plan is determined based on actuarial valuation carried out using the Projected Unit Credit
Method. Actuarial valuation of the defined benefit plan is carried out every year and the latest valuation was carried out as at
December 31, 2023. The significant assumptions are detailed below:

------------(Number)------------

----------(Per annum)----------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

In addition to the above, 106 (2022: 109) employees of outsourcing services companies were assigned to the Holding Company as
at the end of the year to perform services other than guarding, tea and janitorial services etc. Outsourced staff includes 105
(2022: 108) working in Pakistan and 01 (2022: 01) working at overseas branches.

The disclosures made below are based on the information included in the actuarial valuation report of the Holding Company as of
December 31, 2023:
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Note 2023 2022

38.1.6 Movement in fair value of plan assets

Fair value at the beginning of the year 3,045,578     2,883,695      

Interest income on plan assets 449,736       409,287        

Contribution by the Holding Company - net 467,002       268,817         

Benefits paid (246,078)      (245,809)       

Re-measurement gain / (loss) 38.1.10 1,006,900    (270,412)        
Fair value at the end of the year 38.1.11 4,723,138      3,045,578      

38.1.7 Movement in receivable under defined benefit plan

Opening balance (153,707)       (744,324)        

Charge for the year 413,244        282,939         

Contribution by the Holding Company - net (467,002)      (268,817)        

Re-measurement loss / (gain) recognised in OCI 

during the year 38.1.10 (233,120)       576,495         
Closing balance (440,585)      (153,707)         

38.1.8 Charge for defined benefit plans

38.1.9 Cost recognised in profit and loss

Current service cost 38.1.5 573,199        446,331         

Past service cost (104,744)       -                   

Net interest on defined benefit asset / liability 38.1.5 & 38.1.6 (55,211)          (163,392)        
413,244        282,939         

38.1.10 Re-measurements recognised in OCI during the year

(Gain) / loss on obligation
-  Demographic assumptions -              -                
-  Financial assumptions 569,483       285,766         

-  Experience adjustment 204,297       20,317           

Return on plan assets over interest loss (1,006,900)   270,412         

Total re-measurements recognised in OCI (233,120)       576,495         

38.1.11 Components of plan assets

Cash and cash equivalents - net 1,126,635      352,679         
Non-Government debt securities 952,365        952,365         
Ordinary shares 2,165,664     1,345,560      
Units of mutual funds 478,474       394,974         

4,723,138     3,045,578     

38.1.11.1

38.1.12 Sensitivity analysis

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

Sensitivity analysis has been performed by varying one assumption keeping all other assumptions constant and calculating the
impact on the present value of the defined benefit obligations under the various employee benefit schemes. The increase /
(decrease) in the present value of defined benefit obligations as a result of change in each assumption are summarised  below:

Investment in term finance certificates are subject to credit risk and interest rate risks, while equity securities and mutual funds
are subject to price risk. Cash and cash equivalents include balances maintained with the Holding Company which are subject to
credit risk. These risks are regularly monitored by Trustees of the employee funds.
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PV of 
Defined 
Benefit 

Obligation

Change

1% increase in discount rate 3,729,903     (552,650)        
1% decrease in discount rate 4,951,124      668,571         
1 % increase in expected rate of salary increase 4,971,184      688,631         
1 % decrease in expected rate of salary increase 3,705,769     (576,784)        
10% increase in withdrawal rate 4,285,005    2,452             
10% decrease in withdrawal rate 4,279,958     (2,595)            
1 year Mortality age set back 4,279,803    (2,750)            
1 year Mortality age set forward 4,285,275     2,722             

2024

38.1.13 Expected contributions to be paid to the fund in the next financial year 671,297         

38.1.14 Expected charge for the next financial year 671,297         

38.1.15 Maturity profile

The undiscounted expected payments maturity is tabulated below:
2023

Particulars
Undiscounted 

Payments

Year 1 115,108          
Year 2 112,910          
Year 3 120,174          
Year 4 151,938          
Year 5 185,236         
Year 6 to Year 10 1,622,564      
Year 11 and above 66,462,591    

68,770,521     
38.1.16 Funding Policy

The Holding Company's policy for funding the staff retirement benefit scheme, is given in note 4.8 (a).

38.1.17 Risks associated with defined benefit plans

Asset volatility
The risk arises due to the inclusion of the risky assets in the gratuity fund portfolio, inflation and interest rate volatility.

Changes in bond yields
The risk arises when bond yield is lower than the expected return on the plan assets (duration based PIB discount rate).

Inflation risks

Life expectancy / withdrawal risk:

Longevity risks:

Salary increase risk:

(Rupees in '000)

The risk arises if gratuity benefits are linked to inflation and the inflation is higher than expected, which results in higher 
liabilities.

The risk of actual withdrawals varying with the actuarial assumptions can impose a risk to the benefit obligation. The movement 
of the liability can go either way.

The risk arises when the actual lifetime of retirees is longer than expectation. This risk is measured at the plan level over the
entire retiree population.

The most common type of retirement benefit is one where the benefit is linked with final salary. The risk arises when the actual
increases in salary are higher than expectation and impacts the liability accordingly.

Particulars

2023

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

(Rupees in '000)
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38.2 Subsidiary - Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited 

2023 2022

The total number of employees covered under scheme 66                70                 

38.2.1 Principal actuarial assumptions

Note 2023 2022

Valuation discount rate 15.50% 14.50%
Salary increase rate 10.50% 11.53%

Mortality rates
Rates of employee turnover Moderate Moderate

2023 2022
38.2.2 Amount recognised in the balance sheet

Defined benefit obligation 38.2.3 35,783          39,844          
Fair value of plan assets -              -                
Net liability 35,783          39,844          

38.2.3 Reconciliation of payable to defined benefit plan

Opening net liability 39,844         29,385           
Charge for the year 38.2.4 6,033           10,115            
Other comprehensive income 38.2.5 (7,023)           1,993             
Benefits paid during the period / year (3,071)           (1,649)            
Closing net liability 35,783          39,844          

38.2.4 Charge for the defined benefit plan

Current service cost 7,754            6,760            
Net interest 5,555            3,355             
Benefits not paid (7,276)           -                

6,033           10,115            

38.2.5 Actuarial gain / (loss) on obligation

Unrecognised actuarial gain  as at 1 January 1,292            3,285             
Actuarial gain / (loss) on obligations - recognised in OCI 7,023            (1,993)            
Unrecognised actuarial gain at 31 December 8,315            1,292             

38.2.6 Sensitivity analysis on significant actuarial 
  assumptions: actuarial liability

Discount rate +1% 33,724          36,539           
Discount rate -1% 38,097         43,675           
Salary increases +1% 38,310          43,900          
Salary increases -1% 33,503          36,298           

------------(Number)------------

--------(Per annum)--------

SLIC  2001 - 2005

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The subsidiary company operates an unfunded gratuity scheme for all its employees who have completed the qualifying period as
defined in the scheme. The subsidiary company has carried out an actuarial valuation on December 31, 2023 using Projected Unit
Credit Method and results of the valuation are as given below:

The disclosures made below are based on the information included in the actuarial valuation report of the subsidiary company as
at December 31, 2023:
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2023 2022

38.2.7 Weighted average duration of the present value of 
  defined benefit obligation 6.11 8.95

38.2.8 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

Distribution of timing of benefit payments (time in years) 2023 2022

Year 1 5,459           4,144             
Year 2 3,052            1,506             
Year 3 4,294           1,639             
Year 4 3,620           2,809            
Year 5 13,395          1,788             
Year 6 to Year 10 20,669         36,801           
Year 11 and above 122,790        245,774         

38.2.9

38.2.10 Risks associated with defined benefit plans

Longevity risks

Salary increase risk

Withdrawal risk

39 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

39.1 Holding Company - Bank Alfalah Limited

 During the year, the Holding Company contributed Rs. 730.931 million (2022: Rs. 582.159 million) to the fund.

40 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

40.1 Compensated absences

40.2 Benefit scheme for overseas branches

The risk arises when the actual lifetime of retirees is longer than expectation. This risk is measured at 'the plan level over the 
entire retiree population.

The risk of actual withdrawals varying with the actuarial assumptions can impose a risk to the benefit obligation. The movement 
of the liability can go either way.

----------(Years)----------

The Holding Company operates retirement benefit schemes for its employees at overseas branches in compliance with the local
labour laws of the respective countries where the branches operate.

The most common type of retirement benefit is one where the benefit is linked with final salary. The risk arises when the actual
increases are higher than expectation and impacts the liability accordingly.

The Holding Company operates an approved provident fund scheme for all its permanent employees to which Holding Company
contribute 8.33% of basic salary in equal monthly contributions. However, employees have the option, to have their provident
fund contribution deducted at 8.33%, 10% or 12% of their monthly basic salary.

The Holding Company operates compensated absences scheme in which employees can carry forward unutilised leaves up to
maximum of 45 days.

The expected gratuity expense for the next one year works out to be Rs. 11.360 million.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------
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41 COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

41.1 Total compensation expense

41.1.1 Holding Company

Executives
(other than 

CEO)

Non- 
Executive

1 Fees and allowances etc.                  -                    -            151,200            16,708                  -                    -   

2 Managerial remuneration

i) Fixed                  -                    -                    -               4,592            81,210         328,987 

ii) Variable

a) Cash bonus / awards**                  -                    -                    -                1,207          125,000         250,877 

b) Bonus and awards in shares                  -                    -                    -                    -              15,489           46,622 

3 Charge for defined benefit plan                  -                    -                    -                    -               6,048            19,193 

4 Contribution to defined contribution plan                  -                    -                    -                  189             6,048            19,193 

5 Rent & house maintenance                  -                    -                    -                  908            42,912           92,164 

6 Utilities                  -                    -                    -                  227            11,309            23,041 

7 Medical                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -   

8 Conveyance                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -   

9 Others                  -                    -                    -                  189                  -                    -   

Total (1 - 9)                    -                      -            151,200           24,020         288,016         780,077 

Number of persons                    1                  -                      6                    5                    1                  16 

Executives
(other than 

CEO)

Non- 
Executive

1 Fees and allowances etc.                  -                    -           180,000             13,817                  -                    -   

2 Managerial remuneration                  -   

i) Fixed                  -                    -                    -               3,706            75,195          294,719 

ii) Variable

a) Cash bonus / awards**                  -                    -                    -                  950           90,525          182,500 

b) Bonus  & awards in Shares                  -                    -                    -                    -               8,743           26,344 

3 Charge for defined benefit plan                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -             16,407 

4 Contribution to defined contribution plan                  -                    -                    -                   157             5,498           16,407 

5 Rent & house maintenance                  -                    -                    -                  755           36,379             78,131 

6 Utilities                  -                    -                    -                  189             9,434            19,533 

7 Medical                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -   

8 Conveyance                  -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -   

10 Others                  -                    -                    -                   141                  -                    -   

Total (1 - 9)                    -                      -          180,000             19,715          225,774         634,041 

Number of persons                    1                  -   6 5 1 15

             67,558 

             52,476 

           289,984 

161

             64,465 

                  309 

                  491 

                    -   

        1,897,740 

         1,018,032 

           372,404 

              32,021 

        2,489,716 

                  176 

Other MRTs / 
MRCs

                    -   

           377,022 

             82,977 

                  685 

                  196 

                    -   

           542,840 

             58,904 

             89,830 

             66,842 

--------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------------------------

2022

Sr.
No.

Items Chairman

Directors Members 
Shariah 
Board *

President / 
CEO

Key 
Executives

2023

Sr.
No.

Items Chairman

Directors Members 
Shariah 
Board *

President / 
CEO

Key 
Executives

Other MRTs / 
MRCs

                    -   

         1,270,420 
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The Chief Executive and certain Executives have been provided with car(s), household equipment and fuel. 

2023 2022

Opening balance    199,982     157,386 

Add: deferred during the year    140,374    105,704 

Less: paid / vested during the year     (99,515)     (63,108)

Closing balance    240,841    199,982 

* This includes salaries and allowance of a resident member of Shariah Board who is an employee of the Holding Company.

41.1.2 Subsidiary - Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited

Total Compensation expense to the CEO and key executives of the subsidiary is Rs. 75.418 million (2022: Rs. 73.286 million). 

----(Rupees in '000)----

A certain portion of variable compensation of the CEO, Key Executives, MRTs/MRCs shall be subject to mandatory deferrals for
a defined period of three years, whereas remaining portion of the bonus shall be paid upfront to the MRTs / MRCs. The
deferred bonus shall vest proportionately over the deferral period following the year of variable remuneration award.

**This includes sign-on bonus amounting to Rs. 7.000 million to 2 MRTs / MRCs in year 2023 (2022: Rs. 13.000 million to 3
MRTs / MRCs).

In case of malus and where accountability has been determined in accordance with the conduct & accountability framework of
the Holding Company, the entire or certain portion of the deferred remuneration shall be withheld and not paid to the MRT /
MRC on its becoming due.

The deferred portion is managed internally within the Holding Company. The Holding Company provides for the return on
deferred portion at rate of return earned on government securities over the time horizon for deferral.

The total movement of deferred bonus during the year December 31, 2023 for the President / Chief Executive Officer (CEO),
Key Executives and Other Material Risk Takers (MRTs) / Material Risk Controller (MRCs) is as follows:
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42 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

42.1 Fair value of financial assets 

2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

On balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets - measured at fair value
Investments

- Federal government securities -                   1,802,801,728   -                   1,802,801,728   
- Non-government debt securities 14,940,600      4,429,831         -                   19,370,431        
- Shares - listed companies 4,283,579         -                   -                   4,283,579         
- Foreign government securities -                   43,176,169        -                   43,176,169        
- Foreign Non-government debt securities -                   28,547,190       -                   28,547,190       
- Foreign equity securities 284,596            -                   -                   284,596            

Financial assets -  not measured at fair value
Investment - held to maturity securities -                   154,796,433      -                   154,796,433      

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - measured at fair value 
- Forward purchase of foreign exchange -                   2,606,750         -                   2,606,750         
- Forward sale of foreign exchange -                   (2,779,042)        -                   (2,779,042)        
- Forward purchase of government securities -                   (27,210)              -                   (27,210)              
- Forward sale government securities -                   (17,514)              -                   (17,514)              
- Derivatives purchases -                   3,371,331           -                   3,371,331           
- Derivatives sales -                   707,484            -                   707,484            

2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

On balance sheet financial instruments

Financial assets - measured at fair value
- Investments

- Federal government securities -                   946,606,485    -                   946,606,485    
- Non-government debt securities 14,937,000       4,347,503         -                   19,284,503       
- Shares - listed companies 6,456,107         -                   -                   6,456,107         
- Foreign government securities -                   28,811,408        -                   28,811,408        
- Foreign Non-government debt securities -                   27,564,662       -                   27,564,662       
- Foreign equity securities -                   -                   -                   -                   

Fair value measurement defines fair value as the price that would be received from the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of quoted securities
other than those classified as held to maturity, is based on quoted market price. Quoted securities classified as held to maturity
are carried at cost. The fair value of unquoted equity securities, other than investments in associates and subsidiary, is
determined on the basis of the break-up value of these investments as per their latest available audited financial statements.
The fair value of unquoted debt securities, fixed term loans, other assets, other liabilities, fixed term deposits and borrowings
cannot be calculated with sufficient reliability due to the absence of a current and active market for these assets and liabilities
and reliable data regarding market rates for similar instruments. 

In the opinion of the management, the fair value of the remaining financial assets and liabilities are not significantly different
from their carrying values since these are either short-term in nature or, in the case of customer loans and deposits, are
frequently repriced.

Level 2: Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the
assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting period by the level in the fair value
hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised:

Level 3: Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e.
unobservable inputs).

--------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

--------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in
making the measurements:

Level 1: Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
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2022
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets -  not measured at fair value
Investment - held to maturity securities -                   73,518,446        -                   73,518,446        

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - measured at fair value 
- Forward purchase of foreign exchange -                   922,573            -                   922,573            
- Forward sale of foreign exchange -                   (455,164)           -                   (455,164)           
- Forward purchase of government securities -                   4,432                -                   4,432                
- Forward sale government securities -                   (7,946)               -                   (7,946)               
- Derivatives purchases -                   4,761,605         -                   4,761,605         
- Derivatives sales -                   33,940              -                   33,940              

42.2

42.3 Valuation techniques used in determination of fair values:

(a) Financial instruments in level 1

(b) Financial instruments in level 2

(c) Financial instruments in level 3

Currently, no financial instruments are classified in level 3 except as disclosed in note 42.3.1.

42.3.1 Fair value of non-financial assets 

42.3.2 Valuation techniques

Item
Market Treasury Bills (MTB) / Pakistan 
Investment Bonds(PIB), and GoP Sukuks (GIS) 
including their forward contracts

Overseas Sukuks, Overseas and GoP Euro 
Bonds

Debt Securities (TFCs and Sukuk other than 
Government)

Ordinary shares - listed

Forward foreign exchange contracts

Derivative Instruments

Fixed assets and non banking assets acquired 
in satisfaction of claims

The valuation has been determined by interpolating the FX revaluation rates announced by the SBP.

The Group's policy is to recognise transfers into and out of the different fair value hierarchy levels at the date of the event or
change in circumstances that caused the transfer, occurred. There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the current
year.

Financial instruments included in level 2 comprise of Market Treasury Bills, Pakistan Investment Bonds, GoP Sukuks, GoP Euro
Bonds, Overseas Government Sukuks, Overseas Bonds, Term Finance Certificates, and other than Government Sukuks, forward
foreign exchange contracts, forward government securities contracts, cross currency swap and interest rate swaps.

The fair value of unquoted debt securities, fixed term loans, other assets, other liabilities, fixed term deposits and borrowings
cannot be calculated with sufficient reliability due to the absence of a current and active market for these assets and liabilities
and reliable data regarding market rates for similar instruments.

Valuation approach and input used

Certain categories of fixed assets (land and buildings) and non banking assets acquired in satisfaction of claims are carried at
revalued amounts (level 3 measurement) determined by professional valuers based on their assessment of the market values as
disclosed in notes 10 and 13. The valuations are conducted by the valuation experts appointed by the Holding Company which
are also on the panel of the SBP. 

Financial instruments included in level 1 comprise of investments in ordinary shares of listed companies and listed non
government debt securities.

--------------------(Rupees in '000)--------------------

Derivatives that are valued using valuation techniques based on market observable inputs are mainly interest rate
swaps and cross currency swaps. The most frequently applied valuation techniques include forward pricing and swap
models using present value calculations.

The fair value of MTBs and PIBs are derived using PKRV rates. GIS are revalued using PKISRV rates. Floating rate PIBs
are revalued using PKFRV rates.

The fair value of overseas government sukuks, and overseas bonds are valued on the basis of price available on
Bloomberg.

Investment in WAPDA Sukuks, debt securities (comprising term finance certificates, bonds and any other security
issued by a company or a body corporate for the purpose of raising funds in the form of redeemable capital) are
valued on the basis of the rates announced by the Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan (MUFAP) in accordance with
the methodology prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan.

The valuation experts used a market based approach to arrive at the fair value of the Holding Company's properties.
The market approach used prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving
identical, comparable or similar properties. These values are adjusted to reflect the current condition of the
properties. The effect of changes in the unobservable inputs used in the valuations cannot be determined with
certainty accordingly a qualitative disclosure of sensitivity has not been presented in these consolidated financial
statements.

The fair value of investments in listed equity securities are valued on the basis of closing quoted market price
available at the Pakistan Stock Exchange.
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43.2 Segment details with respect to geographical locations

GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT ANALYSIS

Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh Afghanistan  Elimination Total

Consolidated profit & loss account
Net mark-up / return / profit 118,617,014        3,545,622       2,659,583       1,129,671         -                    125,951,890       
Inter segment revenue - net (450,298)            321,200          42,296           152,233           (65,431)              -                    
Non mark-up / return / interest income 28,962,666        600,573          834,858          (310,781)          -                    30,087,316         
Total income 147,129,382        4,467,395       3,536,737        971,123           (65,431)              156,039,206       

Segment direct expenses 63,552,548        1,119,334         1,736,173         568,660         -                    66,976,715         
Inter segment expense allocation (478,948)            206,372          191,996           80,580           -                    -                    
Total expenses 63,073,600        1,325,706        1,928,169        649,240         -                    66,976,715         
Provisions / (reversals) 10,325,205         (56,449)          (118,006)         174,004          -                    10,324,754         
Profit / (loss) before tax 73,730,577         3,198,138        1,726,574        147,879          (65,431)              78,737,737         

Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh Afghanistan  Elimination Total

Consolidated  Statement of Financial Position
Cash and bank balances 163,265,021        36,544,091     5,067,845       15,335,447      (529,816)            219,682,588       
Investments 1,967,619,064    70,253,061      20,546,627     13,738,015       -                    2,072,156,767    
Net inter segment lendings 29,207,083        -                 -                 -                 (29,207,083)       -                    
Lendings to financial institutions 127,696,252       5,496,054      8,464,145       -                 (22,102,342)       119,554,109        
Advances - performing 685,695,928      4,371,015        39,735,816      -                 -                    729,802,759      
Advances - non-performing 5,081,145           -                 177,923           -                 -                    5,259,068          
Others 193,431,767        6,534,521        1,513,904        1,732,207        107                    203,212,506       
Total assets 3,171,996,260    123,198,742    75,506,260     30,805,669    (51,839,134)        3,349,667,797    

Borrowings 901,460,878      31,722,558      40,417            -                 (23,007,821)       910,216,032       
Subordinated debt 14,000,000        -                 -                 -                 -                    14,000,000        
Deposits and other accounts 1,928,046,054   77,608,972     55,747,264     23,849,588     (310,621)             2,084,941,257    
Net inter segment borrowing -                    7,810,660       15,692,690     5,703,733        (29,207,083)       -                    
Others 188,128,555        6,849,207      4,025,889      1,197,228        686,391             200,887,270      
Total liabilities 3,031,635,487    123,991,397    75,506,260     30,750,549     (51,839,134)        3,210,044,559    
Net assets 140,360,773       (792,655)         -                 55,120             -                    139,623,238       

Equity 139,623,238       

Contingencies and commitments 867,896,725      54,522,269     5,888,268      737,405          -                    929,044,667     

Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh Afghanistan  Elimination Total

Consolidated profit & loss account
Net mark-up / return / profit 73,135,627          1,820,529       1,745,557        471,199           -                    77,172,912          
Inter segment revenue - net (711,230)              528,730          202,961          (20,461)           -                    -                    
Non mark-up / return / interest income 21,794,300         391,473           628,283          (9,875)             -                    22,804,181         
Total income 94,218,697        2,740,732       2,576,801       440,863         -                    99,977,093        

Segment direct expenses 48,437,503        696,281          1,334,944       363,831           -                    50,832,559        
Inter segment expense allocation (297,525)            112,185            136,429          48,911             -                    -                    
Total expenses 48,139,978         808,466         1,471,373         412,742          -                    50,832,559        
Provisions/ (reversals) 9,548,167           1,409,030       160,987          1,348,949       -                    12,467,133          
Profit / (loss) before tax 36,530,552         523,236          944,441          (1,320,828)      -                    36,677,401         

 2022 

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------

 2023 

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------
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Pakistan Middle East Bangladesh Afghanistan  Elimination Total

Consolidated  Statement of Financial Position
Cash & bank balances 92,327,374         39,860,886    5,440,970      13,440,514      (350,544)           150,719,200       
Investments 1,045,052,164    48,525,759     13,782,240      10,256,200     -                    1,117,616,363      
Net inter segment lendings 26,781,332         -                 -                 -                 (26,781,332)        -                    
Lendings to financial institutions 111,309,827        4,754,760       6,761,216        -                 (7,472,204)         115,353,599        
Advances - performing 690,085,168      152,597           36,573,446     -                 -                    726,811,211         
Advances - non-performing 5,412,081           -                 162,523           -                 -                    5,574,604          
Others 125,449,211        10,422,479     2,238,372       2,490,820      43,849              140,644,731       
Total assets 2,096,417,157     103,716,481     64,958,767     26,187,534      (34,560,231)       2,256,719,708    

Borrowings 477,885,071       18,186,531       3,398,261        -                 (7,819,922)         491,649,941       
Subordinated debt 14,000,000        -                 -                 -                 -                    14,000,000        
Deposits and other accounts 1,350,444,247    69,350,131      44,359,264    22,700,847     (18,229)              1,486,836,260   
Net inter segment borrowing -                    10,654,201      13,538,436      2,588,695       (26,781,332)        -                    
Others 149,397,682       7,885,292       3,662,806      1,165,106         59,252               162,170,138        
Total liabilities 1,991,727,000    106,076,155    64,958,767     26,454,648    (34,560,231)       2,154,656,339    
Net assets 104,690,157       (2,359,674)      -                 (267,114)          -                    102,063,369       

Equity 102,063,369       

Contingencies and commitments 509,623,843      65,456,077     2,363,106        9,060,905      -                    586,503,931       

44 TRUST ACTIVITIES

Market
Treasury

Bills

Pakistan
Investment

Bonds

Ijarah
Sukuks

Asset management companies / mutual funds 89                  85,132,425      48,054,950    325,000            133,512,375         
Corporates 14                   2,596,675       -                 -                    2,596,675          
Individuals 263                 81,404,180     20,795,600    225,000            102,424,780      
Insurance companies 82                   42,616,490     25,463,000    500,000            68,579,490        
NGO / charitable organisation 3,403              6,664,280      781,365           1,127,000           8,572,645          
Pension & employee funds 14                   2,347,250       88,037,000    345,000            90,729,250        

3,865              220,761,300   183,131,915      2,522,000         406,415,215       

Market
Treasury

Bills

Pakistan
Investment

Bonds

Ijarah
Sukuks

Asset management companies / mutual funds 91                   69,256,520     2,972,650       1,300                 72,230,470        
Corporates 171                  67,562,430     13,034,000     -                    80,596,430        
Individuals 2,034              3,771,630        840,565         106,100             4,718,295           
Insurance companies 12                   3,557,000       21,575,200      -                    25,132,200         
NGO / charitable organisation 8                     1,200,500       -                 -                    1,200,500          
Pension & employee funds 81                   26,999,190     6,267,400      -                    33,266,590        

2,397              172,347,270    44,689,815     107,400             217,144,485       

----------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

Number of
 IPS Accounts

Total

The Holding Company undertakes trustee and other fiduciary activities that result in the holding or placing of assets on behalf of
individuals and other organisations. These are not assets of the Group and therefore, are not included as such in these consolidated
financial statements. Assets held under trust in IPS accounts are shown in the table below:

2023

-------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------

Securities held (Face Value)

Category

Category

Securities held (Face Value)
2022

Number of
 IPS Accounts

Total

 2022 
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2023 2022
46 CAPITAL ADEQUACY, LEVERAGE RATIO & LIQUIDITY REQUIREMENTS

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR):
Paid-up capital (net of losses)                                                                                                                                15,771,651         15,771,651         

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR):
Eligible Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1) Capital 112,301,515       84,234,454      
Eligible Additional Tier 1 (ADT 1) Capital 13,550,000       13,568,130        
Total eligible tier 1 capital 125,851,515       97,802,584      
Eligible tier 2 capital 35,171,385        23,442,613       
Total eligible capital (tier 1 + tier 2) 161,022,900     121,245,197       

Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs):
Credit risk 783,469,384    755,004,734     
Market risk 18,233,250        8,815,338         
Operational risk 177,472,700      121,895,800     
Total 979,175,334      885,715,872      

Common equity tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 11.47% 9.51%
Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 12.85% 11.04%
Total capital adequacy ratio 16.44% 13.69%

In line with Basel III Capital Adequacy guidelines, following capital requirements are applicable to the Holding Company:

Common equity tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 6.00% 6.00%
Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio 7.50% 7.50%
Total capital adequacy ratio 11.50% 11.50%

Leverage Ratio (LR):
Eligible Teer-1 capital 125,851,515       98,201,491       
Total exposures 3,541,562,293   2,710,331,582   
Leverage ratio                                                                                                                                            3.55% 3.62%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR):
Total high quality liquid assets 1,082,954,156   688,048,074    
Total net cash outflow 488,388,254    371,947,384     
Liquidity coverage ratio 222% 185%

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR):
Total available stable funding 1,634,520,450  1,275,978,211    
Total required stable funding 1,012,638,563   849,343,576     
Net stable funding ratio 161% 150%

46.1

47 RISK MANAGEMENT

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The full disclosures on the Capital Adequacy, Leverage Ratio & Liquidity Requirements as per the SBP instructions have been
placed on the website. The link to the full disclosure is available at https://www.bankalfalah.com/financial-reports/.

For Capital adequacy calculation, the Holding Company has adopted Standardized Approach for Credit & Market Risk related
exposures and Alternate Standardized Approach (ASA) for operational risk.

The variety of business activities undertaken by the Holding Company require effective identification, measurement, monitoring,
integration and management of different financial and non-financial risks that are constantly evolving as business activities
change in response to concurrent internal and external developments. The Board Risk Management Committee (BRMC) is
appointed and authorised by the Board of Directors (BOD) to assist in design, regularly evaluating and timely updating the risk
management framework of the Holding Company. The Board has further authorised management committees i.e. Central
Management Committee (CMC), Central Credit Committee (CCC) and Digital Council to supervise risk management activities
within their respective scopes. CMC has further established sub-committees such as Assets & Liabilities Committee (ALCO),
Investment Committee (IC), Information Technology Steering Committee (ITSC), Control & Compliance Committee (C&CC),
Process Improvement Committee (PIC) and Governance Committee for Overseas Operations etc.
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- Clearly defined risk management policies, procedures, responsibilities and accountabilities;

-

- Mechanism for ongoing review of policies and procedures and risk exposures.

47.1 Credit Risk  

The risk management framework endeavours to be a comprehensive and evolving guideline to cater to changing business
dynamics. The framework includes:

Well constituted organizational structure, in the form of separate risk management departments within the Credit and Risk
Management Group, which ensures that individuals responsible for risk approval are independent from risk taking units i.e.
Business Units; and

The primary objective of this architecture is to inculcate risk management into the organization flows to ensure that risks are
accurately identified & assessed, properly documented, approved, and adequately monitored & managed in order to enhance

The Holding Company risk management framework has a well-defined organisational structure for effective management of
credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, operational risk, information security risk, trade pricing, environment and social risk.
Further, there is an advanced focus on optimal utilisation of capital while ensuring compliance with capital requirements. The
results of stress tests and internal capital adequacy assessment process and recovery plans are given due consideration in
capital and business planning.

Credit risk is the identification of probability that counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Holding Company due to its
inability or unwillingness to meet its contractual obligation. This credit risk arises mainly from lending, hedging, settlement and
other financial transactions. Credit risk management processes encompass identification, assessment, measurement, monitoring
and control of the Group's exposure to credit risk. The Holding credit risk management philosophy is based on the

level of due diligence to ensure that credit risks have been properly analyzed, fully disclosed to the approving authorities and
appropriately quantified, also ensuring that the credit commitment is appropriately structured, priced (in line with market
practices) and documented.

The Holding Company has has built and maintained a sound loan portfolio in terms of well-defined credit policy approved by
the Board of Directors (BOD). Its credit evaluation system comprises of well-designed credit appraisal, sanctioning and review
procedures for prudence in lending activities and ensuring the high quality of asset portfolio. In order to have an effective and
efficient risk assessment, and to closely align its functions with Business, Credit Division has separate units for Corporate
banking, Islamic banking, Retail & SME banking (including Agricultural financing) and Overseas Operations & Financial
Institutions. For Consumer & Digital products, loans are booked against defined eligibility criteria as per product programs /
credit policy and these have a separate credit risk function.

The Holding Company manages its portfolio of loan assets with a view to limit concentrations in terms of risk quality, industry,
maturity and large exposure. Portfolio analysis is also conducted on regular basis. This portfolio level oversight is maintained
by the Credit & Risk Management Group. 

A sophisticated internal credit rating system is in place, which is capable of quantifying counter-party and transaction risk in
accordance with the best practices. The risk rating system takes into consideration qualitative and quantitative factors of the
counter-party, transaction structure & security and generates internal ratings at obligor and facility levels. Furthermore, this
system has an integrated loan origination module, which is currently being used in Corporate Banking, Islamic Banking and
Retail segments. The system is regularly reviewed for improvements as per SBP's guidelines for Internal Credit Rating and Risk
Management. Furthermore, Holding Company also validates Internal Ratings based on statistical tests for all portfolios. It covers
both discrimination and calibration statistical tests as per best practices. The system is backed by secured database with
backup support and is capable of generating MIS reports providing snapshot of the entire portfolio for strategizing and
decision making. The system is enhanced to compute the ECL calculation for IFRS 9 & risk weighted assets for quarterly credit
risk related Basel submissions.

For domestic operations, the Holding Company determines the amount for specific and general provisions as per the Prudential
Regulations issued by the SBP and the management best estimates. Provisions at overseas branches are held to meet the
requirements of the regulatory authorities of the respective countries in which overseas branches operates.

A centralized Credit Administration Division (CAD) under Credit & Risk Management Group is working towards ensuring that
terms of approval of credit sanctions and regulatory stipulations are complied, all documentation including security
documentation is regular and fully enforceable and all disbursements of approved facilities are made only after necessary
authorization by CAD.

- Clearly defined risk management policies, procedures, responsibilities and accountabilities;

-

- Mechanism for ongoing review of policies and procedures and risk exposures.

47.1 Credit Risk  

The risk management framework endeavours to be a comprehensive and evolving guideline to cater to changing business
dynamics. The framework includes:

Well constituted organizational structure, in the form of separate risk management departments within the Credit and Risk
Management Group, which ensures that individuals responsible for risk approval are independent from risk taking units i.e.
Business Units; and

The primary objective of this architecture is to inculcate risk management into the organization flows to ensure that risks are
accurately identified & assessed, properly documented, approved, and adequately monitored & managed in order to enhance

The Holding Company risk management framework has a well-defined organisational structure for effective management of
credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, operational risk, information security risk, trade pricing, environment and social risk.
Further, there is an advanced focus on optimal utilisation of capital while ensuring compliance with capital requirements. The
results of stress tests and internal capital adequacy assessment process and recovery plans are given due consideration in
capital and business planning.

Credit risk is the identification of probability that counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Holding Company due to its
inability or unwillingness to meet its contractual obligation. This credit risk arises mainly from lending, hedging, settlement and
other financial transactions. Credit risk management processes encompass identification, assessment, measurement, monitoring
and control of the Group's exposure to credit risk. The Holding credit risk management philosophy is based on the

level of due diligence to ensure that credit risks have been properly analyzed, fully disclosed to the approving authorities and
appropriately quantified, also ensuring that the credit commitment is appropriately structured, priced (in line with market
practices) and documented.

The Holding Company has has built and maintained a sound loan portfolio in terms of well-defined credit policy approved by
the Board of Directors (BOD). Its credit evaluation system comprises of well-designed credit appraisal, sanctioning and review
procedures for prudence in lending activities and ensuring the high quality of asset portfolio. In order to have an effective and
efficient risk assessment, and to closely align its functions with Business, Credit Division has separate units for Corporate
banking, Islamic banking, Retail & SME banking (including Agricultural financing) and Overseas Operations & Financial
Institutions. For Consumer & Digital products, loans are booked against defined eligibility criteria as per product programs /
credit policy and these have a separate credit risk function.

The Holding Company manages its portfolio of loan assets with a view to limit concentrations in terms of risk quality, industry,
maturity and large exposure. Portfolio analysis is also conducted on regular basis. This portfolio level oversight is maintained
by the Credit & Risk Management Group. 

A sophisticated internal credit rating system is in place, which is capable of quantifying counter-party and transaction risk in
accordance with the best practices. The risk rating system takes into consideration qualitative and quantitative factors of the
counter-party, transaction structure & security and generates internal ratings at obligor and facility levels. Furthermore, this
system has an integrated loan origination module, which is currently being used in Corporate Banking, Islamic Banking and
Retail segments. The system is regularly reviewed for improvements as per SBP's guidelines for Internal Credit Rating and Risk
Management. Furthermore, Holding Company also validates Internal Ratings based on statistical tests for all portfolios. It covers
both discrimination and calibration statistical tests as per best practices. The system is backed by secured database with
backup support and is capable of generating MIS reports providing snapshot of the entire portfolio for strategizing and
decision making. The system is enhanced to compute the ECL calculation for IFRS 9 & risk weighted assets for quarterly credit
risk related Basel submissions.

For domestic operations, the Holding Company determines the amount for specific and general provisions as per the Prudential
Regulations issued by the SBP and the management best estimates. Provisions at overseas branches are held to meet the
requirements of the regulatory authorities of the respective countries in which overseas branches operates.

A centralized Credit Administration Division (CAD) under Credit & Risk Management Group is working towards ensuring that
terms of approval of credit sanctions and regulatory stipulations are complied, all documentation including security
documentation is regular and fully enforceable and all disbursements of approved facilities are made only after necessary
authorization by CAD.

- Clearly defined risk management policies, procedures, responsibilities and accountabilities;

-

- Mechanism for ongoing review of policies and procedures and risk exposures.

47.1 Credit Risk  

The risk management framework endeavours to be a comprehensive and evolving guideline to cater to changing business
dynamics. The framework includes:

Well constituted organizational structure, in the form of separate risk management departments within the Credit and Risk
Management Group, which ensures that individuals responsible for risk approval are independent from risk taking units i.e.
Business Units; and

The primary objective of this architecture is to inculcate risk management into the organization flows to ensure that risks are
accurately identified & assessed, properly documented, approved, and adequately monitored & managed in order to enhance

The Holding Company risk management framework has a well-defined organisational structure for effective management of
credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, operational risk, information security risk, trade pricing, environment and social risk.
Further, there is an advanced focus on optimal utilisation of capital while ensuring compliance with capital requirements. The
results of stress tests and internal capital adequacy assessment process and recovery plans are given due consideration in
capital and business planning.

Credit risk is the identification of probability that counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Holding Company due to its
inability or unwillingness to meet its contractual obligation. This credit risk arises mainly from lending, hedging, settlement and
other financial transactions. Credit risk management processes encompass identification, assessment, measurement, monitoring
and control of the Group's exposure to credit risk. The Holding credit risk management philosophy is based on the

level of due diligence to ensure that credit risks have been properly analyzed, fully disclosed to the approving authorities and
appropriately quantified, also ensuring that the credit commitment is appropriately structured, priced (in line with market
practices) and documented.

The Holding Company has has built and maintained a sound loan portfolio in terms of well-defined credit policy approved by
the Board of Directors (BOD). Its credit evaluation system comprises of well-designed credit appraisal, sanctioning and review
procedures for prudence in lending activities and ensuring the high quality of asset portfolio. In order to have an effective and
efficient risk assessment, and to closely align its functions with Business, Credit Division has separate units for Corporate
banking, Islamic banking, Retail & SME banking (including Agricultural financing) and Overseas Operations & Financial
Institutions. For Consumer & Digital products, loans are booked against defined eligibility criteria as per product programs /
credit policy and these have a separate credit risk function.

The Holding Company manages its portfolio of loan assets with a view to limit concentrations in terms of risk quality, industry,
maturity and large exposure. Portfolio analysis is also conducted on regular basis. This portfolio level oversight is maintained
by the Credit & Risk Management Group. 

A sophisticated internal credit rating system is in place, which is capable of quantifying counter-party and transaction risk in
accordance with the best practices. The risk rating system takes into consideration qualitative and quantitative factors of the
counter-party, transaction structure & security and generates internal ratings at obligor and facility levels. Furthermore, this
system has an integrated loan origination module, which is currently being used in Corporate Banking, Islamic Banking and
Retail segments. The system is regularly reviewed for improvements as per SBP's guidelines for Internal Credit Rating and Risk
Management. Furthermore, Holding Company also validates Internal Ratings based on statistical tests for all portfolios. It covers
both discrimination and calibration statistical tests as per best practices. The system is backed by secured database with
backup support and is capable of generating MIS reports providing snapshot of the entire portfolio for strategizing and
decision making. The system is enhanced to compute the ECL calculation for IFRS 9 & risk weighted assets for quarterly credit
risk related Basel submissions.

For domestic operations, the Holding Company determines the amount for specific and general provisions as per the Prudential
Regulations issued by the SBP and the management best estimates. Provisions at overseas branches are held to meet the
requirements of the regulatory authorities of the respective countries in which overseas branches operates.

A centralized Credit Administration Division (CAD) under Credit & Risk Management Group is working towards ensuring that
terms of approval of credit sanctions and regulatory stipulations are complied, all documentation including security
documentation is regular and fully enforceable and all disbursements of approved facilities are made only after necessary
authorization by CAD.

- Clearly defined risk management policies, procedures, responsibilities and accountabilities;

-

- Mechanism for ongoing review of policies and procedures and risk exposures.

47.1 Credit Risk  

The risk management framework endeavours to be a comprehensive and evolving guideline to cater to changing business
dynamics. The framework includes:

Well constituted organizational structure, in the form of separate risk management departments within the Credit and Risk
Management Group, which ensures that individuals responsible for risk approval are independent from risk taking units i.e.
Business Units; and

The primary objective of this architecture is to inculcate risk management into the organization flows to ensure that risks are
accurately identified & assessed, properly documented, approved, and adequately monitored & managed in order to enhance

The Holding Company risk management framework has a well-defined organisational structure for effective management of
credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, operational risk, information security risk, trade pricing, environment and social risk.
Further, there is an advanced focus on optimal utilisation of capital while ensuring compliance with capital requirements. The
results of stress tests and internal capital adequacy assessment process and recovery plans are given due consideration in
capital and business planning.

Credit risk is the identification of probability that counterparty will cause a financial loss to the Holding Company due to its
inability or unwillingness to meet its contractual obligation. This credit risk arises mainly from lending, hedging, settlement and
other financial transactions. Credit risk management processes encompass identification, assessment, measurement, monitoring
and control of the Group's exposure to credit risk. The Holding credit risk management philosophy is based on the

level of due diligence to ensure that credit risks have been properly analyzed, fully disclosed to the approving authorities and
appropriately quantified, also ensuring that the credit commitment is appropriately structured, priced (in line with market
practices) and documented.

The Holding Company has has built and maintained a sound loan portfolio in terms of well-defined credit policy approved by
the Board of Directors (BOD). Its credit evaluation system comprises of well-designed credit appraisal, sanctioning and review
procedures for prudence in lending activities and ensuring the high quality of asset portfolio. In order to have an effective and
efficient risk assessment, and to closely align its functions with Business, Credit Division has separate units for Corporate
banking, Islamic banking, Retail & SME banking (including Agricultural financing) and Overseas Operations & Financial
Institutions. For Consumer & Digital products, loans are booked against defined eligibility criteria as per product programs /
credit policy and these have a separate credit risk function.

The Holding Company manages its portfolio of loan assets with a view to limit concentrations in terms of risk quality, industry,
maturity and large exposure. Portfolio analysis is also conducted on regular basis. This portfolio level oversight is maintained
by the Credit & Risk Management Group. 

A sophisticated internal credit rating system is in place, which is capable of quantifying counter-party and transaction risk in
accordance with the best practices. The risk rating system takes into consideration qualitative and quantitative factors of the
counter-party, transaction structure & security and generates internal ratings at obligor and facility levels. Furthermore, this
system has an integrated loan origination module, which is currently being used in Corporate Banking, Islamic Banking and
Retail segments. The system is regularly reviewed for improvements as per SBP's guidelines for Internal Credit Rating and Risk
Management. Furthermore, Holding Company also validates Internal Ratings based on statistical tests for all portfolios. It covers
both discrimination and calibration statistical tests as per best practices. The system is backed by secured database with
backup support and is capable of generating MIS reports providing snapshot of the entire portfolio for strategizing and
decision making. The system is enhanced to compute the ECL calculation for IFRS 9 & risk weighted assets for quarterly credit
risk related Basel submissions.

For domestic operations, the Holding Company determines the amount for specific and general provisions as per the Prudential
Regulations issued by the SBP and the management best estimates. Provisions at overseas branches are held to meet the
requirements of the regulatory authorities of the respective countries in which overseas branches operates.

A centralized Credit Administration Division (CAD) under Credit & Risk Management Group is working towards ensuring that
terms of approval of credit sanctions and regulatory stipulations are complied, all documentation including security
documentation is regular and fully enforceable and all disbursements of approved facilities are made only after necessary
authorization by CAD.
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47.1.1 Credit risk - general disclosures Basel specific

47.1.2 Disclosures for portfolio subject to the standardised approach & supervisory risk weights

47.1.2.1

47.1.3 Disclosures with respect to Credit Risk Mitigation for Standardised Approach

47.1.3.1 Credit risk mitigation policy

47.1.3.2

47.1.3.3 Types of collaterals

External ratings

Credit Policy & Portfolio Management under Credit & Risk Management Group keeps a watch on the quality of the credit
portfolio in terms of borrowers' behaviour, identifies weakening accounts relationships and reports it to the appropriate
authorities with a view to address further deterioration.

To handle the specialized requirements of managing delinquent and problem accounts, the Group has a separate client facing
unit to negotiate repayment / settlement of the non-performing exposure and protect the interests of the
depositors and stakeholders. The priority of the Special Asset Management Group (SAMG) is recovery of funds and/or to
structure an arrangement (such as rescheduling, restructuring, settlement or a combination of these) by which the interests
of the Group are protected. Where no other recourse is possible, SAMG may proceed with legal recourse so as to maximise
the recovery of the Holding assets. The Credit & Risk Management Group also monitors the NPL portfolio of the
Holding Company and reports the same to CCC / BRMC.

The Holding Company is using Standardized Approach (SA) of the SBP's Basel accord for the purpose of estimating Credit
Risk Weighted Assets. Under SA, banks are allowed to take into consideration external rating(s) of counter-parties for the
purpose of calculating Risk weighted assets. A detailed procedural manual specifying processes for deriving Credit Risk
weighted assets in accordance with the SBP Basel Standardized Approach is in place and firmly adhered to.

The Holding Company determines the appropriate collateral for each facility based on the type of product and counterparty.
In case of corporate and SME financing, fixed assets are generally taken as security for long tenor loans and current
assets for working capital finance usually backed by mortgage or hypothecation. For project finance, security of the
assets of the borrowers and assignment of the underlying project contracts are generally obtained. Additional security such
as pledge of shares, cash collateral, TDRs, SSC/DSCs, charge on receivables may also be obtained. Moreover, in order to
cover the entire exposure personal guarantees of directors / borrowers are also obtained generally by the Holding Company.
For retail products, the security to be taken is defined in the product policy for the respective products. Housing loans and
automobile loans are secured by the property and automobile being financed respectively. 

The SBP Basel III guidelines require banks to use ratings assigned by specified External Credit Assessment Institutions (ECAIs)
namely Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA), JCR-VIS and Moodys, Fitch and Standard & Poors.

The SBP through its letter number BSD/BAI-2/201/1200/2009 dated December 21, 2009 accorded approval to the Group for
use of ratings assigned by Credit Rating Agency of Bangladesh (CRAB) and Credit Rating Information and Services Limited
(CRISL). The Group uses these ECAIs to rate its exposures denominated in Bangladeshi currency on certain corporate
exposures and  banks  incorporated in Bangladesh.

The Holding Company uses external ratings for the purpose of mapping risk weights as per the Basel III framework. Where
exposure is rated by two or more ratings agencies - the lowest rating is considered for calculating risk weighted assets.

The Holding Company defines collateral as the assets or rights provided to the Group by the borrower or a third party in
order to secure a credit facility. The Group would have the rights of secured creditor in respect of the assets / contracts
offered as security for the obligations of the borrower / obligor.

As stipulated in the SBP Basel guidelines, the Group uses the comprehensive approach for collateral valuation. Under this
approach, the Holding Company reduces its credit exposure to a counterparty when calculating its capital requirements to the
extent of risk mitigation provided by the eligible financial collateral as specified in the Basel guidelines. In line with Basel
guidelines, the Holding Company makes adjustments in eligible collaterals for possible future fluctuations in the value of the
collateral. These adjustments, also referred to as to produce volatility adjusted amounts for collateral, are reduced
from the exposure to compute the capital charge based on the applicable risk weights.

Collateral valuation and management
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47.1.3.4 Types of eligible financial collateral

47.1.3.5 Credit concentration risk

Particulars of Group's on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet credit risk in various sectors are analysed as follows: 

47.1.4 Lendings to financial institutions 

Credit risk by public / private sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Public sector 4,027,280   49,671,202  -             -             -                  -                  

Private sector 115,527,272 65,682,634  -             -             -                  -                  

119,554,552 115,353,836  -             -             -                  -                  

47.1.5 Investment in debt securities (non government debt securities)

Credit risk by industry sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Textile 211,285        211,285        211,284       211,285       211,284            211,285            

Chemical and pharmaceuticals 40,272                  51,477 40,272                51,477 40,272             51,477              

Electronics and electrical appliances 1,785           1,785            1,785          1,785          1,785                1,785                

Engineering 1,335,163     2,923,639    -             -             -                  -                  

Power (electricity), gas, water, sanitary 21,456,648  19,650,186   -             -             -                  -                  

Transport, storage and communication -             189,896       -             189,896      -                  189,896           

Financial 30,901,112   29,044,123  348,689     158,688      348,689          158,688           

53,946,265 52,072,391   602,030     613,131        602,030          613,131             

 Gross lendings 

The decision on the type and quantum of collateral for each transaction is taken by the credit approving authority as per the
credit approval authorization approved by the Central Credit Committee (CCC) under its delegation powers. For facilities
provided as per approved product policies (retail products, loan against shares etc.), collateral is taken in line with the policy.

For credit risk mitigation purposes (capital adequacy purposes), the Holding Company considers all types of financial
collaterals that are eligible under SBP Basel III accord. This includes cash / TDRs, gold, securities issued by Government of
Pakistan such as T-Bills and PIBs, National Savings Certificates, certain debt securities rated by recognised credit rating
agencies, mutual fund units where daily Net Asset Value (NAV) is available in public domain and guarantees from certain
specified entities (Government of Pakistan, Banks etc.) under substitution effect of Basel.

Credit concentration risk arises mainly due to concentration of exposures under various categories viz. industry, geography,
and single/group borrower exposures. Within credit portfolio, as a prudential measure aimed at better risk management and
avoidance of concentration of risks, the SBP has prescribed regulatory limits on Holding maximum exposure to
single borrower, group borrowers and related parties. Moreover, in order to restrict the industry concentration risk,
annual credit plan spells out the maximum allowable exposure that it can take on specific industry. Additionally, the Internal
Rating System allows the Bank to monitor risk rating concentration of borrowers against different grades / scores ranging
from 1 - 12 (1 being the best and 12 being loss category).

Non-performing lendings Provision held

The Holding Company also offers products which are primarily based on collateral such as shares, specified securities and
pledged commodities. These products are offered in line with the SBP prudential regulations and approved product policies
which also deal with types of collateral, valuation and margining.

--------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------------------------------

Provision held Gross investments  
Non-performing 

investments
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Credit risk by public / private sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Public sector 20,331,914 18,746,135 -               -               -                    -                    

Private sector 33,614,351 33,326,256 602,030 613,131 602,030 613,131

53,946,265 52,072,391 602,030 613,131 602,030 613,131

47.1.6 Advances 

Credit risk by industry sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Agriculture, forestry, hunting and fishing 42,245,315 18,881,068 2,195,786 1,274,425 1,763,083 1,111,433
Automobile and transportation equipment 13,111,601 15,707,114 585,652 480,060 442,455 411,510
Cement 14,660,856 16,609,030 -               -               -                    -                    
Chemical and pharmaceuticals 31,604,793 32,391,164 565,324 188,082 314,324 100,059
Construction 16,086,433 18,714,929 2,131,976 400,433 1,244,649 408,100
Electronics and electrical appliances 13,129,926 14,160,299 1,383,771 1,089,908 1,220,711 581,054
Exports / imports 3,376,008 4,142,353 424,851 486,131 405,666 479,384
Financial 16,338,942 9,795,263 672,979 675,979 672,979 675,979
Food & allied products 70,858,865 75,005,691 4,922,137 4,526,775 3,907,695 3,195,779
Footwear and leather garments 3,469,613 4,056,207 85,591 95,539 83,597 92,293
Glass and ceramics 325,393 490,792 42,563 42,563 42,563 42,563
Individuals 123,983,150 117,317,733 1,664,731 1,434,322 977,568 867,789
Insurance 646,757 1,027,676 -               -               -                    -                    
Metal & allied industries 32,955,827 33,401,672 3,018,184 1,524,531 2,127,622 1,249,283
Mining and quarrying 5,179,359 5,397,808 15,579 -               6,275 -                    
Oil and allied 33,122,647 25,646,999 4,280,774 1,780,774 4,280,774 1,771,204
Paper and board 8,935,585 8,267,671 2,710 2,980 2,710 2,980
Plastic and allied industries 5,416,600 4,532,958 203,241 259,851 185,675 275,130
Power (electricity), gas, water, sanitary 55,067,488 72,356,385 1,823,960 2,827,910 1,823,960 2,348,310
Services 15,387,756 14,597,907 1,156,410 714,011 863,705 371,174
Sugar 16,493,548 19,774,618 471,497 1,032,653 471,497 1,032,653
Technology and related services 118,811 127,161 3,363 -               841 -                    
Textile 175,602,739 174,726,607 7,556,916 7,523,780 7,525,101 6,190,879
Transport, storage and communication 27,500,328 20,127,023 31,871 1,123,990 25,391 1,123,274
Wholesale & retail trade 34,445,196 38,850,582 3,208,838 2,099,287 2,992,687 1,921,743
Others 17,235,028 19,598,390 1,185,304 1,388,498 993,412 1,145,305

777,298,564 765,705,100 37,634,008 30,972,482 32,374,940 25,397,878

Credit risk by public / private sector 

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Public sector 63,785,213 44,390,789 259,965 273,965 202,265 202,265

Private sector 713,513,351 721,314,311 37,374,043 30,698,517 32,172,675 25,195,613

777,298,564 765,705,100 37,634,008 30,972,482 32,374,940 25,397,878

--------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------------------------------

 Gross investments  Provision held
Non-performing 

investments

 Gross advances Non-performing advances Provision held

 Gross advances Non-performing advances

--------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------------------------------

Provision held
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2023 2022
47.1.7 Contingencies and Commitments

Credit risk by industry sector 

Agriculture, forestry, hunting and fishing 1,848,473 723,212
Automobile and transportation equipment 19,602,523 14,816,068
Cement 3,068,456 5,475,715
Chemical and pharmaceuticals 30,308,191 23,350,141
Construction 44,745,753 19,819,304
Electronics and electrical appliances 11,792,799 7,916,285
Exports / imports 720,820 1,055,443
Financial 478,001,996 242,634,726
Food & allied products 25,554,148 25,267,090
Footwear and leather garments 802,011 481,069
Glass and ceramics 1,388,762 1,056,977
Individual 6,001,242 5,066,833
Insurance 974,534 1,055,913
Metal & allied industries 16,725,353 12,831,797
Mining and quarrying 1,821,151 743,294
Oil and allied 74,238,814 47,582,718
Paper and board 4,851,180 1,858,270
Plastic and allied industries 3,300,225 3,589,217
Power (electricity), gas, water, sanitary 51,013,812 33,780,926
Services 5,989,950 4,468,156
Sugar 1,347,784 1,916,993
Technology and related services 2,653,385 2,034,031
Textile 53,815,517 60,671,268
Transport, storage and communication 12,492,880 7,997,088
Wholesale and retail trade 29,919,837 22,987,066
Others 46,065,071 37,324,331

929,044,667 586,503,931

Credit risk by public / private sector 

Public/ Government 61,573,645 47,598,082
Private 867,471,022 538,905,849

929,044,667 586,503,931

47.1.8 Concentration of Advances 

2023 2022

Funded 61,314,267    45,445,076  
Non Funded 96,447,963  70,708,066  
Total Exposure 157,762,230  116,153,142   

None of the top 10 exposures are classified.

For the purpose of this note, exposure means outstanding funded facilities and utilised non-funded facilities as at the
reporting date. 

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

The sanctioned limits against these top 10 exposures aggregated to Rs. 263,838.992 million (2022: Rs. 215,557.567
million).

The Holding Company's top 10 exposures on the basis of total (funded and non-funded exposures) aggregated to Rs.
157,762.230 million (2022: Rs. 116,153.141 million) are as following:
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47.1.9 Advances - province / region-wise disbursement & utilisation

Province/Region Disbursements Punjab Sindh
KPK including 

FATA
Balochistan Islamabad

AJK including 
Gilgit-

Baltistan

Punjab 1,953,021,686 1,906,355,593 28,438,675 670,214 9,846 17,432,385 114,973

Sindh 2,366,198,001 24,146,765 2,330,427,282 583,804 40,159 10,995,947 4,044

KPK including FATA 26,152,414 57 -                    26,152,357 -                     -                   -                    

Balochistan 5,964,281 -                     2,223 -                     5,962,058 -                   -                    

Islamabad 284,745,769 129,403,030 2,987,588 30,478,187 2,519 121,874,445 -                    

AJK including Gilgit-Baltistan 1,099,420 1,343 1,000 -                     8,868 -                   1,088,209

Total 4,637,181,571 2,059,906,788 2,361,856,768 57,884,562 6,023,450 150,302,777 1,207,226

Province/Region Disbursements Punjab Sindh
KPK including 

FATA
Balochistan Islamabad

AJK including 
Gilgit-

Baltistan

Punjab 1,663,807,992 1,607,641,972 28,727,917 1,814,584 177 25,522,820 100,522

Sindh 1,672,169,912 17,793,854 1,649,513,267 490,556 68,967 4,289,276 13,992

KPK including FATA 27,345,835 3,616 -                    27,342,219 -                     -                   -                    

Balochistan 6,258,010 13,484 24,463 -                     6,220,063 -                   -                    

Islamabad 195,588,631 63,220,130 6,068 31,398,130 67,511 100,896,792 -                    

AJK including Gilgit-Baltistan 1,109,673 8,734 -                    -                     47,989 -                   1,052,950

Total 3,566,280,053 1,688,681,790 1,678,271,715 61,045,489 6,404,707 130,708,888 1,167,464

47.2 Market Risk

47.3 Foreign exchange risk

2023

2022

Foreign exchange (FX) risk arises from fluctuation in the value of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange

The Holding Company manages FX risk by setting and monitoring through approved currency wise net open position limits and
Foreign Exchange Exposure Limit (FEEL). Foreign exchange risk is controlled and monitored through limits approved by ALCO,
within the overall FEEL limit advised by the SBP. 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to movements in market prices. It results
from changes in interest rates, exchange rates and equity prices as well as from changes in the correlations between them. To
manage and control market risk, a comprehensive Board approved Market & Liquidity Risk Management Policy, is in place. The
policy outlines a well-defined risk control structure, responsibilities of relevant stakeholders with respect to market risk
management and methods to measure and control market risk at a portfolio level. These controls include limits on exposure to
individual market risk variables as well as limits on concentrations of tenors. This structure is reviewed, adjusted and approved
periodically.

Utilisation

Utilisation

Under the BoD approved policy, the Holding Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) and Investment Committee (IC) are
primarily responsible for the oversight of market risk, supported by Market & Liquidity Risk Department of Risk Management
Division (RMD). Furthermore, the Group carries out risk assessment via diversified tools including Value at Risk (VaR), PVBP
(Price Value per Basis Point) and Duration on a regular basis. The Group also ascertains the impact of market risk on relevant
portfolios through stress testing and the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment processes.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-----------------------------------------------------------------------
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United States Dollar 134,406,696 170,337,516     36,143,329      212,509          84,317,824     142,911,999    61,120,650    2,526,475      

Great Britain Pound Sterling 3,821,446      9,724,464       5,966,219       63,201            2,669,739       7,680,556       5,025,968     15,151            

Euro 5,213,422      9,399,107        4,354,620       168,935          2,770,699       6,550,482       3,638,000     (141,783)         

Japanese Yen 15,181            877                 -                 14,304           15,446            45,788            42,840          12,498           

Other currencies 111,498,770   111,236,817      94,049           356,002         99,286,831     99,316,116       274,917         245,632         

254,955,515  300,698,781   46,558,217     814,951         189,060,539  256,504,941   70,102,375    2,657,973     

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Impact of 1% adverse movement in foreign exchange rates on 
 - Profit and loss account -           (8,150)       -          (26,580)    
 - Other comprehensive income (309,098)  -           (281,366)  -          

47.3.1 Balance sheet assets split by trading and banking books

Banking book Trading book Total Banking book Trading book Total 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 202,692,503 -                  202,692,503 140,613,751 -                 140,613,751

Balances with other banks 16,990,085 -                  16,990,085 10,105,449 -                 10,105,449

Lendings to financial institutions 119,554,109 -                  119,554,109 115,353,599 -                 115,353,599

Investments 1,792,469,951 279,686,816 2,072,156,767 1,104,044,090 13,572,273 1,117,616,363

Advances 735,061,827 -                  735,061,827 732,385,815 -                 732,385,815

Fixed assets 61,821,048 -                  61,821,048 48,493,284 -                 48,493,284

Intangible assets 1,380,144 -                  1,380,144 1,304,181 -                 1,304,181

Deferred tax assets 3,619,475 -                  3,619,475 7,550,773 -                 7,550,773

Other assets 133,077,605 3,314,234 136,391,839 82,339,980 956,513 83,296,493

3,066,666,747 283,001,050 3,349,667,797 2,242,190,922 14,528,786 2,256,719,708

47.3.2 Equity position risk

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Banking 
book

Trading 
book

Impact of 5% adverse movement in equity prices on 
 - Profit and loss account -           (12,402)      -          (26,672)    
 - Other comprehensive income (201,777)    -           (296,134)  -          

The analysis below represents the concentration of the Group's foreign currency risk for on and off balance sheet financial 
exposure:

Foreign 
Currency 
Assets

Foreign 
Currency 
Liabilities

Off-balance 
sheet items

Equity position risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in the prices of
individual stocks or market indices. The Holding equity investments are classified as Available for Sale (AFS) and
Held for Trading (HFT) investments. The objective of classifying investments as HFT is to take advantage of short term capital
gains, while the AFS portfolio is maintained with a medium term view of capital gains and dividend income. The Holding

Investment Committee is primarily responsible for the oversight of the equity investment risk. The Holding Company
has an active and regular monitoring mechanism for utilisation against approved portfolio limits, scrip wise limits, sector limits,
loss triggers and timely escalation of Management Action Trigger Levels (MAT).

2023 2022

2022

--------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------

Foreign 
Currency 
Assets

Foreign 
Currency 
Liabilities

Off-balance 
sheet items

Net foreign 
currency 
exposure

2023

Net foreign 
currency 
exposure

20222023

---------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------

----------------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------------

------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------

2023 2022
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47.5 Operational Risk

47.5.1 Operational Risk Disclosures - Basel II Specific

47.5.2 Information Security Risk

47.5.3 Environmental Risk Unit

The ESMS Framework essentially requires that any relevant lending opportunity is to be reviewed and evaluated under:

- International Finance Corporation exclusion list;
- Applicable national laws on environment, health, safety and social issues; and
- International Finance Corporation performance standards.

Cyber risk is now amongst the top ranked risks that all organisations face and the Holding Company is cognisant of its
significance and possible impacts. The Holding Board IT Committee (BITC) and management level IT Steering
Committee (ITSC) provide oversight of cyber security matters. The Holding Company has in place a well-defined Information
Security Risk Management Policy / Framework, duly approved by the Board of Directors. The framework is supplemented with
comprehensive Information Security Risk Management procedures approved by the executive management as well as multiple
technology process/practices specific security baselines. The framework derives directly from the regulatory advisories as well
as from international standards and best practices. A dedicated Information Security Division, function within Credit & Risk
Management Group which manages information security risks to Holding technology assets by enforcing compliance
to information security standards & baselines and continuously; monitor cyber threats and investigates information security
incidents through purpose built Security Operations Centre on ( 24/7 ) basis. Based on periodic Cyber Security Risk
Assessments, the Holding Company has instilled a multilayered Cybersecurity Action Plan which covers all the key domains of
information security. Identified threats and vulnerabilities are suitably treated and revalidated. Furthermore, periodically, the
Holding Company runs Cyber Risk awareness campaigns for staff and customers and has clearly defined standards for
Acceptable Use of Information & Technology resources.

The Holding Company has integrated sustainable finance approach in its lending activities. In this regard, Green Banking Policy
and Environmental & Social Management System (ESMS) have been put in place.

This framework is an integral part of the credit approval process. All relevant credit proposals require Environmental & Social
review prior to approval of the competent authority.

During 2022, the SBP has issued Environmental & Social Risk Management (ESRM) Implementation Manual, based on IFC
performance standards, which is applicable to all banks in Pakistan. The Holding Company is currently aligning its procedures
and policy with the afore-mentioned the SBP manual.

Basel defines Operational risk as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or
from external events.

The Operational Risk Management Framework, policy and Standards of the Holding Company duly approved by the Central
Management Committee and the Board, cover the processes, structure and functions of operational risk management and
provides guidelines to identify, assess, monitor, control and report operational risk in a consistent and transparent manner
across the Group.

The Holding Company is among the first few banks in the industry to secure SBP approval for adoption of Alternative
Standardized Approach (ASA) under Basel guidelines for determining capital charge on operational risk in December 2013. The
Holding Company started calculating its capital charge for operational risk using ASA from December 31, 2013.

The SBP approval stipulated a capital floor i.e. operational risk charge under ASA should not fall below as a certain percentage
of operational risk capital charge calculated under Basic Indicator Approach for initial three years. These floors were 90% for
2013 and 2014, 80% for 2015 and 70% for 2016. However, removal of capital floor for calculation of capital charge under ASA
was extended in line with international developments and consultations of the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS).

Embedding a sustainable risk culture remains our core objective, which includes effective management of operational issues and
emerging risks across the Group and in our overseas operations via deployment of required resources, tools and continuous
supervision. The new Operational Risk Framework, Policy and Standards, duly approved by the Board, have been rolled out along
with new system platforms (Operational Risk System) for recording and tracking of risk events, including non-financial risks. We
aim to implement a new process based Risk and Control Self-Assessment method across the Group in order to effectively
manage operational risks and continually monitor the effectiveness of defined controls through first line self-assessment
reviews, especially for the processes and activities that may significantly impact the risk appetite. Furthermore, new and
amended products, systems, activities and processes are subject to comprehensive operational risk assessments before
implementation and launch.
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47.5.4 Country risk

47.6 Liquidity Risk

HQLA*
 Market 
Value

Weighted 
Amount

Level 1 Assets 1,408,966,128 1,408,966,128 
Level 2A Assets 1,596,733        1,357,223         
Level 2B Assets 5,633,634       2,905,979       

1,416,196,495  1,413,229,330  

* These have been defined in detail in the SBP Circular No. 08, dated June 23, 2016.

-------(Rupees in '000)-------

At the Holding Company, Contingency Funding Plan (CFP), are in place for all jurisdictions to address liquidity issues in times of
stress / crises situations. The Treasury division prepares the CFPs for all operations on annual basis for identifying the stress
scenarios and the funding plan for such scenarios along with early warning indicators. These plans are reviewed by the Risk
Management Division and are approved by the ALCO annually.

Country risk refers to the possibility that economic and political conditions in a foreign country could adversely impact the
Holding exposure in that country. For the Holding Company, country risk arises as a result of the Holding
net investment in foreign operations, foreign currency lending, trade and treasury business with counterparties domiciled in
other countries as well as investments and capital transactions. In order to manage the risk, the Holding Company has in place a
comprehensive country risk management framework. Under this framework, the transfer risk is measured using financial market
and economic factors. Political risk is measured using a variety of indicia indicative of willingness to honour its
foreign obligations. Based on this framework, risk limits are assigned to countries within the Board approved limits. The limits
and their utilisation are monitored and managed at head office level and country risk exposures are reported to the relevant
committees at a defined frequency.

The Board approves the Holding overall liquidity risk appetite and broad liquidity risk strategy through Annual
Business Plan. The Holding ALCO is primarily responsible for the implementation of Board's strategy through
oversight of the asset liability function including liquidity management. Treasury front office manages the Holding
liquidity on day to day basis and is the Holding first line of defence against liquidity risk. Under Risk Management
Division, Liquidity Risk Management Unit is responsible for independent monitoring of the overall liquidity risk in line with

The Holding overall funding strategy is based on the principles of diversification and stability. The Holding Company
has a diverse funding base, which includes stable funding in the form of equity, sub-ordinated loans, retail and small business
deposits and non-stable funding in form of large volume depositors. The Holding Company has in place internally approved
limits to monitor and manage risk emanating from volatile funding concentration. Moreover, the Holding Company is fully
compliant with Basel III LCR and NSFR, which ensure sufficient stock of high quality liquidity assets in relation to its liability
profile.

Stress testing is used in an attempt to highlight the vulnerability of the Holding balance sheet to hypothetical stress
events and scenarios. Based on the scenarios, liquidity risk factors are given major shocks and their resulting impact on the
balance sheet is calculated. The Holding Company carries out the stress testing based on SBP stress tests and internal defined
scenarios to gauge the potential impacts of different liquidity stress scenarios and share the results with the senior
management, the BoD and the regulator.

Liquidity is a financial capacity to meet its obligations as they fall due without incurring losses. Liquidity risk is the
risk to an earnings, capital and reputation arising from its inability (real or perceived) to meet its contractual
obligations in a timely manner without incurring unacceptable losses when they come due.

With reference to the SBP Basel III Liquidity Standards issued under BPRD circular # 08 dated June 23, 2016, the Holding
Company calculates Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) on a monthly basis. Based on the financial statement as at December 31,
2023, the Holding LCR is 2.04 or 204% against the SBP minimum requirement of 100%, with Total Stock of High
Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) of Rs. 1,413,229.330 million and Net Cash Outflows of Rs. 691,799.084 million.

Moreover, under the same circular the Banks are expected to calculate Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) on quarterly basis.
Based on December 31, 2023 numbers the Holding NSFR is 1.61 or 161% against SBP minimum requirement of 100%,
with Total Available Stable Funding of Rs. 1,634,520.450 million and Total Required Stable Funding of Rs. 1,012,638.563 million.

The Holding Company manages and controls liquidity risk through a detailed risk management framework, which includes BoD
approved policy, the management level procedural document and Asset & Liability Committee (ALCO) level guidelines. Under this
framework, various liquidity metrics are implemented and monitored on a regular basis.

Main drivers of LCR results are High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) and Net Cash Outflow. HQLA is defined by the liquidity quality
of the Holding assets and net cash outflow is mainly determined through volatility of the Holding liability
profile. The table below showcases the composition of HQLA as of December 31, 2023.
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47.7 Derivative Risk 

47.8 Trade Pricing Risk 

48 AFGHANISTAN OPERATIONS

49 NON-ADJUSTING EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

50 DATE OF AUTHORISATION

51 GENERAL

51.1

Description of item Nature (Rupees in  '000) From To

Net interest on interest rate 
swap

Income                   156,282 Mark-Up / return / interest expensed - 
borrowings

Mark-up / return / interest earned - 
investments 

Sukuk Asset                  222,000 Available for sale securities investment - 
term finance certificates 

Available for sale securities 
investment - sukuk

Realised gain / (loss) on 
federal government securities

Income                     97,635 Gain / (loss) on securities  - realised gain / 
(loss)

Mark-Up / return / interest 
expensed - borrowings

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                  Director                   Director

The effect of reclassification, rearrangement, restatement in the comparative information presented in these consolidated
financial statements is as follows:

Comparative information has been re-classified, re-arranged or additionally incorporated in these consolidated financial
statements, wherever necessary for better presentation and classification.

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on February 01, 2024 by the Board of Directors of the
Holding Company.

The Holding Company deals in derivative instruments including Interest Rate Swaps and Cross Currency Swaps for hedging and
market making purposes within Holding risk appetite. Interest rate swaps are primarily conducted to hedge interest
rate risk present in the Holding Company's foreign currency bond portfolio.

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held on February 01, 2024 has announced final cash dividend of

Rs. 5 per share (50%) (2022: Rs. 2.5 per share (25%). This appropriation will be approved in the forthcoming Annual General

Meeting. The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 do not include the effect of this

appropriation which will be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2024. The

Board had earlier declared and paid an interim cash dividend of Rs. 3.0 (2022: cash dividend: Rs. 2.5) per share. 

Market & Liquidity Risk Department under the Risk Management Division performs hedge effectiveness testing of foreign
currency bonds portfolio against interest rate swaps on a periodic basis. For Cross Currency Swaps, Market & Liquidity Risk
Department monitors the revaluation and counterparty exposures on regular basis. The results are then shared with the
concerned stakeholders and strategies are devised/revisited in coordination with Treasury to align the outcomes with
established risk parameters.

Trade Pricing Risk TPRD established under the umbrella of Risk Management Division RMD is responsible to ascertain
commodity price of trade transactions to curb under / over invoicing on best effort basis through various reliable sources such
as internet search, custom valuation ruling, newspaper, goods declaration, Bloomberg etc.

The unit has been established as required by the SBP framework for managing risk of Trade Based Money Laundering and
Terrorist Financing.

Additionally, to facilitate client business enabling them to hedge long term foreign currency exposure, Holding Company offers
solutions through Cross Currency Swaps subject to approval from the State Bank of Pakistan. The counterparty risk associated
in the cross currency swaps is approved by the relevant Credit Approval Authority.

The Holding Company's maintains a two-branch presence in Afghanistan. The board and management of the Holding Company
continue to closely monitor the evolving situation in Afghanistan which has been hampered due to country's frozen reserves and
uncertainty regarding international recognition which prevent normal flows in and out of Afghanistan. The Holding Company has
taken impairment against assets where there is an indication that carrying amount may be higher than its recoverable amount.
The Holding Company remains focused on maintaining its control standards i.e. both onshore and through Head Office
oversight.

BANK ALFALAH LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Note 2023 2022

ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks 5 202,692,402 140,613,348
Balances with other banks 6 16,617,834 9,485,380
Lendings to financial institutions 7 119,554,109 115,353,599
Investments 8 2,067,262,700 1,114,406,758
Advances 9 735,051,510 732,374,851
Fixed assets 10 61,767,681 48,424,722
Intangible assets 11 1,369,899 1,296,297
Deferred tax assets 12 6,008,159 9,012,648
Other assets 13 135,592,533 82,229,125

3,345,916,827 2,253,196,728

LIABILITIES

Bills payable 14 26,004,538 40,033,806
Borrowings 15 909,543,453 491,179,531
Deposits and other accounts 16 2,084,997,130 1,486,845,346
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease -                      -                      
Subordinated debt 17 14,000,000 14,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities -                      -                      
Other liabilities 18 173,448,873 121,123,422

3,207,993,994 2,153,182,105

NET ASSETS 137,922,833 100,014,623

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital 19 15,771,651 15,771,651
Reserves 41,401,130 34,283,201
Surplus on revaluation of assets 20 11,268,364 4,858,723
Unappropriated profit 69,481,688 45,101,048

137,922,833 100,014,623

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 21
  

The annexed notes 1 to 50 and annexures I to III form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

President & Chief Executive Officer                   Chief Financial Officer                   Director                   Director                   Director

----------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------



CO
RP

O
RA

TE
 R

EP
O

RT
IN

G

584

BA
N

K
 A

LF
AL

AH

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-II

ISLAMIC BANKING BUSINESS (DOMESTIC)

ANNEXURE-III

DISPOAL OF FIXED ASSETS TO RELATED PARTIES

Details of the Islamic banking business (domestic) for the year ended December 31, 2023 are disclosed in Annexure II of the
unconsolidated financial statements.

Details of disposal of fixed assets to related parties for the year ended December 31, 2023 are disclosed in Annexure III of
the unconsolidated financial statements.

STATEMENT SHOWING WRITTEN-OFF LOANS OR ANY OTHER FINANCIAL RELIEF OF RUPEES 500,000 OR ABOVE DURING
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Details of advances written-off for the year ended December 31, 2023 are disclosed in Annexure I of the unconsolidated
financial statements.
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As at December 31, 2023

 Number of  Shareholding Number of 
 Sharehoders  From  To Shares Held

2087 1  - 100  57,855 
1871 101  - 500  530,833 
1646 501  - 1000  1,204,288 
3734 1001  - 5000  11,197,314 
963 5001  - 10000  6,984,227 
264 10001  - 15000  3,287,027 
130 15001  - 20000  2,350,061 
133 20001  - 25000  3,089,788 
73 25001  - 30000  2,054,941 
45 30001  - 35000  1,460,252 
29 35001  - 40000  1,099,846 
31 40001  - 45000  1,334,940 
60 45001  - 50000  2,947,567 
30 50001  - 55000  1,614,481 
20 55001  - 60000  1,160,423 
19 60001  - 65000  1,184,501 
15 65001  - 70000  1,014,020 
22 70001  - 75000  1,622,276 
12 75001  - 80000  933,200 
11 80001  - 85000  913,256 
11 85001  - 90000  970,041 
6 90001  - 95000  548,247 
31 95001  - 100000  3,093,163 
7 100001  - 105000  717,097 
12 105001  - 110000  1,316,750 
4 110001  - 115000  451,175 
6 115001  - 120000  711,189 
10 120001  - 125000  1,233,356 
6 125001  - 130000  767,506 
1 130001  - 135000  133,100 
15 135001  - 140000  2,067,772 
4 140001  - 145000  576,048 
10 145001  - 150000  1,478,548 
4 150001  - 155000  612,857 
1 155001  - 160000  158,850 
2 160001  - 165000  328,100 
2 165001  - 170000  335,274 
3 170001  - 175000  523,978 
3 175001  - 180000  536,561 
5 180001  - 185000  919,310 
4 185001  - 190000  744,650 
2 190001  - 195000  382,385 
18 195001  - 200000  3,585,923 
4 200001  - 205000  810,592 
1 205001  - 210000  205,578 
6 210001  - 215000  1,278,208 
4 215001  - 220000  876,997 
1 220001  - 225000  224,766 
2 230001  - 235000  464,246 
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 Number of  Shareholding Number of 
 Sharehoders  From  To Shares Held

1 240001  - 245000  240,483 
5 245001  - 250000  1,250,000 
4 250001  - 255000  1,008,963 
2 255001  - 260000  513,883 
1 260001  - 265000  261,900 
1 265001  - 270000  265,500 
6 270001  - 275000  1,640,313 
2 280001  - 285000  563,080 
1 285001  - 290000  289,324 
5 290001  - 295000  1,463,582 
2 295001  - 300000  600,000 
3 300001  - 305000  910,375 
3 305001  - 310000  925,043 
1 310001  - 315000  315,000 
3 320001  - 325000  971,850 
3 325001  - 330000  990,000 
1 335001  - 340000  338,800 
2 340001  - 345000  686,000 
3 345001  - 350000  1,050,000 
1 350001  - 355000  353,100 
1 355001  - 360000  357,183 
1 360001  - 365000  363,566 
1 365001  - 370000  367,500 
2 370001  - 375000  748,095 
2 380001  - 385000  767,727 
2 385001  - 390000  776,460 
1 395001  - 400000  400,000 
2 405001  - 410000  819,440 
2 410001  - 415000  825,664 
1 425001  - 430000  426,800 
1 435001  - 440000  440,000 
2 445001  - 450000  900,000 
1 470001  - 475000  470,801 
1 475001  - 480000  477,245 
2 480001  - 485000  967,655 
9 495001  - 500000  4,498,935 
1 500001  - 505000  502,000 
1 505001  - 510000  505,750 
1 515001  - 520000  518,100 
2 520001  - 525000  1,045,599 
1 530001  - 535000  533,000 
2 535001  - 540000  1,075,610 
2 545001  - 550000  1,100,000 
2 550001  - 555000  1,101,831 
1 555001  - 560000  560,000 
2 560001  - 565000  1,128,109 
1 605001  - 610000  606,000 
1 610001  - 615000  610,800 
2 615001  - 620000  1,232,847 
2 630001  - 635000  1,262,564 
1 635001  - 640000  638,500 
2 645001  - 650000  1,296,264 
1 665001  - 670000  666,000 
1 675001  - 680000  678,492 
2 690001  - 695000  1,383,409 
2 695001  - 700000  1,400,000 
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 Number of  Shareholding Number of 
 Sharehoders  From  To Shares Held

1 715001  - 720000  719,000 
2 725001  - 730000  1,458,919 
2 745001  - 750000  1,495,811 
1 770001  - 775000  770,100 
1 780001  - 785000  784,400 
1 785001  - 790000  788,277 
1 795001  - 800000  795,500 
1 815001  - 820000  815,999 
1 820001  - 825000  824,999 
1 845001  - 850000  850,000 
1 880001  - 885000  882,227 
2 905001  - 910000  1,816,351 
1 910001  - 915000  911,469 
1 985001  - 990000  986,187 
4 995001  - 1000000  3,999,000 
1 1000001  - 1005000  1,005,000 
1 1020001  - 1025000  1,023,550 
3 1095001  - 1100000  3,300,000 
2 1145001  - 1150000  2,297,934 
1 1180001  - 1185000  1,184,514 
1 1205001  - 1210000  1,208,000 
1 1225001  - 1230000  1,225,499 
1 1280001  - 1285000  1,280,870 
1 1285001  - 1290000  1,286,952 
1 1330001  - 1335000  1,330,421 
1 1400001  - 1405000  1,401,618 
1 1460001  - 1465000  1,464,246 
1 1470001  - 1475000  1,474,065 
2 1495001  - 1500000  3,000,000 
2 1520001  - 1525000  3,049,805 
1 1540001  - 1545000  1,543,434 
1 1585001  - 1590000  1,587,625 
1 1660001  - 1665000  1,661,200 
1 1675001  - 1680000  1,675,450 
1 1735001  - 1740000  1,740,000 
1 1770001  - 1775000  1,774,779 
1 1795001  - 1800000  1,800,000 
1 1855001  - 1860000  1,857,004 
1 1995001  - 2000000  2,000,000 
1 2080001  - 2085000  2,081,524 
1 2100001  - 2105000  2,101,000 
1 2345001  - 2350000  2,348,895 
1 2360001  - 2365000  2,361,217 
1 2645001  - 2650000  2,650,000 
1 2835001  - 2840000  2,839,953 
1 2865001  - 2870000  2,865,748 
1 2935001  - 2940000  2,938,159 
1 3065001  - 3070000  3,067,000 
1 3820001  - 3825000  3,822,400 
1 3880001  - 3885000  3,884,505 
1 3935001  - 3940000  3,937,500 
1 4295001  - 4300000  4,299,525 
1 4365001  - 4370000  4,369,400 
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 Number of  Shareholding Number of 
 Sharehoders  From  To Shares Held

1 4495001  - 4500000  4,500,000 
1 4530001  - 4535000  4,534,424 
1 4790001  - 4795000  4,791,994 
1 5045001  - 5050000  5,046,395 
1 5295001  - 5300000  5,300,000 
1 5350001  - 5355000  5,352,365 
1 5550001  - 5555000  5,551,500 
1 5615001  - 5620000  5,617,500 
1 6305001  - 6310000  6,310,000 
1 6475001  - 6480000  6,478,050 
1 6700001  - 6705000  6,701,000 
1 7475001  - 7480000  7,477,770 
1 7580001  - 7585000  7,583,114 
1 8995001  - 9000000  9,000,000 
1 9005001  - 9010000  9,006,562 
1 9995001  - 10000000  10,000,000 
1 12880001  - 12885000  12,882,135 
1 13005001  - 13010000  13,008,399 
1 13135001  - 13140000  13,140,000 
1 13465001  - 13470000  13,469,118 
1 13975001  - 13980000  13,977,105 
1 14375001  - 14380000  14,377,063 
1 14845001  - 14850000  14,850,000 
1 15945001  - 15950000  15,949,910 
1 21040001  - 21045000  21,041,084 
1 35360001  - 35365000  35,364,941 
1 35925001  - 35930000  35,929,288 
1 40360001  - 40365000  40,363,866 
1 42420001  - 42425000  42,422,788 
1 44640001  - 44645000  44,643,661 
1 58395001  - 58400000  58,399,658 
1 59360001  - 59365000  59,362,875 
1 60545001  - 60550000  60,548,683 
1 71700001  - 71705000  71,701,763 
1 75005001  - 75010000  75,008,465 
1 75685001  - 75690000  75,685,854 
1 79465001  - 79470000  79,465,033 
1 83255001  - 83260000  83,255,882 
1 113525001  - 113530000  113,528,781 
1 244715001  - 244720000  244,718,557 

11595  1,577,165,119 
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As at December 31, 2023

S.No. Categories of Shareholders  Shares  Percentage 
 Held 

1 Directors, Chief Executive Officer their Spouse(s) and Minor 
Children, if any.

 441,111,966  27.97 

2 Associated Companies, Undertakings and Related Parties  427,632,160  27.11 

3 NIT and ICP  4,951,019  0.31 

4
Banks Development Financial Institutions, Non Banking 
Financial Institutions

 98,663,616  6.26 

5 Insurance Companies  94,590,479  6.00 

6 Modarabas and Mutual Funds  40,501,753  2.57 

7 General Public 
                         a) Local  188,060,758  11.92 
                         b) Foreign  78,182,621  4.96 

8 Others
                         a) Foreign Companies  20,118,407  1.28 
                         b) Joint Stock Companies  171,535,851  10.88 
                         c) Provident Funds, Pension Funds, 

Gratuity  Funds and other entities  11,816,489  0.75 

 1,577,165,119  100.00 

Shareholders holding 10% Shares or more 

Shareholding Percentage

H.H. Sheikh Nahayan Mabarak Al Nahayan, Chairman  338,483,156 21.46
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By Directors/Executives and their Spouses and minor children during the year 2023
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Sr. No. Name Date

No. of Shares
Rate (Rs.) Nature of 

TransactionSale Purchase

1 Mr. Haroon Khalid 24-Aug-2023  50,000 Rs. 41.00 Sold

2 Ms. Mehreen Ahmed

24-Aug-2023  53,100 Rs. 41.05 Sold

24-Aug-2023  21,900 Rs. 41.09 Sold

24-Aug-2023  25,000 Rs. 41.14 Sold

24-Aug-2023  50,000 Rs. 42.05 Sold

08-Dec-2023  35,000 Rs. 53.00 Sold

As required under Rule Book of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited, the threshold for Executives, set by 
the Board of Directors of the Bank for the purpose of disclosure of trades in shares of the Bank means 
the Key Executives (as defined in SBP’s Corporate Governance Regulatory Framework) and Employees 
of Bank Alfalah Limited in the grades SEVP-I & SEVP-II.
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NOTICE is hereby given that the 32nd Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of Bank Alfalah Limited (“the Bank”) will 
be held on Wednesday, 20th March 2024 at 11:00 AM at Movenpick Hotel, Karachi as well as through electronic 
means/web link to transact the following businesses:

Ordinary Business:

1. To confirm Minutes of the 31st Annual General Meeting held on 20th March 2023. 

2. To receive, consider and adopt the audited Annual Accounts of the Bank for the year ended 31st December 
2023 together with Chairman’s Review Report, Directors’ Report and Auditors’ Report thereon including 
post-facto approval of remuneration paid to the non-executive directors for attending Board and Board 
Committees meetings as reported under Note No. 40 of the Annual Accounts, in compliance with SBP’s 
Regulatory Framework. 

The Annual Report 2023 including Financial Statements of the Bank for the year ended 31st December 2023 
has been placed at Bank’s website at www.bankalfalah.com/financial-reports/ .

3. To approve, as recommended by the Board of Directors, payment of Final cash dividend at the rate of 
PKR 5/- per share i.e. 50% for the year ended 31st December 2023. This is in addition to the Interim Cash 
Dividend already paid by the Bank at the rate of PKR 3/- per share i.e. 30%.

4. To appoint auditors of the Bank for the year ending 31st December 2024 and to fix their remuneration. 

5. To transact any other business with the permission of the Chair.

Special Business:

Ordinary Resolution:

6. To obtain consent of shareholders as per requirements of SRO 389(I)/2023 dated 21st March 2023 for 
circulation of the annual report, including but not limited to, annual balance sheet, profit & loss account, 
auditor’s report, and directors’ report etc. to the members, through QR enabled code and weblink and to 
pass the following ordinary resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT in terms of SRO 389(I)/2023 dated 21st March 2023 issued by the Securities & Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan, the Bank Alfalah Limited (“the Bank”) be and is hereby authorized to circulate 
the annual report, including but not limited to, annual balance sheet, profit & loss account, auditor’s 
report, and directors’ report etc. (“annual audited financial statements”), to its members through QR 
enabled code and weblink.”

Special Resolution:

7. To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolutions as Special Resolutions, with or without 
modification(s), in accordance with Sections 199 of the Companies Act, 2017, read together with the 
Companies (Investment in Associated Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017 and 
other applicable laws, for the purposes of approving and authorizing further investment in the aggregate 
amount of upto PKR 1,200,000,000/- (Pak Rupees one billion two hundred million only)  by the Bank in its 
subsidiary, Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited (“Alfalah CLSA”), by purchasing and / or subscribing 
to additional ordinary shares of Alfalah CLSA, at a price of up to PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten only) per 
ordinary share.

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017, read together with the 
Companies (Investment in Associated Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017 and other 
applicable laws, and subject to obtaining of all necessary regulatory approvals, the Bank be and is hereby 
authorized to make further investments in the aggregate amount of upto PKR 1,200,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees one billion two hundred million only) in its subsidiary, Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited 
(“Alfalah CLSA”), by purchasing and / or subscribing to additional ordinary shares at a price of up to PKR 
10/- (Pak Rupees Ten only) per share.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT such investment may be made by the Bank for an indefinite period, in such 
manner as deemed appropriate by the Authorized Persons from time to time, and the Board is further 
empowered and authorized to dispose of such investment(s) or any portion thereof as deemed fit by the 
Board, from time to time.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Group Head, Strategy, 
Transformation, CE and VC, the Company Secretary and the Chief Risk Officer of the Bank (“Authorized 
Persons”), or any person(s) authorized by them, be and are hereby jointly or severally authorized to:
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(i) determine the manner in which, along with actual amount of investment required to be made from time to time 
along with the price per share (subject to maximum price and amount as stated above); 

(ii) invest the necessary amounts, from time to time to purchase and / or subscribe to further ordinary shares of 
Alfalah CLSA; and

(iii) generally to do all acts, deeds and things and sign all such documents, applications etc. and take any and 
all actions from time to time as may be required for the fulfilment of the above resolutions along with all 
matters ancillary and incidental thereto including obtaining all necessary approvals, filing and submitting all the 
requisite statutory forms, applications and other documents and completing all legal formalities.”

The Statement of material facts under Section 134(3) of the Companies Act, 2017 in respect of the aforesaid Special 
Businesses to be considered at the Annual General Meeting is being sent to the members along with the Notice.

 
Karachi By Order of the Board

Dated: 28th February 2024

QR enabled code and weblink:

www.bankalfalah.com/financial-reports/ 

MUHAMMAD AKRAM SAWLEH
Company Secretary

NOTES:

1. Closure of Share Transfer Books 
  The Share Transfer Books of the Bank will be closed from 15th March 2024 to 20th March 2024 (both days 

inclusive).  Transfers received at the office of the Share Registrar of the Bank, M/s. F. D. Registrar Services (Pvt.) 
Limited, Room No. 1705, 17th Floor, Saima Trade Tower “A”, I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi-74000 Phone: (92-21) 
32271905-6 and (92-21) 32213243 Fax: (92-21) 32621233 before the close of business on 14th March 2024 will be 
treated in time for the purpose of above entitlement to the transferees and of attending the meeting. 

Shareholders having shares in physical form are requested to notify any change in their address and/or email 
address, to our Share Registrar, in writing, whereas CDC account holders are requested to contact their CDC 
Participant/CDC Investor Account Services.

2. Participation in AGM through electronic means:
  The shareholders who wish to participate through online platform/facility (either in person or through proxy) are 

requested to please provide below information at Bank’s designated Email: cosec@bankalfalah.com, at least 48 
hours before the time of AGM. 

Folio/CDC Account No. Name CNIC No. Cell No. Email address

  

The login details will be sent to such shareholders through email enabling them to join the AGM on given time 
through web/internet. 

3. Members’ Right to Appoint Proxy
  Members appointing proxies are requested to submit their proxy forms along with attested copies of proxy’s 

CNIC/Passport mentioning folio/CDC account # of proxy holder at the Office of Share Registrar of the Bank, not 
less than 48 hours before the time of the Meeting. A corporation appointing a proxy must also submit their proxy 
forms along with a Power of Attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or notarized copy of 
such Power of Attorney. 

4. Payment of Cash Dividend Electronically (e-Dividend)/Dividend Mandate 
In accordance with the Companies (Distribution of Dividends) Regulations, 2017, the Bank is required to withhold 
dividend payment of those shareholders who have not yet provided their dividend mandate/bank account 
details and/or CNIC details. Such shareholders are requested to provide their CNIC details and/or their dividend 
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mandate information including 1)   IBAN number 2) Title of Bank Account; 3) Bank Account number; 4) Bank 
Code and Branch Code; 5) Bank Name,  Branch Name and Address; 6) Cell Number; 7) CNIC number; and 8) Email 
Address to Bank’s Share Register (if shares are held physically), whereas CDC account holders are requested to 
contact their CDC Participant/CDC Investor Account Services.

5. Un-claimed Dividends/ Shares
In accordance with Section 244 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Unclaimed Shares, Modaraba Certificates, 
Dividend, Other Instruments and Undistributed Assets Regulations, 2017, the companies are required to deposit 
cash dividends to the credit of the Federal Government and shares to the Commission, which are undelivered/ 
unclaimed for a period of three (3) years or more from the date it is due and payable. The notices to this fact 
have already been dispatched to the relevant shareholders. Shareholders who have not yet collected/received 
their dividends/shares are advised to contact our Share Registrar for details.

Attention is sought from those shareholders who have not yet provided their complete and correct information 
such as address, CNIC number, email, cell number and/or bank mandate etc. They are again requested to furnish 
the required information to the Share Registrar at the earliest.

6. Withholding Tax on dividends
Withholding Tax on cash dividend of those shareholders, whose name will not appear (at the time of issuance/
process of dividend) in the Active Taxpayers List, will be subject to higher rate of tax deduction as required 
under prevailing Income Tax Laws. Corporate shareholders are also required to update their NTN number in CDC 
records or provide copy of their NTN certificate to Bank’s Share Registrar (if shares are held in physical form).

7. Tax in case of Joint Shareholders
In accordance with the instructions of Federal Board of Revenue, the tax on dividend income of joint holders 
of shares will be deducted in accordance with their shareholding proportion or in equal proportion, if such 
proportion is not provided. Therefore, shareholders are requested to provide, if not provided earlier, shareholding 
proportion of each joint shareholder(s) to the Bank’s Share Registrar latest by 14th March 2024 in the following 
manner:

 

Folio /
CDC A/c No.

Name of Shareholders
(Joint Holders)

No. of 
shares 

(proportion)

CNIC No.
(valid copy attached) Signature

1)

2)

. . . . . .

Total Shares

8. Conversion of Physical Shares into Book Entry Form
  As per provisions of Section 72(2) of the Companies Act, 2017 and as per the instructions issued by SECP vide 

its Letter No. CSD/ED/Misc./2016-639-640 date March 26, 2021, every existing company is required to replace 
its physical shares with book-entry form in a manner as may be specified and from the date notified by the 
Commission. Respective shareholders are requested to arrange to convert their physical shares into book-entry-
form. For this purpose, the shareholder shall be required to have an account either with Central Depository 
Company of Pakistan Limited (CDC) or with any Trading Rights Entitlement Certificate holder of Pakistan Stock 
Exchange Limited/CDC Participant. 

The benefits associated with the Book-Entry-Form Shares includes “readily available for trading, whereas trading 
of physical scrips is currently not permitted”, “no risk of damaged, lost, forged or duplicate certificates”, “reduced 
stamp duty on physical to book-entry-form transfers”, “Instantaneous transfer of ownership”, “Instant receipt/
credit of dividends and other corporate entitlements (i.e. bonus, rights and new issues etc.)” and convenient 
pledging of securities etc.
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STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS UNDER SECTION 134(3) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017 
PERTAINING TO THE SPECIAL BUSINESSES BEING TRANSACTED:

Agenda Item No. 6:

Transmission of ‘Annual Audited Financial Statements’ through QR enabled code and weblink

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan vide its S.R.O. 389(I)/2023 dated 21st March 2023 (‘SRO’) has allowed 
listed companies to circulate the annual balance sheet and profit and loss account, auditor’s report, directors’ report, etc. 
(‘annual audited financial statements’) to its members through QR enabled code and weblink , subject to compliance with 
certain conditions mentioned in the SRO. One of the conditions requires that consent of shareholders should be obtained 
for the same in general meeting.

The consent of shareholders is being sought to authorize the Bank to circulate the annual balance sheet and profit and loss 
account, auditor’s report, directors’ report, etc. (included in the annual reports) to its members through QR enabled code and 
weblink . The Bank will also circulate the annual audited financial statements, through email, to such members whose email 
addresses are available in the Members’ Register at the time of dispatch of Notices of Annual General Meetings. Further, the 
Bank will, supply the hard copies of the annual audited financial statements (included in the annual reports) to the members, 
on demand, free of cost upon receipt of a Request. A specimen of Request Form is available at the website of the Bank 
https://www.bankalfalah.com/investor-relations/request-form-for-hard-copy-annual-audited-accounts/.

Agenda Item No. 7:
Further Investment in Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited

Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited (“Alfalah CLSA”), is an subsidiary and associated company of Bank Alfalah Limited 
(“Bank”) and the Bank intends to further invest, by way of by purchasing and / or subscribing to ordinary shares of Alfalah 
CLSA in the aggregate amount of up to PKR 1,200,000,000/- (Pak Rupees one billion two hundred million only), at a price of 
up to PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten only) per ordinary share.  The investment is expected to strengthen the balance sheet and 
financial position of Alfalah CLSA’s thereby enabling it to operate and better compete in the market.

Consequently, the Bank is seeking approval from its shareholders for investments in its associated company i.e. Alfalah CLSA, 
through passing of the special resolutions (with or without modification(s)) provided in agenda item no. 7 of the notice, 
in accordance with Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 read together with the Companies (Investment in Associated 
Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017. 

The Board of Directors has recommended that the members of the Bank pass the resolutions (as detailed in the notice) to 
permit the said transaction.

For the purposes of compliance with Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017 (“Act”) read with Regulation 3(3) of Companies 
(Investment in Associated Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017 (“Regulations”), the Board of Directors 
of the Company have conducted the necessary due diligence for the proposed investment. It is also important to highlight 
that the external audit for the year ended 31 December 2023 is under way.

In compliance with the relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations, the requisite information/disclosure regarding the 
proposed investment is as under:

Sr. 
No. Description Relevant Information

(a) Disclosure for all types of investments

(A) Regarding associated company or associated undertaking: -

(i) Name of associated company or 
associated undertaking Alfalah CLSA Securities (Private) Limited

(ii) Basis of relationship Alfalah CLSA is an associated company of the Bank by virtue of the Bank 
holding and controlling 62.5% of the voting power of Alfalah CLSA. 

(iii) Earnings / (Loss) per share for the 
last three years (PKR)

2021: PKR 1.53/-

2022: PKR 0.19/-

2023 (as per unaudited accounts as at December 31, 2023): PKR 
(28.34)/-

(iv) Break-up value per share, based 
on the latest audited financial 
statements 

PKR (19.64)/-, based on the unaudited financial statements for the year 
ended December 31st, 2023.
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(v) Financial position, including main 
items of statement of financial 
position and profit and loss account 
on the basis of its latest financial 
statements; and

As per the unaudited financial statements for the year ended December 
31st, 2023.

Main items of Balance Sheet:

Description PKR in Million 

Non-Current Assets 60.86

Current Assets 1,421.55

Equity (785.78)

Liabilities 2,268.18

Main items of Profit and Loss Account:

Description PKR in Million 

Net Turnover 706.15

Gross Profit 217.38

Profit before tax (1,091.64)

Profit after tax (1,133.60)

(vi) In case of investment in relation to 
a project of associated company or 
associated undertaking that has not 
commenced operations. 

 Not applicable.

(B) General Disclosures: -

(i) maximum amount of investment to 
be made;

The aggregate purchase price for acquisition of shares is up to PKR 
1,200,000,000/- (Pak Rupees one billion two hundred million only) 

(ii) purpose, benefits likely to accrue 
to the investing company and its 
members from such investment and 
period of investment; 

To support and strengthen the balance sheet and financial position of 
Alfalah CLSA’s thereby enabling it to operate and better compete in the 
market.

The proposed investment will also increase the Bank’s effective ownership 
in Alfalah CLSA. 

The Board has not fixed any period for the investment and is intended to 
be held for an indefinite period. 

(iii) sources of funds to be utilized 
for investment and where the 
investment is intended to be made 
using borrowed funds:

(I) justification for investment 
through borrowings;

(II) detail of collateral, guarantees 
provided and assets pledged for 
obtaining such funds; and 

(III) cost benefit analysis. 

The investment shall be made from the Banks’s internal cash flows.

(i) Not Applicable
(ii) Not Applicable 
(iii) Not Applicable

(iv) salient features of the agreement(s), 
if any, with associated company or 
associated undertaking with regards 
to the proposed investment; 

Not applicable, as the shares will be subscribed pursuant to Alfalah CLSA’s 
rights issue announcement. Accordingly, no agreement will be entered into 
between the Bank and Alfalah CLSA.

(v) direct or indirect interest of direc-
tors, sponsors, majority sharehold-
ers and their relatives, if any, in the 
associated company or associated 
undertaking or the transaction under 
consideration; 

None.
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(vi) in case any investment in associated 
company or associated undertaking 
has already been made, the 
performance review of such 
investment including complete 
information/justification for any 
impairment or write offs; and 

The Bank subscribed to 97.91% of the issued and paid-up share capital 
of Alfalah CLSA at the time of incorporation of Alfalah CLSA in 2003. In 
2018, the Bank booked an impairment loss of PKR 42.98 Mn pertaining 
to its investment in Alfalah CLSA which is currently being carried in the 
Bank’s book. In 2019, the Bank entered into an agreement in which certain 
strategic investors acquired shares in Alfalah CLSA by way of a rights 
issue diluting the Bank’s holding to 61.2% of the issued and paid-up share 
capital of Alfalah CLSA. The Bank acquired additional shares from minority 
shareholders in 2022, taking its holding to 62.5%.

The company has reported profits in 2020, 2021 and 2022. The company 
has also expanded its operations in Lahore, Islamabad, Rawalpindi, and 
Multan. It has also recently received approval for fixed income and foreign 
exchange interbank brokerage license. 

The Bank has recently taken steps to address certain challenges relating 
to trade receivables uncovered within Alfalah CLSA. These steps were 
required in order to stabilize the Company and steer Alfalah CLSA towards 
a growth trajectory. In light of the challenges faced by Alfalah CLSA and 
the measures adopted in response thereto, the booking of an impairment 
charge of PKR 262.24 Mn for 2023 was necessary in the Bank’s book for a 
fair and accurate depiction of Alfalah CLSA’s affairs. It is expected that as 
a result of the equity investment, Alfalah CLSA will not only benefit from a 
strong balance sheet and financial position but also be positioned to better 
compete in the market. The new investment will also solidify the Bank’s 
majority stake and demonstrates the Bank’s unwavering commitment to 
Alfalah CLSA, its customers and stakeholders.

The performance of Alfalah CLSA in the last five (5) financial years can be 
ascertained from the information in the table below:

Particulars FY 2023
(unaudited)

FY
 2022

FY 
2021

FY 
2020

FY 
2019

Turnover 
(PKR Mn) 706 461 318 238 134

Growth (%) 53% 45% 34% 77% 3%

Profit 
before Tax 
(PKR Mn)

(1,092) (12) 74 42 (28)

Equity (PKR 
Mn) (786) 341 335 277 238

 

(v) any other important details necessary 
for the members to understand the 
transaction.

None. 

(b) In case of equity investment: -

(i) maximum price at which securities 
will be acquired;

Up to PKR 10/- per ordinary share. 

(ii) in case the purchase price is higher 
than market value in case of listed 
securities and fair value in case 
of unlisted securities, justification 
thereof;

Not Applicable 

(iii) maximum number of securities to be 
acquired;

up to 1,200,000,000 ordinary shares (each having a face value of PKR 10 
each). 
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(iv) number of securities and percentage 
thereof held before and after the 
proposed investment;

Bank Alfalah Limited holds 24,999,956 ordinary shares of Alfalah CLSA 
which entitled it to 62.5% shareholding in Alfalah CLSA. 

After the investment, Bank Alfalah Limited shall hold up to 1,224,999,956 
(including through nominees) ordinary shares of Alfalah CLSA increasing 
its shareholding to upto 98.8% of the share capital of Alfalah CLSA.

(v) current and preceding twelve weeks’ 
weighted average market price where 
investment is proposed to be made in 
listed securities; and

Not Applicable. 

(vi) fair value determined in terms of 
sub-regulation (1) of regulation 5 for 
investments in unlisted securities.

Break-up value per share PKR (19.64) as per unaudited financial statements 
as at 31 December 2023 as external audit for the year ended 31 December 
2023 is under way.

None of the directors of the Bank have any direct or indirect interest in the above said Special Businesses.
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Acceptances

Promise to pay created when the drawee of a 
time draft stamps or writes the words ‘accepted’ 
above his signature and a designated payment 
date.

Activity/Turnover Ratios

Evaluate the operational efficiency of the 
company to convert inventory and receivables 
into cash against time taken to pay creditors, 
measured in terms of revenue and cost of sales

Basel III

Basel III (or the Third Basel Accord) is a global, 
voluntary regulatory standard on bank capital 
adequacy, stress testing and market liquidity 
risk.

Basis Point

One hundredth of a percent i.e. 0.01 per cent. 
100 basis points is 1 percent. Used when 
quoting movements in interest rates or yields 
on securities.

Breakup Value per Share

Represents the total worth (equity) of the 
business per share, calculated as shareholders’ 
equity or Net Assets, excluding the impact of 
revaluation on fixed assets, divided by the total 
number of shares outstanding at year end.

Bonus Issue (Scrip Issue)

The issue of new shares to existing shareholders 
in proportion to their shareholdings. It is the 
process for converting a company’s reserves 
(in whole or part) into issued capital and hence 
does not involve an infusion of cash.

Cash Equivalents

Short-term highly liquid investments that are 
readily convertible to known amounts of cash.

Capital Adequacy Ratio

The relationship between capital and risk 
weighted assets as defined in the framework 
developed by the State Bank of Pakistan and 
Basel Committee.

Call Money Rate

Interbank clean (without collateral) lending/
borrowing rates are called Call Money Rates

Capital Structure Ratios

Provide an indication of the long-term solvency 
of the Company and its cost of debt, in relation 
to equity and profits.

Coupon Rate

Interest rate payable on bond’s par value at 
specific regular periods. In PIBs they are paid 
on bi-annual basis.

Call Deposits

These include short notice and special notice 
deposits.

Computer Software (intangible assets)

An asset consisting of computer programmes, 
programme descriptions and supporting 
materials for both systems and applications 
software; included are purchased software and 
software developed on own account, if the 
expenditure is large.

Contingencies

A condition or situation existing at date of 
Statement of Financial Position where the 
outcome will be confirmed only by occurrence 
of one or more future events.

CAGR

An abbreviation for Compound Annual Growth 
Rate. 

Corporate Governance

It is ‘the system by which companies are directed 
and controlled’ by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission of Pakistan. It involves regulatory 
and market mechanisms, which govern the 
roles and relationships between a company’s 
management, its board, its shareholders and 
other stakeholders.

Commitment to Extend Credit

Credit facilities approved but not yet utilized by 
the client as at the Balance Sheet date.
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Cost to Income Ratio

The proportion of admin expenses to total income, 
represented as combination of net interest income 
and non interest income.

Currency (cash in hand)

Notes and coins that are of fixed nominal values and 
accepted as legal tender in an economy that are issued 
by the central bank and/or government. This category 
should also include currency that is no longer legal 
tender, but that can be exchanged immediately for 
current legal tender.

Credit Risk Spread

The credit spread is the yield spread between 
securities with the same coupon rate and maturity 
structure but with different associated credit risks, 
with the yield spread rising as the credit rating 
worsens. It is the premium over the benchmark or 
risk-free rate required by the market to take on a 
lower credit quality.

Defined Contribution

A post-employment benefit plan under which entity 
and employee pays fixed contribution into a separate 
entity (a fund) and will have no legal or constructive 
obligation to pay further contribution if the fund does 
not hold sufficient assets to pay all the employee 
benefits relating to employee service in the current 
and prior periods.

Derivatives

A financial instrument or a contract where;
• Its value is dependent upon or derived from one or 

more underlying assets

• Requires no or very little initial net investment

• It is settled at a future date

Defined Benefits

In a defined benefit plan, an employer typically 
guarantees a worker a specific lifetime annual 
retirement benefit, based on years of service, final 
rate of pay, age and other factors. The risks of paying 
for the plan rest entirely with the plan.

Deferred Taxation

Sum set aside for tax in financial statements that 
will become payable/receivable in a financial year 
other than current financial year due to differences 

in accounting policies and applicable taxation 
legislations.

Discount Rate

The rate at which SBP provides three-day Repo facility 
to banks, acting as the lender of last resort.

Dividends

Distribution of earnings to shareholders prorated by 
the class of security and paid in the form of money, 
stock, scrip, and rarely company products or property.

Dividend Payout Ratio

Dividends (cash dividend plus bonus shares) paid per 
share as a fraction of earnings per share (EPS).

Dividend Yield Ratio

Dividend per share (DPS) divided by the market value 
of share.

Earnings per Share (EPS)

Profit after taxation divided by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares in issue.

Effective Tax Rate

Provision for taxation excluding deferred tax divided 
by the profit before taxation.

Electrical, Office and Computer Equipment

All office equipment, other than those acquired 
through financial leases, that are used for the business, 
including counting and computing equipment, 
printers, scanners, photocopiers, fax machines, etc.

Finance Lease

The one in which risk and rewards incidental to the 
ownership of the leased asset is transferred to lessee 
but not the actual ownership.

Fixed Deposits

Deposits having fixed maturity dates and a rate of 
return.
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Forced Sale Value (FSV)

The value which fully reflects the possibility of price 
fluctuations and can currently be obtained by selling 
the mortgaged/pledged assets in a forced/distressed 
sale conditions.

Forward Exchange Contract

Agreements between two parties to exchange two 
designated currencies at a specific time in the future.

Forward Purchase Contract

Forward purchase contract is one in which the 
exporter enters into the forward booking contract to 
protect himself from the exchange rate fluctuation at 
the time of receiving payment.

Forward Sale Contract

In a forward sale contract the importer enters into a 
transaction to buy foreign currency from the Bank at 
the predetermined rate to protect himself from the 
exchange fluctuation at the date the payment.

Furniture and Fixture

All type of furniture and fixtures other than those 
acquired under financial leases for business are 
included.

Government Securities

Government Securities shall include such types of 
Pak. Rupee obligations of the Federal Government or 
a Provincial Government or of a Corporation wholly 
owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by the 
Federal Government or a Provincial Government and 
guaranteed by the Federal Government as the Federal 
Government may, by notification in the Official 
Gazette, declare, to the extent determined from time 
to time, to be Government Securities.

Guarantees

A promise to answer for the payment of some debt, or 
the performance of some duty, in case of the failure 
of another person, who is, in the first instance, liable 
to such payment or performance.

Head Office/Branch Adjustment Account

All adjustments made with head offices or branches 
and are payable.

Historical Cost Convention

Recording transactions at the actual value received 
or paid.

Impairment

Impairment of an asset is an abrupt decrease of its 
fair value and measured in accordance with applicable 
regulations.

Impairment Provisions

A provision held on the balance sheet as a result of 
the raising of a charge against profit for the incurred 
loss inherent in the lending book. An impairment 
allowance may either be identified or unidentified 
and individual or collective.

Interest Rate Swap (IRS)

An Interest Rate Swap (the swap) is usually ‘fixed to 
floating’ or ’floating to floating’ exchanges of interest 
rate between two parties. As per the contract, on 
each payment date during the swap period, the cash 
payments based on difference in fixed/floating or 
floating/floating rates are exchanged by the parties 
from one another. The party incurring a negative 
interest rate differential for that leg pays the other 
counter-party.

Interest Spread

Represents the difference between the average 
interest rate earned and the average interest rate 
paid on funds.

Interest in Suspense

Interest suspended on non-performing loans and 
advances.

Investment/Market Ratios

Investment ratios measure the capability of the 
Company to earn an adequate return for its 
shareholders. Market Ratios evaluate the current 
market price of a share versus an indicator of the 
Company’s ability to generate profits.

KIBOR (Karachi Interbank Offered Rate)

The Interbank lending rate between banks in Pakistan 
and is used as a benchmark for lending.
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LIBOR (London Interbank Offered Rate)

The interest rate at which banks can borrow funds, 
in marketable size, from other banks in the London 
interbank market. The LIBOR is fixed on a daily basis 
by the British Bankers’ Association.  Liquid Assets

Liquid Assets

An asset that can be converted into cash quickly and 
with minimal impact to the price received.

Liquidity Ratios

The Company’s ability to meet its short-term financial 
obligations. A higher ratio indicates a greater margin 
of safety to cover current liabilities.

Market Capitalisation

Number of ordinary shares in issue multiplied by the 
market value of share as at any cut-off date.

Materiality

The relative significance of a transaction or an 
event, the omission or misstatement of which could 
influence the economic decisions of users of financial 
statements.

Medium Enterprise

A Medium Enterprise (E) is a business entity which 
meets both the following parameters:

Number of employees* more than 50 less than 250
Annual Sales Turnover more than Rs. 150 million but 
less than Rs. 800 million

*includes contract employees

Non-Performing Loan

A loan that is in default or close to being in default. 
Loans become non-performing in accordance with 
provision of prudential regulations issued by SBP.

Non-Performing Loan-Substandard Category

Where mark-up/interest or principal is overdue by 90 
days or more from the due date.

Non-Performing Loan-Doubtful Category

Where mark-up/interest or principal is overdue by 
180 days or more from the due date.

Non-Performing Loan-Loss Category

Where mark-up/interest or principal is overdue by 
one year or more from the due date and Trade Bill 
(Import/ Export or Inland Bills) are not paid/adjusted 
within 180 days of the due date.

NPLs to Gross Advances/Loans

Represents the infected portfolio of the bank and is 
calculated by dividing the total non-performing loans 
by gross advances.

Nostro Account

An accounts held with a bank outside Pakistan

Net Interest Income

The difference between what a bank earns on interest 
bearing assets such as loans and securities and what 
it pays on interest bearing liabilities such as deposits, 
refinance funds and inter-bank borrowings.

Off Balance Sheet Transactions

Transactions that are not recognised as assets or 
liabilities in the statement of financial position, but 
which give rise to contingencies and commitments.

Other Deposits

All claims of customers on banks/DFIs other than 
transferable or restricted deposits in national 
currency or in foreign currency that are represented 
by evidence of deposits. Banks/DFIs commonly raise 
funds through issuing certificate of deposits. This 
category also includes call deposits and special notice 
deposits.

Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)

They are the long-term coupon yielding instruments 
of the Government of Pakistan with tenors available 
in 3, 5, 10, 15 and 20 year.

Profitability Ratios

Used to assess the Company’s ability to generate 
profits in relation to its sales, assets and equity.
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Prudence

Inclusion of degree of caution in the exercise of 
judgment needed in making the estimates required 
under conditions of uncertainty, so that assets or 
income are not overstated and liabilities or expenses 
are not understated.

Price Earnings Ratio (P/E Ratio)

Market price of a share divided by earnings per share. 

Risk Weighted Assets

On Balance Sheet assets and the credit equivalent of 
off Balance Sheet assets multiplied by the relevant 
risk weighting factors.

Repurchase Agreement

Contract to sell and subsequently repurchase 
securities at a specified date and price.

Reverse Repurchase Agreement

Transaction involving the purchase of securities by 
a bank or dealer, and resale back to the seller at a 
future date and specified price.

Return on Average Equity

Net profit for the year, less preference share dividends 
if any, expressed as a percentage of average ordinary 
shareholders’ equity.

Return on Average Assets

Profit after tax divided by the average assets. 

Related Parties

Parties where one party has the ability to control 
the other party or exercise significant influence over 
the other party in making financial and operating 
decisions.

Retained Earnings

The category of retained earnings shows all earnings 
(after tax profit) from the overall operations of the 
banks/DFIs less any amount allocated to general and 
special reserves, which is established as a capital 
cushion to cover operational and financial risks of the 
banks/DFIs.

Revenue Reserves

Reserves set aside for future distribution and 
investment. 

Small Enterprise

A Small Enterprise (SE) is a business entity which 
meets both the following parameters:

Number of employees* Up to 50

Annual Sales Turnover Up to Rs. 150 million

*includes contract employees

Subordinated Loans

Funds raised by the banks/DFIs from subsidiary 
companies, managed modarabas, associated 
undertakings, director or holders have priority in 
the event of failure of the institution. Such debts are 
created by a subordination agreement under which a 
creditor acknowledges that his claim is secondary to 
the claim of other creditors, such as depositors.

Strategic Investment

Strategic Investment is an investment which a bank / 
DFI makes with the intention to hold it for a period of 
minimum 5 years.

Subsidiary Company

A company is a subsidiary of another company, if the 
parent company holds more than 50% of the nominal 
value of its equity capital or holds some share in it and 
controls the composition of its Board of Directors.

Shareholders’ Funds

Total of Issued and fully paid share capital and revenue 
reserves.

Statutory Reserve Funds

A capital reserve created as per the provisions of the 
Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962.

Treasury bills

These are short-term debt instrument issued by 
the government treasury to raise funds for the 
government or to regulate money supply through 
open market operations of the central bank. The 
market transactions are managed by the State Bank 
of Pakistan on behalf of the treasury.



AN
N

U
AL REPO

RT 2023

603

Unrealised Gain on Forward Foreign Exchange 
Contracts

In a forward contract, the counter parties agree to 
exchange, on a specified date, a specified quantity 
of an underlying item (real or financial) at an agreed-
upon contract price. Either party to a forward 
contract is a potential debtor. The unrealised gain 
to be received due to difference between the rates 
agreed upon and the rate prevailing in the market 
should be reported under this item. You lock in today’s 
exchange rate instead of a volatile currency exchange 
rate in the future that could significantly devalue your 
purchasing power.

Unrealised Gain on Interest Rate Swaps

It is the exchange of one set of cash flows for another. 
A pre-set index, notional amount and set of dates of 
exchange determine each set of cash flows. The most 
common type of interest rate swap is the exchange of 
fixed rate flows for floating rate flows.

Vehicles

Vehicles (as assets) other than those acquired through 
financial leases consist of equipment for moving 
people and objects, other than any such equipment 
acquired by households for final consumption. 
Transport equipment such as motor vehicles, trailers, 
ships, aircrafts, motorcycles, bicycles, etc.

Weighted Average Cost of Deposits

Percentage of the total interest expense on average 
deposits of the bank for the period.

Glossary – Acronyms

AGM Annual General Meeting

BAC Board Audit Committee

BAFL Bank Alfalah Limited

BCC Board Compensation Committee

BHRNC Board Human Resource and Nomination Committee 

BRMC Board Risk Management Committee

BSFC Board Strategy and Finance Committee

BCP Business Continuity Planning

BOD Board of Directors

CEO Chief Executive Officer

CFO Chief Financial Officer

CPIs Critical Performance Indicators

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning

HRLG Human Resource and Learning Group

IAS International Accounting Standards

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards

IFRIC International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee

ITG Information Technology Governance

NFI Non Funded Income                                                         

NII Non Interest Income



FORM OF PROXY
Folio/CDC Account No.

I/We,______________________________________________________________ of ___________, being a 

member of Bank Alfalah Limited, holder of ________________ Ordinary Share(s) as per Register Folio 

No./CDC Account No. _______________ hereby appoint Mr. _____________________________________

Register Folio No. / CDC Account No. (if member) ___________________________ of __________________ 

or failing him Mr. _________________________________________________________ Register Folio No./

CDC Account No. ______________ (if member) of _________________, as my/our proxy in my/our absence 

to attend and vote for me/us, on my/our behalf at the 32nd Annual General Meeting of the Bank to be held 

on Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at 11:00 AM and at any adjournment thereof.  

Signed under my/our hand this ___________ day of _________ 2024.

___________________________

(Member’s signature on Rs.5/- Revenue Stamp)

Signed in the presence of:

______________________________

Signature of Witness

Name:_________________________

CNIC/Passport No._______________ 

Address:_______________________

_________________________________

_____________________________

Signature of Witness

Name:________________________

CNIC/Passport No.______________ 

Address:______________________

________________________________

1.  A member entitled to attend, and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another member as a proxy to attend, 
speak and vote on his/her behalf. A corporation being a member may appoint as its proxy any of its official or 
any other person whether a member of the Bank or otherwise.

2.  An instrument of proxy and a Power of Attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or notarized 
copy of such Power of Attorney must be valid and deposited at the Share Registrar of the Bank, M/s. F. D. Registrar 
Services (Pvt.) Limited, Office No: 1705, 17th Floor, Saima Trade Tower-A, I. I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi-74000, 
not less than 48 hours before the time of the Meeting.

3. In case of proxy for an individual beneficial owner of CDC, attested copy of beneficial owner’s Computerized 
National Identity Card, Account and Participant’s ID numbers must be deposited along with the form of proxy 
with the Share Registrar. The proxy must produce his/her original identity card at the time of the Meeting. In 
case of proxy for corporate members, he/she should bring the usual documents required for such purpose.
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Bank's complete annual report is available at:

https://www.bankalfalah.com/financial-reports/

https://www.bankalfalah.com/financial-reports/
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